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The NC° Thermometer (Gen 2) is a medical digital thermometer (direct 
mode) for the self-measurement of human basal body temperature. The 
device transmits the measured values to the Natural Cycles app via a Blue-
tooth 4.0 interface. The device is intended for use with the Natural Cycles 
app. The device cannot be operated with other apps.

INTENDED USE

SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS
The device must be used solely for the purpose described in these operat-
ing instructions. The manufacturer shall not be held liable for any damages 
resulting from improper use.
Do not allow the thermometer to fall on the floor. The thermometer is not 
shock-resistant or impact-resistant.
Protect the device from dirt, dust and strong sunlight and keep the device 
away from excessive heat or cold.
Using the thermometer in a way that does not comply with the intended 
operating conditions can result in inaccurate measurement values.
Before each measurement, check the integrity of the measuring tip. A dam-
aged measuring tip can cause injuries.
Do not bite or bend the sensor. This can cause damage and lead to mal-
functions.
The use of this device near mobile phones, radios or other strong electro-
magnetic fields can cause errors and malfunctions. Maintain a distance of 
at least 3.3 metres from such devices when using the device. If you cannot 
maintain the minimal distance check that the thermometer is working cor-
rectly before using it.
The thermometer contains small parts that could be swallowed by children. 
Do not leave the device unattended with children.

If the device is not being used for an extended period of time, remove 
the battery.

If the device has been stored at temperatures below 10°C or above 40°C, 
allow it to stand at room temperature for at least 2 hours before using it.

Always store the thermometer in the protective cover.

Do not open the device (except when changing the battery).

DEVICE DESCRIPTION

DISPLAY

Temperature unit Memory mode

Bluetooth data connection Synchronising

TimeBattery display

Date
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Gold-plated measuring tip On/off button

Bluetooth button Battery compartment

Illuminated display
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You must install the Natural Cycles app on your smartphone before setting 
up the device for the first time. The NC° Thermometer (Gen 2) cannot be set 
up without the Natural Cycles app.

Open the Natural Cycles app. Follow the instructions 
in the app.
Now initiate the initial setup of the thermometer. To do 
this, hold the Bluetooth button for at least 1 second.
The device switches on and automatically goes into 
SET mode, where you can set the date and time (Fig-
ure 1).
The date and time are synchronised automatically 
from the Natural Cycles app. To do this, the device con-
nects to the app via Bluetooth (Figure 2).
If the connection is successful, the “APP” indicator ap-
pears (Figure 3).
If the device cannot connect to the app, it switches off 
after 60 seconds. If this occurs, check whether Blue-
tooth is enabled on your smartphone and that the 
Natural Cycles app is running. Now try to establish a 
connection again.

Remove the transparent protective cover from the 
thermometer before taking a measurement.
Switch on the device by pressing and holding the on/
off button for at least 1 second. The word “On” will ap-
pear on the display (Figure 1).
The device now performs an internal self-test; all dis-
play elements are displayed (Figure 2).

The number of measurement values not yet trans-
ferred is shown on the display (Figure 3).
If more than 25 saved measurements have not been 
transferred to the Natural Cycles app, the message 
“APP/FULL” (Figures 4 and 5) appears on the display to 
remind you to transfer the measurement values to the 
app as soon as possible.
If you perform more than 30 measurements without 
transferring the values to the app, the oldest value is 
deleted to make room for a new measurement.
Once the transfer status has been checked, the display 
flashes and/or a beep is sounded. The device is now 
ready to perform a new measurement.
Never begin a measurement before the display flashes and/or the beep 
sounds (if the sound is activated). The thermometer must already be in 
measurement mode when you start measuring to be able to correctly re-
cord the progress of the measurement.

Place the probe tip underneath your tongue on either the left-hand or 
right-hand side. The temperature sensor must make good contact with the 
tissue.
Close your mouth and breathe calmly through your nose so that the meas-
urement result is not affected by the air that you breathe.
As long as the measured temperature remains below 
the measuring range (32.00°C to 43.99°C), the display 
shows L (low) (Figure 6). Have a little patience during 
the measurement. The sensor must first warm up from 
room temperature to body temperature.

The device now checks whether all previous meas-
urement values have already been transferred to the 
Natural Cycles app. The device can temporarily store 
up to 30 measurements.

Checking the transfer status

Measuring temperature

Download the Natural Cycles app from the App Store or Google Play.

INITIAL DEVICE SETUP

TEMPERATURE MEASURING

Figure 1

Figure 2

Figure 3

Figure 1

Figure 3

Figure 4

Figure 5

Figure 2

Figure 6
During the measurement, the current temperature is shown on the display. 
You must wait until the measurement is complete to ensure the accuracy 
of the temperature value.
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If the thermometer measures an elevated tempera-
ture of 37.50 °C or above, the display will illuminate 
yellow and/or 10 beeps will sound in rapid succes-
sion. The display switches between showing the tem-
perature and “HI” (fever alert, Figure 8).
The device now tries to establish a Bluetooth con-
nection to transfer the measured value to the Natural 
Cycles app. Make sure that the smartphone is within 
range, Bluetooth is enabled and the Natural Cycles app 
is running.
If the connection is successful, the “APP” indicator ap-
pears (Figure 9). Once the data has been transferred, 
the thermometer switches off automatically (Figure 10).
If the device cannot establish a connection, the meas-
urement value is stored on the device to be transferred 
later. The device can temporarily store up to 30 meas-
urement values. The thermometer then switches itself 
off (Figure 10).

If the measurements cannot be transferred to the Natural Cycles app im-
mediately after the measurement (e.g. if your smartphone is not within 
Bluetooth range or the Natural Cycles app is not open), you can transfer the 
measurements to the Natural Cycles app at a later date. To do so, proceed 
as follows:

The thermometer has a measurement value memory with 30 save slots. 
The measurement values are saved automatically together with the date 
and time of the measurement. The most recently measured value is stored 
in save slot 1; the value measured prior to that is stored in save slot 2, and 
so on. If more than 30 measurements are taken, the oldest value (no. 30) is 
deleted so that the most recent value (no. 1) can be saved.
The measurement values and lots of additional infor-
mation are saved in the Natural Cycles app, where they 
can be analysed with ease.
You can also recall the last 30 readings directly from 
the NC° Thermometer (Gen2). To do so, proceed as 
follows:

By repeatedly pressing the Bluetooth button, you can 
call up the previous measurements (no. 2, no. 3 ...).
If no measurement values are saved, the following 
appears on the display (Figure 4):

With the device switched off, press and hold the Blue-
tooth button for at least 5 seconds until the   icon ap-
pears on the display. The device switches to memory 
mode (Figure 1).
The most recently measured value, no. 1, is now dis-
played (Figure 2, Figure 3). The display switches be-
tween the measurement value and the year, month/
day and time. For measurement values that have been 
transferred to the Natural Cycles app, the symbol 
is displayed.Open the Natural Cycles app on your smartphone.

The device now connects to the app via Bluetooth 
(Figure 1).

If the connection is successful, the “APP” indicator ap-
pears (Figure 2).
If the device cannot connect to the Natural Cycles app, 
it switches itself off after 60  seconds. If this occurs, 
check whether Bluetooth is enabled on your smart-
phone and that the Natural Cycles app is running, then try again.

With the device switched off, press and hold the Bluetooth button for at least 
1 second, but no more than 5 seconds, until the Bluetooth symbol  appears 
in the display. If you hold down the button for more than 
5 seconds, you will enter memory recall mode.

Figure 8

Figure 9

Figure 10

MANUALLY TRANSFERRING DATA TO THE NATURAL CYCLES APP

RECALLING SAVED MEASUREMENT VALUES

Figure 2

Figure 1

Figure 1

Figure 2

Figure 3

Figure 4

A long beep indicates that the measurement is com-
plete. If the sound is deactivated, the display flashes 
to indicate that the measurement is complete. The 
measurement value is shown on the display (Figure 7).

Figure 7
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Nothing is shown on the display despite pressing the 
on/off button.

The measured temperature is above 43.99°C and is therefore 
outside the measuring range.

The measured temperature is below 32.00°C and is therefore 
outside the measuring range.

The ambient temperature is above 40.00°C and is therefore 
outside the permissible operating conditions.

The ambient temperature is below 10.00°C and is therefore 
outside the permissible operating conditions.

No display after switching on. Check whether the battery is 
positioned correctly and the polarity (+/-) is correct. If the 
error persists, change the battery.

Device memory is full. Connect the thermom-
eter to the Natural Cycles app to transfer the 
measured values to the app.

Battery flat. Please change the battery.

Battery low. Have a spare battery ready.

Fever warning. Temperature higher than 37.5°C measured.

Unlock the battery cover by turning 
it past the marker to the left. Then 
lift the cover off.
Remove the old battery and insert 
a new battery (CR2032) with the “+” 
symbol facing up.
Place the cover back on the battery 
compartment and lock it in place.
After changing the battery, the 
thermometer must be connected to 
the Natural Cycles app so that the date and time can be resynchronised. To 
do this, open the Natural Cycles app and turn on the thermometer. Until 
you have done this, you cannot take any new temperature measurements.
Measurement values stored on the device are retained when the battery 
is changed.

Each NC° Thermometer (Gen 2) has a unique signature assigned to a spe-
cific user. Signatures are assigned during initial setup when the device is 
synchronised with the Natural Cycles app for the first time.
If your device is lost or faulty, you can assign a new NC° Thermometer 
(Gen 2) to your user account.

To do this, go to the Top Menu in the Natural Cycles app and follow the 
instructions.
Please note: If you change device during a cycle, the current cycle becomes 
inactive in the Natural Cycles app. For your safety, the app only accepts 
measurement data from a single device during a cycle.

Change the battery if:
After switching on the device, the “battery flat” indica-
tor (Figure 2) appears on the display. You must insert 
a new battery before you can take any temperature 
measurements.

Figure 2

Battery com-
partment cover 
unlocked

Battery com-
partment cover 
locked

CHANGING DEVICES

ERROR MESSAGES

The device is equipped with a CR2032 lithium battery.
If the battery icon  flashes on the display while the 
thermometer is in use, the battery is low (Figure 1). You 
can still perform some temperature measurements at 
this point, but you should have a spare battery ready.

BATTERY DISPLAY/CHANGING THE BATTERY

Figure 1

Bluetooth connection error
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ENEN Measurement was cancelled prematurely. Repeat the meas-
urement and wait until the measurement is compete before 
removing the thermometer from the measurement point.

Calibration error. If this occurs repeatedly, please contact 
Natural Cycles customer support.

The device is in technical test mode. Switch it off and on 
again after a few seconds to return to normal mode.

Device repairs may only be performed by the manufacturer or an expressly 
authorised body. Please contact:

We recommend a technical inspection of the device every 5 years. This in-
spection can be carried out either by UEBE Medical GmbH or by authorised 
maintenance services.

This product complies with Council Directive 93/42/EEC of 5 Sep-
tember 2007 concerning medical devices and bears the mark CE 
0123 (TÜV SÜD Product Service GmbH).

Degree of protection against electric shock TYPE BF

Consult the instructions for use

Manufacturer

Dust tight, protection against temporary submersion

NaturalCycles Nordic AB
St Eriksgatan 63b
112 34 Stockholm, Sweden
help.naturalcycles.com
www.naturalcycles.com

TECHNICAL DATA

CUSTOMER SERVICE

EXPLANATION OF SYMBOLS

Type: Maximum thermometer, direct mode
Measuring points/body refer-
ence points:

rectal, oral, vaginal

Temperature unit: °C
Measuring range: 32.00°C to 43.99°C
Measurement accuracy: ± 0.05°C between 35.00°C and 38.00°C, 

± 0.10°C in other temperature ranges
Memory: 30 measurement values with date and 

time can be recalled in memory mode
Operating conditions: Ambient temperature 10°C to 40°C, 

maximum relative humidity 15% to 
95%

Conditions for storage and 
transport:

-25°C to +55°C, maximum relative 
humidity 15% to 95%

Time to adjust from minimum/
maximum storage temperature 
to operating temperature:

30 minutes

Battery: 1 x CR2032, 3.0 V, mercury-free
Battery life: approx. 400 measurements
Data transfer: Bluetooth 4.0 LE (low energy)

IP classification: IP67: dust tight, protection against 
temporary submersion

Expected service life: 5 years
Dimensions: 137 mm (L) x 32 mm (W) x 15 mm (H)
Weight: 27 g with battery

0123

IP 67

Sensor error. If this occurs repeatedly, please contact Natural 
Cycles customer support.

Lot number/Batch number

Reference number = item number



EN-12 EN-13

ENEN

CLEANING AND CARE

WARRANTY

Clean the thermometer with a soft cloth and isopropyl alcohol diluted with 
water or cold, soapy water.
Do not use aggressive cleaning agents, solvents or petroleum spirit to 
clean the device.
The thermometer can be immersed in water or a disinfectant solution 
when cleaning. Do not sterilise the device by boiling it, using gas or placing 
it in a steam autoclave.
Make sure that the surface of the measuring sensor and the display do 
not get scratched.
After cleaning the measuring sensor with alcohol, wait 5 minutes before 
taking the next temperature measurement so that the thermometer can 
return to the required operating temperature.

The device has been manufactured and tested with all due care. Neverthe-
less, in the event of defects upon delivery, we provide a warranty under the 
following conditions:
During the warranty period of 2 years from the date of purchase, we remedy 
such defects at our discretion and at our expense in our plant through 
repair work or replacement delivery of a defect-free device.

The cost of returning the device to our factory shall be borne by the sender. 
Complaints that are sent back without prepayment will not be accepted.
The statutory claims and rights of the buyer against the seller (for example, 
defect claims, producer liability) are not restricted by this warranty.
Please note: In the case of a warranty claim, please make sure to enclose 
the proof of purchase.

Warranty claims can only be asserted during the warranty period and upon 
presentation of the proof of purchase. In the case of a warranty claim, the 
device along with the proof of purchase and a description of the complaint 
must be sent to:

NaturalCycles Nordic AB
St Eriksgatan 63b
112 34 Stockholm
Sweden

NaturalCycles Nordic AB
St Eriksgatan 63b
112 34 Stockholm
Sweden
help.naturalcycles.com
www.naturalcycles.com

The warranty does not cover normal wear and tear of wearing parts or 
damage caused by failure to observe the instructions for use, improper 
handling (e.g. unsuitable power sources, breakage, leaking batteries) and/
or disassembly of the device by the buyer. Furthermore, the warranty does 
not constitute grounds for asserting claims for damages against us.

Technical equipment and batteries do not belong in household 
waste. They must be disposed of at appropriate collection and 
disposal points.

DISPOSAL
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NC° Thermometer (Gen 2) är en medicinsk digital termometer (direktläge) 
för egen mätning av mänsklig basal kroppstemperatur. Enheten överför de 
uppmätta värdena till Natural Cycles-appen via ett Bluetooth 4.0-gräns-
snitt. Enheten är avsedd för användning med Natural Cycles-appen. Enhe-
ten kan inte användas med andra appar.

AVSEDD ANVÄNDNING

SÄKERHETSINSTRUKTIONER
Enheten får endast användas för det ändamål som beskrivs i den här 
användarmanualen. Tillverkaren kan inte hållas ansvarig för skador som 
uppstår till följd av felaktig användning.
Tappa inte termometern. Den tål inte stötar och slag.
Skydda enheten mot smuts, damm och starkt solljus samt håll den borta 
från stark värme eller kyla.
Om termometern används på ett sätt som inte uppfyller de avsedda an-
vändningsförhållandena kan det leda till felaktiga mätvärden.
Kontrollera mätspetsen före varje mätning. En skadad mätspets kan orsaka 
skador.
Bit inte i eller böj givaren. Det kan orsaka skador och leda till fel.
Användning av den här enheten nära mobiltelefoner, radioapparater eller 
andra starka elektromagnetiska fält kan orsaka fel. Håll ett avstånd på 
minst 3,3 meter från sådana enheter när du använder enheten. Om du inte 
kan upprätthålla det minsta avståndet ska du kontrollera att termometern 
fungerar korrekt innan du använder den.
Termometern innehåller små delar som barn kan svälja. Låt inte barn an-
vända enheten utan tillsyn.

Om enheten inte ska användas under en längre period ska batteriet av-
lägsnas.

Om enheten har förvarats i en temperatur under 10 °C eller över 40 °C ska 
du låta den stå i rumstemperatur i minst 2 timmar innan du använder den.

Förvara alltid termometern i skyddshöljet.

Öppna inte höljet (förutom vid batteribyte).

BESKRIVNING AV ENHETEN

SKÄRM

Temperaturenhet Minnesläge

Bluetooth-dataanslutning Synkroniserar

TidBatteridisplay

Datum

BESKRIVNING AV ENHETEN
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Guldpläterad mätspets På/Av-knapp

Bluetooth-knapp Batterifack

Belyst display
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Du måste installera Natural Cycles-appen i din smartphone innan du konfi-
gurerar enheten för första gången. Du kan inte konfigurera NC° Thermome-
ter (Gen 2) utan Natural Cycles-appen.

Öppna Natural Cycles-appen. Följ instruktionerna i 
appen.
Nu kan du börja konfigurera termometern. Starta kon-
figurationen genom att hålla in Bluetooth-knappen i 
minst 1 sekund.
Enheten startar och försätts automatiskt i läget SET 
där du kan ställa in datum och tid (bild 1).
Datum och tid synkroniseras automatiskt via Natural 
Cycles-appen. Det görs genom att enheten ansluts till 
appen via Bluetooth (bild 2).
Om anslutningen lyckas visas indikatorn APP (bild 3).
Om enheten inte kan ansluta till appen stängs den av 
efter 60 sekunder. Om detta inträffar kontrollerar du 
om Bluetooth är aktiverat på din smartphone och att 
Natural Cycles-appen är igång. Försök att upprätta en 
anslutning igen.

Ta bort termometerns genomskinliga skyddshölje inn-
an du mäter.
Starta enheten genom att hålla in på/av-knappen i 
minst 1 sekund. Ordet ”On” visas på displayen (bild 1).
Enheten utför nu ett internt självtest, alla visningsele-
ment visas (bild 2).

Ladda ner Natural Cycles-appen från App Store eller Google Play.

INITIAL KONFIGURATION AV ENHETEN

TEMPERATURMÄTNING

Bild 1

Bild 2

Bild 3

Bild 1

Bild 2

Antalet mätvärden som inte har överförts ännu visas 
på displayen (bild 3).

kan lagra upp till 30 mätningar tillfälligt.

Om fler än 25 sparade mätningar inte har överförts 
till Natural Cycles-appen visas meddelandet APP/FULL 
(bild 4 och 5) på displayen för att påminna dig om att 
överföra mätvärdena till appen så snart som möjligt.
Om du utför fler än 30 mätningar utan att överföra 
värdena till appen tas det äldsta värdet bort för att ge 
plats åt en ny mätning.
När överföringsstatusen har kontrollerats blinkar dis-
playen och en ljudsignal hörs. Nu är enheten redo att 
utföra en ny mätning.
Starta aldrig en mätning innan displayen blinkat och/
eller du hört pipet (om ljudet är aktiverat). Termome-
tern måste vara i mätningsläget när du börjar mäta för 
att mätningens förlopp ska kunna registreras korrekt.

Placera givarspetsen under tungan på vänster eller höger sida. Temperatur-
givaren måste ha god kontakt med vävnaden.
Stäng munnen och andas lugnt genom näsan så att mätresultatet inte på-
verkas av den luft du andas.
Så länge den uppmätta temperaturen ligger under 
mätintervallet (32,00 till 43,99  °C) visas L (låg) på 
displayen (bild 6). Ha lite tålamod under mätningen. 
Givaren måste först värmas upp från rumstemperatur 
till kroppstemperatur.

Enheten kontrollerar nu om alla tidigare mätvärden 
redan har överförts till Natural Cycles-appen. Enheten 

Kontrollera överföringsstatusen

Mäta temperatur

Bild 3

Bild 4

Bild 5

Bild 6
Under mätningen visas den aktuella temperaturen på displayen. Du måste 
vänta tills mätningen är färdig så att temperaturvärdet är korrekt.
Ett långt pip indikerar att mätningen är färdig. Om 
ljudet är avaktiverat blinkar displayen för att visa att 
mätningen är färdig. Mätvärdet visas på displayen 
(bild 7).

Bild 7
Om termometern mäter en förhöjd temperatur på 
37,50 °C eller högre lyser displayen gult och/eller du 
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Enheten försöker nu upprätta en Bluetooth-anslut-
ning för att överföra det uppmätta värdet till Natu-
ral Cycles-appen. Se till att din smartphone är inom 
räckhåll, att Bluetooth är aktiverat och att Natural 
Cycles-appen är igång.
Om anslutningen lyckas visas indikatorn APP (bild 9). 
När data har överförts stängs termometern av automa-
tiskt (bild 10).

hör 10 pip i snabb följd. Displayen växlar mellan att 
visa temperaturen och HI (febervarning, bild 8).

Om enheten inte kan upprätta någon anslutning lagras 
mätvärdet på enheten för senare överföring. Enheten 
kan lagra upp till 30 mätvärden tillfälligt. Sedan stäng-
er termometern av sig själv (bild 10).

Om mätningarna inte kan överföras till Natural Cycles-appen direkt efter 
mätningen (till exempel om din smartphone inte är inom Bluetooth-räck-
vidden eller om Natural Cycles-appen inte är igång) kan du överföra mät-
ningarna till Natural Cycles-appen vid ett senare tillfälle. Gör så här:
Öppna Natural Cycles-appen på din smartphone.
Låt enheten vara avstängd och håll in Bluetooth-knappen i minst 1 se-
kund, men inte längre än 5 sekunder, tills Bluetooth-symbolen  visas på 
displayen. Om du håller in knappen i mer än 5 sekunder aktiverar du läget 
för minneshämtning.

Bild 8

Bild 9

Bild 10ÖVERFÖRA DATA TILL NATURAL CYCLES-APPEN 
MANUELLT

Termometern har ett mätvärdesminne med 30 spar-
platser. Mätvärdena sparas automatiskt tillsammans 
med datum och tidpunkt för mätningen. Det senast 
uppmätta värdet lagras på sparplats 1, värdet som 
uppmättes före det lagras på sparplats 2 och så vida-
re. Om du gör fler än 30 mätningar raderas det äldsta 
värdet (nr 30) så att du kan spara ett nytt värde (nr 1).
Mätvärdena och mycket annan information sparas i 
Natural Cycles-appen där du enkelt kan analysera dem.
Du kan också hämta de senaste 30 mätningarna direkt 
från NC° Thermometer (Gen2). Gör så här:

Genom att trycka på Bluetooth-knappen upprepade 
gånger kan du ta fram tidigare mätningar (nr 2, nr 3 ...).
Om inga mätvärden är sparade visas följande på dis-
playen (bild 4):

Låt enheten vara avstängd och håll in Bluetooth-knap-
pen i minst 5 sekunder tills ikonen  visas på display-
en. Enheten växlar till minnesläget (bild 1).
Nu visas det senast uppmätta värdet, nr 1 (bild 2, bild 3). 
Displayen växlar mellan mätvärdet och år, månad/dag 
och tidpunkt. För mätvärden som har överförts till Natu-
ral Cycles-appen visas symbolen .

Enheten ansluts nu till appen via Bluetooth (bild 1).
Om anslutningen lyckas visas indikatorn APP (bild 2).
Om enheten inte kan ansluta till Natural Cycles-appen 
stängs den av efter 60  sekunder. Om detta inträffar 
kontrollerar du att Bluetooth är aktiverat på din smart-
phone och att Natural Cycles-appen är igång. Försök 
sedan igen.

HÄMTA SPARADE MÄTVÄRDEN

Bild 2

Bild 1

Bild 1

Bild 2

Bild 3

Bild 4

Enheten är utrustad med ett litiumbatteri av typ CR2032.
Om batteriikonen  på displayen blinkar medan ter-
mometern används är batteriet svagt (bild 1). Du kan 
fortfarande utföra några temperaturmätningar när det 
här händer, men du bör ha ett reservbatteri redo.

BATTERIDISPLAY/BATTERIBYTE

Bild 1

Ingenting visas på displayen trots att du trycker på på/
av-knappen.

Byt batteriet i följande situationer:
Indikatorn för tomt batteri (bild 2) visas på skärmen 
när du startar enheten. Du måste sätta i ett nytt batteri 
innan du kan göra fler temperaturmätningar.

Bild 2
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Lås upp batteriluckan genom att 
vrida den förbi markeringen åt vän-
ster. Lyft sedan av luckan.
Ta ut det gamla batteriet och sätt i 
ett nytt batteri (CR2032) med sym-
bolen + uppåt.
Sätt tillbaka luckan på batterifack-
et och lås fast den.
När du har bytt batteriet måste du 
ansluta termometern till Natural Cycles-appen så att datum och tid kan 
synkroniseras igen. Det gör du genom att öppna Natural Cycles-appen och 
starta termometern. Innan du har gjort det kan du inte göra några nya tem-
peraturmätningar.
De mätvärden som är lagrade på enheten behålls när du byter batteriet.

Varje NC° Thermometer (Gen 2) har en unik signatur tilldelad till en specifik 
användare. Signaturer tilldelas under den initiala konfigurationen när en-
heten synkroniseras med Natural Cycles-appen för första gången.

Batterifacket 
med olåst lucka

Batterifacket 
med låst lucka

BYTA ENHET

Uppmätt temperatur ligger över 43,99  °C och är därmed 
utanför mätintervallet.

Uppmätt temperatur ligger under 32,00  °C och är därmed 
utanför mätintervallet.

Omgivningstemperaturen ligger över 40,00  °C och är där-
med utanför de tillåtna driftförhållandena.

Omgivningstemperaturen ligger under 10,00 °C och är där-
med utanför de tillåtna driftförhållandena.

Ingen visning på displayen efter start. Kontrollera att batte-
riet sitter i ordentligt och att polariteten (+/-) stämmer. Om 
felet kvarstår byter du ut batteriet.

Enhetsminnet är fullt. Anslut termometern till 
Natural Cycles-appen för att överföra de upp-
mätta värdena till appen.

Batteriet är tomt. Byt batteriet.

Låg batterinivå. Ha ett reservbatteri redo.

Varning för feber. En temperatur över 37,5 °C är uppmätt.

Om du tappar bort enheten eller den skadas kan du tilldela en ny NC° 
Thermometer (Gen 2) till ditt användarkonto.
Det gör du genom att gå till den översta menyn i Natural Cycles-appen och 
följa instruktionerna.
Obs! Om du byter enhet under en cykel blir den aktuella cykeln inaktiv i 
Natural Cycles-appen. För säkerhets skull accepterar appen bara mätdata 
från en enda enhet under en cykel.

FELMEDDELANDEN

Mätningen avbröts för tidigt. Upprepa mätningen och vänta 
tills mätningen är färdig innan du tar bort termometern från 
mätpunkten.

Kalibreringsfel. Om detta inträffar flera gånger kontaktar du 
Natural Cycles kundtjänst.

Enheten är i tekniskt testläge. Stäng av och starta den igen 
efter några sekunder för att återgå till normalläget.

Bluetooth-anslutningsfel

Givarfel. Om detta inträffar flera gånger kontaktar du Natural 
Cycles kundtjänst.
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TEKNISK INFORMATION
Typ: Maximal termometer, direktläge
Mätställen/referensställen på 
kroppen:

rektal, oral, vaginal

Temperaturenhet: °C
Mätintervall: 32,00 °C till 43,99 °C
Noggrannhet: ± 0,05 °C mellan 35,00 °C och 38,00 °C, 

± 0,10 °C i andra temperaturområden
Minne: 30 mätvärden med datum och tid kan 

hämtas i minnesläget
Driftvillkor: Omgivande temperatur 10 °C till 40 °C, 

relativ luftfuktighet 15 % till 95 %
Lagrings- och transportvillkor: -25 °C till 55 °C, relativ luftfuktighet 15 

till 95 %
Tid för anpassning från lägsta/
högsta förvaringstemperatur 
till drifttemperatur:

30 minuter

Batteri: 1 x CR2032, 3,0 V, utan kvicksilver
Batteritid: cirka 400 mätningar
Dataöverföring: Bluetooth 4.0 LE (lågenergi)
IP-klassning: IP67: dammtät, skydd mot tillfällig 

nedsänkning
Förväntad livslängd: 5 år
Mått: 137 x 32 x 15 mm (L x B x H)
Vikt: 27 g med batteri

Enheten får bara repareras av tillverkaren eller ett uttryckligen auktoriserat 
organ. Vänligen kontakta:

Vi rekommenderar en teknisk inspektion av enheten var 5:e år. Den här 
inspektionen kan antingen utföras av UEBE Medical GmbH eller en aukto-
riserad underhållstjänst.

Denna produkt uppfyller kraven enligt direktivet 93/42/EC från 
den 5 september 2007 avseende medicintekniska produkter och 
bär märkningen CE 0123 (TÜV SÜD Product Service GmbH).

Skyddsnivå mot elektriska stötar: TYP BF

Konsultera användarmanualen

Tillverkare

Dammtät, skydd mot tillfällig nedsänkning

NaturalCycles Nordic AB
St Eriksgatan 63b
112 34 Stockholm, Sverige
help.naturalcycles.com
www.naturalcycles.com

KUNDTJÄNST

SYMBOLFÖRKLARING

0123

IP 67

RENGÖRING OCH SKÖTSEL
Rengör termometern med en mjuk trasa och isopropylalkohol utspädd med 
vatten eller kallt tvålvatten.
Använd inte aggressiva rengöringsmedel, lösningsmedel eller petroleums-
prit till att rengöra enheten.
Termometern kan sänkas ned i vatten eller desinfektionslösning under ren-
göringen. Sterilisera inte enheten genom att koka den, använda gas eller 
att placera den i en autoklav med ånga.
Se till att givarens yta och displayen inte repas.

Batterier och tekniska anordningar får inte slängas tillsammans 
med hushållsavfall, utan ska inlämnas till lämplig miljöstation.

Partinummer

Referensnummer = artikelnummer

AVFALL
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GARANTI

När du har rengjort givaren med alkohol ska du vänta 5 minuter innan 
nästa temperaturmätning så att termometern återgår till önskad drifttem-
peratur.

Enheten har tillverkats och testats omsorgsfullt. I händelse av fel vid leve-
rans lämnar vi dock en garanti under följande villkor:
Under garantitiden på 2 år från och med inköpsdatum åtgärdar vi brister 
efter eget gottfinnande och på vår bekostnad i vår fabrik genom reparation 
eller genom att leverera en felfri enhet i utbyte.
Garantin täcker inte normalt slitage på slitdelar eller skador som orsakas av 
underlåtenhet att följa användarmanualen, felaktig hantering (till exempel 
olämpliga strömkällor, brottskador eller läckande batterier) eller om köpa-
ren demonterar enheten. Dessutom utgör inte garantin någon grund för att 
göra skadeståndsanspråk gentemot oss.

Kostnaden för att returnera enheten till vår fabrik ska bäras av avsändaren. 
Reklamationer som skickas tillbaka utan förbetalning accepteras inte.
Köparens lagstadgade krav och rättigheter mot säljaren (rapporter om de-
fekter, tillverkarens ansvar, exempelvis) begränsas inte av denna garanti.
Observera: vid garantireklamation är det viktigt att bifoga inköpsbevis.

Garantianspråk kan endast framföras under garantiperioden och genom att 
presentera inköpsbevis. Vid reklamation måste enheten skickas till följande 
adress tillsammans med inköpsbevis och en beskrivning av klagomålet:

NaturalCycles Nordic AB
Sankt Eriksgatan 63b
112 34 Stockholm
Sverige

NaturalCycles Nordic AB
St Eriksgatan 63b
112 34 Stockholm
Sverige
help.naturalcycles.com
www.naturalcycles.com
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NC° Thermometer (Gen 2) е медицински дигитален термометър (дирек-
тен режим) за самоизмерване на човешката базална температура. Уре-
дът прехвърля измерените стойности към приложението Natural Cycles 
чрез Bluetooth 4.0 интерфейс. Уредът е предназначен за използване с 
приложението Natural Cycles. Работа с други приложения не е възможна.

ПРЕДНАЗНАЧЕНИЕ

УКАЗАНИЯ ЗА БЕЗОПАСНОСТ
Уредът може да се използва само за целите, описани в това упътване за 
употреба. Производителят не носи отговорност за щети в резултат на 
неправилно боравене.
Не допускайте термометърът да падне. Той не е устойчив на удар или 
друго въздействие.
Защитавайте устройството от високи температури и пряка слънчева 
светлина.
Използването на термометъра по начин, различен от предвидения, може 
да доведе до неточни измервания.
Проверявайте целостта на измервателния връх преди всяко измерване. 
Повреден измервателен връх може да доведе до наранявания.
Не хапете и не огъвайте силно сензора. Това може да доведе до повреда 
и неизправност.
Използването на това устройство в близост до мобилни телефони, ми-
кровълнови печки или други устройства със силно електромагнитно 
поле може да причини неизправности. Когато използвате термометъра, 
поддържайте разстояние от най-малко 3,3 метра от тези устройства. Ако 
не можете да поддържате минималното разстояние, проверете дали тер-
мометърът работи правилно, преди да го използвате.
Термометърът съдържа малки части, които децата могат да погълнат. Не 
позволявайте на деца да използват устройството без надзор.

Извадете батерията, ако уредът няма да се използва дълго време.

Ако уредът е бил съхраняван при температури под 10°C или над 40°C, 
оставете го на стайна температура за минимум 2 часа, преди да го из-
ползвате.

Винаги съхранявайте термометъра с поставен предпазен калъф.

Не отваряйте корпуса (освен за смяна на батерията).

ОПИСАНИЕ НА УРЕДА

ДИСПЛЕЙ

Температурна единица

Режим на запаметяванеBluetooth връзка за пренос 
на данни

Синхронизация

Час
Индикатор за батерията

Дата

ОПИСАНИЕ НА УРЕДА

1

1

1

2

2

2

3

3

3

4

4

4

5

5

5

6

7

456

7

1
2

3

Позлатен измервателен връх Бутон ВКЛ./ИЗКЛ.

Bluetooth бутон Отделение за батерии

Светещ дисплей
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Преди да използваш уреда за първи път, трябва да инсталираш прило-
жението Natural Cycles на твоя смартфон. Въвеждането в експлоатация 
на NC° Thermometer (Gen 2) не е възможно без приложението Natural 
Cycles.

Отвори приложението Natural Cycles. Следвай ин-
струкциите в приложението.
Сега пусни термометъра. За целта натисни и задръж 
бутона Bluetooth за поне 1 секунда.
Уредът се включва и автоматично преминава в ре-
жим SET за настройка на дата и час (фигура 1).
Датата и часът се синхронизират автоматично от 
приложението Natural Cycles. За целта уредът се 
свързва с приложението чрез Bluetooth (фигура 2).
Ако връзката е успешна, на дисплея ще се покаже 
„APP“ (фигура 3).
Ако уредът не може да се свърже с приложение-
то, той ще се изключи сам след 60 секунди. В този 
случай провери дали функцията Bluetooth на твоя 
смартфон е активирана и приложението Natural 
Cycles е стартирано. Сега опитай отново да устано-
виш връзка.

Преди измерване отстрани прозрачното защитно 
покритие от термометъра.
Включи уреда, като натиснеш и задържиш бутона 
ВКЛ./ИЗКЛ. за поне 1 секунда. Дисплеят показва „On“ 
(Фигура 1).
Сега уредът извършва вътрешен самостоятелен тест; 
всички сегменти на дисплея се показват (фигура 2).

Изтегли приложението Natural Cycles от App Store или Google Play.

ПЪРВОНАЧАЛНО ВЪВЕЖДАНЕ В ЕКСПЛОАТАЦИЯ НА УРЕДА

ИЗМЕРВАНЕ НА ТЕМПЕРАТУРАТА

Фигура 1

Фигура 2

Фигура 3

Фигура 1

Фигура 2

Броят на измерените стойности, които все още не са 
прехвърлени, се показва на дисплея (фигура 3).
Ако повече от 25 запаметени измервания не са 
прехвърлени към приложението Natural Cycles, съ-
общението „APP/FULL“ (фигура 4 и 5) ще се появи на 
дисплея, за да ти напомни да прехвърлиш измерени-
те стойности в приложението възможно най-скоро.
Ако направиш повече от 30 измервания, без да 
прехвърлиш измерванията в приложението, най-ста-
рата стойност ще бъде изтрита, за да освободи място 
за ново измерване.
След проверка на състоянието на прехвърляне дис-
плеят светва за кратко или се чува звуков сигнал. Сега уредът е готов за 
извършване на ново измерване.
Не започвай измерването, преди дисплеят да светне или да се чуе звуко-
вият сигнал, ако сигналите са активирани. Термометърът трябва вече да е 
в режим на измерване в началото на измерването, за да може да отчита 
правилно хода на измерването.

Постави измервателния връх отляво или отдясно под корена на езика. 
Температурният сензор трябва да има добър контакт с тъканта.
Затвори устата си и дишай спокойно през носа, така че резултатът от 
измерването да не се влияе от въздуха, който дишаш.
Докато измерената температура все още е под ди-
апазона на измерване (32,00 до 43,99°C), дисплеят 
показва L (Low = ниска) (фигура 6). Имай търпение 
при измерването. Сензорът първо трябва да се за-
грее от стайна температура до телесна температура.

Сега уредът проверява дали всички предишни изме-
рени стойности вече са прехвърлени в приложение-
то Natural Cycles. Уредът може да съхранява в кеш 
паметта максимум 30 измервания.

Проверка на състоянието на прехвърляне

Измерване на температурата

Фигура 3

Фигура 4

Фигура 5

Фигура 6
По време на измерването актуалната температура се показва на дис-
плея. Не забравяй да изчакаш края на измерването, за да си сигурен в 
точността на отчитането на температурата.
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Ако термометърът измери повишена температура 
от 37,50°C или повече, дисплеят светва в жълто или 
се чуват 10 звукови сигнала в бърза последовател-
ност. Дисплеят показва последователно температу-
рата и HI (аларма за висока температура, фигура 8).
Сега уредът ще се опита да установи Bluetooth връз-
ка, за да прехвърли измерената стойност към прило-
жението Natural Cycles. Увери се, че твоят смартфон е 
в обхват, има активиран Bluetooth и работи с прило-
жението Natural Cycles.
Ако връзката е успешна, на дисплея ще се покаже 
„APP“ (фигура 9). След прехвърляне на данните, тер-
мометърът се изключва автоматично (фигура 10).
Ако уредът не може да установи връзка, измерената 
стойност се съхранява в уреда за по-късно прехвър-
ляне. Уредът може да съхранява в кеш паметта мак-
симум до 30 измервания. След това термометърът се 
самоизключва (фигура 10).

Ако измерените стойности не могат да бъдат прехвърлени в приложе-
нието Natural Cycles веднага след измерването (например ако твоят 
смартфон не е в обхвата на Bluetooth или приложението Natural Cycles 
не е отворено), можеш впоследствие да прехвърлиш измерените стой-
ности в приложението Natural Cycles. За целта направи следното:
Отвори приложението Natural Cycles на твоя смартфон.
При изключен уред натисни и задръж бутона Bluetooth за минимум 1 
секунда, но не повече от 5 секунди, докато символът Bluetooth  се появи 
на дисплея. Ако натиснеш и задържиш бутона за повече от 5 секунди, ще 
влезеш в режим на извикване на паметта.

Фигура 8

Фигура 9

Фигура 10

РЪЧНО ПРЕХВЪРЛЯНЕ НА ДАННИ КЪМ ПРИЛОЖЕНИЕТО NATURAL 
CYCLES

Дълъг звуков сигнал показва края на измерването. 
Ако звуковите сигнали са дезактивирани, ще раз-
познаете края на измерването, когато дисплеят 
светне. Измерената стойност се показва на дисплея 
(фигура 7). Фигура 7

Термометърът има памет за измерените стойности с 30 места за памет. 
Измерените стойности се записват автоматично заедно с датата и часа 
на измерването. Последната измерена стойност се съхранява в място на 
паметта 1, предишната измерена стойност в място на паметта 2 и т.н. Ако 
са извършени повече от 30 измервания, най-старата стойност (№ 30) се 
изтрива, за да може да се запази най-новата стойност (№ 1).
Измерените стойности се съхраняват в приложение-
то Natural Cycles и могат да бъдат удобно анализи-
рани там.
Можеш също така да извикаш последните 30 показа-
ния директно на NC° Thermometer (Gen 2). За целта 
направи следното:
При изключен уред натисни и задръж бутона 
Bluetooth за поне 5 секунди, докато символът  се 
появи на дисплея. Уредът преминава в режим на за-
паметяване (фигура 1).
Сега се показва последната измерена стойност № 1 
(фигура 2, фигура 3). Измерената стойност се показва 
на дисплея последователно с година, месец/ден и 
час. Символът  се показва за измерени стойности, 
които са прехвърлени в приложението Natural Cycles.

Уредът вече се свързва с приложението чрез 
Bluetooth (фигура 1).
Ако връзката е успешна, на дисплея ще се покаже 
„APP“ (фигура 2).
Ако уредът не може да се свърже с приложението 
Natural Cycles, той ще се изключи след 60 секунди. 
В този случай провери дали функцията Bluetooth на 
твоя смартфон е активирана и приложението Natural 
Cycles е стартирано и опитай отново.

ПОКАЗВАНЕ НА СЪХРАНЕНИ ИЗМЕРЕНИ СТОЙ-
НОСТИ

Фигура 2

Фигура 1

Фигура 1

Фигура 2

Фигура 3
Чрез многократно натискане на бутона Bluetooth из-
викваш предишните измервания (№ 2, № 3, ...).
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ако нищо не се появи на дисплея, въпреки натиска-
нето на бутона ВКЛ./ИЗКЛ.
Отвори капака на отделението за батерията, като го 
завъртиш наляво извън маркировката и го повдиг-
неш.
Извади старата батерия и постави 
нова батерия (CR2032) със символ 
„+“ нагоре.
Постави обратно капака на отде-
лението за батерията и го затвори.
След смяна на батерията, тер-
мометърът трябва да се свърже 
веднъж с приложението Natural 
Cycles, за да могат датата и часът 
да се синхронизират отново. За да 
направиш това, отвори приложе-
нието Natural Cycles и включи термометъра. Преди това не са възможни 
нови измервания на температурата.
Измерените стойности, които вече са съхранени в уреда, се запазват при 
смяна на батерията.

Всеки NC° Thermometer (Gen 2) има уникална сигнатура, свързана с кон-
кретен потребител. Това зачисляване се извършва по време на първона-
чално стартиране при синхронизиране с приложението Natural Cycles 
за първи път.

Смени батерията,
ако след включване на дисплея се появи съобщение-
то „Батерията е празна“ (фигура 2). Сега не можеш да 
измерваш температурата, докато не поставиш нова 
батерия.

Фигура 2

Капакът на 
отделението 
за батерията е 
отворен

Капакът на 
отделението 
за батерията е 
затворен

СМЯНА НА УРЕДА

Уредът е оборудван с литиева батерия CR2032.
Ако символът на батерията  мига на дисплея, докато термометърът се 
използва, батерията е изтощена (фигура 1). Сега можеш да направиш 
още няколко измервания на температурата, но вече 
трябва да имаш готова резервна батерия.

ИНДИКАТОР ЗА БАТЕРИЯ/СМЯНА НА БАТЕРИЯ

Фигура 1

Измерената температура е над 43,99°С и следователно е 
извън обхвата на измерване.

Измерената температура е под 32,00°С и следователно е 
извън обхвата на измерване.

Околната температура е над 40,00°C и следователно е 
извън допустимите условия за работа.

Околната температура е под 10,00°C и следователно е 
извън допустимите условия за работа.

Паметта на уреда е пълна. Свържи термоме-
търа към приложението Natural Cycles, за да 
прехвърлиш показанията към приложението.

Изтощена батерия. Приготви резервна батерия.

Аларма за висока температура. Измерена повишена тем-
пература над 37,5°C.

Ако твоят уред се загуби или е дефектен, имаш възможност да зачислиш 
нов NC° Thermometer (Gen 2) към твоя потребителски акаунт.
За да направиш това, отиди в главното меню на приложението Natural 
Cycles и следвай инструкциите.
Моля, имай предвид: Ако смениш уредите в рамките на цикъл, текущият 
цикъл ще стане неактивен в приложението Natural Cycles. За твоята без-
опасност приложението приема данни от измервания само от един уред 
в рамките на един цикъл.

СЪОБЩЕНИЯ ЗА ГРЕШКА

Ако не са записани измерени стойности, се показва 
следният дисплей (Фигура 4):

Фигура 4
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Измерването е прекъснато преждевременно. Повтори из-
мерването и изчакай измерването да приключи, преди да 
извадиш термометъра от мястото на измерване.

Грешка при калибриране. Ако проблемът продължава, 
моля, свържи се с отдела за обслужване на клиенти на 
Natural Cycles.

Уредът е в режим на технически тест. Изключи го и след 
това го включи отново след няколко секунди, за да се вър-
неш към нормален режим.

ТЕХНИЧЕСКИ ДАННИ
Тип: Максимален термометър, директен режим
Точки на измерване/ре-
ферентни точки на тялото:

ректално, орално, вагинално

Температурна единица: °C
Обхват: от 32,00°C до 43,99°C
Точност: ± 0,05°C между 35,00°C и 38,00°C, ± 0,10°C 

в други температурни диапазони
Памет: В режим на запаметяване могат да бъдат 

извикани 30 измерени стойности с дата 
и час

Грешка в Bluetooth връзката

Грешка на сензора. Ако проблемът продължава, моля, свър-
жи се с отдела за обслужване на клиенти на Natural Cycles.

Уредът може да бъде ремонтиран само от производителя или от изрично 
упълномощен за това сервиз. Моля, обърни се към:

Препоръчваме техническа проверка на уреда на всеки 5 години. Тази 
проверка може да се извърши или от UEBE Medical GmbH, или от отори-
зирани сервизи за поддръжка.

Този продукт е в съответствие с Директива 93/42/ЕО на Съвета от 
5 септември 2007 г. относно медицинските изделия и носи марки-
ровката CE 0123 (TÜV SÜD Product Service GmbH).

NaturalCycles Nordic AB
Sankt Eriksgatan 63b
11234 Stockholm, Швеция 
help.naturalcycles.com
www.naturalcycles.com

ОБСЛУЖВАНЕ НА КЛИЕНТИ

ОБЯСНЕНИЕ НА СИМВОЛИТЕ

Работни условия: Температура на околната среда от 10 до 
40°C, относителна влажност от 15 до 95%

Условия за съхранение и 
транспортиране:

Температура на околната среда от -25 до 
55°C, относителна влажност от 15 до 95%

Време за уеднаквяване 
от минимална/макси-
мална температура на 
съхранение до работна 
температура:

30 минути

Батерия: 1 x CR2032 3.0V без живак
Живот на батерията: около 400 измервания
Прехвърляне на данни: Bluetooth 4.0 LE (ниска енергия)
IP класификация: IP 67: прахоустойчив, защита срещу 

временно потапяне
Очакван експлоатационен 
живот:

5 години

Размери: 137 mm (Д) x 32 mm (Ш) x 15 mm (В)
Тегло: 27 g с батерия

0123

След включване дисплеят не се показва. Провери правил-
ното поставяне и полярността (+/-) на батерията. Ако греш-
ката продължи да се появява, смени батерията.

Батерията е празна. Моля, смени батерията.
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ПОЧИСТВАНЕ И ГРИЖА

ГАРАНЦИЯ

Почиствай термометъра с мека кърпа и разреден с вода изопропилов 
алкохол или със студена сапунена вода.
Не използвай агресивни почистващи препарати, разтворители или бен-
зин за почистване.
Термометърът може да се потапя във вода или дезинфекционен разтвор 
за почистване. Не стерилизирай чрез варене, автоклав с газ или пара.
Внимавай да не надраскаш повърхността на измервателния сензор и 
дисплея.
След почистване на измервателния сензор с алкохол, изчакай 5 минути 
преди измерване на температурата, за да може термометърът отново да 
достигне необходимата работна температура.

Уредът е произведен и тестван с най-голямо внимание. В случай че въ-
преки това покаже дефекти при доставката, ние даваме гаранция при 
следните условия:
По време на гаранционния период от 2 години от датата на закупуване 
ние отстраняваме дефекти по наша преценка и за наша сметка в нашето 

Гаранцията не покрива нормалното износване и разкъсване на износ-
ващи се части или повреди, причинени от неспазване на инструкциите 
за употреба, неправилно боравене (например счупване, изтичане на 
батерии) или разглобяване на устройството от купувача. Освен това 
гаранцията не представлява основание за предявяване на искове за 
обезщетение срещу нас.

Батериите и техническите уреди не трябва да се изхвърлят с 
битовите отпадъци, а трябва да се предават в съответните пун-
ктове за събиране и изхвърляне.

Партиден номер/партиден номер

Референтен номер = номер на артикул

ИЗХВЪРЛЯНЕ

Разходите за връщане на устройството в нашата фабрика се поемат от 
лицето, което го изпраща.

предприятие чрез ремонт или доставка на устройство без дефекти за 
смяна.

Законовите искове и права на купувача срещу продавача (например 
претенции за дефект, отговорност на производителя) не са ограничени 
от тази гаранция.
Моля обърнете внимание: При гаранционен иск е от съществено значе-
ние да приложите доказателството за покупка.

Гаранционните искове могат да бъдат предявени само в гаранционния 
период и при представяне на доказателство за покупка. В случай на га-
ранционен иск уредът трябва да бъде изпратен на следния адрес заедно 
с доказателството за покупка и описание на оплакването:

NaturalCycles Nordic AB
Sankt Eriksgatan 63b
11234 Stockholm
Швеция

NaturalCycles Nordic AB
Sankt Eriksgatan 63b
11234 Stockholm, Швеция 
help.naturalcycles.com
www.naturalcycles.com

Степен на защита срещу токов удар: TYP BF

Моля, спазвайте инструкциите за работа

Производител

Прахоустойчив, защита срещу временно потапянеIP 67
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NC° Thermometer (Gen 2) je lékařský digitální teploměr (v přímém režimu) 
pro samoměření bazální teploty lidského těla. Přístroj přenáší naměřené 
hodnoty prostřednictvím rozhraní Bluetooth 4.0 do aplikace Natural Cycles. 
Přístroj je určený k použití s aplikací Natural Cycles. Jeho provozování s ji-
nými aplikacemi není možné.

URČENÍ ÚČELU

BEZPEČNOSTNÍ POKYNY
Přístroj smí být používán pouze k účelu popsanému v tomto návodu k pou-
žití. Výrobce neodpovídá za škody, k nimž by mohlo dojít při nepřiměřeném 
zacházení.
Teploměr nevystavujte prudkým nárazům. Není nárazuvzdorný ani odolný 
proti úderu.
Teploměr chraňte před vysokými teplotami a přímým slunečním zářením.
Nedodržení instrukcí popsaných v tomto letáku a měření teploty mimo vy-
mezený prostor může způsobit nesprávnost měření.
Před každým měřením zkontrolujte neporušenost měřicího hrotu. Poškoze-
ný měřicí hrot může způsobit poranění.
Do měřicího čidla nekousejte ani ho neohýbejte. To by mohlo způsobit po-
škození a poruchy fungování.
Použití tohoto přístroje v  blízkosti přenosných telefonů, mikrovlnných 
trub nebo jiných přístrojů se silnými elektromagnetickými poli může vést 
k chybnému fungování. Při používání dodržujte minimální vzdálenost 3,3 m 
od takových přístrojů. Pokud nemůžete minimální vzdálenost dodržet, zkon-
trolujte před použitím správnou funkci přístroje.
Teploměr obsahuje drobné díly, které by mohly děti spolknout. Teploměr 
proto nenechávejte k dispozici dětem bez dozoru!

Pokud přístroj delší dobu nepoužíváte, vyjměte z něho baterie.

Jestliže byl teploměr skladován při méně než 10 °C nebo více než 40 °C, 
nechte ho před použitím nejméně 2 hodiny přizpůsobit pokojové teplotě.

Teploměr uchovávejte vždy s nasazeným ochranným pouzdrem.

Teploměr neotvírejte (kromě výměny baterie).

POPIS PŘÍSTROJE

DISPLEJ

Jednotka teploty Režim ukládání

Datové spojení Bluetooth Synchronizace

ČasKontrolka baterie

Datum

POPIS PŘÍSTROJE

1

1

1

2

2

2

3

3

3

4

4

4

5

5

5

6

7

456

7

1
2

3

Pozlacený měřicí hrot Tlačítko zap/vyp

Tlačítko Bluetooth Přihrádka na baterie

Osvětlený displej
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Před prvním uvedením přístroje do provozu si na svůj chytrý telefon musíte 
nainstalovat aplikaci Natural Cycles. Uvedení NC° Thermometer (Gen 2) do 
provozu není bez aplikace Natural Cycles možné.

Spusťte aplikaci Natural Cycles a  postupujte podle 
pokynů v aplikaci.
Nyní uveďte teploměr do provozu. Za tím účelem po-
držte nejméně 1 sekundu stisknuté tlačítko Bluetooth.
Přístroj se zapne a automaticky přejde do režimu SET 
pro nastavení data a času (obrázek 1).
Datum a čas se automaticky sesynchronizuje s aplikací 
Natural Cycles. Za tím účelem se přístroj spojí s aplikací 
prostřednictvím Bluetooth (obrázek 2).
Při úspěšném spojení se objeví nápis „APP“ (obrázek 3).
Jestliže přístroj nedokáže navázat spojení s aplikací, po 
60 sekundách se vypne. V takovém případě zkontroluj-
te, zda je funkce Bluetooth na vašem chytrém telefonu 
aktivovaná a zda je aplikace Natural Cycles spuštěná. 
Pak se znovu pokuste navázat spojení.

Sejměte z teploměru průhledné ochranné pouzdro.
Přístroj zapněte tím, že nejméně na 1 sekundu podržíte 
stisknuté tlačítko zap/vyp. Na displeji se objeví ukaza-
tel „On“ (obrázek 1).
Přístroj nyní provede interní samotest; rozsvítí se 
všechny segmenty displeje (obrázek 2).

Stáhněte si aplikaci Natural Cycles z obchodu App Store nebo Google Play.

PRVNÍ UVEDENÍ PŘÍSTROJE DO PROVOZU

MĚŘENÍ TEPLOTY

Obrázek 1

Obrázek 2

Obrázek 3

Obrázek 1

Počet dosud nepřenesených naměřených hodnot se 
zobrazí na displeji (obrázek 3).

hodnoty. Přístroj může dočasně uložit maximálně 
30 měření.

Jestliže do aplikace Natural Cycles nebylo přeneseno 
více než 25  uložených měření, objeví se na displeji 
hlášení „APP/FULL“ (obrázky 4 a 5), které vás upozor-
ní, abyste naměřené hodnoty co nejdříve přenesli do 
aplikace.
Pokud jste provedli více než 30  měření bez toho, 
abyste naměřené hodnoty přenesli do aplikace, bude 
nejstarší hodnota vymazána, aby se uvolnilo místo pro 
nové měření.
Po kontrole stavu přenosu se displej krátce rozsvítí 
a případně se ozve signální tón. Přístroj je nyní připra-
vený k provedení nového měření.
V  žádném případě nezahajujte měření, než se displej rozsvítí, resp. než se 
ozve signální tón (pokud ho máte aktivovaný). Teploměr musí být na začátku 
měření už v režimu měření, aby mohl správně zaznamenat průběh měření.

Umístěte měřicí hrot nalevo nebo napravo pod kořen jazyka. Snímač teploty 
musí mít dobrý kontakt s tkání.
Zavřete ústa a klidně dýchejte nosem, tak aby výsledek měření nebyl ovliv-
něn vdechovaným vzduchem.
Dokud se naměřená teplota ještě pohybuje pod rozsahem měření (32,00 až 
43,99 °C), zobrazuje se na displeji L (Low = nízká) (ob-
rázek 6). Při měření buďte trpěliví. Senzor se nejprve 
musí ohřát z pokojové na tělesnou teplotu.

Nyní přístroj zkontroluje, zda již byly do aplikace Na-
tural Cycles přeneseny všechny předchozí naměřené 

Kontrola stavu přenosu

Měření teploty

Obrázek 3

Obrázek 4

Obrázek 5

Obrázek 6
Během měření se na displeji zobrazuje aktuální teplo-
ta. Bezpodmínečně počkejte na konec měření, aby byla 
zaručena přesnost hodnoty teploty.

Obrázek 2

Konec měření je indikován dlouhým signálním tónem. 
Pokud máte signální tón deaktivovaný, poznáte konec 
měření podle toho, že se rozsvítí displej. Naměřená 
hodnota se zobrazí na displeji (obrázek 7).

Obrázek 7
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Jestliže teploměr naměří zvýšenou teplotu počínaje 
37,50 °C, svítí displej žlutě, resp. zazní 10 signálních 
tónů rychle za sebou. Na displeji se střídavě zobrazuje 
teplota a HI (alarm horečky, obrázek 8).
Přístroj se nyní pokusí navázat spojení Bluetooth, aby 
mohl naměřenou hodnotu přenést do aplikace Natu-
ral Cycles. Ujistěte se, že se váš chytrý telefon nachází 
v jeho dosahu, že je Bluetooth aktivovaný a že je apli-
kace Natural Cycles spuštěná.
Při úspěšném spojení se objeví nápis „APP“ (obrázek 9). 
Po přenesení dat se teploměr automaticky vypne (ob-
rázek 10).
Jestliže přístroj nedokáže navázat spojení, naměřená 
hodnota se uloží pro pozdější přenos. Přístroj může 
dočasně uložit až 30 naměřených hodnot. Poté se tep-
loměr vypne (obrázek 10).

Jestliže nemohou být naměřené hodnoty přeneseny do aplikace Natu-
ral Cycles hned po měření (např. pokud se váš chytrý telefon nenachází 
v dosahu Bluetooth nebo aplikace Natural Cycles není spuštěná), můžete 
naměřené hodnoty přenést do aplikace Natural Cycles později. Postupujte 
následovně:
Otevřete aplikaci Natural Cycles na svém chytrém telefonu.
Při vypnutém přístroji podržte tlačítko Bluetooth stisknuté nejméně 1 sekun-
du, avšak nejdéle 5 sekund, dokud se na displeji neobjeví symbol . Pokud 
tlačítko podržíte stisknuté déle než 5 sekund, přejdete 
do režimu vyvolání paměti.

Obrázek 8

Obrázek 9

Obrázek 10

RUČNÍ PŘENOS DAT DO APLIKACE NATURAL CYCLES

Teploměr disponuje pamětí pro naměřené hodnoty s  30  místy v  paměti. 
Naměřené hodnoty se ukládají automaticky společně s  datem a  časem 
měření. Naposledy naměřená hodnota se uloží na 
místo v paměti 1, předtím naměřená hodnota na místo 
v paměti 2 atd. Pokud bylo provedeno více než 30 mě-
ření, nejstarší hodnota (č. 30) se smaže, aby mohla být 
uložena nová hodnota (č. 1).
Naměřené hodnoty se ukládají do aplikace Natural 
Cycles, kde je lze pohodlně analyzovat.
Posledních 30 naměřených hodnot si ale můžete vyvo-
lat také přímo v NC° Thermometer (Gen 2). Postupujte 
následovně:

Opakovaným stisknutím tlačítka Bluetooth vyvoláte 
starší provedená měření (č. 2, č. 3, ...).
Jestliže nejsou uložené žádné naměřené hodnoty, zob-
razí se na displeji následující (obrázek 4):

Při vypnutém přístroji podržte tlačítko Bluetooth 
stisknuté nejméně 5  sekund, dokud se na displeji 
neobjeví symbol . Přístroj přepne do režimu paměti 
(obrázek 1).
Nyní se zobrazí naposledy naměřená hodnota č. 1 (ob-
rázek 2, obrázek 3). Naměřená hodnota se zobrazuje na 
displeji střídavě s letopočtem, měsícem/dnem a časem. 
U naměřených hodnot, které byly přeneseny do aplika-
ce Natural Cycles, se zobrazuje symbol .

Přístroj se nyní spojí s aplikací prostřednictvím Blue-
tooth (obrázek 1).
Při úspěšném spojení se objeví nápis „APP“ (obrázek 2).
Jestliže přístroj nedokáže navázat spojení s  aplikací 
Natural Cycles, po 60 sekundách se vypne. V takovém 
případě zkontrolujte, zda je funkce Bluetooth na vašem 
chytrém telefonu aktivovaná a aplikace Natural Cycles 
spuštěná, a zkuste to znovu.

VYVOLÁNÍ ULOŽENÝCH NAMĚŘENÝCH HODNOT

Obrázek 2

Obrázek 1

Obrázek 1

Obrázek 2

Obrázek 3

Obrázek 4

Přístroj je napájen z lithiové baterie typu CR2032.
Jestliže během používání teploměru začne blikat sym-
bol baterie  na displeji, je baterie téměř vybitá (obrá-
zek 1). Můžete provést ještě několik měření teploty, ale 
měli byste již mít připravenou náhradní baterii.

UKAZATEL STAVU BATERIE / VÝMĚNA BATERIE

Obrázek 1

Vyměňte baterii,
pokud se po zapnutí objeví ukazatel „Vybitá baterie“ 
(obrázek  2). Nyní už nemůžete provést žádné měření 
teploty a baterii musíte vyměnit. Obrázek 2
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pokud se navzdory stisknutí tlačítka zap/vyp neobjeví žádné zobrazení na 
displeji.
Odblokujte víčko přihrádky na ba-
terie tím, že je otočíte přes značku 
doleva, a nadzvedněte je.
Vyjměte starou baterii a  vložte 
novou (CR2032) symbolem „+“ 
nahoru.
Víčko přihrádky na baterii nasaďte 
zpátky a zablokujte je.
Po výměně baterie se musí teplo-
měr jednou spojit s aplikací Natural 
Cycles kvůli opětovné synchroniza-
ci data a času. Za tím účelem otevřete aplikaci Natural Cycles a zapněte 
teploměr. Předtím nelze provádět měření teploty.
Naměřené hodnoty, které už jsou v přístroji uložené, zůstanou při výměně 
baterie zachovány.

Každý NC° Thermometer (Gen 2) má jedinečnou signaturu, která je přiřa-
zená určitému uživateli. Toto přiřazení probíhá během prvního uvedení do 
provozu při první synchronizaci s aplikací Natural Cycles.

Víčko přihrádky
na baterie 
odblokované

Víčko přihrádky
na baterie 
zablokované

VÝMĚNA PŘÍSTROJE

Naměřená teplota se nachází nad 43,99 °C, a je tedy mimo 
rozsah měření

Naměřená teplota se nachází pod 32,00 °C, a je tedy mimo 
rozsah měření

Okolní teplota přesahuje 40,00 °C, a pohybuje se tedy mimo 
přípustné provozní podmínky.

Okolní teplota nedosahuje 10,00  °C, a  pohybuje se tedy 
mimo přípustné provozní podmínky.

Po zapnutí žádné zobrazení na displeji. Zkontrolujte správ-
né usazení a polaritu baterie (+/–). Pokud chyba přetrvává, 
vyměňte baterii.

Paměť přístroje je plná. Propojte teploměr 
s  aplikací Natural Cycles, abyste mohli namě-
řené hodnoty přenést do aplikace.

Vybitá baterie. Vyměňte prosím baterii.

Slabá baterie. Mějte připravenou náhradní baterii.

Alarm horečky. Byla naměřena zvýšená teplota nad 37,5 °C.

V  případě ztráty nebo závady přístroje máte možnost přiřadit ke svému 
uživatelskému účtu nový NC° Thermometer (Gen 2).
Za tím účelem otevřete hlavní nabídku aplikace Natural Cycles a postupujte 
podle pokynů.
Pozor: Jestliže vyměníte přístroj v průběhu cyklu, stane se aktuální cyklus 
v  aplikaci Natural Cycles neaktivním. Pro vaši vlastní bezpečnost přijímá 
aplikace v rámci jednoho cyklu pouze data naměřená jedním jediným pří-
strojem.

CHYBOVÁ HLÁŠENÍ
Měření bylo přerušeno předčasně. Zopakujte měření a  po-
čkejte do konce měření, než teploměr odstraníte z  místa 
měření.

Chyba spojení Bluetooth

Chyba snímače. Pokud se chyba opakuje, obraťte se prosím na 
zákaznický servis Natural Cycles.

Chyba kalibrace. Pokud se chyba opakuje, obraťte se prosím 
na zákaznický servis Natural Cycles.
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Přístroj se nachází v  režimu technické zkoušky. Vypněte ho 
a po několika sekundách ho zase zapněte, aby se vrátil do 
normálního režimu.

TECHNICKÁ DATA
Typ: Teploměr s indikací maxima, přímý režim
Místa měření / referenční 
místa na těle:

rektálně, orálně, vaginálně

Jednotka teploty: °C
Měřicí rozsah: 32,00 °C až 43,99 °C
Přesnost měření: ± 0,05 °C mezi 35,00 °C a 38,00 °C, ± 0,10 °C 

v ostatních rozsazích teplot
Paměť: V režimu paměti lze vyvolat 30 naměřených 

hodnot s datem a časem
Provozní podmínky: Teplota prostředí 10 až 40 °C, relativní 

vlhkost vzduchu 15 až 95 %
Skladování a přepravní 
podmínky:

Okolní teplota: -25 až 55 °C, relativní 
vlhkost do 15 až 95 %

Doba přechodu 
z minimální/maximální 
skladovací teploty na 
provozní teplotu:

30 minut

Baterie: 1x CR2032, 3,0 V, bez rtuti
Životnost baterie: cca 400 měření
Přenos dat: Bluetooth 4.0 LE (low energy)
Třída IP: IP 67: ochrana proti prachu a dočasnému 

ponoření
Očekávaná provozní 
životnost:

5 let

Rozměry: 137 mm (D) x 32 mm (Š) x 15 mm (V)
Hmotnost: 27 g včetně baterie

Opravu přístroje smí provádět pouze výrobce nebo jím výslovně pověřená 
organizace. Obraťte se prosím na:

Doporučujeme vám kontrolu technického stavu přístroje vždy jednou za 
5  let. Tuto kontrolu může provést buď společnost UEBE Medical GmbH, 
nebo autorizované servisní středisko.

Tento produkt je v souladu se směrnicí Rady 93/42/ES ze dne 5. 
září 2007 o zdravotnických prostředcích a nese označení CE 0123 
(TÜV SÜD Product Service GmbH).

Stupeň ochrany před úrazem způsobeným elektrickým proudem: 
TYP BF

Dodržujte pokyny v návodu na použití

Výrobce

Prachotěsné, ochrana proti dočasnému ponoření

NaturalCycles Nordic AB
Sankt Eriksgatan 63b
11234 Stockholm, Švédsko
help.naturalcycles.com
www.naturalcycles.com

ZÁKAZNICKÝ SERVIS

VYSVĚTLIVKY K SYMBOLŮM

0123

IP 67

Baterie a technické zařízení nesmí být likvidovány spolu s domá-
cím odpadem, ale je třeba je odevzdat do určených sběrných nebo 
likvidačních míst.

Číslo dávky/šarže

Referenční číslo = číslo výrobku

LIKVIDACE
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ČIŠTĚNÍ A PÉČE

ZÁRUKA

Teploměr vyčistěte měkkým hadříkem a izopropylalkoholem ředěným vo-
dou nebo studeným roztokem saponátu.
K čištění nepoužívejte agresivní čisticí prostředky, rozpouštědla nebo benzin.
Chcete-li teploměr očistit, můžete ho ponořit do vody nebo dezinfekčního 
roztoku. Ke sterilizaci přístroje nepoužívejte vyvaření, plyn ani parní au-
toklávy.
Dbejte na to, abyste povrch měřicího senzoru a displeje nepoškrábali.
Po vyčištění měřicího senzoru alkoholem počkejte 5 minut, než provedete 
měření teploty, aby teploměr mohl znovu dosáhnout potřebné provozní 
teploty.

Přístroj byl vyroben a otestován s veškerou náležitou péčí. Pro případ, že 
by se při dodání přesto objevily nějaké nedostatky, poskytujeme záruku za 
následujících podmínek:
Během záruční doby 2 roky od nákupu odstraňujeme nedostatky námi zvo-
leným způsobem a na naše náklady v našem závodě opravou nebo výmě-
nou vadného přístroje.
Záruka se nevztahuje na běžné opotřebení opotřebitelných dílů nebo na 
škody, které vznikly v  důsledku nedodržení návodu k  použití, nesprávné 
manipulace (např. praskliny, vyteklá baterie) nebo demontáže přístroje ku-
pujícím. Záruka dále nevede k žádným nárokům na náhradu škody.

Náklady na vrácení přístroje do našeho závodu nese odesílatel.
Uplatnění reklamace nad rámec záruční doby je možný: případnou poru-
chou nebo vadou způsobenou výrobcem.

Vezměte prosím na vědomí: V záručním případě přiložte prosím bezpodmí-
nečně doklad o koupi.

Nárok na záruku lze uplatnit pouze v záruční době a po předložení dokla-
du o koupi. V případě reklamace zašlete přístroj s dokladem o zaplacení a 
popisem reklamace na

NaturalCycles Nordic AB
Sankt Eriksgatan 63b
11234 Stockholm
Švédsko

NaturalCycles Nordic AB
Sankt Eriksgatan 63b
11234 Stockholm, Švédsko
help.naturalcycles.com
www.naturalcycles.com
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Das NC° Thermometer (Gen 2) ist ein medizinisches Digitalthermometer 
(Direktmodus) zur Selbstmessung der menschlichen Basaltemperatur. Das 
Gerät überträgt die gemessenen Werte über eine Bluetooth-4.0-Schnitt-
stelle an die Natural Cycles App. Das Gerät ist zur Verwendung mit der Na-
tural Cycles App bestimmt. Ein Betrieb mit anderen Apps ist nicht möglich.

ZWECKBESTIMMUNG

SICHERHEITSHINWEISE
Das Gerät darf nur für den in dieser Gebrauchsanweisung beschriebenen 
Zweck verwendet werden. Der Hersteller ist nicht für Schäden haftbar, die 
aus unsachgemäßer Handhabung resultieren.
Thermometer nicht fallen lassen. Es ist weder stoß- noch schlagfest.
Schütze das Gerät vor Schmutz und Staub, starker Sonneneinstrahlung 
sowie Hitze und Kälte.
Die Benutzung außerhalb der vorgesehenen Betriebsbedingungen kann zu 
ungenauen Messwerten führen.
Prüfe vor jeder Messung die Unversehrtheit der Messspitze. Eine beschä-
digte Messspitze kann zu Verletzungen führen.
Nicht auf den Messfühler beißen oder diesen stark verbiegen. Dies kann zu 
Beschädigungen und Funktionsstörungen führen.
Die Anwendung dieses Gerätes in der Nähe von tragbaren Telefonen, Mikro-
wellen- oder sonstigen Geräten mit starken elektromagnetischen Feldern 
kann zu Fehlfunktionen führen. Halte bei der Benutzung einen Mindest-
abstand von 3,3 m zu diesen Geräten ein. Falls du den Mindestabstand 
nicht einhalten kannst, überprüfe die korrekte Funktion des Gerätes, bevor 
du es benutzt.
Das Thermometer enthält Kleinteile, die von Kindern verschluckt werden 
könnten. Gerät daher nicht unbeaufsichtigt Kindern überlassen.

Entferne die Batterie, wenn das Gerät längere Zeit nicht benutzt wird.

Wenn das Gerät bei Temperaturen unter 10 °C oder über 40 °C aufbewahrt 
wurde, lass es mindestens 2 Stunden bei Raumtemperatur liegen, bevor 
Du es benutzt.

Bewahre das Thermometer immer mit aufgesteckter Schutzhülle auf.

Gerät nicht öffnen (ausgenommen Batteriewechsel).

GERÄTEBESCHREIBUNG

DISPLAY

Temperatureinheit Speichermodus

Bluetooth-Datenverbindung Synchronisierung

UhrzeitBatterieanzeige

Datum

GERÄTEBESCHREIBUNG

1

1

1

2

2

2

3

3

3

4

4

4

5

5

5

6

7

456

7

1
2

3

Vergoldete Messspitze Ein-Aus-Taste

Bluetooth-Taste Batteriefach

Beleuchtetes Display
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Vor der Erstinbetriebnahme des Gerätes musst du die Natural Cycles App 
auf deinem Smartphone installieren. Die Inbetriebnahme des NC° Thermo-
meter (Gen 2) ist ohne die Natural Cycles App nicht möglich.

Öffne die Natural Cycles App. Folge den Anweisungen 
in der App.
Nimm nun das Thermometer in Betrieb. Halte dazu 
mindestens 1 Sekunde lang die Bluetooth-Taste ge-
drückt.
Das Gerät schaltet sich ein und wechselt automatisch 
in den SET-Modus zur Einstellung von Datum und Uhr-
zeit (Bild 1).
Datum und Uhrzeit werden automatisch von der Natu-
ral Cycles App synchronisiert. Dazu verbindet sich das 
Gerät per Bluetooth mit der App (Bild 2).
Bei erfolgreicher Verbindung erscheint die Anzeige 
“APP“ (Bild 3).
Wenn das Gerät keine Verbindung zur App aufbauen 
kann, schaltet es sich nach 60 Sekunden ab. Prüfe in 
diesem Fall, ob die Bluetooth-Funktion deines Smart-
phones aktiviert und die Natural Cycles App gestartet 
ist. Versuche nun erneut, eine Verbindung aufzubauen.

Nimm vor der Messung die transparente Schutzhülle 
vom Thermometer ab.
Schalte das Gerät ein, indem Du die Ein-Aus-Taste 
mindestens 1 Sekunde lang gedrückt hältst. Im Display 
erscheint die Anzeige „On“ (Bild 1).
Das Gerät führt nun einen internen Selbsttest durch; 
alle Displaysegmente werden angezeigt (Bild 2).

Lade die Natural Cycles App im App Store oder bei Google Play.

ERSTINBETRIEBNAHME DES GERÄTES

MESSEN DER TEMPERATUR

Bild 1

Bild 2

Bild 3

Bild 1

Bild 2

Die Anzahl der noch nicht übertragenen Messwerte 
wird im Display angezeigt (Bild 3).
Wenn mehr als 25 gespeicherte Messungen nicht an 
die Natural Cycles App übertragen wurden, erscheint 
im Display die Meldung “APP/FULL“ (Bild 4 und 5), um 
dich daran zu erinnern, die Messwerte möglichst bald 
an die App zu übertragen.
Wenn du mehr als 30 Messungen durchführst, ohne 
die Messwerte an die App zu übertragen, wird der äl-
teste Wert gelöscht, um Platz für eine neue Messung 
zu schaffen.
Nach der Prüfung des Übertragungsstatus leuchtet das 
Display kurz auf bzw. es ertönt ein Signalton. Das Gerät ist nun bereit zur 
Durchführung einer neuen Messung.
Beginne auf keinen Fall mit der Messung, bevor das Display aufleuchtet 
bzw. bei aktivierten Signaltönen der Signalton zu hören ist. Das Thermo-
meter muss bei Beginn der Messung bereits im Messmodus sein, um den 
Verlauf der Messung korrekt erfassen zu können.

Platziere die Messspitze links oder rechts unter der Zungenwurzel. Der 
Temperatursensor muss einen guten Gewebekontakt haben.
Schließe den Mund und atme ruhig durch die Nase, so dass das Messergeb-
nis nicht durch die Atemluft beeinträchtigt wird.
Solange die gemessene Temperatur noch unterhalb 
des Messbereiches (32,00 bis 43,99 °C) liegt, wird im 
Display L (Low = Niedrig) angezeigt (Bild 6). Hab bei 
der Messung ein wenig Geduld. Der Sensor muss sich 
erst von Zimmertemperatur auf Körpertemperatur er-
wärmen.

Das Gerät prüft nun, ob bereits alle vorherigen Mess-
werte zur Natural Cycles App übertragen wurden. Das 
Gerät kann maximal 30 Messungen zwischenspei-
chern.

Prüfung des Übertragungsstatus

Messen der Temperatur

Bild 3

Bild 4

Bild 5

Bild 6

Während der Messung wird die aktuelle Temperatur im Display angezeigt. 



DE-54 DE-55

DEDE

Falls das Thermometer eine erhöhte Temperatur ab 
37,50 °C misst, leuchtet das Display gelb bzw. es er-
tönen 10 Signaltöne in schneller Folge. Im Display 
wird abwechselnd die Temperatur und HI angezeigt 
(Fieberalarm, Bild 8).
Das Gerät versucht nun, eine Bluetooth-Verbindung 
herzustellen, um den gemessenen Wert an die Natural 
Cycles App zu übertragen. Stelle sicher, dass sich das 
Smartphone in Reichweite befindet, Bluetooth akti-
viert und die Natural Cycles App gestartet ist.
Bei erfolgreicher Verbindung erscheint die Anzeige 
“APP“ (Bild 9). Nach der Datenübertragung schaltet sich 
das Thermometer automatisch ab (Bild 10).
Falls das Gerät keine Verbindung herstellen kann, 
wird der Messwert zur späteren Übertragung im Ge-
rät gepeichert. Das Gerät kann bis zu 30 Messwerte 
zwischenspeichern. Das Thermometer schaltet sich 
danach ab (Bild 10).

Wenn die Messwerte nicht gleich nach der Messung an die Natural Cycles 
App übertragen werden können (z. B. wenn dein Smartphone nicht in Blue-
tooth-Reichweite oder die Natural Cycles App nicht geöffnet ist), kannst Du 
die Messwerte nachträglich an die Natural Cycles App übertragen. Gehe 
dazu wie folgt vor:
Öffne die Natural Cycles App auf deinem Smartphone.
Halte bei ausgeschaltetem Gerät die Bluetooth-Taste für mindestens 1 Se-
kunde, höchstens jedoch für 5 Sekunden gedrückt, bis das Bluetooth-Sym-
bol  im Display erscheint. Wenn du die Taste länger als 5 Sekunden ge-

Bild 8

Bild 9

Bild 10

MANUELLE DATENÜBERTRAGUNG ZUR NATURAL CYCLES APP

Das Ende der Messung wird durch einen langen 
Signalton angezeigt. Bei deaktivierten Signaltönen 
erkennst Du das Ende der Messung am Aufleuchten 
des Displays. Der Messwert wird im Display angezeigt 
(Bild 7). Bild 7

Warte unbedingt das Ende der Messung ab, um die Genauigkeit des Tempe-
raturwertes sicherzustellen.

Das Thermometer verfügt über einen Messwertspeicher mit 30 Speicher-
plätzen. Die Messwerte werden automatisch zusammen mit Datum und 
Uhrzeit der Messung abgespeichert. Der zuletzt gemessene Wert wird auf 
Speicherplatz 1 gespeichert, der zuvor gemessene 
Wert auf Speicherplatz 2 usw. Wenn mehr als 30 Mes-
sungen durchgeführt sind, wird der älteste Wert (Nr. 
30) gelöscht, um den neuesten Wert (Nr. 1) speichern 
zu können.
Die Messwerte werden in der Natural Cycles App ge-
speichert und können dort bequem analysiert werden.
Du kannst die letzten 30 Messwerte aber auch direkt am 
NC° Thermometer (Gen 2) abrufen. Gehe dazu wie folgt vor:

Durch wiederholtes Drücken der Bluetooth-Taste rufst du 
die weiter zurückliegenden Messungen (Nr. 2, Nr. 3, ...) auf.
Wenn keine Messwerte gespeichert sind, wird folgen-
des Display angezeigt (Bild 4):

Halte bei ausgeschaltetem Gerät die Bluetooth-Taste 
für mindestens 5 Sekunden gedrückt, bis das Symbol 

 im Display erscheint. Das Gerät schaltet in den Spei-
chermodus (Bild 1).
Nun wird der zuletzt gemessene Messwert Nr. 1 ange-
zeigt (Bild 2, Bild 3). Der Messwert wird abwechselnd 
mit Jahreszahl, Monat/Tag und Uhrzeit im Display an-
gezeigt. Bei Messwerten, die an die Natural Cycles App 
übertragen wurden, wird das Symbol  angezeigt.

Das Gerät verbindet sich nun per Bluetooth mit der 
App (Bild 1).

drückt hältst, gelangst Du in den Speicherabruf-Modus.

Bei erfolgreicher Verbindung erscheint die Anzeige 
“APP“ (Bild 2).
Wenn das Gerät keine Verbindung zur Natural Cycles 
App aufbauen kann, schaltet es sich nach 60 Sekunden 
ab. Prüfe in diesem Fall, ob die Bluetooth-Funktion dei-
nes Smartphones aktiviert und die Natural Cycles App 
gestartet ist und versuche es erneut.

ABRUF GESPEICHERTER MESSWERTE
Bild 2

Bild 1

Bild 1

Bild 2

Bild 3

Bild 4
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wenn trotz Drücken der Ein-Aus-Taste keine Anzeige 
im Display erscheint.
Entriegle den Batteriefachdeckel, 
indem Du ihn über die Markierung 
hinaus nach links drehst, und hebe 
ihn ab.
Entferne die alte Batterie und setze 
eine neue Batterie (CR2032) mit 
dem Zeichen “+“ nach oben ein.
Setze den Batteriefachdeckel wie-
der auf und verriegle ihn.
Nach dem Batteriewechsel muß sich das Thermometer einmal mit der 
Natural Cycles App verbinden, damit Datum und Uhrzeit wieder synchro-
nisiert werden können. Öffne dazu die Natural Cycles App und schalte das 
Thermometer ein. Vorher sind keine neuen Temperaturmessungen möglich.
Bereits im Gerät gespeicherte Messwerte bleiben beim Batteriewechsel 
erhalten.

Jedes NC° Thermometer (Gen 2) hat eine einzigartige Signatur, die einem 
bestimmten Benutzer zugeordnet ist. Diese Zuordnung erfolgt während 
der Erstinbetriebnahme bei der ersten Synchronisierung mit der Natural 
Cycles App.

Wechsel die Batterie,
wenn nach dem Einschalten die Anzeige „Batterie leer“ 
(Bild 2) im Display erscheint. Du kannst nun keine Tem-
peraturmessungen durchführen, bevor Du nicht eine 
neue Batterie eingesetzt hast.

Bild 2

Batteriefach-
deckel entriegelt

Batteriefach-
deckel verriegelt

GERÄTEWECHSEL

Das Gerät ist mit einer Lithiumbatterie des Typs 
CR2032 ausgestattet.
Wenn während der Benutzung des Thermometers das 
Batteriesymbol  im Display blinkt, ist die Batterie 
schwach (Bild 1). Du kannst nun noch einige Tempera-
turmessungen durchführen, solltest aber bereits eine 
Ersatzbatterie bereithalten.

BATTERIEANZEIGE/BATTERIEWECHSEL

Bild 1

Gemessene Temperatur liegt über 43,99 °C und damit außer-
halb des Messbereiches.

Gemessene Temperatur liegt unter 32,00 °C und damit 
außerhalb des Messbereiches.

Umgebungstemperatur liegt über 40,00 °C und damit außer-
halb der zulässigen Betriebsbedingungen.

Umgebungstemperatur liegt unter 10,00 °C und damit au-
ßerhalb der zulässigen Betriebsbedingungen.

Keine Anzeige nach dem Einschalten. Prüfe den korrekten 
Sitz und Polarität (+/-) der Batterie. Wenn der Fehler weiter 
auftritt, Batterie wechseln.

Speicher des Gerätes ist voll. Verbinde das 
Thermometer mit der Natural Cycles App, um 
die Messwerte an die App zu übertragen.

Batterie leer. Bitte wechsle die Batterie.

Batterie schwach. Halte eine Ersatzbatterie bereit.

Fieberalarm. Erhöhte Temperatur ab 37,5 °C gemessen.

Sollte dein Gerät verloren gehen oder defekt sein, hast du die Möglichkeit, 
deinem Benutzeraccount ein neues NC° Thermometer (Gen 2) zuzuordnen.
Gehe dazu ins Hauptmenü der Natural Cycles App und folge den Anwei-
sungen.
Bitte beachte: Wenn du innerhalb eines Zyklus das Gerät auswechselst, wird 
der aktuelle Zyklus in der Natural Cycles App inaktiv. Zu deiner Sicherheit 
akzeptiert die App innerhalb eines Zyklus nur Messdaten von einem ein-
zigen Gerät.

FEHLERMELDUNGEN
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Messung wurde vorzeitig abgebrochen. Wiederhole die 
Messung und warte das Ende der Messung ab, bevor du das 
Thermometer vom Messort entfernst.

Kalibrierfehler. Bei wiederholtem Auftreten wende dich bitte 
an den Natural Cycles Kundenservice.

Das Gerät befindet sich im technischen Prüfmodus. Schalte 
es aus und nach einigen Sekunden wieder ein, um in den 
Normalmodus zurückzukehren.

TECHNISCHE DATEN
Typ: Maximum-Thermometer, Direktmodus
Messtellen/Referenz-Kör-
perstellen:

rektal, oral, vaginal

Temperatureinheit: °C
Messbereich: 32,00 °C bis 43,99 °C
Messgenauigkeit: ± 0,05 °C zwischen 35,00 °C und 38,00 °C

± 0,10 °C in anderen Temperaturbereichen
Speicher: 30 Messwerte mit Datum und Uhrzeit im 

Speichermodus abrufbar
Betriebsbedingungen: Umgebungstemperatur 10 °C bis 40 °C, rela-

tive maximale Luftfeuchtigkeit 15 bis 95 %
Lager- und Transportbe-
dingungen:

-25 °C bis +55 °C, relative maximale Luft-
feuchtigkeit 15 bis 95 %

Zeit zur Angleichung von 
minimaler/maximaler 
Lagertemperatur auf 
Betriebstemperatur:

30 Minuten

Bluetooth-Verbindungsfehler

Sensorfehler. Bei wiederholtem Auftreten wende dich bitte 
an den Natural Cycles Kundenservice.

Eine Reparatur des Gerätes darf nur durch den Hersteller oder eine aus-
drücklich dazu ermächtigte Stelle erfolgen. Bitte wende Dich an:

Wir empfehlen eine technische Überprüfung des Gerätes alle 5 Jahre. Diese 
Überprüfung kann entweder durch die UEBE Medical GmbH oder durch au-
torisierte Wartungsdienste erfolgen.

Dieses Produkt hält die Richtlinie 93/42/EWG des Rates vom 5. 
September 2007 über Medizinprodukte ein und trägt das Zeichen 
CE 0123 (TÜV SÜD Product Service GmbH).

Schutzgrad gegen elektrischen Schlag: TYP BF

Gebrauchsanweisung beachten

Hersteller

Staubdicht, Schutz gegen zeitweiliges Untertauchen

NaturalCycles Nordic AB
St Eriksgatan 63b
112 34 Stockholm, Schweden
help.naturalcycles.com
www.naturalcycles.com

KUNDENDIENST

ZEICHENERKLÄRUNG

Batterie: 1 x CR2032, 3,0 V, quecksilberfrei
Batterielebensdauer: ca. 400 Messungen
Datenübertragung: Bluetooth 4.0 LE (low energy)
IP-Klassifizierung: IP 67: staubdicht, Schutz gegen zeitweiliges 

Untertauchen
Zu erwartende Betriebs-
lebensdauer:

5 Jahre

Abmessungen: 137 mm (L) x 32 mm (B) x 15 mm (H)
Gewicht: 27 g mit Batterie

0123

IP 67
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GARANTIE

Reinige das Thermometer mit einem weichen Tuch und wasserverdünntem 
Isopropyl-Alkohol oder mit kaltem Seifenwasser.
Verwende keine aggressiven Reinigungsmittel, Lösungsmittel oder Benzin 
zum Reinigen.
Das Thermometer kann zur Reinigung in Wasser oder Desinfektionslösung 
eingetaucht werden. Nicht durch Kochen, Gas- oder Dampfautoklaven ste-
rilisieren.
Achte darauf, die Oberfläche des Messsensors und des Displays nicht zu 
verkratzen.
Warte nach dem Reinigen des Messsensors mit Alkohol 5 Minuten, bevor 
Du eine Temperaturmessung durchführst, damit das Thermometer wieder 
die notwendige Betriebstemperatur erreichen kann.

Das Gerät wurde mit aller Sorgfalt hergestellt und geprüft. Für den Fall, 
dass es trotzdem bei der Auslieferung Mängel aufweisen sollte, geben wir 
eine Garantie zu den nachfolgenden Konditionen:
Während der Garantiezeit von 2 Jahren ab Kaufdatum beheben wir solche 
Mängel nach unserer Wahl und auf unsere Kosten in unserem Werk durch 
Reparatur oder Ersatzlieferung eines mangelfreien Gerätes.
Nicht unter die Garantie fällt die normale Abnutzung von Verschleißteilen 
oder Schäden, die durch Nichtbeachtung der Gebrauchsanweisung, unsach-
gemäße Handhabung (z. B. ungeeignete Stromquellen, Bruch, ausgelaufene 
Batterien) und/oder Demontage des Gerätes durch den Käufer entstehen. 
Ferner werden durch die Garantie keine Schadenersatzansprüche gegen 
uns begründet.

Batterien und technische Geräte gehören nicht in den Hausmüll, 
sondern müssen bei den entsprechenden Sammel- bzw. Entsor-
gungsstellen abgegeben werden.

Lot-Nummer/Chargennummer

Referenznummer = Artikelnummer

ENTSORGUNG

Die Kosten der Rücksendung des Gerätes in unser Werk trägt der Einsender. 
Unfrei zurückgesendete Reklamationen werden nicht angenommen.
Die gesetzlichen Ansprüche und Rechte des Käufers gegen den Verkäufer 
(beispielsweise Mangelansprüche, Produzentenhaftung) werden durch die-
se Garantie nicht eingeschränkt.
Bitte beachte: Im Garantiefall bitte unbedingt den Kaufbeleg beilegen.

Garantieansprüche können nur in der Garantiezeit und durch Vorlage des 
Kaufbeleges geltend gemacht werden. Im Garantiefall ist das Gerät zusam-
men mit dem Kaufbeleg und Beschreibung der Reklamation zu senden an:

NaturalCycles Nordic AB
St Eriksgatan 63b
112 34 Stockholm
Schweden

NaturalCycles Nordic AB
St Eriksgatan 63b
112 34 Stockholm
Schweden
help.naturalcycles.com
www.naturalcycles.com
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NC° Thermometer (Gen 2) er et medicinsk digitaltermometer (direkte til-
stand) til egenmåling af et menneskes basaltemperatur. Enheden overfører 
de målte værdier til Natural Cycles App via en Bluetooth 4.0-interface. Ap-
paratet er beregnet til brug sammen med appen Natural Cycles. Det er ikke 
muligt at anvende andre apps.

PÅTÆNKT ANVENDELSE

SIKKERHEDSINSTRUKTIONER
Enheden må kun bruges til det formål, der er beskrevet i denne bruger-
vejledning. Producenten kan ikke holdes ansvarlig for skader, der skyldes 
forkert brug.
Tab ikke termometeret på gulvet. Termometeret er ikke stød- eller slagfast.
Beskyt enheden mod snavs, støv og stærkt sollys, og hold enheden væk fra 
overdreven varme eller kulde.
Brug af termometeret på en måde, der ikke imødekommer de tilsigtede 
driftsbetingelser, kan resultere i unøjagtige måleværdier.
Før hver måling skal du kontrollere målespidsens for skader. En beskadiget 
målespids kan forårsage personskader.
Undlad at bide i eller bøje sensoren. Dette kan forårsage skader og føre 
til funktionsfejl.
Brug af denne enhed i nærheden af mobiltelefoner, radioer eller andre 
stærke elektromagnetiske felter kan forårsage fejl og funktionsfejl. Hold en 
afstand på mindst 3,3 meter fra sådanne enheder, når du bruger enheden. 
Hvis du ikke kan opretholde minimumsafstanden, skal du kontrollere, at 
termometeret fungerer korrekt, før du bruger det.
Termometeret indeholder små dele, der kan sluges af børn. Efterlad ikke 
enheden sammen med børn uden opsyn.

Hvis enheden ikke bruges i en længere periode, skal du fjerne batteriet.

Hvis enheden har været opbevaret ved temperaturer under 10°C eller over 
40°C, skal den opbevares i stuetemperatur i mindst 2 timer, før den bruges.

Opbevar altid termometeret i beskyttelsesdækslet.

Åbn ikke enheden (undtagen når du skifter batteri).

BESKRIVELSE AF ENHEDEN

DISPLAY

Temperaturenhed Hukommelsestilstand

Bluetooth-dataforbindelse Synkronisering

TidBatteri-display

Dato

BESKRIVELSE AF ENHEDEN

1

1

1

2

2

2

3

3

3

4

4

4

5

5

5

6

7

456

7

1
2

3

Guldbelagt målespids Til/fra-knap

Bluetooth-knap Batterirum

Oplyst display
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Før du tager apparatet i brug for første gang, skal du installere appen Na-
tural Cycles på din smartphone. Det er ikke muligt at tage NC° Thermome-
ter (Gen 2) i brug uden appen Natural Cycles.

Åbn Natural Cycles App. Følg instruktionerne i appen.
Tag nu termometeret i brug. For at gøre dette skal du 
holde Bluetooth-knappen nede i mindst 1 sekund.
Enheden tændes og går automatisk i INDSTILLINGS-
TILSTAND, hvor du kan indstille dato og tid (figur 1).
Dato og tid synkroniseres automatisk fra Natural Cy-
cles App. For at gøre dette opretter enheden forbindel-
se til appen via Bluetooth (figur 2).
Hvis forbindelsen er vellykket, vises ”APP”-indikatoren 
(figur 3).
Hvis enheden ikke kan oprette forbindelse til appen, 
slukkes den efter 60 sekunder. Hvis det sker, skal du 
kontrollere, om Bluetooth er aktiveret på din smartp-
hone, og at Natural Cycles App er aktiveret. Prøv nu at 
oprette en forbindelse igen.

Fjern det gennemsigtige beskyttelsesdæksel fra termometeret, før du fore-
tager en måling.
Tænd enheden ved at trykke på og holde til/fra-knap-
pen nede i mindst 1 sekund. Ordet ”Til” vises på dis-
playet (figur 1).
Enheden udfører nu en intern selvtest; alle displayele-
menter vises (figur 2).

Download Natural Cycles App fra App Store eller Google Play.

FØRSTE ENHEDSOPSÆTNING

TEMPERATURMÅLING

Figur 1

Figur 2

Figur 3

Figur 1

Antallet af måleværdier, der endnu ikke er overført, 
vises på displayet (figur 3).

kan midlertidigt lagre op til 30 målinger.

Hvis mere end 25 gemte målinger ikke er overført til 
Natural Cycles App, vises beskeden ”APP/FULD” (figur 
4 og 5) på displayet for at minde dig om at overføre 
måleværdierne til appen så hurtigt som muligt.
Hvis du udfører mere end 30 målinger uden at overfø-
re værdierne til Natural Cycles App, slettes den ældste 
værdi for at give plads til en ny måling.
Efter kontrol af overførselsstatus lyser displayet kort-
varigt, eller der lyder et bip. Apparatet er nu klar til at 
foretage en ny måling.
Påbegynd under ingen omstændigheder målingen, før 
displayet lyser, eller før der høres et bip, hvis bip er 
aktiveret. Termometeret skal være i målingstilstand, 
når målingen påbegyndes, for at kunne registrere målingsforløbet korrekt.

Placér sondespidsen under din tunge i enten venstre eller højre side. Tem-
peratursensoren skal have god kontakt med vævet.
Luk munden, og ånd roligt gennem næsen, så måleresultatet ikke påvirkes 
af den luft, du indånder.
Så længe den målte temperatur forbliver under tem-
peraturintervallet (32,00°C til 43,99°C), viser displayet 
L (lav) (figur 6). Vær tålmodig under målingen. Senso-
ren skal først opvarmes fra stuetemperatur til krops-
temperatur.

Enheden kontrollerer nu, om alle tidligere måleværdi-
er allerede er overført til Natural Cycles App. Enheden 

Kontrol af overførselsstatus

Temperaturmåling

Figur 3

Figur 4

Figur 5

Figur 6
Under målingen vises den aktuelle temperatur på displayet. Du skal vente 
til målingen er afsluttet for at sikre nøjagtigheden af temperaturværdien.

Figur 2

Målingen er slut, når du hører et langt bip. Hvis bip 
er deaktiveret, kan du se, at målingen er slut, når 
displayet lyser. Den målte værdi vises i displayet 
(billede 7).

Figur 7
Hvis termometret måler en temperatur på over 
37,50  °C, lyser displayet gult, eller der lyder 10 bip 
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Enheden forsøger nu at etablere Bluetooth-forbin-
delse for at overføre den målte værdi til Natural 
Cycles App. Sørg for, at din smartphone er inden for 
rækkevidde, samt at Bluetooth og Natural Cycles App 
er aktiveret.
Hvis forbindelsen er vellykket, vises ”APP”-indikatoren 
(figur 9). Når dataene er overført, slukker termometret 
automatisk (figur 10).

hurtigt efter hinanden. Displayet viser skiftevis tem-
peratur og HI (feberalarm, billede 8).

Hvis enheden ikke kan oprette forbindelse, gemmes 
måleværdien på enheden, og overføres senere. Enhe-
den kan midlertidigt lagre op til 30 målinger. Termo-
metret slukker derefter selv (figur 10).

Hvis målingerne ikke kan overføres til Natural Cycles App umiddelbart efter 
målingen (f.eks. hvis din smartphone ikke er inden for Bluetooth-rækkevid-
de, eller Natural Cycles App ikke er aktiveret), kan du overføre målingerne 
til Natural Cycles App på et senere tidspunkt. Det gøres som følger:
Åbn Natural Cycles App på din smartphone.
Med enheden slukket skal du trykke på og holde Bluetooth-knappen nede 
i mindst 1 sekund, men ikke længere end 5 sekunder, indtil Bluetooth-sym-
bolet  vises på displayet. Hvis du holder knappen nede i mere end 5 se-
kunder, går du i hukommelsesgenkaldstilstand.

Figur 8

Figur 9

Figur 10
MANUEL OVERFØRSEL AF DATA TIL NATURAL CYCLES APP

Termometeret kan gemme 30 målinger. Målingerne gemmes automatisk 
sammen med datoen og tidspunktet for målingen. Den seneste måling 
gemmes som måling 1; den måling, der er målt før det, 
gemmes som måling 2 osv. Hvis der foretages mere 
end 30 målinger, slettes den ældste måling (nr. 30), så 
den senestemåling (nr. 1) kan gemmes.
Måleværdierne og masser af yderligere oplysninger 
gemmes i Natural Cycles App, hvor de nemt kan ana-
lyseres.
Du kan også genkalde de sidste 30 aflæsninger direkte 
fra NC° Thermometer (Gen 2). Det gøres som følger:

Hvis du trykker gentagne gange på Bluetooth-knap-
pen, hentes de tidligere målinger (nr. 2, nr. 3, ..).
Hvis der ingen måleværdier er gemt, vises følgende på 
displayet (figur 4):

Mens enheden er slukket, skal du holde Bluetoo-
th-knappen nede i mindst 5 sekunder, indtil ikonet 
vises på displayet. Apparatet skifter til lagringstilstand 
(figur 1).
Den seneste målte værdi, nr. 1 vises nu (figur 2, figur 3). 
Displayet skifter mellem måleværdien og år, måned/
dag og tidspunkt. For måleværdier, der er overført til 
Natural Cycles App, vises symbolet .

Enheden forbinder nu til appen via Bluetooth (figur 1).
Hvis forbindelsen er vellykket, vises ”APP”-indikatoren 
(figur 2).
Hvis enheden ikke kan oprette forbindelse til Natural 
Cycles App, slukkes den efter 60 sekunder. Hvis det 
sker, skal du kontrollere, om Bluetooth er aktiveret på 
din smartphone, og at Natural Cycles App er aktiveret. 
Prøv derefter igen.

GENKALD AF GEMTE MÅLEVÆRDIER

Figur 2

Figur 1

Figur 1

Figur 2

Figur 3

Figur 4

Enheden er udstyret med et CR2032-litiumbatteri.
Hvis batteriikonet  blinker på displayet, mens termo-
meteret er i brug, er batteristrømmen lav (Figur 1). Du 
kan stadig udføre nogle temperaturmålinger på dette 
tidspunkt, men du skal have et ekstra batteri klar.

BATTERIVISNING/BATTERISKIFT

Figur 1
Skift batteriet hvis:
Når der er tændt for enheden og indikatoren ”Batteri 
fladt” (figur 2) vises på displayet. Du skal isætte et nyt 
batteri, inden du kan foretage temperaturmålinger.

Figur 2
Intet vises på displayet på trods af, at der er trykket på 
til/fra-knappen.
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Lås batteridækslet op ved at dreje 
det forbi markøren til venstre. Løft 
derefter dækslet af.
Fjern det gamle batteri, og indsæt 
et nyt batteri (CR2032) med sym-
bolet “+” opad.
Sæt dækslet tilbage på batterirum-
met, og lås det på plads.
Når batteriet er skiftet, skal ter-
mometeret tilsluttes Natural Cycles App, så datoen og klokkeslættet kan 
synkroniseres igen. For at gøre dette skal du åbne Natural Cycles App og 
tænde termometeret. Før du har gjort dette, kan du ikke udføre nye tem-
peraturmålinger.
Måleværdier, der er gemt på enheden, bevares, når batteriet skiftes.

Hvert NC° Thermometer (Gen 2) har en unik signatur tildelt til en bestemt 
bruger. Signaturen tildeles under den første opsætning, når enheden syn-
kroniseres med Natural Cycles App for første gang.

Batterirumdæks-
let er låst op

Batterirumdæks-
let er låst

SKIFT AF ENHEDER

Den målte temperatur er over 43,99°C, og er derfor uden for 
måleintervallet.

Den målte temperatur er under 32,00°C, og er derfor uden 
for måleintervallet.

Den omgivende temperatur er over 40,00°C, og er derfor 
uden for de tilladte driftsbetingelser.

Den omgivende temperatur er over 40,00°C, og er derfor 
uden for de tilladte driftsbetingelser.

Den omgivende temperatur er under 10,00°C, og er derfor 
uden for de tilladte driftsbetingelser.

Ingen visning efter tænding. Kontroller, om batteriet er 
placeret korrekt, og polariteten (+/-) er korrekt. Hvis fejlen 
fortsætter, skal du udskifte batteriet.

Enhedshukommelse er fuld. Forbind termome-
teret til Natural Cycles App for at overføre de 
målte værdier til appen.

Batteri fladt. Skift batteriet.

Batteri lavt. Hav et ekstra batteri klar.

Feberadvarsel Temperaturen er målt højere end 37,5°C.

Hvis du mister din enhed eller den er defekt, kan du tildele et nyt NC° 
Thermometer (Gen 2) til din brugerkonto.
For at gøre dette skal du gå til hovedmenuen i appen Natural Cycles og 
følge instruktionerne.
Bemærk: Hvis du skifter enhed under en cyklus, bliver den aktuelle cyklus 
inaktiv i Natural Cycles App. For din sikkerhed accepterer Natural Cycles 
App kun måledata fra en enkelt enhed i løbet af en cyklus.

FEJLBESKED Måling blev afbrudt for tidligt. Udfør målingen igen, og vent, 
indtil målingen er fuldført, inden termometret fjernes fra 
målestedet.

Kalibreringsfejl. Kontakt Natural Cycles-kundeservice, hvis 
fejlen opstår gentagne gange.

Enheden er i teknisk testtilstand. Sluk for den, og tænd den 
igen efter et par sekunder for at vende tilbage til normal 
tilstand.

Bluetooth-forbindelsesfejl

Sensorfejl. Kontakt Natural Cycles-kundeservice, hvis fejlen 
opstår gentagne gange.
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TEKNISK DATA
Type: Maksimal termometer, direkte tilstand
Målesteder/kropsreference-
punkter:

rektal, oral, vaginal

Temperaturenhed: °C
Måleinterval: 32,00°C til 43,99°C
Målenøjagtighed: ± 0,05°C mellem 35,00°C og 38,00°C

± 0,10°C i andre temperaturintervaller
Hukommelse: 30 måleværdier med dato og tid kan 

huskes i hukommelsestilstand
Driftsbetingelser: Omgivelsestemperatur 10°C til 40°C, 

maksimal relativ fugtighed 15% til 95%
Betingelser for opbevaring 
og transport:

-25°C til 55°C, maksimal relativ fugtighed 
15% til 95%.

Tiden det tager at justere 
fra minimum/maksimal 
opbevaringstemperatur til 
driftstemperatur:

30 minutter

Batteri: 1 x CR2032, 3,0 V, kviksølvfrit
Batterilevetid: ca. 400 målinger
Dataoverførsel: Bluetooth 4.0 LE (lavenergi)
IP-klassificering: IP67: støvtæt, beskyttelse mod midlertidig 

nedsænkning
Forventet serviceliv: 5 år
Mål: 137 mm (L) x 32 mm (B) x 15 mm (H)
Vægt: 27 g med batteri

Enhedsreparationer må kun udføres af producenten eller et autoriseret 
organ. Kontakt:

Vi anbefaler teknisk inspektion af enheden hvert 5. år. Denne inspektion 
kan udføres enten af UEBE Medical GmbH eller af autoriserede vedligehol-
delsesserviceudbydere.

Dette produkt er i overensstemmelse med Rådets direktiv 93/42/
EØF af 5. september 2007 om medicinsk udstyr og bærer mærket 
CE 0123 (TÜV SÜD Product Service GmbH).

Grad af beskyttelse mod elektrisk stød TYPE BF

Se brugervejledningen

Producent

Støvtæt, beskyttelse mod midlertidig nedsænkning

NaturalCycles Nordic AB
Sankt Eriksgatan 63b
11234 Stockholm, Sverige
info@naturalcycles.com, www.naturalcycles.com

KUNDESERVICE

FORKLARING AF SYMBOLER

0123

IP 67

RENGØRING OG PLEJE
Rengør termometeret med en blød klud og isopropylalkohol fortyndet med 
vand eller koldt sæbevand.
Brug ikke aggressive rengøringsmidler, opløsningsmidler eller petroleu-
mether til at rengøre enheden.
Termometeret kan nedsænkes i vand eller et desinfektionsmiddel under 
rengøring. Steriliser ikke enheden ved at koge den, bruge gas eller placere 
den i en dampautoklave.

Teknisk udstyr og batterier er ikke husholdningsaffald. De skal 
bortskaffes på passende opsamlings- og bortskaffelsessteder.

Partinummer/Batchnummer

Referencenummer = varenummer

BORTSKAFFELSE

Sørg for, at målesensorens og displayets overflade ikke bliver ridset.



DK-72 DK-73

DKDK

GARANTI

Efter rengøring af målesensoren med alkohol, skal du vente 5 minutter, 
inden du udfører den næste temperaturmåling, så termometret har tid til at 
vende tilbage til den påkrævede driftstemperatur.

Enheden er fremstillet og testet med al forsigtighed. Ikke desto mindre 
leverer vi garanti i henhold til følgende betingelser i tilfælde af mangler 
eller fejl ved levering:
I løbet af garantiperioden på 2 år fra købsdatoen afhjælper vi sådanne 
mangler efter vores skøn og for vores regning i vores fabrik ved reparati-
onsarbejde eller levering af en fejlfri enhed.
Garantien dækker ikke normalt slid på dele eller skader forårsaget af 
manglende overholdelse af brugervejledningen, forkert håndtering (f.eks. 
uegnede strømkilder, brud, lækkende batterier) og/eller demontering af 
enheden af køberen. Endvidere udgør garantien ikke anledning til at rejse 
erstatningssøgsmål mod os.

Omkostningerne ved returnering af apparatet til vores fabrik påhviler af-
senderen. Ufrankerede reklamationer, der returneres, accepteres ikke.
Køberens lovmæssige krav og rettigheder over for sælgeren (for eksempel 
reklamation, producentansvar) er ikke begrænset af denne garanti.
Bemærk: I tilfælde af garantikrav skal du sørge for at vedlægge købsbeviset.

Garantikrav kan kun fremføres i garantiperioden og ved at fremvise købs-
bevis. I tilfælde af et garantikrav skal enheden sendes til følgende adresse 
sammen med købsbeviset og en beskrivelse af reklamationen:

NaturalCycles Nordic AB
Sankt Eriksgatan 63b
11234 Stockholm
Sverige

NaturalCycles Nordic AB
Sankt Eriksgatan 63b
11234 Stockholm, Sverige
help.naturalcycles.com, www.naturalcycles.com
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Termomeeter NC° Thermometer (Gen 2) on meditsiiniline (otserežiimis 
töötav) digitaaltermomeeter inimese basaaltemperatuuri isemõõtmiseks. 
Seade edastab mõõdetud väärtused Bluetooth 4.0 liidese kaudu rakendu-
sele Natural Cycles. Seade on ette nähtud kasutamiseks koos rakendusega 
Natural Cycles. Muude rakenduste kasutamine ei ole võimalik.

ETTENÄHTUD KASUTUSOTSTARVE

OHUTUSJUHISED
Seadet tohib kasutada ainult selles kasutusjuhendis kirjeldatud otstarbel. 
Tootja ei vastuta seadme mitteasjakohase kasutamise tagajärjel tekkinud 
kahju eest.
Ärge pillake termomeetrit maha. See ei ole löögikindel.
Kaitske seadet kõrge temperatuuri ja otsese päikesevalguse eest.
Termomeetri kasutamine muul kui ettenähtud viisil võib põhjustada eba-
täpseid mõõtmisi.
Enne iga mõõtmist kontrollige mõõteotsaku laitmatut seisukorda. Kahjus-
tatud mõõteotsak võib põhjustada vigastusi.
Ärge hammustage mõõteandurit ega painutage seda tugevasti. See võib 
põhjustada vigastusi ja seadme tööhäireid.
Seadme kasutamine mobiiltelefonide, mikrolaineahjude või muude tugeva 
elektromagnetväljaga seadmete läheduses võib põhjustada talitlushäireid. 
Termomeetri kasutamisel hoidke sellistest seadmetest vähemalt 3,3 meetri 
kaugusele. Kui te ei suuda minimaalset kaugust hoida, veenduge enne ter-
momeetri kasutamist, et see töötaks korralikult.
Termomeeter sisaldab väikseid osi, mida lapsed võivad alla neelata. Ärge 
lubage lastel seadet järelevalveta kasutada.

Kui te ei kasuta seadet pikka aega, võtke sellest patarei välja.

Kui seadet on hoitud temperatuuril alla 10 °C või üle 40 °C, hoidke seda 
enne kasutamist vähemalt 2 tundi toatemperatuuril.

Hoidke termomeetrit alati püstises kaitseümbrises.

Ärge avage kesta (välja arvatud patarei vahetamiseks).

SEADME KIRJELDUS

NÄIDIK

Temperatuuri ühik Mälurežiim

Bluetooth-andmeside Sünkroonimine

KellaaegAkunäit

Kuupäev

SEADME KIRJELDUS

1

1

1

2

2

2

3

3

3

4

4

4

5

5

5

6

7

456

7

1
2

3

Kullatud mõõteotsak Toitelüliti

Bluetooth-nupp Akupesa

Valgustatud näidik
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Enne seadme esmakordset kasutuselevõtmist tuleb nutitelefoni installida 
rakendus Natural Cycles. Termomeetrit NC° Thermometer (Gen 2) ei ole 
võimalik kasutusele võtta ilma rakenduseta Natural Cycles.

Avage rakendus Natural Cycles. Järgige rakenduses 
esitatud juhiseid.
Võtke nüüd termomeeter kasutusele. Selleks hoidke 
vähemalt üks sekund Bluetoothi nuppu allavajutatuna.
Seade lülitub sisse ning kuupäeva ja kellaaja seadista-
miseks otse seadistusrežiimile (pilt 1).
Rakendus Natural Cycles sünkroonib kuupäeva ja 
kellaaja automaatselt. Selleks loob seade Bluetoothi 
kaudu ühenduse rakendusega (pilt 2).
Pärast ühenduse edukat loomist ilmub näit “RAKEN-
DUS” (pilt 3).
Kui seade ei suuda rakendusega ühendust luua, lülitub 
see 60 sekundi pärast välja. Sellisel juhul kontrollige, 
kas nutitelefonil on Bluetoothi funktsioon aktiveeritud 
ja on käivitatud rakendus Natural Cycles. Püüdke uues-
ti luua ühendust.

Enne mõõtmist eemaldage termomeetrilt läbipaistev 
kaitseümbris.
Seadme sisselülitamiseks hoidke toitelülitit all vähemalt 
üks sekund. Ekraanile ilmub näit „Sisse lülitatud“ (pilt 1).
Seade teostab nüüd sisemise enesetesti; kuvatakse 
kõik näiduelemendid (pilt 2).

Laadige rakendus Natural Cycles alla App Store’ist või Google Play’st.

SEADME ESMAKORDNE KASUTUSELEVÕTMINE

TEMPERATUURI MÕÕTMINE

Pilt 1

Pilt 2

Pilt 3

Pilt 1

Pilt 2

Ekraanil kuvatakse veel salvestamata mõõteväärtuste 
arv (pilt 3).

Seade saab vahemällu salvestada maksimaalselt 30 
mõõteväärtust.

Kui enam kui 25 salvestatud mõõtmist pole rakendus-
se Natural Cycles üle kantud, ilmub ekraanile teade 
APP/FULL (Rakendus/täis) (pildid 4 ja 5), mis tuletab 
meelde mõõteväärtuste võimalikult kiiret rakendusse 
ülekandmist.
Kui teete rohkem kui 30 mõõtmist ilma mõõteväärtusi 
rakendusse üle kandmata, kustutatakse vanim väärtus, 
et teha ruumi uuele mõõtmisele.
Pärast ülekandeoleku kontrollimist süttib ekraan kor-
raks või kõlab signaaltoon. Seade on nüüd valmis uue 
mõõtmise teostamiseks.
Ärge alustage mõõtmist mingil juhul enne, kui ekraan 
süttib või kui aktiveeritud signaaltoonide korral on kuulda signaaltoonid. 
Termomeeter peab mõõtmise alguses olema juba mõõterežiimis, et oleks 
võimalik mõõtmise kulgu õigesti fikseerida.

Pange mõõteotsak vasakule või paremale keelejuure alla. Temperatuurian-
dur peab olema kudedega heas kontaktis.
Sulgege suu ja hingake rahulikult läbi nina, et mõõtmistulemust ei mõju-
taks hingatav õhk.
Kuni mõõdetav temperatuur on endiselt allpool mõõ-
tevahemikku (32,00 kuni 43,99 °C), kuvatakse ekraanil 
L (Low = madal) (pilt 6). Olge mõõtmise ajal kannatlik. 
Andur peab esmalt soojenema ruumitemperatuurilt 
kehatemperatuurile.

Seade kontrollib seejärel, kas kõik eelmised mõõte-
väärtused on rakendusse Natural Cycles üle kantud. 

Ülekandeoleku kontrollimine

Temperatuuri mõõtmine

Pilt 3

Pilt 4

Pilt 5

Pilt 6

Mõõtmise ajal näidatakse näidikul tegelikku tempe-
ratuuri. Temperatuuri väärtuse täpsuse tagamiseks 
oodake tingimata ära mõõtmise lõpp.
Mõõtmise lõpust annab märku pikk signaaltoon. Kui 
signaaltoonid on deaktiveeritud, saate mõõtmise lõ-
pust teada näidiku süttimise teel. Mõõteväärtus kuvatakse ekraanil (pilt 7).

Pilt 7
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Kui termomeeter mõõdab temperatuuri tõusu 
37,50  °C või rohkem, süttib ekraan kollaselt või kõ-
lavad 10 järjestikust signaaltooni. Näidikul kuvatakse 
kordamööda temperatuur ja HI (palavikuhäire, pilt 8).
Seade püüab luua Bluetooth-ühenduse, et kanda mõõ-
teväärtus üle rakendusse Natural Cycles. Veenduge, et 
nutitelefon on tööulatuses, Bluetooth on aktiveeritud 
ja rakendus Natural Cycles on käivitatud.
Pärast ühenduse edukat loomist ilmub näit “RAKEN-
DUS” (pilt 9). Pärast andmete ülekandmist lülitub ter-
momeeter automaatselt välja (pilt 10).
Kui seade ei suuda ühendust luua, salvestatakse mõõ-
teväärtus hilisemaks ülekandmiseks seadmesse. Sead-
me vahemällu saab salvestada kuni 30 mõõteväärtust. 
Seejärel lülitub termomeeter välja (pilt 10).

Kui mõõdetud väärtusi ei saa vahetult pärast mõõtmist rakendusse Natural 
Cycles üle kanda (nt kui teie nutitelefon ei ole Bluetoothi   levialas või ra-
kendus Natural Cycles ei ole avatud), saate mõõdetud väärtused üle kanda 
rakendusse Natural Cycles hiljem. Selleks toimige allpool kirjeldatud viisil:
Avage nutitelefonis rakenduis Natural Cycles.
Kui seade on välja lülitatud, vajutage ja hoidke Bluetoothi nuppu all vä-
hemalt 1 sekund, kuid mitte rohkem kui 5 sekundit, kuni ekraanile ilmub 
Bluetoothi   sümbol . Kui hoiate nuppu all kauem kui 5 sekundit, sattute 
mälu taasavamise režiimile.

Pilt 8

Pilt 9

Pilt 10
ANDMETE KÄSITSI ÜLEKANDMINE RAKENDUSSE NATURAL CYCLES

termomeetril on 30 mälukohaga mõõteväärtuste mälu. Mõõteväärtused 
salvestatakse automaatselt koos kuupäeva ja kellaajaga. Viimati mõõdetud 
väärtus salvestatakse mälukohta 1, varem mõõdetud 
väärtus mälukohta 2 jne. Kui on tehtud üle 30 mõõtmi-
se, kustutatakse vanim väärtus (nr 30), et saaks salves-
tada uusima väärtuse (nr 1).
Mõõdetud väärtused salvestatakse rakendusse Natural 
Cycles ja neid saab seal mugavasti analüüsida.
Viimast 30 mõõteväärtust saab siiski ka otse vaadata 
termomeetril NC° Thermometer (Gen 2). Selleks toimi-
ge allpool kirjeldatud viisil:

Vajutades korduvalt Bluetooth-nuppu, kuvatakse eel-
mised mõõtmised (nr 2, nr 3, ...).
Kui mõõteväärtusi ei ole salvestatud, kuvatakse all-
järgnev näit (pilt 4):

Kui seade on välja lülitatud, vajutage ja hoidke Blue-
toothi nuppu all vähemalt 5 sekundit, kuni ekraanile 
ilmub sümbol . Seade lülitub mälurežiimile (pilt 1).
Seejärel näidatakse viimati mõõdetud mõõteväärtust 
nr 1 (pilt 2, pilt 3). Mõõteväärtus kuvatakse ekraanil va-
heldumisi aastanumbri, kuu/nädalapäeva ja kellaajaga. 
Mõõteväärtuste puhul, mis kantakse üle rakendusse 
Natural Cycles, näidatakse sümbolit .

Seade loob nüüd Bluetoothi kaudu ühenduse raken-
dusega (pilt1).
Pärast ühenduse edukat loomist ilmub näit “RAKEN-
DUS” (pilt 2).
Kui seade ei suuda luua ühendust rakendusega Natural 
Cycles, lülitub seade 60 sekundi pärast välja. Sellisel 
juhul kontrollige, kas nutitelefonil on Bluetoothi funkt-
sioon aktiveeritud ja on käivitatud rakendus Natural 
Cycles ning proovige uuesti.

SALVESTATUD MÕÕTEVÄÄRTUSTE TAASAVAMINE

Pilt 2

Pilt 1

Pilt 1

Pilt 2

Pilt 3

Pilt 4

Aku vahetamine,
kui pärast seadme sisselülitamist ilmub näidikule tekst 
„Aku tühi“ (pilt 2). Enne uue aku paigaldamist ei saa 
temperatuuri mõõta.

Pilt 2

Seade on varustatud CR2032 tüüpi liitiumakuga.
Kui termomeetri kasutuse ajal vilgub näidikul akus-
ümbol , on aku tühi (pilt 1). Saate veel temperatuuri 
mõõta, kuid peate vahetusaku valmis panema.

AKUNÄIT / AKU VAHETAMINE

Pilt 1

Kui hoolimata toitenupu vajutamisest ei ilmu näidi-
kule näitu.
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Avage patareipesa kate, keerates 
seda vasakule märgist mööda ja 
tõstke see ära.
Eemaldage vana patarei ja sisesta-
ge uus patarei (CR2032) nii, et “+” 
märk jääks ülespoole.
Asetage patareipesa kate tagasi ja 
lukustage see.
Pärast aku vahetamist peab termo-
meeter looma üks kord ühenduse rakendusega Natural Cycles, et kuupäeva 
ja kellaaja saaks uuesti sünkroonida. Avage rakendus Natural Cycles ja 
lülitage termomeeter välja. Enne seda pole uued temperatuurimõõtmised 
võimalikud.
Juba seadmesse salvestatud mõõteväärtused jäävad patarei vahetamise 
korral alles.

Igal termomeetril NC° Thermometer (Gen 2) on ainulaadne signatuur, mis 
on ette nähtud teatud kindlale kasutajale. See määramine leiab aset sead-
me esmakordse kasutamise ajal, kui rakendusega Natural Cycles sünkroo-
nitakse esimest kohta.

Patareipesa kate 
vabastatud

Patareipesa kate 
lukustatud

SEADME VAHETAMINE

Mõõdetud temperatuur on üle 43,99 °C ja jääb seetõttu 
mõõtepiirkonnast välja.

Mõõdetud temperatuur on alla 32,00 °C ja jääb seetõttu 
mõõtepiirkonnast välja.

Ümbritseva õhu temperatuur on üle 40,00 °C ja seega väljas-
pool lubatud töötingimusi.

Ümbritseva õhu temperatuur on alla 10,00 °C ja seega väl-
jaspool lubatud töötingimusi.

Pärast sisselülitamist puudub näit. Kontrollige aku õiget kin-
nitust ja polaarsust (+/-). Kui viga kordub, vahetage aku välja.

Seadme mälu on täis. Näitude rakendusse 
ülekandmiseks ühendage termomeeter raken-
dusega Natural Cycles.

Aku on tühi. Paigaldage uus aku.

Aku hakkab tühjaks saama. Hoidke varuaku valmis.

Palavikuhäire. Mõõdetud on kõrgendatud temperatuur ala-
tes 37,5 °C.

Kui teie seade on kadunud või defektne, on teil võimalus määrata oma ka-
sutajakontole uus termomeeter NC° Thermometer (Gen 2).
Avage rakenduse Natural Cycles peamenüü ja järgige alljärgnevaid juhi-
seid:
Võtke arvesse: Kui vahetate seadmed tsükli jooksul välja, muutub praegu-
ne tsükkel rakenduses Natural Cycles passiivseks. Teie turvalisuse huvides 
aktsepteerib rakendus tsükli jooksul ainult ühest seadmest pärit mõõt-
misandmeid.

VEATEATED

Mõõtmine katkes enneaegselt. Enne termomeetri mõõtmis-
kohast eemaldamist korrake mõõtmist ja oodake mõõtmise 
lõppu.

Kalibreerimisviga. Kui probleem püsib, võtke ühendust ra-
kenduse Natural Cycles klienditeenindusega.

Seade viibib tehnilise testimise režiimis. Tavarežiimi naasmi-
seks lülitage see välja ja mõne sekundi pärast uuesti sisse.

Bluetoothi ühendusega seotud viga

Anduri viga Kui probleem püsib, võtke ühendust rakenduse 
Natural Cycles klienditeenindusega.
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TEHNILISED ANDMED
Tüüp: maksimumtermomeeter, otserežiim
Mõõtekohad / viitekohad 
kehal:

rektaalne, oraalne, vaginaalne

Temperatuuuri mõõtühik: °C
Vahemik: 32,00 °C kuni 43,99 °C
Täpsus: ±0,05 °C vahemikus 35,00 °C kuni 38,00 °C, 

±0,10 °C muudes temperatuurivahemikes
Mälu: Mälurežiimis saab vaadata 30 mõõteväärtust 

koos kuupäeva ja kellaajaga.
Töötingimused: ümbritsev temperatuur 10–40 °C, suhteline 

õhuniiskus 15–95%
Ladustamis- ja transpor-
ditingimused:

ümbritsev temperatuur −25 kuni 55 °C, 
suhteline õhuniiskus 15 kuni 95%

Aeg minimaalsest/maksi-
maalselt säilitustempera-
tuurilt töötemperatuurile 
kohanemiseks:

30 minutit

Aku: 1 x CR2032, 3,0 V, ilma elavhõbedata
Aku kasutusiga: u 400 mõõtmist
Andmete edastamine: Bluetooth 4.0 LE (low energy)
IP-klass: IP 67: tolmukindel, lühiajalise vettesattumise 

korral kaitstud
Eeldatav kasutusiga: 5 aastat
Mõõtmed: 137 mm (P) x 32 mm (L) x 15 mm (K)
Kaal: 27 g akuga

Seadet tohib remontida ainult tootja või selleks selgesõnaliselt volitatud 
asutus. Pöörduge asutuse poole:

Soovitame teha seadme tehnilist kontrolli iga 5 aasta järel. Selle kontrolli 
tohib läbi viia kas UEBE Medical GmbH või volitatud hooldusteenistus.

See toode vastab meditsiiniseadmeid käsitlevale 5. septembri 
2007. aasta direktiivile 93/42/EÜ ja kannab märki CE 0123 (TÜV 
SÜD Product Service GmbH).

Kaitseaste elektrilöögi eest: TÜÜP BF

Palun järgige kasutusjuhendit

Tootja

Tolmukindel, lühiajalise vettesattumise korral kaitstud

NaturalCycles Nordic AB
Sankt Eriksgatan 63b
11234 Stockholm, Rootsi 
help.naturalcycles.com, www.naturalcycles.com

KLIENDITEENINDUS

MÄRKIDE SELGITUS

0123

IP 67

PUHASTAMINE JA KORRASHOID
Puhastage termomeetrit pehme lapi ja isopropüülalkoholiga, mis on lah-
jendatud vee või külma seebiveega.
Ärge kasutage puhastamiseks agressiivseid puhastusvahendeid, lahusteid 
ega bensiini.

Patareisid ega seadmeid ei tohi ära visata koos olmejäätmetega, 
vaid need tuleb viia sobivasse kogumispunkti.

Partii number / komplekti number

Viitenumber = tootenumber

KÕRVALDAMINE

Termomeetri võib puhastamiseks kasta vette või desinfitseerimislahusesse. 
Ärge steriliseerige keetmise teel ega gaasi või auruga autoklaavis.
Olge ettevaatlik, et mitte kriimustada mõõteanduri ja ekraani pinda.
Pärast mõõteanduri alkoholiga puhastamist oodake 5 minutit enne tempe-
ratuuri mõõtmist, et termomeeter jõuaks uuesti vajaliku töötemperatuurini.
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GARANTII
Seade valmistati ja testiti suure hoolega. Juhul, kui tarnimisel ilmneb siiski 
defekte, anname garantii alljärgnevatel tingimustel:
Kaheaastase garantiiperioodi jooksul alates ostukuupäevast parandame 
seadme oma äranägemisel ja kulul oma tehases või saadame defektivaba 
asendusseadme.
Garantii ei hõlma kuluvate osade normaalset kulumist ega kahjustusi, mis 
tulenevad kasutusjuhendi mittejärgimisest, ebaõigest käitlemisest (nt pu-
runemisest, lekkivatest patareidest) või ostja poolt seadme demonteerimi-
sest. Garantii ei ole aluseks kahjunõuete esitamisele meie vastu.

Seadme tagastamise kulud meie tehasesse kannab saatja.
See garantii ei piira ostja seadusjärgseid nõudeid ja õigusi müüja vastu 
(näiteks nõuded defekti korral, tootja vastutus).
Pange tähele! Garantiinõude korral on hädavajalik lisada ostutõend.

Garantiinõudeid saab esitada ainult garantiiajal ja ostutõendi esitamisel. 
Garantiinõude korral tuleb seade koos ostutõendi ja kaebuse kirjeldusega 
saata järgmisele aadressile:

NaturalCycles Nordic AB
Sankt Eriksgatan 63b
11234 Stockholm
Rootsi

NaturalCycles Nordic AB
Sankt Eriksgatan 63b
11234 Stockholm, Rootsi 
help.naturalcycles.com
www.naturalcycles.com
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Το NC° Thermometer (Gen 2) είναι ένα ιατρικό ψηφιακό θερμόμετρο 
(απευθείας χρήσης) για την αυτομέτρηση της βασικής θερμοκρασίας 
σώματος. Η συσκευή μεταφέρει τις τιμές που έχουν μετρηθεί στην 
εφαρμογή Natural Cycles μέσω διεπαφής Bluetooth 4.0. Η συσκευή 
προορίζεται για χρήση μαζί με την εφαρμογή Natural Cycles. Δεν είναι 
δυνατή η λειτουργία της με άλλες εφαρμογές.

ΠΡΟΒΛΕΠΟΜΕΝΗ ΧΡΗΣΗ

ΟΔΗΓΊΕΣ ΑΣΦΑΛΕΊΑΣ
Η συσκευή μπορεί να χρησιμοποιηθεί μόνο για τον σκοπό που περι-
γράφεται στις παρούσες οδηγίες χρήσης. Ο κατασκευαστής δε φέρει 
ευθύνη για βλάβες που μπορεί να προκύψουν από λανθασμένη χρήση 
της συσκευής.
Μην αφήσετε να πέσει το θερμόμετρο. Δεν είναι ανθεκτικό σε κραδα-
σμούς η πεσίματα.
Προστατέψτε τη συσκευή από τις υψηλές θερμοκρασίες και το άμεσο 
ηλιακό φως.
Χρησιμοποιώντας το θερμόμετρο πέραν της ενδεδειγμένης χρήσης του 
μπορεί να οδηγήσει σε ανακριβείς μετρήσεις.
Πριν από κάθε μέτρηση, ελέγξτε την ακεραιότητα του άκρου μέτρησης 
της συσκευής. Ένα άκρο που έχει υποστεί βλάβη μπορεί να προκα-
λέσει τραυματισμούς.
Μην δαγκώνετε και μην λυγίζετε τον αισθητήρα μέτρησης. Κάτι τέτοιο 
μπορεί να προκαλέσει βλάβες και να επηρεάσει τη λειτουργία της συ-
σκευής.
Η χρήση αυτής της συσκευής πλησίον κινητών τηλεφώνων, συσκευών 
μικροκυμάτων ή άλλων συσκευών με ισχυρά ηλεκτρομαγνητικά πεδία 
μπορεί να οδηγήσει σε δυσλειτουργίες. Κατά τη χρήση, κρατήστε 
απόσταση τουλάχιστον 3,3 μέτρων από αντίστοιχες συσκευές. Αν δεν 
μπορείτε να κρατήσετε την ελάχιστη απόσταση, επιβεβαιώστε ότι η 
συσκευή λειτουργεί σωστά πριν τη χρησιμοποιήσετε.
Το θερμόμετρο περιέχει μικρά κομμάτια που θα μπορούσαν να κα-
ταπιούν τα παιδιά. Μην αφήνετε τα παιδιά να χρησιμοποιούν τη συ-
σκευή χωρίς επιτήρηση.

Αφαιρέστε την μπαταρία, όταν η συσκευή δε χρησιμοποιείται για με-
γάλα χρονικά διαστήματα.

Όταν η συσκευή έχει αποθηκευτεί σε θερμοκρασίες κάτω των 10 °C ή 
άνω των 40 °C, αφήστε τη σε θερμοκρασία δωματίου για τουλάχιστον 
2 ώρες, προτού τη χρησιμοποιήσετε.

Αποθηκεύστε το θερμόμετρο πάντα μαζί με το ειδικό προστατευτικό 
κάλυμμά του.

Μην ανοίγετε το περίβλημα (εκτός από το να αλλάξετε την μπαταρία).

ΠΕΡΊΓΡΑΦΗ ΤΗΣ ΣΥΣΚΕΥΗΣ

1

1

2

2

3

3

4

5

5

Επιχρυσωμένο άκρο 
μέτρησης

Πλήκτρο ενεργοποίησης/
απενεργοποίησης

Πλήκτρο Bluetooth Χώρος μπαταρίας

Φωτιζόμενη οθόνη

4
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ΟΘΟΝΗ

Μονάδα μέτρησης θερμο-
κρασίας

Λειτουργία αποθήκευσης
Σύνδεση δεδομένων μέσω 
Bluetooth Συγχρονισμός

ΏραΈνδειξη μπαταρίας

Ημερομηνία1

2

3

4

5

6

7

456

7

1
2

3

Πριν την πρώτη χρήση της συσκευής, απαιτείται η εγκατάσταση της 
εφαρμογής Natural Cycles στο smartphone σας. Η χρήση του NC° 
Thermometer (Gen 2) δεν είναι δυνατή χωρίς την εφαρμογή Natural 
Cycles.

Ανοίξτε την εφαρμογή Natural Cycles. Ακολουθήστε τις οδηγίες της 
εφαρμογής.
Θέστε το θερμόμετρο σε λειτουργία. Κρατήστε το πλήκτρο Bluetooth 
πατημένο για τουλάχιστον 1 δευτερόλεπτο.
Η συσκευή θα ενεργοποιηθεί και θα μπει αυτόματα 
σε λειτουργία SET για τη ρύθμιση της ημερομηνίας 
και της ώρας (Εικόνα 1).

Η ημερομηνία και η ώρα συγχρονίζονται αυτόματα 
από την εφαρμογή Natural Cycles. Για αυτό, η συ-
σκευή συνδέεται με την εφαρμογή μέσω Bluetooth 
(Εικόνα 2).
Μετά την επιτυχή σύνδεση, θα εμφανιστεί η ένδειξη 
«APP» (Εικόνα 3).
Εάν η σύνδεση της συσκευής με την εφαρμογή δεν 
είναι δυνατή, η ίδια απενεργοποιείται μετά από 60 
δευτερόλεπτα. Στην περίπτωση αυτή, ελέγξτε εάν 
η λειτουργία Bluetooth του smartphone σας είναι 
ενεργοποιημένη και εάν η εφαρμογή Natural Cycles 
είναι ανοικτή. Προσπαθήστε να πραγματοποιήσετε τη σύνδεση και 
πάλι.

Αφαιρέστε το διαφανές προστατευτικό κάλυμμα 
από το θερμόμετρο πριν τη μέτρηση.
Ενεργοποιήστε τη συσκευή κρατώντας το κουμπί 
ενεργοποίησης/απενεργοποίησης πατημένο για 
τουλάχιστον 1 δευτερόλεπτο. Στην οθόνη θα εμφα-
νιστεί η ένδειξη «On» (Εικόνα 1).
Η συσκευή πραγματοποιεί από μόνη της εσωτερικό 
έλεγχο. Όλα τα στοιχεία της οθόνης είναι εμφανή 
(Εικόνα 2).

Κατεβάστε την εφαρμογή Natural Cycles από το App Store ή το Google 
Play.

ΠΡΏΤΗ ΧΡΗΣΗ ΤΗΣ ΣΥΣΚΕΥΗΣ

ΜΕΤΡΗΣΗ ΘΕΡΜΟΚΡΑΣΊΑΣ

Εικόνα 1

Εικόνα 2

Εικόνα 3

Εικόνα 1

Εικόνα 2

Ο αριθμός των τιμών μέτρησης που δεν έχουν μετα-
φερθεί ακόμα εμφανίζεται στην οθόνη (Εικόνα 3).

Η συσκευή ελέγχει εάν όλες οι τιμές μέτρησης 
έχουν ήδη μεταφερθεί στην εφαρμογή Natural 
Cycles. Στη συσκευή μπορούν να αποθηκευθούν 
έως και 30 τιμές μέτρησης.

Έλεγχος της κατάστασης μεταφοράς

Εικόνα 3

Εάν περισσότερες από 25 αποθηκευμένες τιμές 
μέτρησης δεν έχουν μεταφερθεί στην εφαρμογή 
Natural Cycles, στην οθόνη εμφανίζεται η ένδειξη 
«APP/FULL» (Εικόνα 4 και 5) υπενθυμίζοντας ότι Εικόνα 4
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Εάν έχουν γίνει περισσότερες από 30 μετρήσεις 
χωρίς οι τιμές να έχουν μεταφερθεί στην εφαρμογή, 
τότε η παλαιότερη μέτρηση διαγράφεται προκειμέ-
νου να δημιουργηθεί χώρος για μια νέα μέτρηση.
Μετά τον έλεγχο της κατάστασης μεταφοράς, η οθόνη φωτίζεται για 
λίγο και η συσκευή βγάζει ένα χαρακτηριστικό ήχο. Η συσκευή είναι 
τότε έτοιμη για την πραγματοποίηση μιας νέας μέτρησης.
Μην ξεκινήσετε τη μέτρηση μέχρι η οθόνη να φωτιστεί ή μέχρι να 
ακουστεί ο χαρακτηριστικός ήχος. Κατά την έναρξη της μέτρησης, το 
θερμόμετρο πρέπει να βρίσκεται ήδη σε λειτουργία μέτρησης για να 
μπορέσει να πραγματοποιήσει σωστά όλη τη διαδικασία.

Τοποθετήστε το άκρο του θερμόμετρου κάτω από τη βάση της γλώσ-
σας από την αριστερή ή τη δεξιά πλευρά. Ο αισθητήρας θερμοκρασίας 
θα πρέπει να έχει καλή επαφή με τους ιστούς.
Κρατήστε το στόμα σας κλειστό και αναπνεύστε από τη μύτη, έτσι 
ώστε η αναπνοή σας να μην επηρεάσει το αποτέλεσμα της μέτρησης.

οι τιμές μέτρησης πρέπει να μεταφερθούν στην 
εφαρμογή το συντομότερο δυνατό.

Σε περίπτωση που η θερμοκρασία βρίσκεται σε 
χαμηλότερα επίπεδα από αυτά που μπορούν να 
μετρηθούν (32,00 έως 43,99 °C), στην οθόνη θα 
εμφανιστεί η ένδειξη L (Low = χαμηλό) (Εικόνα 6). 
Κάνετε υπομονή κατά τη διαδικασία της μέτρησης. 
Ο αισθητήρας πρέπει πρώτα να προσαρμοστεί 
από τη θερμοκρασία δωματίου στη θερμοκρασία σώματος.

Μέτρηση θερμοκρασίας

Εικόνα 6

Η τρέχουσα θερμοκρασία εμφανίζεται στην οθόνη κατά τη διάρκεια 
της μέτρησης. Περιμένετε να ολοκληρωθεί η μέτρηση, έτσι ώστε να 
εξασφαλίσετε ότι οι τιμές μέτρησης είναι ακριβείς.

Σε περίπτωση που το θερμόμετρο ανιχνεύσει αυ-

Η συσκευή προσπαθεί να πραγματοποιήσει σύνδεση μέσω Bluetooth, 
έτσι ώστε να μεταφέρει την τιμή μέτρησης στην εφαρμογή Natural 
Cycles. Σιγουρευτείτε ότι το smartphone σας βρίσκεται κοντά στη συ-
σκευή, ότι το Bluetooth σας είναι ενεργοποιημένο και ότι η εφαρμογή 
Natural Cycles είναι ανοικτή.
Σε περίπτωση επιτυχούς σύνδεσης, εμφανίζεται η 
ένδειξη «APP» (Εικόνα 9). Μετά τη μεταφορά των 
δεδομένων το θερμόμετρο απενεργοποιείται αυτό-
ματα (Εικόνα 10).

ξημένη θερμοκρασία που ξεπερνά τους 37,50 °C, 
η οθόνη θα φωτιστεί με κίτρινο χρώμα και 10 
χαρακτηριστικοί διαδοχικοί ήχοι ειδοποίησης θα 
ακουστούν. Στην οθόνη εμφανίζεται εναλλασσό-
μενα η θερμοκρασία και η ένδειξη HI (ειδοποίηση 
πυρετού, Εικόνα 8).

Σε περίπτωση που η σύνδεση δε μπορεί να πραγ-
ματοποιηθεί, η τιμή μέτρησης αποθηκεύεται στη 
συσκευή και μεταφέρεται αργότερα. Στη συσκευή 
μπορούν να αποθηκευθούν έως και 30 τιμές μέτρη-
σης. Στη συνέχεια το θερμόμετρο απενεργοποιείται 
(Εικόνα 10).

Όταν δεν είναι δυνατή η μεταφορά των τιμών μέτρησης στην εφαρμο-
γή Natural Cycles αμέσως μετά τη μέτρηση (π.χ. όταν το smartphone 
δεν βρίσκεται κοντά στο Bluetooth ή όταν η εφαρμογή Natural Cycles 
είναι κλειστή), υπάρχει η δυνατότητα χειροκίνητης μεταφοράς τους 
στην εφαρμογή Natural Cycles σε δεύτερο χρόνο. Η διαδικασία έχει 
ως εξής:
Ανοίξτε την εφαρμογή Natural Cycles στο smartphone σας.
Ενώ η συσκευή είναι απενεργοποιημένη, κρατήστε το κουμπί 
Bluetooth πατημένο για τουλάχιστον 1 δευτερόλεπτο ή για 5 δευτερό-
λεπτα το πολύ μέχρι το σύμβολο του Bluetooth  να εμφανιστεί στην 
οθόνη. Εάν το κουμπί παραμείνει πατημένο για περισσότερα από 5 
δευτερόλεπτα, η συσκευή τίθεται σε λειτουργία αποθήκευσης.

Εικόνα 8

Εικόνα 9

Εικόνα 10

ΧΕΊΡΟΚΊΝΗΤΗ ΜΕΤΑΦΟΡΑ ΔΕΔΟΜΕΝΏΝ ΣΤΗΝ ΕΦΑΡΜΟΓΗ
NATURAL CYCLES

Η ολοκλήρωση της μέτρησης σηματοδοτείται από έναν παρατεταμένο 
χαρακτηριστικό ήχο. Η μέτρηση έχει ολοκληρωθεί 
όταν ακουστεί ο χαρακτηριστικός ήχος και φωτι-
στεί η οθόνη. Η τιμή μέτρησης εμφανίζεται στην 
οθόνη (Εικόνα 7).

Εικόνα 7

Εικόνα 5
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τρησης αποθηκεύονται αυτόματα μαζί με την ημερομηνία και την ώρα. 
Η τιμή που μετρήθηκε τελευταία αποθηκεύεται στη θέση αποθήκευσης 
1, η τιμή που μετρήθηκε δεύτερη από το τέλος αποθηκεύεται στη θέση 
αποθήκευσης 2 κ.ο.κ. Εάν έχουν πραγματοποιηθεί περισσότερες από 
30 μετρήσεις, η παλαιότερη τιμή (νούμερο 30) διαγράφεται προκειμέ-
νου να μπορέσει να αποθηκευθεί η πιο πρόσφατη τιμή (νούμερο 1).
Οι τιμές μέτρησης αποθηκεύονται στην εφαρμογή Natural Cycles και 
μπορούν να αναλυθούν εκεί με ευκολία.
Οι τελευταίες 30 τιμές μέτρησης μπορούν να ανα-
κτηθούν και απευθείας στο NC° Thermometer 
(Gen 2). Η διαδικασία έχει ως εξής:

Πατώντας επανειλημμένα το πλήκτρο Bluetooth, 
οι υπάρχουσες τιμές μέτρησης (νούμερο 2, νού-
μερο 3...) ανακτώνται.
Εάν οι τιμές μέτρησης δεν έχουν αποθηκευθεί, εμ-
φανίζεται η εξής ένδειξη (Εικόνα 4):

Ενώ η συσκευή είναι απενεργοποιημένη, κρατήστε 
το κουμπί Bluetooth πατημένο για τουλάχιστον 5 
δευτερόλεπτα μέχρι το σύμβολο  να εμφανιστεί 
στην οθόνη. Η συσκευή ενεργοποιείται και μετα-
βαίνει σε λειτουργία αποθήκευσης (Εικόνα 1).
Η τιμή που μετρήθηκε τελευταία εμφανίζεται ως 
νούμερο 1 (Εικόνα 2 και Εικόνα 3). Η τιμή μέτρη-
σης εμφανίζεται στην οθόνη εναλλάξ με το έτος, 
τον μήνα/την ημέρα και την ώρα. Οι τιμές μέτρη-
σης που έχουν μεταφερθεί στην εφαρμογή Natural 
Cycles φέρουν την ένδειξη .

Η συσκευή συνδέεται με την εφαρμογή μέσω 
Bluetooth (Εικόνα 1).
Μετά την επιτυχή σύνδεση, θα εμφανιστεί η ένδειξη 
«APP» (Εικόνα 2).
Σε περίπτωση που η σύνδεση με την εφαρμογή 
Natural Cycles δεν είναι δυνατή, η συσκευή απε-
νεργοποιείται μετά από 60 δευτερόλεπτα. Σε αυτή 
την περίπτωση, ελέγξτε εάν η λειτουργία Bluetooth 
του smartphone σας είναι ενεργοποιημένη και εάν 
έχει γίνει εκκίνηση της εφαρμογής Natural Cycles 
και δοκιμάστε πάλι.

ΑΝΑΚΤΗΣΗ ΑΠΟΘΗΚΕΥΜΕΝΏΝ ΤΊΜΏΝ ΜΕΤΡΗΣΗΣ

Εικόνα 2

Εικόνα 1

Εικόνα 1

Εικόνα 2

Εικόνα 3

Εικόνα 4

Αλλάξτε την μπαταρία,
εάν στην οθόνη εμφανίζεται η ένδειξη «αποφορτι-
σμένη μπαταρία» (Εικόνα 2) μετά την ενεργοποί-
ηση της συσκευής. Η μέτρηση της θερμοκρασίας 
δεν είναι δυνατή πριν την αντικατάσταση της μπα-
ταρίας

Εικόνα 2

Στη συσκευή περιλαμβάνεται μπαταρία λιθίου CR2032.
Εάν, κατά τη διάρκεια χρήσης της συσκευής, το 
σύμβολο της μπαταρίας   αναβοσβήνει στην οθό-
νη, η μπαταρία έχει εξασθενίσει (Εικόνα 1). Μπο-
ρείτε να πραγματοποιήσετε λίγες ακόμα μετρήσεις, 
αλλά θα πρέπει να έχετε έτοιμη μια μπαταρία για να 
προχωρήσετε σε αντικατάσταση.

ΕΝΔΕΊΞΗ ΜΠΑΤΑΡΊΑΣ/ΑΛΛΑΓΗ ΜΠΑΤΑΡΊΑΣ

Εικόνα 1

εάν, δεν εμφανίζεται καμία ένδειξη στην οθόνη, παρά το πάτημα του 
πλήκτρου ενεργοποίησης/απενεργοποίησης.
Ξεβιδώστε το κάλυμμα του χώ-
ρου της μπαταρίας στρέφοντάς 
το προς τα αριστερά και αναση-
κώστε το.
Απομακρύνετε την παλιά μπα-
ταρία και τοποθετήστε μια νέα 
(CR2032) με το σύμβολο «+» να 
βρίσκεται προς τα πάνω. Ξεβιδώστε το 

κάλυμμα του 
χώρου της 
μπαταρίας

Βιδώστε το 
κάλυμμα του 
χώρου της 
μπαταρίας

Τοποθετήστε και πάλι το κάλυμ-
μα του χώρου της μπαταρίας και 
βιδώστε.
Μετά την αλλαγή της μπαταρίας, 
το θερμόμετρο πρέπει να συνδεθεί με την εφαρμογή Natural Cycles, 
προκειμένου η ημερομηνία και η ώρα να μπορέσουν να συγχρονι-
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Οι τιμές μέτρησης που έχουν αποθηκευθεί ήδη στη συσκευή θα διατη-
ρηθούν και μετά την αλλαγή της μπαταρίας.

στούν και πάλι. Ανοίξτε την εφαρμογή Natural Cycles και ενεργοποι-
ήστε το θερμόμετρο. Η μέτρηση νέων θερμοκρασιών δεν είναι δυνατή 
πριν από αυτό.

Κάθε NC° Thermometer (Gen 2) φέρει ένα μοναδικό κωδικό, ο οποίος 
αντιστοιχεί σε έναν ορισμένο χρήστη. Η αντιστοίχιση αυτή πραγμα-
τοποιείται κατά την πρώτη χρήση της συσκευής και κατά τον πρώτο 
συγχρονισμό της με την εφαρμογή Natural Cycles.

ΑΛΛΑΓΗ ΣΥΣΚΕΥΗΣ

Η μέτρηση της θερμοκρασίας είναι πάνω από 43,99 °C 
και επομένως είναι εκτός του εύρους μέτρησης

Η μέτρηση της θερμοκρασίας είναι κάτω των 32,00 °C 
και επομένως είναι εκτός του εύρους μέτρησης.

Η θερμοκρασία περιβάλλοντος είναι μεγαλύτερη των 
40,00 °C και βρίσκεται εκτός των επιτρεπόμενων όρων 
λειτουργίας.

Η θερμοκρασία περιβάλλοντος είναι μικρότερη των 
10,00 °C και βρίσκεται εκτός των επιτρεπόμενων όρων 
λειτουργίας.

Καμία ένδειξη μετά την ενεργοποίηση. Ελέγξτε τη θέση 
και την πολικότητα (+/-) της μπαταρίας. Εάν το σφάλμα 
εμφανιστεί και πάλι, αλλάξτε μπαταρία.

Ο αποθηκευτικός χώρος της συσκευής έχει 
εξαντληθεί. Συνδέστε το θερμόμετρο με την 
εφαρμογή Natural Cycles, προκειμένου να 
μεταφέρετε τις τιμές μέτρησης στην εφαρμογή.

Αποφορτισμένη μπαταρία. Αλλάξτε μπαταρία.

Χαμηλή ισχύς μπαταρίας. Έχετε έτοιμη μπαταρία για 
αντικατάσταση.

Ειδοποίηση πυρετού. Η αυξημένη θερμοκρασία μετριέται 
από τους 37,5 °C και πάνω.

Σε περίπτωση απώλειας ή βλάβης της συσκευής, υπάρχει η δυ-
νατότητα αντιστοίχισης ενός λογαριασμού χρήστη με ένα νέο NC° 
Thermometer (Gen 2).
Μεταβείτε στο κεντρικό μενού της εφαρμογής Natural Cycles και ακο-
λουθήστε τις οδηγίες.
Προσοχή: Σε περίπτωση αλλαγής της συσκευής κατά τη διάρκεια 
ενός κύκλου, ο τρέχων κύκλος καθίσταται ανενεργός στην εφαρμογή 
Natural Cycles. Για την ασφάλειά σας, η εφαρμογή δέχεται δεδομένα 
μέτρησης μόνο από μία συσκευή κατά τη διάρκεια ενός κύκλου.

ΕΊΔΟΠΟΊΗΣΕΊΣ ΠΡΟΒΛΗΜΑΤΏΝ ΛΕΊΤΟΥΡΓΊΑΣ

Η μέτρηση διακόπηκε πρόωρα. Επαναλάβετε τη μέτρηση 
και περιμένετε να ολοκληρωθεί η διαδικασία πριν απο-
μακρύνετε το θερμόμετρο από το σημείο μέτρησης.

Σφάλμα βαθμονόμησης. Σε περίπτωση που η ένδειξη 
εξακολουθεί να εμφανίζεται, απευθυνθείτε στην εξυπηρέ-
τηση πελατών της Natural Cycles.

Η συσκευή βρίσκεται σε λειτουργία τεχνικού ελέγχου. 
Απενεργοποιήστε τη συσκευή και ενεργοποιήστε τη και 
πάλι μετά από λίγα δευτερόλεπτα, έτσι ώστε να την επα-
ναφέρετε σε κανονική λειτουργία.

Σφάλμα σύνδεσης Bluetooth

Σφάλμα αισθητήρα. Σε περίπτωση που η ένδειξη εξακο-
λουθεί να εμφανίζεται, απευθυνθείτε στην εξυπηρέτηση 
πελατών της Natural Cycles.



EL-96 EL-97

ELEL

ΤΕΧΝΊΚΑ ΣΤΟΊΧΕΊΑ
Τύπος: Μέγιστης ένδειξης θερμόμετρο, άμεση 

λειτουργία
Σημεία μέτρησης/Σωματι-
κά σημεία αναφοράς:

πρωκτός, στόμα, κόλπος

Μονάδα μέτρησης θερμο-
κρασίας:

°C

Εύρος μέτρησης: 32,00 °C έως 43,99 °C
Ακρίβεια: ± 0,05 °C μεταξύ 35,00 °C και 

38,00 °C, ± 0,10 °C και σε άλλα εύρη 
θερμοκρασίας

Αποθηκευτικός χώρος: 30 τιμές μέτρησης μαζί με ημερομηνία 
και ώρα με δυνατότητα ανάκτησης χάρη 
στη λειτουργία αποθήκευσης

Συνθήκες λειτουργίας: Θερμοκρασία περιβάλλοντος 10 έως 
40 °C, Σχετική υγρασία 15 έως 95%, μη 
συμπυκνώσιμη

Συνθήκες αποθήκευσης 
και μεταφοράς:

Θερμοκρασία περιβάλλοντος -25 έως 
55 °C, Σχετική υγρασία 15 έως 95%

Χρόνος για την επανα-
φορά από την ελάχιστη/
μέγιστη θερμοκρασία 
αποθήκευσης στη θερμο-
κρασία λειτουργίας:

30 λεπτά

Μπαταρία: 1 x CR2032, 3,0 V, χωρίς υδράργυρο
Διάρκεια ζωής μπαταρίας: περίπου 400 μετρήσεις
Μεταφορά δεδομένων: Bluetooth 4.0 LE (χαμηλής ενέργειας)
Διαβάθμιση IP: IP 67: ανθεκτικότητα στη σκόνη, 

προστασία από τα αποτελέσματα 
προσωρινής βύθισης σε νερό

Προβλεπόμενη διάρκεια 
λειτουργίας:

5 έτη

Διαστάσεις: 137 mm (Μ) x 32 mm (Π) x 15 mm (Υ)
Βάρος: 27 g μαζί με την μπαταρία

Η επισκευή της συσκευής είναι δυνατή μόνο μέσω του κατασκευαστή 
ή ενός εκπροσώπου που έχει οριστεί από τον ίδιο. Παρακαλώ απευ-
θυνθείτε εδώ:

Συστήνεται ο τεχνικός έλεγχος της συσκευής ανά 5 έτη. Ο έλεγχος αυ-
τός μπορεί να πραγματοποιηθεί είτε μέσω της UEBE Medical ΕΠΕ είτε 
μέσω εγκεκριμένων υπηρεσιών συντήρησης.

Το προϊόν αυτό συμμορφώνεται με την Οδηγία 93/42/EΚ του 
Συμβουλίου της 5ης Σεπτεμβρίου 2007 σχετικά με ιατρικές 
συσκευές, και φέρει τη σήμανση CE 0123 (TÜV SÜD Product 
Service GmbH).

Βαθμός προστασίας από ηλεκτροπληξία: ΤΥΠΟΣ BF

Τηρείτε τις οδηγίες χρήσης

Κατασκευαστής

Ανθεκτικότητα στη σκόνη, προστασία από τα αποτελέσματα 
προσωρινής βύθισης σε νερό

NaturalCycles Nordic AB
Sankt Eriksgatan 63b
11234 Stockholm, Σουηδία
help.naturalcycles.com
www.naturalcycles.com

ΕΞΥΠΗΡΕΤΗΣΗ ΠΕΛΑΤΏΝ

ΕΠΕΞΗΓΗΣΗ ΣΥΜΒΟΛΏΝ

0123

IP 67

Αριθμός παρτίδας

Αριθμός αναφοράς = Αριθμός τεμαχίου
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ΚΑΘΑΡΊΣΜΟΣ ΚΑΊ ΣΥΝΤΗΡΗΣΗ

ΕΓΓΥΗΣΗ

Καθαρίστε το θερμόμετρο με ένα μαλακό πανί και ισοπροπυλική αλκο-
όλη διαλυμένη σε νερό ή με κρύο σαπουνόνερο.
Αποφύγετε τη χρήση επιθετικών καθαριστικών, διαλυμάτων ή βενζίνης 
για τον καθαρισμό της.
Το θερμόμετρο μπορεί να καθαριστεί σε νερό ή σε διάλυμα απολύμαν-
σης. Απαγορεύεται η αποστείρωση με βράσιμο ή με κλίβανο αποστεί-
ρωσης αερίου ή ατμού.
Αποφύγετε τις γρατσουνιές στην επιφάνεια του αισθητήρα μέτρησης 
και στην οθόνη.
Μετά τον καθαρισμό του αισθητήρα μέτρησης με αλκοόλη, περιμένε-
τε για 5 λεπτά πριν πραγματοποιήσετε μέτρηση θερμοκρασίας, έτσι 
ώστε το θερμόμετρο να έχει φθάσει στην απαραίτητη θερμοκρασία για 
τη σωστή λειτουργία του.

Η συσκευή έχει κατασκευασθεί και ελεγχθεί με τη μέγιστη προσοχή. Σε 
περίπτωση που, παρά ταύτα, σημειωθούν ελλείψεις κατά την παράδο-
ση, προβλέπεται εγγύηση στις ακόλουθες περιπτώσεις:
Κατά τη χρονική διάρκεια της εγγύησης των 2 χρόνων από την ημε-
ρομηνία αγοράς διατηρούμε το δικαίωμα είτε επισκευής ενός τέτοιου 
ελαττώματος καλύπτοντας τα σχετικά έξοδα επισκευής είτε αντικα-
τάστασης της συσκευής με μια αντίστοιχη συσκευή που λειτουργεί 
άψογα.
Από την εγγύηση εξαιρούνται τα εξαρτήματα που υπόκεινται σε φυσιο-
λογική φθορά καθώς και οι φθορές που προκλήθηκαν από μη τήρηση 
των οδηγιών χρήσης, ακατάλληλο χειρισμό (π.χ. θραύση, διαρροή 
μπαταριών) ή από αποσυναρμολόγηση της συσκευής από τον αγορα-
στή. Περαιτέρω αξιώσεις αποζημίωσης εναντίον της εταιρείας μας για 
προκληθείσες ζημίες δεν τεκμηριώνονται από την παρούσα εγγύηση.

Το κόστος επιστροφής της συσκευής στο εργοστάσιό μας θα καλυφθεί 
από τον αποστολέα.
Ο πελάτης διατηρεί το έννομο δικαίωμα για ελαττωματικά προϊόντα 
από τον αγοραστή (αιτήσεις για ελάττωμα με την ευθύνη του κατα-
σκευαστή, για παράδειγμα δεν περιορίζονται από αυτή την εγγύηση).
Προσοχή: Σε περίπτωση αξίωσης εγγύησης η επισύναψη του παρα-
στατικού αγοράς κρίνεται απαραίτητη.

Οι αξιώσεις εγγύησης είναι έγκυρες μόνο εντός του χρονικού δια-
στήματος ισχύος της τελευταίας και με προσκόμιση των σχετικών 
παραστατικών αγοράς. Σε περίπτωση αξίωσης εγγύησης η συσκευή 
πρέπει να αποσταλεί μαζί με τα σχετικά παραστατικά αγοράς και μία 
περιγραφή του προβλήματος στην παρακάτω διεύθυνση:

NaturalCycles Nordic AB
Sankt Eriksgatan 63b
11234 Stockholm
Σουηδία

NaturalCycles Nordic AB
Sankt Eriksgatan 63b
11234 Stockholm, Σουηδία
help.naturalcycles.com
www.naturalcycles.com

Οι μπαταρίες και τα τεχνολογικά προϊόντα δεν πρέπει να 
απορρίπτονται μαζί με τα οικιακά απορρίμματα, αλλά να πα-
ραδίδονται σε κατάλληλα σημεία συλλογής και απόρριψης.

ΑΠΟΡΡΊΨΗ
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El NC° Thermometer (Gen 2) es un termómetro digital médico (modo di-
recto) para la automedición de la temperatura basal humana. El dispositivo 
transfiere los valores medidos a la aplicación Natural Cycles a través de 
una interfaz Bluetooth-4.0. El dispositivo está diseñado para su uso con la 
aplicación Natural Cycles. No es posible utilizarlo con otras aplicaciones.

USO PREVISTO

INSTRUCCIONES DE SEGURIDAD
El termómetro solo puede utilizarse para el fin descrito en estas instruc-
ciones de uso. El fabricante no asume ninguna responsabilidad por daños 
derivados de un uso inadecuado.
Evite las caídas. No resiste los golpes ni los impactos.
Proteja el termómetro de temperaturas elevadas y la exposición directa 
al sol.
La utilización sin tener en cuenta las condiciones de uso previstas puede 
provocar mediciones imprecisas.
Antes de cada medición, compruebe la integridad de la punta de medición. 
Una punta de medición dañada puede provocar lesiones.
No morder el sensor de medición ni doblarlo fuertemente. Esto puede pro-
vocar daños y fallos de funcionamiento.
El uso de este dispositivo cerca de teléfonos móviles, microondas u otros 
dispositivos con campos electromagnéticos fuertes puede provocar fallos 
de funcionamiento. Mientras utilice el termómetro, manténgalo a una dis-
tancia mínima de 3,3 m de estos dispositivos. Si no le resulta posible man-
tener esta distancia mínima, antes de utilizarlo compruebe que funciona 
correctamente.
El termómetro contiene piezas pequeñas que un niño podría tragar. Por lo 
tanto, no deje el termómetro al alcance de los niños.

Retire la pila si no va a utilizar el dispositivo durante un periodo de tiempo 
prolongado.

Si el dispositivo se almacena a temperaturas inferiores a 10 °C o superiores 
a 40 °C, déjelo al menos 2 horas a temperatura ambiente antes de usarlo.

Guarde siempre el termómetro con la funda protectora insertada.

No abra el aparato (salvo para cambiar la pila).

DESCRIPCIÓN DEL DISPOSITIVO

PANTALLA

Unidad de temperatura Modo de memoria

Conexión de datos Bluetooth Sincronización

HoraIndicación de carga de la pila

Fecha

DESCRIPCIÓN DEL DISPOSITIVO
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Punta de medición dorada Tecla de encendido/apagado

Botón Bluetooth Compartimento de la pila

Pantalla iluminada
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Antes de la primera puesta en marcha del dispositivo, debe instalar la 
aplicación Natural Cycles en su smartphone. La puesta en servicio del NC° 
Thermometer (Gen 2) no es posible sin la aplicación Natural Cycles.

Abra la aplicación Natural Cycles. Siga las instrucciones 
de la aplicación.
Ponga en funcionamiento el termómetro. Para ello, 
mantenga pulsada la tecla Bluetooth durante al me-
nos 1 segundo.
El dispositivo se enciende y pasa automáticamente al 
modo SET para introducir la fecha y la hora (imagen 1).
La fecha y la hora se sincronizan automáticamente con 
la aplicación Natural Cycles. Para ello, el dispositivo se 
conecta a la aplicación mediante Bluetooth (imagen 2).
Si la conexión se ha realizado correctamente, aparece 
la indicación “APP” (imagen 3).
Si el dispositivo no puede establecer conexión con la 
aplicación, se apagará transcurridos 60 segundos. En 
este caso, compruebe si la función Bluetooth de su 
smartphone está activada y si se ha iniciado la apli-
cación Natural Cycles. Intente establecer conexión de 
nuevo.

Antes de la medición, saque la funda protectora trans-
parente del termómetro.
Encienda el dispositivo manteniendo pulsada la tecla 
de encendido/apagado durante al menos 1 segundo. 
En la pantalla aparece la indicación “On” (imagen 1).
El dispositivo realiza una prueba automática interna; 
se muestran todos los segmentos de la pantalla (ima-
gen 2).

Descargue la aplicación Natural Cycles en Apple Store o en Google Play.

PRIMER USO DEL DISPOSITIVO

MEDICIÓN DE LA TEMPERATURA

Imagen 1

Imagen 2

Imagen 3

Imagen 1

Imagen 2

En la pantalla se muestra el número de valores de 
medición que aún no se han transferido (imagen 3).
Si no se han transferido más de 25 mediciones guar-
dadas a la aplicación Natural Cycles, en la pantalla 
aparecerá el mensaje “APP/FULL” (imágenes 4 y 5) para 
recordarle que los valores de medición se deben trans-
ferir a la aplicación lo antes posible.
Si realiza más de 30 mediciones sin transferir los va-
lores de medición a la aplicación, se borrará el valor 
más antiguo para dejar espacio a una nueva medición.
Tras comprobar el estado de transmisión, la pantalla 
se ilumina brevemente o suena una señal acústica. El 
dispositivo está listo para realizar una nueva medición.
En ningún caso comience la medición antes de que se encienda la pantalla 
o si se escucha el tono de aviso si están activas las señales acústicas. El 
termómetro debe estar ya en modo de medición al comienzo del proceso 
para poder registrar correctamente el desarrollo de la medición.

Colocar la punta de medición a la izquierda o a la derecha debajo de la 
base de la lengua. El sensor de temperatura debe tener un buen contacto 
con el tejido.
Cierre la boca y respire suavemente por la nariz, de modo que el resultado 
de la medición no se vea afectado por el aire de la respiración.
Mientras la temperatura medida se encuentre por de-
bajo del rango de medición (de 32,00 hasta 43,99 °C), 
en la pantalla se visualiza L (Low = bajo) (imagen 6). 
Tenga un poco de paciencia en la medición. Primero el 
sensor debe pasar a la temperatura ambiente y luego a 
la temperatura corporal.

El dispositivo comprueba si ya se han transferido to-
dos los valores de medición anteriores a la aplicación 
Natural Cycles. El dispositivo puede guardar temporal-
mente un máximo de 30 mediciones.

Comprobación del estado de transferencia

Medición de la temperatura

Imagen 3

Imagen 4

Imagen 5

Imagen 6

Durante la medición, se mostrará la temperatura actual en la pantalla. Es-
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Si el termómetro mide una temperatura elevada a 
partir de 37,50 °C, la pantalla se ilumina en amarillo 
o suenan 10 pitidos en una secuencia rápida. La pan-
talla muestra alternativamente la temperatura y HI 
(alarma de fiebre, imagen 8).
El dispositivo intenta establecer una conexión Blue-
tooth para transferir el valor medido a la aplicación 
Natural Cycles. Asegúrese de que el smartphone está 
dentro del alcance, tiene el Bluetooth activado y se ha 
iniciado la aplicación Natural Cycles.
Si la conexión se ha realizado correctamente, aparece 
la indicación “APP” (imagen 9). Después de la transmi-
sión de datos, el termómetro se apaga automáticamen-
te (imagen 10).
Si el dispositivo no puede establecer conexión, el va-
lor de medición se guardará en el dispositivo para su 
posterior transferencia. El dispositivo puede guardar 
temporalmente hasta 30 valores de medición. El termómetro se apagará 
después (imagen 10).

Si los valores de medición no se pueden transferir a la aplicación Natural 
Cycles inmediatamente después de la medición (p. ej., si el smartphone 
no está dentro del alcance de Bluetooth o la aplicación Natural Cycles no 
está abierta), puede transferir posteriormente los valores de medición a la 
aplicación Natural Cycles. Para ello:
Abra la aplicación Natural Cycles en su smartphone.
Con el dispositivo desconectado, mantenga pulsada la tecla Bluetooth du-
rante al menos 1 segundo, pero como máximo durante 5 segundos, hasta 

Imagen 8

Imagen 9

Imagen 10

TRANSFERENCIA MANUAL DE DATOS A LA APLICACIÓN NATURAL CYCLES

El final de la medición se indica mediante un pitido 
prolongado. Con los tonos de señal desactivados, re-
conocerá el final de la medición porque se ilumina 
la pantalla. El valor de medición se muestra en la 
pantalla (imagen 7). Imagen 7

pere sin falta el final de la medición para garantizar la precisión del valor 
de temperatura.

El termómetro tiene una memoria de valores de medición con 30 posicio-
nes. Los valores de medición se guardan automáticamente con la fecha y la 
hora de la medición. El último valor medido se guarda en la posición 1, el 
valor medido antes en la posición 2, etc. Si se realizan 
más de 30 mediciones, el valor más antiguo (n.º 30) se 
borra para poder guardar el valor más reciente (n.º 1).
Los valores de medición se guardan en la aplicación 
Natural Cycles y se pueden analizar cómodamente allí.
También puede consultar los últimos 30 valores de 
medición directamente en el NC° Thermometer (Gen2). 
Para ello:

Pulsando repetidamente el botón Bluetooth accederá a las demás medicio-
nes anteriores (n.º 2, n.º 3, etc.).

Con el dispositivo desconectado, mantenga pulsada la 
tecla Bluetooth durante al menos 5 segundos hasta 
que aparezca el símbolo  en la pantalla. El dispositi-
vo pasa al modo de memoria (imagen 1).
Se muestra el último valor medido n.º 1 (imagen 2, 
imagen 3). El valor de medición aparece en la pantalla 
alternándose con el año, el mes/día y la hora. En el 
caso de valores de medición transferidos a la aplica-
ción Natural Cycles, se muestra el símbolo .

El dispositivo se conecta a la aplicación mediante 
Bluetooth (imagen 1).

que aparezca el símbolo de Bluetooth  en la pantalla. 
Si mantiene pulsada la tecla durante más de 5 segun-
dos, accederá al modo de recuperación de memoria.

Si la conexión se ha realizado correctamente, aparece 
la indicación “APP” (imagen 2).
Si el dispositivo no puede establecer conexión con 
la aplicación Natural Cycles, se apagará transcurridos 
60 segundos. En este caso, compruebe si la función 
Bluetooth de su smartphone está activada y si se ha 
iniciado la aplicación Natural Cycles, en ese caso, inténtelo de nuevo.

CONSULTA DE VALORES DE MEDICIÓN GUARDADOS

Imagen 2

Imagen 1

Imagen 1

Imagen 2

Imagen 3
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Si no aparece ninguna indicación en la pantalla a pesar 
de pulsar el botón de encendido y apagado.
Desbloquee la tapa del compartimento de las pilas 
girándola más allá de la marca hacia la izquierda y 
desenganchándola.
Retire la pila gastada e inserte una 
nueva pila (CR2032) con el signo 
“+” señalando hacia arriba.
Vuelva a colocar y cerrar la tapa del 
compartimento de la pila.
Después de cambiar la pila, el 
termómetro debe conectarse una 
vez a la aplicación Natural Cycles 
para que la fecha y la hora puedan 
sincronizarse de nuevo. Para ello, 
abra la aplicación Natural Cycles y 
encienda el termómetro. Antes no es posible realizar nuevas mediciones 
de temperatura.
Los valores de medición ya guardados en el dispositivo se conservan al 
cambiar la pila.

Cada NC° Thermometer (Gen 2) tiene una firma única asignada a un usuario 
específico. Esta asignación se realiza durante la primera puesta en marcha 
en la primera sincronización con la aplicación Natural Cycles.

Cambie la pila,
si tras encender el dispositivo aparece en la pantalla la 
indicación “Pila gastada” (imagen 2). No podrá realizar 
mediciones de temperatura hasta haber insertado una 
nueva pila.

Imagen 2

Desbloquear
tapa del 
compartimento 
de la pila

Bloquear
tapa del 
compartimento 
de la pila

CAMBIO DE DISPOSITIVO

El dispositivo está equipado con una pila de litio del 
tipo CR2032.
Si el símbolo de pila  parpadea en la pantalla mientras se utiliza el termó-
metro, significa que la pila está gastada (imagen 1). Podrá seguir realizando 
algunas mediciones de temperatura, pero deberá tener 
preparada una pila de repuesto.

INDICADOR DE PILA/CAMBIO DE PILA

Imagen 1

La temperatura medida está por encima de 43,99 °C y, por 
tanto, fuera del rango de medición.

La temperatura medida está por debajo de 32,00 °C y, por 
tanto, fuera del rango de medición.

La temperatura ambiente está por encima de 40,00 °C y, por 
tanto, fuera de las condiciones de funcionamiento permitidas.

La temperatura ambiente está por debajo de 10,00 °C y, por 
tanto, fuera de las condiciones de funcionamiento permitidas.

La memoria del dispositivo está llena. Conecte 
el termómetro a la aplicación Natural Cycles 
para transferir los valores de medición a la 
aplicación.

Pila baja. Tenga preparada una pila de repuesto.

Alarma de fiebre. Se ha medido una temperatura por encima 
de 37,5 °C.

Si se pierde el dispositivo o se avería, tiene la posibilidad de asignar un 
nuevo NC° Thermometer (Gen 2) a su cuenta de usuario.
Para ello, vaya al menú principal de la aplicación Natural Cycles y siga las 
instrucciones.
Tenga en cuenta: Si se cambia el dispositivo durante un ciclo, el ciclo ac-
tual se desactiva en la aplicación de Natural Cycles. Para su seguridad, la 
aplicación solo acepta datos de medición de un solo dispositivo dentro 
de un ciclo.

MENSAJES DE ERROR

Si hay ningún valor de medición guardado, se muestra 
la siguiente pantalla (imagen 4):

Imagen 4
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La medición se ha interrumpido antes de tiempo. Repita la 
medición y espere al final de la medición antes de retirar el 
termómetro del lugar de medición.

Error de calibración. En caso de que aparezca repetidamente, 
póngase en contacto con el servicio de atención al cliente 
de Natural Cycles.

El aparato se encuentra en modo de comprobación técnica. 
Desconecte y vuelva a encenderlo después de unos segundos 
para volver al modo normal.

DATOS TÉCNICOS
Tipo: Termómetro máximo, modo directo
Puntos de medición/partes 
del cuerpo de referencia:

rectal, oral, axilar

Unidad de temperatura: °C
Intervalo de medición: 32,00 ºC a 43,99 ºC
Precisión de la medición: ± 0,05 °C entre 35,00 °C y 38,00 °C, 

± 0,10 °C en otros intervalos de temperatura
Memoria: se pueden consultar 30 valores de medición 

con fecha y hora en el modo de memoria

Error de conexión Bluetooth

Error del sensor. En caso de que aparezca repetidamente, 
póngase en contacto con el servicio de atención al cliente 
de Natural Cycles.

Solo el fabricante o un punto expresamente autorizado pueden encargarse 
de la reparación del dispositivo. Póngase en contacto con:

Recomendamos una comprobación técnica del dispositivo cada 5 años. Esta 
comprobación puede realizarse en UEBE Medical GmbH o en un servicio de 
mantenimiento autorizado.

Este producto cumple con la directiva del Consejo 93/42/EC del 
5 Septiembre 2007 sobre productos médicos con el marcado CE 
0123 (TÜV SÜD Product Service GmbH).

NaturalCycles Nordic AB
Sankt Eriksgatan 63b
11234 Stockholm, Suecia 
help.naturalcycles.com
www.naturalcycles.com

SERVICIO DE ATENCIÓN AL CLIENTE

LEYENDA DE LOS SÍMBOLOS

Condiciones de uso: Temperatura ambiente de 10 a 40 ºC, 
humedad relativa de 15 a 95 %

Condiciones conservación 
y transporte:

Temperatura ambiente de -25 a 55 ºC, 
humedad relativa de 15 a 95 %

Tiempo para igualar la 
temperatura de almace-
namiento mínima/máxima 
con la temperatura de 
funcionamiento:

30 minutos

Pila: 1 x CR2032, 3,0 V, sin mercurio
Vida útil de la pila: aprox. 400 mediciones
Transferencia de datos: Bluetooth 4.0 LE (bajo consumo)
Clasificación IP: IP 67: resistente al polvo, protección contra 

inmersión temporal
Vida útil estimada: 5 años
Medidas: 137 mm (long.) x 32 mm (anch.) x 15 mm (alt.)
Peso: 27 g con la pila

0123

Ninguna indicación tras el encendido. Compruebe la coloca-
ción correcta y la polaridad (+/-) de la pila. Si el error sigue 
apareciendo, cambie la pila.

Pila gastada. Cambie la pila.
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LIMPIEZA Y CONSERVACIÓN

GARANTÍA

Limpie el termómetro con un paño suave y alcohol isopropílico diluido en 
agua o con agua jabonosa fría.
Para limpiar, no utilice detergentes agresivos, disolventes ni gasolina.
El termómetro se puede sumergir para su limpieza en agua o en una so-
lución desinfectante. No lo esterilice mediante agua hirviendo, gas o au-
toclaves de vapor.
Tenga cuidado de que no se raye la superficie del sensor de medición ni 
la de la pantalla.
Tras limpiar el sensor de medición con alcohol, espere 5 minutos antes 
de realizar la siguiente medición para que el termómetro pueda volver a 
alcanzar la temperatura de funcionamiento necesaria.

El dispositivo se ha fabricado y revisado cuidadosamente. A pesar de esto, 
si se encontraran defectos en el momento de la entrega, se ofrece una 
garantía con las siguientes condiciones:
Durante el plazo de la garantía de 2 años a partir de la fecha de compra, 
solucionaremos estos defectos según nuestro criterio y afrontaremos los 

La garantía no cubre el desgaste normal de las piezas ni los daños cau-
sados por no seguir las instrucciones de uso, el manejo inadecuado (p. ej., 
rotura, pilas con fugas) o el desmontaje del dispositivo por parte del com-
prador. Además, no tendrán cabida las reclamaciones por daños y perjuicios 
según la garantía.

Las pilas y los aparatos técnicos no se deben tirar a la basura 
doméstica, sino que deben llevarse a los correspondientes puntos 
de recogida o de eliminación.

Número de lote/código de lote

Número de referencia = número de artículo

RESIDUOS

El coste de la devolución del aparato al distribuidor será sufragado por 
el remitente.

costes en nuestro taller por la reparación o sustitución por un dispositivo 
libre de defectos.

Esta garantía no supone una limitación de las reclamaciones y los derechos 
legales del comprador respecto al vendedor (por ejemplo, reclamaciones 
por defectos, responsabilidad del fabricante).
Nota: En el caso de una reclamación en garantía, es imprescindible adjuntar 
el comprobante de compra.

Los reclamos de garantía sólo pueden avanzar en el período de garantía y 
mediante la presentación de una prueba de compra. En el caso de un recla-
mo de garantía, la unidad debe ser enviada a la siguiente dirección, junto 
con el comprobante de compra y una descripción de la queja:

NaturalCycles Nordic AB
Sankt Eriksgatan 63b
11234 Stockholm
Suecia

NaturalCycles Nordic AB
Sankt Eriksgatan 63b
11234 Stockholm, Suecia 
help.naturalcycles.com
www.naturalcycles.com

Grado de protección frente a descarga eléctrica: TYP BF

Observar las instrucciones de manejo.

Fabricante

Resistente al polvo, protección contra inmersión temporalIP 67
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NC° Thermometer (Gen 2) on digitaalinen lääketieteellinen lämpömittari 
(suora käyttötapa) ihmisen basaalilämpötilan itsemittaukseen. Laite siirtää 
mitatut arvot Natural Cycles -sovellukseen Bluetooth 4.0 -liitännän kautta. 
Laite on tarkoitettu käytettäväksi Natural Cycles -sovelluksen kanssa. Käyt-
tö muiden sovellusten kanssa ei ole mahdollista.

KÄYTTÖTARKOITUS

TURVALLISUUSOHJEET
Laitetta saa käyttää vain tässä käyttöohjeessa kuvattuun tarkoitukseen. 
Valmistaja ei ole vastuussa vahingoista, jotka johtuvat epäasianmukaisesta 
käytöstä.
Älä pudota kuumemittaria. Se ei ole iskunkestävä.
Suojaa laite korkeilta lämpötiloilta ja suoralta auringonvalolta.
Mittarin tarkoituksenvastainen käyttö saattaa johtaa epätarkkoihin mit-
taustuloksiin.
Tarkasta ennen jokaista mittausta, että mittauskärki on vahingoittumaton. 
Vahingoittunut mittauskärki voi aiheuttaa vammoja.
Anturia ei saa purra eikä sitä saa taivuttaa voimakkaasti. Siitä voi aiheutua 
vaurioita tai toimintahäiriöitä.
Laitteen käyttäminen kannettavien puhelinten, mikroaaltouunien tai vas-
taavien voimakkaita sähkömagneettisia kenttiä tuottavien laitteiden lä-
hellä voi aiheuttaa toimintahäiriöitä. Pysy kuumetta mitatessasi vähintään 
3,3 metrin etäisyydellä tällaisista laitteista. Jos vähimmäisetäisyyden säi-
lyttäminen ei onnistu, tarkista ennen laitteen käyttöä, että se toimii oikein.
Mittarissa on pieniä osia, joita lapset voivat niellä. Älä anna lasten käyttää 
laitetta ilman valvontaa.

Poista paristo, kun laitetta ei käytetä pitkään aikaan.

Jos laitetta on säilytetty alle 10 °C:n tai yli 40 °C:n lämpötilassa, anna sen 
olla huoneenlämmössä vähintään 2 tuntia ennen käyttöä.

Säilytä lämpömittari aina suojus päällä.

Älä avaa laitteen koteloa (paitsi pariston vaihtamiseksi).

LAITTEEN KUVAUS

NÄYTTÖ

Lämpötilayksikkö Tallennustila

Bluetooth-tietoliitäntä Synkronointi

KellonaikaParistonäyttö

Päivämäärä

LAITTEEN KUVAUS

1

1

1

2

2

2

3

3

3

4

4

4

5

5

5

6

7

456

7

1
2

3

Kullattu mittauskärki Virtapainike

Bluetooth-painike Paristokotelo

Valaistu näyttö
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Ennen laitteen ensimmäistä käyttöönottoa sinun on asennettava älypu-
helimeesi Natural Cycles -sovellus. NC° Thermometer (Gen 2) ei voi ottaa 
käyttöön ilman Natural Cycles -sovellusta.

Avaa Natural Cycles -sovellus. Noudata sovelluksessa 
annettuja ohjeita.
Ota lämpömittari nyt käyttöön. Pidä Bluetooth-paini-
ketta painettuna vähintään 1 sekunnin ajan.
Laite kytkeytyy päälle ja vaihtaa automaattisesti 
SET-tilaan päivämäärän ja kellonajan asettamista var-
ten (kuva 1).
Natural Cycles -sovellus synkronoi päivämäärän ja 
kellonajan automaattisesti. Lisäksi laite muodostaa 
yhteyden sovellukseen Bluetoothin kautta (kuva 2).
Kun yhteyden muodostaminen on onnistunut, näyt-
töön tulee teksti ”APP” (kuva 3).
Jos laite ei pysty muodostamaan yhteyttä sovellukseen, 
se kytkeytyy 60 sekunnin kuluttua pois päältä. Tarkasta 
tässä tapauksessa, että älypuhelimesi Bluetooth-toi-
minto on käytössä ja Natural Cycles -sovellus on käyn-
nistetty. Yritä muodostaa yhteys uudelleen.

Poista ennen mittausta lämpömittarin läpinäkyvä 
suojus.
Kytke laite päälle painamalla virtapainiketta vähintään 
1 sekunnin ajan. Näyttöön tulee teksti ”On” (kuva 1).
Laite suorittaa sisäisen itsetestin, jolloin kaikki näyttö-
segmentit näkyvät (kuva 2).

Lataa Natural Cycles -sovellus App Store- tai Google Play -sovelluskaupasta.

LAITTEEN ENSIMMÄINEN KÄYTTÖÖNOTTO

LÄMPÖTILAN MITTAAMINEN

Kuva 1

Kuva 2

Kuva 3

Kuva 1

Kuva 2

Siirtämättömien mittausarvojen määrä näkyy näytössä 
(kuva 3).

siirretty Natural Cycles -sovellukseen. Laite voi tallen-
taa väliaikaisesti enintään 30 mittausta.

Jos Natural Cycles -sovellukseen siirtämättömiä mit-
tauksia on enemmän kuin 25, näyttöön tulee ilmoitus 
”APP/FULL” (kuvat 4 ja 5) muistutuksena siitä, että mit-
tausarvot on siirrettävä sovellukseen mahdollisimman 
pian.
Jos suoritat yli 30 mittausta siirtämättä mittausarvoja 
sovellukseen, uudelle mittaukselle tehdään tilaa pois-
tamalla vanhin arvo.
Siirtotilan tarkistuksen jälkeen näyttöön syttyy het-
keksi valo tai kuuluu äänimerkki. Laite on nyt valmis 
suorittamaan seuraavan mittauksen.
Mittausta ei saa missään tapauksessa aloittaa ennen 
kuin näytön valo on syttynyt tai äänimerkki on kuulunut, jos se on otettu 
käyttöön. Lämpömittarin on oltava mittaustilassa jo mittauksen alussa, jot-
ta mittaus tapahtuu oikein.

Aseta mittauskärki vasemmalle tai oikealle kielen alle. Lämpötila-anturin 
on oltava hyvin kosketuksissa kudokseen.
Sulje suu ja hengitä rauhallisesti nenän kautta, jotta hengitysilma ei vai-
kuta mittaustulokseen.
Niin kauan kuin mitattu lämpötila on vielä mittaus-
alueen (32,00–43,99 °C) ulkopuolella, näytössä näkyy 
L (Low = alhainen) (kuva  6). Mittauksessa tarvitaan 
hieman kärsivällisyyttä. Anturin on ensin lämmettävä 
huoneenlämmöstä ruumiinlämpöön.

Laite tarkistaa, että kaikki aiemmat mittausarvot on jo 
Siirtotilan tarkistus

Lämpötilan mittaaminen

Kuva 3

Kuva 4

Kuva 5

Kuva 6
Mittauksen aikana näytössä näkyy ajantasainen mi-
tattu arvo. Odota mittauksen päättymiseen asti, jotta 
lämpötila-arvo on varmasti tarkka.
Pitkä merkkiääni ilmaisee mittauksen päättymisen. 
Jos merkkiäänet ovat poissa käytöstä, tunnistat mit-
tauksen päättymisen näytön valon syttymisestä. Mit-
tausarvo näytetään näytössä (kuva 7).

Kuva 7
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Jos lämpömittari mittaa vähintään 37,50  °C:n läm-
pötilan, näyttö palaa keltaisena tai kuuluu 10 merk-
kiääntä nopeasti peräkkäin. Näytössä näkyvät vuoro-
tellen lämpötila ja HI (kuumehälytys, kuva 8).
Laite yrittää nyt muodostaa Bluetooth-yhteyden ja 
siirtää mitatun arvon Natural Cycles -sovellukseen. 
Varmista, että älypuhelimesi on riittävän lähellä, 
Bluetooth on käytössä ja Natural Cycles -sovellus 
käynnistetty.
Kun yhteyden muodostaminen on onnistunut, näyt-
töön tulee teksti ”APP” (kuva 9). Tietojen siirron jälkeen 
lämpömittari kytkeytyy automaattisesti pois päältä 
(kuva 10).
Jos laite ei pysty muodostamaan yhteyttä, mittausarvo 
tallentuu laitteeseen myöhempää siirtoa varten. Laite 
voi tallentaa väliaikaisesti jopa 30 mittausarvoa. Sen 
jälkeen lämpömittari kytkeytyy pois päältä (kuva 10).

Jos mittausarvoja ei voi siirtää Natural Cycles -sovellukseen heti mittauk-
sen jälkeen (esim. jos älypuhelimesi ei ole Bluetooth-kantoalueen sisällä 
tai jos Natural Cycles -sovellusta ei ole avattu), voit siirtää mittausarvot 
myöhemmin Natural Cycles -sovellukseen. Toimi seuraavalla tavalla:
Avaa Natural Cycles -sovellus älypuhelimessasi.
Pidä poiskytketyn laitteen Bluetooth-painiketta painettuna vähintään 1 se-
kunnin ajan, enintään kuitenkin 5  sekuntia, kunnes Bluetooth-symboli 
ilmestyy näyttöön. Jos pidät painiketta painettuna yli 
5  sekunnin ajan, siirryt tallennettujen tietojen haku-
tilaan.

Kuva 8

Kuva 9

Kuva 10

MANUAALINEN TIETOJEN SIIRTO NATURAL CYCLES -SOVELLUKSEEN

Lämpömittarissa on mittausarvomuisti, jossa on 30  tallennuspaikkaa. 
Mittausarvot tallennetaan automaattisesti yhdessä mittauspäivämäärän 
ja -kellonajan kanssa. Viimeksi mitattu arvo tallennetaan tallennuspaik-
kaan  1, sitä ennen mitattu arvo tallennuspaikkaan  2 
jne. Kun on suoritettu yli 30  mittausta, vanhin arvo 
(nro  30) poistetaan, jotta uusin arvo (nro  1) voidaan 
tallentaa.
Mittausarvot tallennetaan Natural Cycles -sovelluk-
seen ja niitä voi analysoida siellä helposti.
Voit myös hakea 30 viimeisintä mittausarvoa suoraan 
NC° Thermometer (Gen 2). Toimi seuraavalla tavalla:

mesi Bluetooth-toiminto on käytössä ja Natural Cycles -sovellus on käyn-
nistetty, ja yritä sitten uudelleen.

Bluetooth-painikkeen toistuva painaminen hakee 
näyttöön vanhempia mittauksia (nro 2, nro 3, ...).
Jos mitään mittausarvoja ei ole tallennettu, näytössä 
näkyy (kuva 4):

Pidä poiskytketyn laitteen Bluetooth-painiketta pai-
nettuna vähintään 5  sekunnin ajan, kunnes symboli 

 ilmestyy näyttöön. Laite kytkeytyy tallennustilaan 
(kuva 1).
Nyt näytössä näkyy viimeksi mitattu mittausarvo nro 1 
(kuva  2, kuva  3). Mittausarvo näkyy näytössä vuoro-
tellen vuosiluvun, kuukauden/päivän ja kellonajan 
kanssa. Natural Cycles -sovellukseen siirrettyjen mit-
tausarvojen kohdalla näkyy symboli  .

Laite muodostaa nyt Bluetooth-yhteyden sovellukseen 
(kuva 1).
Kun yhteyden muodostaminen on onnistunut, näyttöön 
tulee teksti ”APP” (kuva 2).
Jos laite ei pysty muodostamaan yhteyttä Natural Cy-
cles -sovellukseen, se kytkeytyy 60 sekunnin kuluttua 
pois päältä. Tarkasta tässä tapauksessa, että älypuheli-

TALLENNETTUJEN MITTAUSARVOJEN HAKEMINEN

Kuva 2

Kuva 1

Kuva 1

Kuva 2

Kuva 3

Kuva 4

Laitteessa on tyypin CR2032 litiumparisto.
Kun lämpömittarin käytön aikana näytössä vilkkuu pa-
ristosymboli  , pariston lataus on heikko (kuva 1). Voit 
suorittaa vielä muutamia lämpötilan mittauksia, mutta 
varaparisto on pidettävä valmiina.

PARISTONÄYTTÖ / PARISTON VAIHTO

Kuva 1
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Avaa paristokotelon kannen luki-
tus kääntämällä lukitusta vasem-
malle merkinnän mukaan, ja nosta 
kansi irti.
Poista vanha paristo ja aseta 
uusi paristo (CR2032) paikalleen 
+-merkki ylöspäin.
Aseta paristokotelon kansi takaisin 
paikalleen ja lukitse se.
Pariston vaihdon jälkeen lämpö-
mittarin on muodostettava yhteys 
Natural Cycles -sovellukseen kerran päivämäärän ja kellonajan synkronoin-
tia varten. Avaa tätä varten Natural Cycles -sovellus ja kytke lämpömittari 
päälle. Ennen tätä vaihetta uusia lämpötilan mittauksia ei voi suorittaa.
Laitteeseen aiemmin tallennetut mittausarvot säilyvät, kun paristo vaih-
detaan.

Jokaisessa NC° Thermometer (Gen 2) on yksilöllinen tunnus, joka on mää-
ritetty tietylle käyttäjälle. Tämä määritys tehdään ensimmäisen käyttöön-
oton aikana, kun laite synkronoidaan Natural Cycles -sovelluksen kanssa.

Paristokotelon
kannen lukitus 
avattu

Paristokotelon
kansi lukittu

LAITTEEN VAIHTO

Mitattu lämpötila on yli 43,99 °C ja siten mittausalueen 
ulkopuolella

Mitattu lämpötila on alle 32,00 °C ja siten mittausalueen 
ulkopuolella

Ympäristön lämpötila on yli 40,00 °C ja on näin ollen sallit-
tujen käyttöolosuhteiden ulkopuolella.

Ympäristön lämpötila on alle 10,00 °C ja on näin ollen sallit-
tujen käyttöolosuhteiden ulkopuolella.

Näytössä ei näy mitään päällekytkennän jälkeen. Tarkasta, 
että paristo on oikein paikallaan ja napaisuus (+/-) on oikea. 
Jos virhe ilmenee edelleen, vaihda paristo.

Laitteen muisti on täynnä. Yhdistä lämpömitta-
ri Natural Cycles -sovellukseen mittausarvojen 
siirtämiseksi sovellukseen.

Paristo on tyhjä. Vaihda paristo.

Pariston lataus on heikko. Pidä varaparistoa valmiina.

Kuumehälytys. Yli 37,5 °C:n lämpötila mitattu.

Jos laite katoaa tai vaurioituu, voit määrittää käyttäjätiliisi uuden NC° Ther-
mometer (Gen 2).
Avaa sitä varten Natural Cycles -sovelluksen päävalikko ja noudata ohjeita.
Ota huomioon: Jos vaihdat laitetta kierron aikana, senhetkinen kierto ei ole 
enää aktiivinen Natural Cycles -sovelluksessa. Turvallisuutesi vuoksi sovel-
lus hyväksyy kierron aikana mittausarvoja vain yhdestä ainoasta laitteesta.

VIRHEILMOITUKSETVaihda paristo,

kun virtapainikkeen painamisesta huolimatta näyttöön ei ilmesty mitään.

kun näytössä näkyy laitteen päällekytkennän jälkeen 
tyhjän pariston symboli (kuva 2). Et voi enää suorittaa 
lämpötilan mittauksia ennen kuin olet asettanut lait-
teeseen uuden pariston. Kuva 2

Mittaus keskeytyi liian aikaisin. Toista mittaus ja odota 
mittauksen loppuun asti, ennen kuin poistat lämpömittarin 
mittauspaikasta.

Bluetooth-yhteysvirhe

Anturivirhe. Jos virhe ilmenee toistuvasti, ota yhteyttä Natu-
ral Cycles -asiakaspalveluun.
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Kalibrointivirhe. Jos virhe ilmenee toistuvasti, ota yhteyttä 
Natural Cycles -asiakaspalveluun.

Laite on teknisen tarkastuksen tilassa. Kytke se pois päältä 
ja muutaman sekunnin kuluttua uudelleen päälle, jotta se 
palaa normaalitilaan.

TEKNISET TIEDOT
Tyyppi: Maksimilämpömittari, suora mittaus
Mittauskohdat/kehon osat: peräaukko, suu, emätin
Lämpötilayksikkö: °C
Mittausalue: 32,00 °C - 43,99 °C
Tarkkuus: ± 0,05 °C alueella 35,00 °C - 38,00 °C, 

± 0,10 °C muilla lämpötila-alueilla
Muisti: 30 mittausarvoa päivämäärineen ja 

kellonaikoineen, jotka voi hakea näyttöön 
tallennustilassa

Käyttöolosuhteet: Ympäristön lämpötila 10 - 40 °C, suhteelli-
nen ilmankosteus 15 - 95 %

Säilytys- ja kuljetusolot: Ympäristön lämpötila -25 - 55 °C, suhteelli-
nen ilmankosteus 15 - 95 %

Tasausaika minimi-/mak-
simisäilytyslämpötilasta 
käyttölämpötilaan:

30 minuuttia

Paristo: 1 x CR2032, 3,0 V, ei elohopeaa
Pariston käyttöikä: n. 400 mittausta
Tietojen siirto: Bluetooth 4.0 LE (low energy)
IP-luokitus: IP 67: pölytiivis, hetkellisen upotuksen 

kestävä
Arvioitu käyttöikä: 5 vuotta
Mitat: 137 mm (P) x 32 mm (L) x 15 mm (K)
Paino: 27 g pariston kanssa

Laitteen korjauksen saa suorittaa vain valmistaja tai tehtävään nimen-
omaan valtuutettu taho. Ota yhteyttä:

Suosittelemme laitteen teknistä tarkastusta 5 vuoden välein. Tarkastuksen 
voi suorittaa joko UEBE Medical GmbH tai valtuutettu huoltopalvelu.

Tuote noudattaa neuvoston direktiiviä 93/42/EY, 5.9.2007, lää-
kinnällisistä laitteista, ja siinä on merkintä CE 0123 (TÜV SÜD 
Product Service GmbH).

Suojaus sähköiskua vastaan: Tyyppi BF

Noudata käyttöohjeita

Valmistaja

Pölytiivis, hetkellisen upotuksen kestävä

NaturalCycles Nordic AB
Sankt Eriksgatan 63b
11234 Stockholm, Ruotsi
help.naturalcycles.com
www.naturalcycles.com

ASIAKASPALVELU

MERKINTÖJEN SELITYKSET

0123

IP 67

Paristoja ja teknisiä laitteita ei saa hävittää kotitalousjätteessä 
vaan ne on toimitettava asianmukaisiin keräys- ja käsittelypis-
teisiin.

Eränumero

Viitenumero = tuotenumero

HÄVITTÄMINEN
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TAKUU

Älä käytä puhdistuksessa voimakkaita puhdistusaineita, liuotusaineita tai 
bensiiniä.
Lämpömittarin voi puhdistuksen yhteydessä upottaa veteen tai desinfioin-
tiliuokseen. Ei saa steriloida keittämällä eikä kaasu- tai höyryautoklaavilla.
Varo naarmuttamasta mittausanturin tai näytön pintaa.
Jos olet puhdistanut mittausanturin alkoholilla, odota 5 minuuttia ennen 
lämpötilamittausta, jotta lämpömittari saavuttaa jälleen tarvittavan käyt-
tölämpötilan.

Laite on valmistettu ja tarkastettu huolellisesti. Mikäli laitteessa kuitenkin 
ilmenee puutteita toimituksen yhteydessä, annamme sille takuun seuraa-
vin ehdoin:
Laitteen takuuaika on 2 vuotta ostopäivästä alkaen. Takuuaikana korjaam-
me laitteen tai vaihdamme sen virheettömään laitteeseen valintamme 
mukaan kustannuksellamme omalla tehtaallamme.
Takuu ei koske tavallista osien kulumista tai vikoja, jotka ovat aiheutuneet 
ohjeiden noudattamatta jättämisestä, vääränlaisesta käsittelystä (esim. 
rikkomisesta tai vuotavista paristoista) tai siitä, että ostaja on purkanut 
laitteen. Takuu ei myöskään oikeuta tekemään meitä kohtaan vahingon-
korvausvaatimuksia.

Lähettäjä maksaa laitteen toimittamisesta tehtaallemme aiheutuvat kulut.
Takuu ei rajoita ostajan lakiin perustuvia ja myyjään kohdistuvia vaatimuk-
sia tai oikeuksia (esimerkiksi reklamaatiot ja valmistajavastuu).

Tärkeää tietoa: Mikäli esität takuuvaatimuksen, muista lisätä lähetykseen 
ostotodistus.

Takuuvaatimusten esittäminen on mahdollista vain takuuaikana ja edel-
lyttää ostotodistusta. Takuuvaatimus edellyttää, että laite, ostotodistus ja 
vaatimuksen kuvaus lähetetään seuraavaan osoitteeseen:

NaturalCycles Nordic AB
Sankt Eriksgatan 63b
11234 Stockholm
Ruotsi

NaturalCycles Nordic AB
Sankt Eriksgatan 63b
11234 Stockholm, Ruotsi
help.naturalcycles.com
www.naturalcycles.com

PUHDISTUS JA HOITO
Puhdista lämpömittari pehmeällä liinalla ja veteen laimennetulla isopro-
pyylialkoholilla tai kylmällä saippuavedellä.
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Le NC° Thermometer (Gen 2) est un thermomètre numérique médical (en 
mode direct) qui permet aux personnes de mesurer elles-mêmes leur tem-
pérature basale. Cet appareil transfert la valeur mesurée sur l’application 
Natural Cycles via une interface Bluetooth 4.0. Il est destiné à être utilisé 
via l’application Natural  Cycles. Il ne peut pas être utilisé avec d’autres 
applications.

UTILISATION PRÉVUE

CONSIGNES DE SÉCURITÉ
L’appareil peut uniquement être utilisé aux fins décrites dans ce mode 
d’emploi. Le fabricant ne peut être tenu responsable des dommages pro-
voqués par une manipulation inappropriée.
Ne pas faire tomber le thermomètre. Il ne résiste pas aux coups, ni aux 
chocs.
Protéger l’appareil de la saleté, de la poussière, d’une exposition intense 
aux rayons du soleil ainsi que de la chaleur et du froid.
L’utilisation de l’appareil en dehors des conditions de fonctionnement pré-
vues peut entraîner des mesures inexactes.
Avant chaque mesure, vérifier l’intégrité de la pointe de mesure. Une pointe 
de mesure endommagée risquerait de provoquer des blessures.
Ne pas mordre ni tordre la sonde de mesure. Cela peut entraîner des dom-
mages ou des dysfonctionnements.
L’utilisation de cet appareil à proximité d’un téléphone mobile, d’une ins-
tallation radioélectrique ou d’autres champs électromagnétiques puissants 
peut provoquer des dommages ou des dysfonctionnements. Toujours gar-
der une distance minimale de 3,3 mètres entre le thermomètre et ces équi-
pements. Dans le cas où ces conditions ne peuvent être respectées, merci 
de vérifier que l’appareil fonctionne correctement avant toute mesure.
Le thermomètre contient des petites pièces qui pourraient être avalées par 
les enfants. Ne jamais laisser l’appareil sans surveillance.

Retirer la pile lorsque l’appareil n’est pas utilisé pendant une longue période.

Lorsque l’appareil est stocké à une température inférieure à 10 °C ou su-
périeure à 40  °C, laissez-le au moins 2  heures à température ambiante 
avant de l’utiliser.

Toujours conserver le thermomètre dans sa housse de protection.

Ne pas ouvrir l’appareil (excepté pour le changement de pile).

DESCRIPTION DE L’APPAREIL

ÉCRAN D’AFFICHAGE

Unité de température

Mode de stockageConnexion des données par 
Bluetooth

Synchronisation

Heure
Indicateur de charge de 
la pile

Date

DESCRIPTION DE L’APPAREIL

1

1

1

2

2

2

3

3

3

4

4

4

5

5

5

6

7

456

7

1
2

3

Pointe de mesure dorée Touche Marche/Arrêt

Touche Bluetooth Compartiment de la pile

Écran rétro-éclairé
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Avant la première mise en service de l’appareil, vous devez installer l’ap-
plication Natural Cycles sur votre smartphone. Il est impossible de mettre 
en service le NC° Thermometer (Gen 2) sans l’application Natural Cycles.

Ouvrez l’application Natural Cycles Suivez ensuite les 
consignes décrites dans l’application.
Mettez désormais votre thermomètre en marche. Main-
tenez la touche Bluetooth appuyée pendant au moins 
1 seconde.
L’appareil s’allume et passe automatiquement en mode 
«  SET  » (RÉGLAGE) pour régler la date et l’heure (Il-
lustration 1).
La date et l’heure sont automatiquement synchro-
nisées avec l’application Natural Cycles. L’appareil se 
connecte simultanément par Bluetooth à l’application 
(Illustration 2).
Lorsque la connexion est établie, « APP » s’affiche (Il-
lustration 3).
Lorsque l’appareil ne peut pas établir de connexion 
avec l’application, il s’éteint après 60  secondes. Dans 
ce cas, vérifiez si la fonction Bluetooth de votre smartphone est activée 
et si l’application Natural Cycles est ouverte. Réessayez ensuite d’établir 
une connexion.

Avant la mesure, retirez l’embout de protection trans-
parent du thermomètre.
Mettez l’appareil en marche en maintenant appuyée 
la touche Marche/Arrêt pendant au moins 1 seconde. 
L’indication « On » (Marche) s’affiche sur l’écran (Illus-
tration 1).

L’appareil effectue alors un autotest interne ; tous les seg-
ments d’affichage apparaissent sur l’écran (Illustration 2).

Téléchargez l’application Natural Cycles depuis l’App Store ou depuis Goo-
gle Play.

PREMIÈRE MISE EN SERVICE

MESURE DE LA TEMPÉRATURE

Illustration 1

Illustration 2

Illustration 3

Illustration 1

Illustration 2

Le nombre de valeurs mesurées qui n’ont pas encore 
été transférées s’affiche sur l’écran (Illustration 3).
Lorsque plus de 25 mesures enregistrées n’ont pas été 
transférées sur l’application Natural Cycles, le message 
« APP/FULL » (APP/PLEIN) s’affiche sur l’écran (Illustra-
tions 4 et 5) pour vous rappeler que les valeurs mesu-
rées peuvent immédiatement être transférées.
Lorsque vous effectuez plus de 30 mesures sans trans-
férer les valeurs mesurées sur l’application, la valeur la 
plus ancienne est supprimée afin de faire de la place 
pour une nouvelle mesure.
Après vérification du statut de transfert, l’écran s’al-
lume brièvement ou un signal sonore retentit. L’appa-
reil est désormais prêt pour effectuer une nouvelle mesure.
Ne commencez en aucun cas une mesure avant que l’écran ne s’allume ou 
avant d’entendre le signal sonore (lorsque les signaux sonores sont acti-
vés). Afin de pouvoir effectuer correctement une mesure, le thermomètre 
doit être en mode de mesure.

Placez la pointe de mesure à droite ou à gauche sous la racine de la langue. 
La sonde de température doit être en contact avec le tissu.
Fermez la bouche et respirez doucement par le nez afin que les résultats 
de la mesure ne soient pas faussés par la respiration.
Tant que la température mesurée se situe en dessous 
de la plage de mesure (32,00 à 43,99 °C), l’indication 
«  L  » (pour Low  =  Bas) s’affiche sur l’écran (Illustra-
tion 6). Lors de la mesure, patientez un peu : la sonde 

L’appareil vérifie désormais si toutes les valeurs pré-
alablement mesurées ont déjà été transférées sur 
l’application Natural Cycles. Il peut enregistrer tempo-
rairement jusqu’à 30 mesures.

Vérification du statut de transfert

Mesure de la température

Illustration 3

Illustration 4

Illustration 5

Illustration 6
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Si la température mesurée est supérieure à 37,50 °C, 
l’écran s’allume en jaune ou 10 tonalités rapprochées 
retentissent. La température et l’indication «  HI  » 
(pour High = Élevé  ; alarme de fièvre, Illustration 8) 
s’affichent en alternance sur l’écran.
L’appareil cherche désormais à établir une connexion 
Bluetooth pour transférer la valeur mesurée sur l’ap-
plication Natural Cycles. Assurez-vous que le smart-
phone se trouve à proximité, que le Bluetooth est 
activé et que l’application Natural Cycles est ouverte.
Lorsque la connexion est établie, « APP » s’affiche (Il-
lustration 9). Après le transfert des données, le thermo-
mètre s’éteint automatiquement (Illustration 10).
Si l’appareil ne peut pas établir de connexion, la valeur 
mesurée sera enregistrée dans l’appareil jusqu’au pro-
chain transfert. L’appareil peut enregistrer temporai-
rement jusqu’à 30 valeurs mesurées. Le thermomètre 
s’éteint ensuite (Illustration 10).

Si les valeurs mesurées ne peuvent pas être transmises à l’application 
Natural Cycles immédiatement après la mesure (par exemple, si votre 
smartphone se trouve hors de portée d’une connexion Bluetooth ou si l’ap-
plication Natural Cycles n’est pas ouverte), vous pouvez transférer ultérieu-
rement les mesures vers l’application Natural Cycles. Procédez comme suit :
Ouvrez l’application Natural Cycles sur votre smartphone.

L’appareil éteint, maintenez appuyée la touche Bluetooth pendant au moins 
1 seconde et jusqu’à 5 secondes, jusqu’à ce que le symbole Bluetooth 
apparaisse sur l’écran. Si vous maintenez la touche appuyée plus de 5 se-
condes, vous passez en mode Lecture de la mémoire.

Illustration 8

Illustration 9

Illustration 10

TRANSFERT MANUEL DE DONNÉES VERS L’APPLICATION NATURAL 
CYCLES

Un long signal sonore indique la fin de la mesure. Lorsque les signaux 
sonores sont désactivés, vous pouvez reconnaître la 
fin de la mesure par l’allumage de l’écran. La valeur 
mesurée s’affiche sur l’écran (Illustration 7).

Illustration 7

Le thermomètre est équipé d’une mémoire de valeurs de mesure com-
portant 30 emplacements de mémoire. Les valeurs mesurées sont auto-
matiquement enregistrées avec la date et l’heure de la mesure. La der-
nière valeur mesurée est enregistrée sur l’emplacement de mémoire  1, 
l’avant-dernière valeur mesurée est enregistrée sur l’emplacement de mé-
moire 2, et ainsi de suite. Lorsque plus de 30 mesures 
sont effectuées, la valeur la plus ancienne (n° 30) est 
supprimée pour que la nouvelle valeur (n° 1) puisse 
être enregistrée.
Les valeurs mesurées sont enregistrées dans l’appli-
cation Natural Cycles et peuvent être analysées avec 
plusieurs autres informations supplémentaires.
Vous pouvez consulter les 30  dernières valeurs me-
surées directement sur le NC° Thermometer (Gen 2). 
Procédez comme suit :
L’appareil éteint, maintenez appuyée la touche Blue-
tooth pendant au moins 5 secondes, jusqu’à ce que le 
symbole  apparaisse sur l’écran. L’appareil passe en 
mode de stockage (Illustration 1).
La dernière valeur mesurée (n° 1) s’affiche alors (Illus-
trations 2 et  3). La valeur mesurée, l’année, le mois/

L’appareil se connecte alors par Bluetooth à l’applica-
tion (Illustration 1).

doit d’abord passer de la température ambiante à la température corpo-
relle.

Lorsque la connexion est établie, « APP » s’affiche (Il-
lustration 2).
Lorsque l’appareil ne peut pas établir de connexion 
avec l’application Natural Cycles, il s’éteint après 60 se-
condes. Dans ce cas, vérifiez si la fonction Bluetooth de 
votre smartphone est activée et si l’application Natural 
Cycles est ouverte, puis réessayez.

LECTURE DES VALEURS DE MESURE ENREGISTRÉES
Illustration 2

Illustration 1

Illustration 1

Illustration 2

Illustration 3

Lors de la mesure, la température instantanée s’affiche sur l’écran. Attendez 
impérativement la fin de la mesure pour garantir l’exactitude de la valeur 
de la température.
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Rien ne s’affiche sur l’écran après avoir appuyé sur la 
touche Marche/Arrêt.
Débloquez le couvercle du com-
partiment de la pile en le tournant 
vers la gauche par l’intermédiaire 
du marquage et enlevez-le.
Retirez la pile usagée et installez la 
nouvelle pile (CR2032) en plaçant 
le signe « + » vers le haut.
Remettez le couvercle du compar-
timent de la pile en place et ver-
rouillez-le.
Après un changement de pile, le thermomètre doit se connecter une fois à 
l’application Natural Cycles afin que la date et l’heure puissent à nouveau 
être synchronisées. Pour cela, ouvrez l’application Natural Cycles et mettez 

Les valeurs mesurées et déjà enregistrées dans l’appareil sont conservées 
en cas de changement de pile.

le thermomètre en marche. Sinon, il sera impossible d’effectuer une nou-
velle mesure de la température.

Chaque thermomètre NC° Thermometer (Gen 2) possède un numéro de ré-
férence unique qui est attribué à un utilisateur particulier. Cette attribution 
s’effectue lors de la première mise en service, au moment de la première 
synchronisation avec l’application Natural Cycles.

Changez la pile dans les cas suivants :

jour et l’heure s’affichent en alternance. Lorsque les valeurs mesurées sont 
transférées sur l’application Natural Cycles, le symbole  s’affiche.

Le voyant « Pile déchargée » (Illustration 2) s’affiche 
sur l’écran lors de la mise en marche du thermomètre. 
Vous ne pouvez plus effectuer de mesure de tempéra-
ture avant d’avoir installé une nouvelle pile.

Illustration 2

Couvercle du 
compartiment 
de la pile 
débloqué

Couvercle du 
compartiment de 
la pile verrouillé

CHANGEMENT DE L’APPAREIL

L’appareil est équipé d’une pile au lithium de type CR2032.
Si le symbole de la pile  clignote sur l’écran lors de 
l’utilisation du thermomètre, la pile est faible (Illustra-
tion  1). Vous pouvez encore effectuer quelques me-
sures de la température mais vous devez vous procurer 
une pile de rechange.

INDICATEUR DE CHARGE DE LA PILE/CHANGEMENT DE LA PILE

Illustration 1

La température mesurée est supérieure à 43,99 °C et se situe 
donc en dehors de la plage de mesure.

La température mesurée est inférieure à 32,00 °C et se situe 
donc en dehors de la plage de mesure.

La température ambiante est supérieure à 40,00  °C et se 
situe donc en dehors des conditions de fonctionnement 
tolérées.

La température ambiante est inférieure à 10,00 °C et se situe 
donc en dehors des conditions de fonctionnement tolérées.

Alarme de fièvre. La température mesurée est supérieure à 
37,5 °C.

Si l’appareil devait être perdu ou défectueux, vous avez la possibilité d’at-
tribuer un nouveau thermomètre NC° Thermometer (Gen 2) à votre compte 
utilisateur.
Accédez au menu principal de l’application Natural  Cycles et suivez les 
instructions.
Remarque : lorsque vous changez l’appareil en cours de cycle, le cycle est 
désactivé dans l’application Natural Cycles. Pour votre sécurité, au cours 
d’un même cycle, l’application accepte uniquement des données mesurées 
à partir d’un seul et même appareil.

MESSAGES D’ERREUR

En appuyant à nouveau sur la touche Bluetooth, vous 
allez chercher les mesures datant de plus longtemps 
(n° 2, n° 3...).
Lorsqu’aucune valeur de mesure n’est enregistrée, les 
indications suivantes s’affichent (Illustration 4) : Illustration 4
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La mesure a été interrompue prématurément. Recommencez 
la mesure et attendez la fin de la mesure avant de retirer le 
thermomètre du site de mesure.

Erreur d’étalonnage. Si cette erreur apparaît de nouveau, 
veuillez vous adresser au Service clientèle de Natural Cycles.

L’appareil est en mode de contrôle technique. Éteignez-le et 
rallumez-le quelques secondes après pour revenir en mode 
normal.

CARACTÉRISTIQUES TECHNIQUES
Type : Thermomètre à maximum, mode direct
Points de mesure/points 
corporels de référence :

Rectal, oral, vaginal

Unité de température : °C
Plage de mesure : 32,00 °C à 43,99 °C

Erreur de connexion Bluetooth.

Erreur de sonde. Si cette erreur apparaît de nouveau, veuillez 
vous adresser au Service clientèle de Natural Cycles.

Rien ne s’affiche lors de la mise en marche. Vérifiez que la 
pile est bien positionnée, dans le bon sens (+/−). Si l’erreur 
persiste, changez la pile.

La mémoire de l’appareil est pleine. Connectez 
le thermomètre à l’application Natural Cycles 
pour transférer les valeurs mesurées sur l’ap-
plication.

Pile déchargée. Veuillez changer la pile.

Pile faible. Procurez-vous une pile de rechange.

Précision : ± 0,05 °C entre 35,00 °C et 38,00 °C
± 0,10 °C pour les autres plages de 
température

Mémoire : 30 valeurs mesurées avec date et heure 
disponibles en mode de stockage

Conditions de fonctionnement : Température ambiante entre 10 °C et 
40 °C, humidité relative maximale entre 
15 % et 95 %

Conditions d’entreposage et de 
transport :

−25 °C à +55 °C, humidité relative 
maximale entre 15 % et 95 %

Temps d’ajustement de la tem-
pérature de stockage minimale/
maximale à la température de 
fonctionnement :

30 minutes

Pile : 1 pile CR2032, 3,0 V, sans mercure
Durée de vie de la pile : Environ 400 mesures
Transfert des données : Bluetooth 4.0 LE (low energy)
Classification IP : IP 67 : étanche à la poussière, protégé 

contre l’immersion temporaire
Durée de vie estimée : 5 ans
Dimensions : 137 mm × 32 mm × 15 mm (L×l×H)
Poids : 27 g avec pile

Seul le fabricant ou un service agréé est habilité à réparer l’appareil. Veuil-
lez vous adresser à :

Nous vous conseillons d’effectuer une révision technique de l’appareil tous 
les 5 ans. Elle peut être effectuée par UEBE Medical GmbH ou par tout autre 
service de maintenance autorisé.

NaturalCycles Nordic AB
Sankt Eriksgatan 63b
11234 Stockholm, Suède 
info@naturalcycles.com 
www.naturalcycles.com

SERVICE APRÈS-VENTE
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Ce produit est conforme à la Directive 93/42/EWG du Conseil du 
5 septembre 2007 relative aux dispositifs médicaux et porte le 
marquage CE 0123 (TÜV SÜD Product Service GmbH).

Degré de protection contre les décharges électriques : TYPE BF

Respecter les consignes

Fabricant

Étanche à la poussière, protégé contre l’immersion temporaire

EXPLICATION DES SYMBOLES

0123

IP 67

NETTOYAGE ET ENTRETIEN

GARANTIE

Nettoyez le thermomètre avec un chiffon doux et de l’alcool isopropylique 
dilué avec de l’eau ou de l’eau savonneuse froide.
Pour le nettoyage, n’utilisez pas de détergent ou de solvant agressif, ni 
d’essence.
Le thermomètre peut être plongé dans de l’eau ou dans une solution de dé-
sinfection pour le nettoyage. Ne stérilisez pas l’appareil à l’eau bouillante, 
au gaz ou en autoclave.
Veillez à ce que la surface de la sonde de mesure et l’écran ne soient pas 
rayés.
Après le nettoyage de la sonde de mesure avec de l’alcool, patientez 5 mi-
nutes avant d’effectuer une mesure de température afin que le thermo-
mètre puisse atteindre la température de fonctionnement nécessaire.

L’appareil a été fabriqué avec le plus grand soin et soumis à un contrôle 
rigoureux. Si toutefois il devait présenter des défauts à la livraison, nous 
offrons une garantie aux conditions suivantes :
Pendant la durée de la garantie de 2 ans à compter de la date d’achat, nous 
nous engageons à remédier, selon notre choix et à nos frais, aux défauts 
décelés, soit par une réparation dans notre usine, soit par le remplacement 
de l’appareil défectueux.
La garantie ne couvre pas les défauts résultant de l’usure normale des 
pièces, les dégâts causés par la non observation des consignes, la mani-
pulation inappropriée (tension inadaptée, bris, piles usagées, etc.) et/ou le 
démontage de l’appareil par l’acquéreur. Sont en outre exclus de la garantie 
les demandes d’indemnisation à notre encontre.

Les piles et les équipements techniques usagés ne font pas partie 
des ordures ménagères et doivent être déposés dans les centres 
de collecte ou d’élimination prévus à cet effet.

Numéro de lot/numéro de charge

Numéro de référence = numéro d’article

ÉLIMINATION

Les frais de retour de l’appareil en usine sont pris en charge par l’expéditeur. 
Les réclamations non affranchies ne seront pas acceptées.
Les droits et prétentions légaux de l’acquéreur à l’encontre du vendeur, 
(réclamations pour défaut, responsabilité du producteur, etc.) ne sont pas 
limités par cette garantie.
En cas de prise en charge au titre de la garantie, vous devez impérative-
ment joindre la preuve d’achat.

Le droit à garantie ne peut s’appliquer que pendant la durée de la garantie 
et sur présentation d’une preuve d’achat. En cas de prise en charge au titre 
de la garantie, l’appareil doit être envoyé avec la preuve d’achat et une 
description de la réclamation à

NaturalCycles Nordic AB
Sankt Eriksgatan 63b
11234 Stockholm, Suède

NaturalCycles Nordic AB
Sankt Eriksgatan 63b
11234 Stockholm, Suède 
info@naturalcycles.com 
www.naturalcycles.com
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Az NC° Thermometer (Gen 2) egy orvosi digitális hőmérő (közvetlen üzem-
mód) az emberi test bazális hőmérsékletének a felhasználók által saját 
magukon elvégzett méréséhez. A készülék a mért értékeket Bluetooth 4.0 
interfészen keresztül továbbítja a Natural Cycles alkalmazáshoz. A készü-
léket a Natural Cycles alkalmazással együtt történő használatra tervezték. 
Más alkalmazásokkal történő használat nem lehetséges.

A TERMÉK RENDELTETÉSE

BIZTONSÁGI UTASÍTÁSOK
A készülék kizárólag a használati útmutatóban leírt rendeltetésnek meg-
felelően használható. A gyártó nem felelős a szakszerűtlen használatból 
eredő károkért.
A hőmérőt ne ejtse le. Az ütésnek és annak hatásának nem ellenálló.
Óvja a készüléket a magas hőmérséklettől és a közvetlen napfénytől.
A hőmérőnél a rögzítettektől eltérő módon előfordulhatnak pontatlan 
mérések.
Minden mérés előtt ellenőrizze a mérőcsúcs sértetlenségét. A sérült mérő-
csúcs sérüléseket okozhat.
Ne harapjon rá, illetve ne hajlítsa el erősen a szenzort. Ez károsodáshoz és 
meghibásodáshoz vezethet.
Az eszköz hibás működéséhez vezethet, ha azt erős elektromágneses su-
gárzást kibocsátó eszközök, például hordozható telefon, illetve mikrohul-
lámú vagy egyéb készülékek közelében használja. Az ilyen készülékektől 
legalább 3,3 m-es távolságban használja a lázmérőt. Ha a minimális tá-
volság nem tartható be, ellenőrizze az eszköz megfelelő működését annak 
használata előtt.
A készülék apró részeket tartalmaz, melyeket a gyerekek lenyelhetnek. A 
készüléktől a gyermekeket távol kell tartani.

Távolítsa el az elemet, ha a készüléket hosszabb időn át nem használja.

Ha a készüléket 10 °C alatti vagy 40  °C feletti hőmérsékleten tárolta, a 
használat előtt hagyja állni szobahőmérsékleten legalább 2 órán át.

A hőmérőt mindig felhelyezett védőkupakkal tárolja.

Ne nyissa ki a burkolatot. (kivéve elemcsere alkalmával)

A KÉSZÜLÉK LEÍRÁSA

KIJELZŐ

Hőmérséklet mértékegysége Memória üzemmód

Bluetooth adatkapcsolat Szinkronizálás

IdőElem állapotjelzője

Dátum

A KÉSZÜLÉK LEÍRÁSA

1

1

1

2

2

2

3

3

3

4

4

4

5

5

5

6

7

456

7

1
2

3

Aranyozott mérőcsúcs Be-ki gomb

Bluetooth gomb Elemtartó rekesz

Megvilágított kijelző
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A készülék első üzembe helyezése előtt telepítenie kell a Natural Cycles 
alkalmazást az okostelefonjára. Az NC° Thermometer (Gen 2) üzembe he-
lyezése a Natural Cycles alkalmazás nélkül nem lehetséges.

Nyissa meg a Natural Cycles alkalmazást, és kövesse a 
megjelenő utasításokat.
Most már üzembe helyezheti a hőmérőt. Ehhez tartsa 
lenyomva legalább 1 másodpercig a Bluetooth gombot.
A készülék bekapcsol, és automatikusan SET üzem-
módba lép a dátum és az idő beállításához (1. ábra).
A dátum és az idő szinkronizálását a Natural Cycles 
alkalmazás automatikusan elvégzi. Ehhez a készülék 
Bluetooth használatával csatlakozik az alkalmazáshoz 
(2. ábra).
Sikeres csatlakozás esetén megjelenik az „APP” kijelzés 
(3. ábra).
Ha a készülék nem tud kapcsolatot létesíteni az alkal-
mazással, 60 másodperc után kikapcsol. Ebben az eset-
ben ellenőrizze, hogy be van-e kapcsolva a Bluetooth 
funkció az okostelefonján, és elindult-e a Natural Cyc-
les alkalmazást. Most próbáljon meg újra kapcsolatot 
létesíteni.

A mérés előtt vegye le a védőkupakot a hőmérőről.
A készülék bekapcsolásához tartsa lenyomva legalább 
1 másodpercig a Be-ki gombot. A kijelzőn megjelenik 
az „On” (Be) felirat (1. ábra).
A készülék egy belső öntesztet hajt végre, eközben 
minden kijelzőszegmens láthatóvá válik (2. ábra).

Töltse le a Natural Cycles alkalmazást az App Store vagy a Google Play 
áruházból.

A KÉSZÜLÉK ELSŐ ÜZEMBE HELYEZÉSE

A HŐMÉRSÉKLET MÉRÉSE

1. ábra

2. ábra

3. ábra

1. ábra

2. ábra

A még nem továbbított mérési eredmények száma 
megjelenik a kijelzőn (3. ábra).
Ha több mint 25 tárolt mérés nem került átvitelre a 
Natural Cycles alkalmazásba, a kijelzőn megjelenik az 
„APP/FULL” üzenet (4. és 5. ábra), hogy emlékeztesse Önt 
a mérések alkalmazásba történő mielőbbi átvitelére.
Ha a mérési eredmények alkalmazásba történő átvi-
tele nélkül több mint 30 mérést végez, a legrégebbi 
érték törlésre kerül, ezzel a rendszer helyet szabadít 
fel az új mérés számára.
Az átviteli állapot ellenőrzése után a kijelző röviden 
felvillan, illetve hangjelzés hallható. A készülék most 
már készen áll egy új mérés elvégzésére.
Ne kezdjen mérni a kijelző felvillanása és a hangjelzés megszólalása előtt. 
A hőmérőnek a mérés megkezdésekor már mérési üzemmódban kell lennie 
ahhoz, hogy a mérés menetét helyesen rögzíteni tudja.

Helyezze a mérőcsúcsot bal vagy jobb oldalon a nyelvgyök alá. A hőmérsék-
let-érzékelőnek megfelelően érintkeznie kell a szövetekkel.
Csukja be a száját, és lélegezzen nyugodtan az orrán keresztül, hogy a mé-
rési eredményt ne befolyásolja a légzés.
Amíg a mért hőmérséklet a mérési tartomány (32,00 
és 43,99 °C között) alatt van, a kijelzőn az L (Low = ala-
csony) jelzés látható (6. ábra). Legyen türelmes a mérés 
során. Az érzékelőnek először szobahőmérsékletről 
testhőmérsékletre kell melegednie.

A készülék ellenőrzi, hogy minden korábbi mérési 
eredmény továbbításra került-e a Natural Cycles al-
kalmazáshoz. A készülék legfeljebb 30 mérést képes 
ideiglenesen tárolni.

Az átviteli állapot ellenőrzése

A hőmérséklet mérése

3. ábra

4. ábra

5. ábra

6. ábra
A mérés során a kijelzőn az aktuális hőmérséklet jelenik meg. A hőmér-
sékletérték pontosságának biztosítása érdekében mindenképpen várjon a 
mérés végéig.



HU-140 HU-141

HUHU

Ha a hőmérő 37,50 °C-nál magasabb hőmérsékletet 
mér, a kijelző sárgán világít, illetve gyors egymásután-
ban 10 hangjelzés hallható. A kijelzőn felváltva látha-
tó a hőmérséklet és a „HI” felirat (lázriasztás, 8. ábra).
A készülék most megpróbál Bluetooth kapcsolatot 
létesíteni, hogy a mért értéket továbbítsa a Natural 
Cycles alkalmazásnak. Győződjön meg arról, hogy 
okostelefonja hatótávolságon belül van, a Bluetooth 
aktiválva van, és a Natural Cycles alkalmazás elindult.
Sikeres csatlakozás esetén megjelenik az „APP” kijelzés 
(9. ábra). Az adatátvitelt követően a hőmérő automati-
kusan kikapcsol (10. ábra).
Ha a készülék nem tud kapcsolatot létesíteni, a mérési 
eredményt a későbbi továbbítás érdekében a készülék 
tárolja. A készülék akár 30 mérési eredményt képes 
ideiglenesen tárolni. A hőmérő ezután kikapcsol (10. 
ábra).

Ha a mért értékeket nem lehet közvetlenül a mérés után továbbítani a Na-
tural Cycles alkalmazásba (pl. ha az okostelefon nincs a Bluetooth funkció 
hatótávolságán belül, vagy a Natural Cycles alkalmazás nincs megnyitva), 
akkor a mérési eredményeket utólag is továbbíthatja a Natural Cycles al-
kalmazásba. Ehhez a következő módon járjon el:
Nyissa meg a Natural Cycles alkalmazást az okostelefonján.
A készülék kikapcsolt állapotában nyomja meg és tartsa lenyomva a 
Bluetooth gombot legalább 1, de legfeljebb 5 másodpercig, amíg a kijelzőn 
megjelenik a Bluetooth szimbólum . Ha a gombot 5 
másodpercnél hosszabb ideig tartja lenyomva, a Me-
mórialekérdezés üzemmódba lép.

8. ábra

9. ábra

10. ábra

MANUÁLIS ADATÁTVITEL A NATURAL CYCLES ALKALMAZÁSHOZ

A mérés végét egy hosszú hangjelzés jelzi. Kikapcsolt 
hangjelzések esetén a mérés vége a kijelző felvilla-
nása alapján is megállapítható. A mérési eredmény 
megjelenik a kijelzőn (7. ábra).

7. ábra

A hőmérő 30 memóriahellyel rendelkező mérési eredmény memóriával 
rendelkezik. A mérési eredmények automatikusan a dátummal és az idő-
ponttal együtt kerülnek elmentésre. Az utolsóként mért érték az 1. memó-
riahelyen, az előzőleg mért érték a 2. memóriahelyen stb. tárolódik. Ha több 
mint 30 mérés történt, a legrégebbi érték (30.) törlésre 
kerül, hogy a legújabb értéket (1.) el lehessen menteni.
A mérési eredmények a Natural Cycles alkalmazásban 
kerülnek tárolásra, ahol kényelmesen elemezhetők.
Az utolsó 30 mérési eredményt közvetlenül az NC° 
Thermometer (Gen 2) is lekérdezheti. Ehhez a követ-
kező módon járjon el:

A Bluetooth gomb ismételt megnyomásával a korábbi 
mérések (2., 3.) jeleníthetők meg.
Ha nincsenek tárolt mérési eredmények, a következő 
kijelző jelenik meg (4. ábra):

A készülék kikapcsolt állapotában nyomja meg és tart-
sa lenyomva a Bluetooth gombot legalább 5 másod-
percig, amíg a kijelzőn megjelenik az . szimbólum. A 
készülék Memória üzemmódba kapcsol (1. ábra).
Most az utolsóként mért, 1-es számmal jelölt érték je-
lenik meg. (2. ábra, 3. ábra). A mért érték az évszámmal, 
a hónap/nap és a pontos idővel váltakozva jelenik meg 
a kijelzőn. A  szimbólum jelenik meg a Natural Cyc-
les App alkalmazásba továbbított mérési eredmények 
mellett.

A készülék most már Bluetooth kapcsolaton keresztül 
csatlakozik az alkalmazáshoz (1. ábra).

Sikeres csatlakozás esetén megejlenik az „APP” kijelzés 
(2. ábra).
Ha a készülék nem tud kapcsolatot létesíteni a Natural 
Cycles alkalmazással, 60 másodperc után kikapcsol. 
Ebben az esetben ellenőrizze, hogy be van-e kapcsolva 
a Bluetooth funkció az okostelefonján, és elindította-e 
a Natural Cycles alkalmazást, majd próbálja meg újra.

A TÁROLT MÉRÉSI EREDMÉNYEK LEKÉRDEZÉSE

2. ábra

1. ábra

1. ábra

2. ábra

3. ábra

4. ábra



HU-142 HU-143

HUHU

ha a Be-ki gomb megnyomása ellenére sem jelenik 
meg kijelzés a kijelzőn.
Nyissa ki az elemtartó rekesz fede-
lét a jelölés balra fordításával, és 
emelje le.
Vegye ki a régi elemet, és helyez-
zen be egy újat (CR2032) úgy, hogy 
a „+” jel felfelé nézzen.
Helyezze vissza az elemtartó re-
kesz fedelét és zárja le.
A dátum és az idő újbóli szinkronizálása érdekében az elem cseréje után a 
hőmérőnek egyszer csatlakoznia kell a Natural Cycles alkalmazáshoz. Eh-
hez nyissa meg a Natural Cycles alkalmazást, és kapcsolja be a hőmérőt. Ezt 
megelőzően nem lehet új hőmérsékletmérést végezni.
A készülékben már tárolt mérési eredmények az elem cseréjekor is meg-
maradnak.

Minden NC° Thermometer (Gen 2) egyedi aláírással rendelkezik, amely egy 
adott felhasználóhoz van rendelve. Ez a hozzárendelés az első üzembe he-
lyezéskor történik, amikor a készülék először szinkronizál a Natural Cycles 
alkalmazással.

Cserélje ki az elemet,
ha a bekapcsolás után a kijelzőn az „Elem üres” (2. 
ábra) jelzés jelenik meg. Már nem végezhet több hő-
mérsékletmérést, anélkül hogy új elemet helyezne be.

2. ábra

Elemtartó rekesz
fedele nyitva

Elemtartó rekesz
fedele zárva

KÉSZÜLÉKCSERE

A készülék CR2032 típusú, lítium elemmel működik.
Ha a hőmérő használata közben az elem szimbólum 
villog a kijelzőn, az elem töltöttsége alacsony (1. ábra). 
Néhány hőmérsékletmérés még elvégezhető, de érde-
mes készenlétben tartani egy tartalék elemet.

ELEM ÁLLAPOTJELZŐJE/ELEMCSERE

1. ábra

A mért hőmérséklet 43,99 °C felett van, ezért a mérési tar-
tományon kívül esik.

A mért hőmérséklet 32,00 °C alatt van, ezért a mérési tarto-
mányon kívül esik.

A környezeti hőmérséklet meghaladja a 40,00 °C-ot, így kívül 
esik a megengedett működési tartományon.

A környezeti hőmérséklet nem, éri el a 10,00 °C-ot, így kívül 
esik a megengedett működési tartományon.

Bekapcsolás után üres a kijelző. Ellenőrizze az elem megfe-
lelő illeszkedését és polaritását (+/-). Ha a hiba továbbra is 
fennáll, cserélje ki az elemet.

A készülék memóriája megtelt. Csatlakoztassa 
a hőmérőt a Natural Cycles alkalmazáshoz, 
továbbítsa a mérési eredményeket az alkal-
mazásba.

Az elem üres. Cserélje ki az elemet.

Az elem gyenge. Tartson készenlétben egy tartalék elemet.

Lázriasztás. Hőemelkedésnek a 37,5 °C feletti testhőmérsék-
let számít.

Ha a készülék elveszik vagy meghibásodik, lehetősége van arra, hogy egy új 
NC° Thermometzer (Gen 2) rendeljen hozzá a felhasználói fiókjához.
Ehhez lépjen a Natural Cycles alkalmazás főmenüjébe, és kövesse az uta-
sításokat.

Vegye figyelembe a következőket: Ha egy cikluson belül cserél eszközt, az 
aktuális ciklus inaktívvá válik a Natural Cycles alkalmazásban. Az Ön biz-
tonsága érdekében az alkalmazás egy cikluson belül csak egyetlen készü-
lék mérési adatait fogadja el.

HIBAÜZENETEK

Bluetooth csatlakozási hiba
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A mérés idő előtt megszakadt. Ismételje meg a mérést, és 
várja meg a mérés végét, mielőtt eltávolítja a hőmérőt a 
mérési helyről.

Kalibrálási hiba. Ha ez visszatérően előfordul, kérjük, fordul-
jon a Natural Cycles ügyfélszolgálatához.

A készülék a technikai Ellenőrző üzemmódban van. Kapcsolja 
ki, majd néhány másodperc múlva ismét kapcsolja be a Nor-
mál üzemmódba történő visszatéréshez.

MŰSZAKI ADATOK
Típus: Maximum hőmérő, közvetlen módon
Mérési helyek/referencia 
testtájak:

rektális, orális, vaginális

Hőmérséklet mértékegysége: °C
Mérési tartomány: 32,00 °C - 43,99 °C,
Pontosság: ± 0,05 °C 35,00 °C és 38,00 °C között, 

± 0,10 °C más hőmérséklet tartományban.
Memória: 30 mérési eredmény hozzáférhető a Me-

mória üzemmódban dátummal és idővel
Működési feltételek: Környezeti hőmérséklet 10-40 °C, Relatív 

páratartalom 15-95 %
Tárolási és szállítási 
feltételek:

Környezeti hőmérséklet -25 - 55 °C, 
Relatív páratartalom 15-95 %

A minimális/maximális 
tárolási hőmérsékletről 
az üzemi hőmérsékletre 
való átálláshoz szükséges 
időtartam:

30 perc

Elem: 1 x CR2032, 3,0 V, higanymentes
Elem élettartama: kb. 400 mérés

Érzékelőhiba. Ha ez visszatérően előfordul, kérjük, forduljon a 
Natural Cycles ügyfélszolgálatához.

A készüléket csak a gyártó vagy egy kifejezetten erre felhatalmazott szol-
gáltató javíthatja. Kérjük, forduljon hozzánk:

Javasoljuk a készülék 5 évente történő műszaki felülvizsgálatát. Ezt az 
ellenőrzést az UEBE Medical GmbH vagy az erre felhatalmazott szervizek 
végezhetik el.

Ez a termék megfelel az Európai Tanács orvosi berendezésekre vo-
natkozó 93/42/EC számú, 2007. szeptember 5-i direktívájának, és 
megtalálható rajta a CE 0123 (TÜV SÜD Product Service GmbH) jelzés.

Áramütés elleni védelem fokozata: TYP BF

Kérjük, tartsa be a használati útmutatóban foglaltakat.

Gyártó

Porvédett, időleges bemerítés ellen védett

NaturalCycles Nordic AB
Sankt Eriksgatan 63b
11234 Stockholm, Svédország
help.naturalcycles.com
www.naturalcycles.com

ÜGYFÉLSZOLGÁLAT

JELMAGYARÁZAT

Adatátvitel: Bluetooth 4.0 LE (low energy)
IP-besorolás: IP 67: porvédett, időleges bemerítés 

ellen védett
Várható élettartam: 5 év
Méretek: 137 mm (Ho) x 32 mm (Szé) x 15 mm (Ma)
Tömeg: 27 g elemmel

0123

IP 67

Lot-szám/tételszám

Referenciaszám = cikkszám
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TISZTÍTÁS ÉS ÁPOLÁS

GARANCIA

A hőmérőt puha kendővel és vízzel hígított izopropil-alkohollal vagy hideg 
szappanos vízzel tisztítsa.
A tisztításhoz ne használjon agresszív tisztítószereket, oldószereket vagy 
benzint.
A hőmérő tisztítás céljából vízbe vagy fertőtlenítő hatású oldatba merít-
hető. Ne sterilizálja főzéssel, gázzal vagy gőzzel történő autoklávozással.
Ügyeljen arra, hogy nehogy megkarcolja a mérőérzékelő és a kijelző fe-
lületét.
A mérőérzékelő alkohollal történő tisztítása után várjon 5 percet a követ-
kező hőmérsékletmérés előtt, hogy a hőmérő újra elérje a szükséges üzemi 
hőmérsékletet.

A készüléket kellő gondossággal gyártották és tesztelték. Abban az esetben, 
ha a szállításkor mégis hibákat észlel, az alábbi feltételek mellett garanciát 
vállalunk:
A vásárlástól két évig tartó garancia időszakban fenntartjuk a jogot arra, 
hogy a hibát saját költségünkre kijavítsuk (a készülék gyárunkba való visz-
szaszállítását követően) vagy tökéletes pótkészüléket biztosítsunk.
A garanciavállalás nem vonatkozik a szokásos elhasználódásnak kitett 
részekre, valamint a használati útmutató be nem tartásából eredő károso-
dásra, a nem megfelelő használatra (pl. törés, elemek szivárgása) és/vagy a 
készülék vásárló általi szétszerelésére. A garancia alapján nem lehet továb-
bá tőlünk kártérítést követelni.

Az elemeket és a műszaki berendezéseket nem szabad a ház-
tartási szeméttel együtt kidobni, hanem a megfelelő gyűjtő- és 
megsemmisítő helyen kell leadni.

MEGSEMMISÍTÉS

A gyár visszafizeti a készülék árát a feladónak. A visszaküldés költségeit 
a vevő fizeti.
A törvényes követeléseket és jogokat a vevő az eladóval szemben nem 
korlátozza ezt a garanciát (például:hiba követelések, a gyártó felelőssége).
Figyelem: Garanciális igény érvényesítéséhez szükség van a vásárlást iga-
zoló okmányra.

A garanciális igényeket csak a garanciaidő alatt, a vásárlást igazoló okmány 
bemutatása mellett lehet érvényesíteni. Garanciális igény esetén a készü-
léket a vásárlást igazoló okmánnyal és a panasz leírásával együtt az alábbi 
címre kell elküldeni:

NaturalCycles Nordic AB
Sankt Eriksgatan 63b
11234 Stockholm
Svédország

NaturalCycles Nordic AB
Sankt Eriksgatan 63b
11234 Stockholm, Svédország
help.naturalcycles.com
www.naturalcycles.com
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NC° Thermometer (Gen 2) er stafrænn hitamælir (með snertimælingu) sem 
er notaður til að mæla grunnhitastig líkamans á eigin spýtur. Tækið sendir 
mælingarnar yfir í Natural Cycles-appið í gegnum Bluetooth 4.0-tengingu. 
Tækið er ætlað til notkunar með Natural Cycles-appinu. Ekki er hægt að 
nota það með öðrum öppum.

FYRIRHUGUÐ NOTKUN

ÖRYGGISLEIÐBEININGAR
Eingöngu má nota tækið í þeim tilgangi sem lýst er í þessum 
notkunarleiðbeiningum. Framleiðandi ber ekki ábyrgð á tjóni sem rekja má 
til rangrar meðferðar.
Ekki missa hitamælirinn. Hann er ekki fall- né höggþolinn.
Hlífið tækinu við háum hita og beinu sólarljósi.
Önnur en ætluð notkun hitamælisins getur leitt til ónákvæmra mælinga.
Fyrir hverja mælingu skal ganga úr skugga um að oddurinn á hitamælinum 
sé óskemmdur. Ef oddurinn á hitamælinum er skemmdur getur það valdið 
meiðslum.
Ekki má bíta í nemann eða beygja hann mikið. Það getur valdið skemmdum 
og truflunum á virkni.
Notkun tækisins nálægt farsímum, örbylgjum eða öðrum tækjum með 
sterkt rafsegulsvið getur valdið bilunum. Haldið að minnsta kosti 3,3 
metra fjarlægð frá slíkum tækjum meðan verið er að nota hitamælinn. Ef 
ekki er hægt að halda lágmarksfjarlægð þá vinsamlegast athugið hvort 
hitamælirinn virki rétt fyrir notkun.
Hitamælirinn inniheldur litla hluti sem börn gætu gleypt. Ekki leyfa 
börnum að nota tækið án eftirlits.

Taka skal rafhlöðuna úr tækinu ef ekki á að nota það í lengri tíma.

Ef tækið hefur verið geymt við hitastig undir 10 °C eða yfir 40 °C skal hafa 
það í herbergishita í að minnsta kosti 2 klukkustundir áður en það er notað.

Alltaf skal geyma hitamælinn í hulstrinu.

Ekki opna hylkið (nema til að skipta um rafhlöður).

LÝSING Á TÆKINU

SKJÁR

Mælieining hitastigs Minnisstilling

Bluetooth-gagnatenging Samstilling

TímiRafhlöðuvísir

Dagsetning

LÝSING Á TÆKINU

1

1

1

2

2

2

3

3

3

4

4

4

5

5

5

6

7

456

7

1
2

3

Gylltur oddur Hnappur til að kveikja og 
slökkva

Bluetooth-hnappur
Rafhlöðuhólf

Upplýstur skjár
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Áður en þú byrjar að nota tækið þarftu að setja Natural Cycles-appið upp 
í farsímanum. Ekki er hægt að nota NC° Thermometer (Gen 2) án Natural 
Cycles-appsins.

Opnaðu Natural Cycles-appið. Fylgdu leiðbeiningunum 
í appinu.
Byrjaðu síðan að nota hitamælinn. Til þess skaltu 
halda Bluetooth-hnappinum inni í að minnsta kosti 
eina sekúndu.
Tækið kveikir á sér og skiptir sjálfkrafa yfir í SET-
stillingu til að stilla dagsetningu og tíma (mynd 1).
Dagsetning og tími eru samstillt sjálfkrafa við Natural 
Cycles-appið. Til þess tengist tækið við appið með 
Bluetooth (mynd 2).
Þegar tengingu hefur verið komið á birtist textinn 
„APP“ á skjánum (mynd 3).
Ef tækinu tekst ekki að koma á tengingu við appið 
slekkur það á sér eftir 60 sekúndur. Ef þetta gerist 
skaltu athuga hvort kveikt er á Bluetooth í farsímanum 
og hvort búið er að opna Natural Cycles-appið. Reyndu 
síðan aftur að koma á tengingu.

Áður en þú mælir þig skaltu taka hitamælinn úr glæra 
hulstrinu.
Kveiktu á tækinu með því að halda hnappinum til 
að kveikja og slökkva inni í að minnsta kosti eina 
sekúndu. Textinn „On“ birtist á skjánum (mynd 1).
Tækið framkvæmir nú sjálfsprófun og öll atriði eru 
sýnd á skjánum (mynd 2).

Sæktu Natural Cycles-appið í App Store eða í Google Play.

TÆKIÐ TEKIÐ Í NOTKUN

HITINN MÆLDUR

Mynd 1

Mynd 2

Mynd 3

Mynd 1

Mynd 2

Á skjánum er sýnt hversu margar mælingar er ekki 
búið að senda (mynd 3).
Ef ekki er búið að senda meira en 25 vistaðar mælingar 
yfir í Natural Cycles-appið birtist tilkynningin „APP/
FULL“ (mynd 4 og 5) á skjánum til að minna þig á að 
senda mælingarnar sem fyrst yfir í appið.
Ef þú gerir yfir 30 mælingar án þess að senda 
niðurstöðurnar í appið er elstu mælingunni eytt til að 
búa til pláss fyrir nýja.
Þegar búið er að athuga stöðu gagnaflutnings logar 
ljósið á skjánum í stutta stund eða hljóðmerki heyrist. 
Þá er tækið tilbúið fyrir nýja mælingu.
Ekki skal byrja á mælingunni fyrr en skjárinn lýsist upp 
eða hljóðmerki heyrist (ef kveikt er á hljóðmerkjum). Þegar byrjað er að 
mæla þarf hitamælirinn þegar að vera í mælingarstillingu til þess að geta 
skráð framvindu mælingarinnar á réttan hátt.

Settu oddinn á hitamælinum vinstra eða hægra megin undir tungurótina. 
Hitaneminn verður að vera í góðri snertingu við líkamsvef.
Lokaðu munninum og andaðu rólega í gegnum nefið svo öndunin trufli 
ekki mælinguna.
Svo lengi sem mælda hitastigið er undir mörkum 
mælisviðsins (32,00 til 43,99 °C) er stafurinn „L“ (Low = 
lágt) á skjánum (mynd 6). Sýna þarf dálitla þolinmæði á 
meðan mælingin fer fram. Hitaneminn þarf fyrst að ná 
að hitna úr herbergishita upp í líkamshita.

Því næst athugar tækið hvort búið er að senda allar 
fyrri mælingar yfir í Natural Cycles-appið. Tækið getur 
geymt að hámarki 30 mælingar í biðminni.

Staða gagnaflutnings athuguð

Hitinn mældur

Mynd 3

Mynd 4

Mynd 5

Mynd 6
Meðan á mælingunni stendur er hitastigið hverja stundina sýnt á skjánum. 
Bíða verður þar til mælingunni lýkur til að tryggja að hún sýni nákvæmt 
hitastig.
Þegar mælingunni lýkur er það gefið til kynna með löngu hljóðmerki. 
Ef slökkt er á hljóðmerkjum lýsist skjárinn upp til að gefa til kynna að 
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Ef hitamælirinn mælir hátt hitastig yfir 37,50 °C logar 
skjárinn í gulum lit eða 10 hljóðmerki heyrast hratt í 
röð. Skjárinn sýnir til skiptis hitastigið og textann „HI“ 
(hitaviðvörun, mynd 8).
Tækið reynir nú að koma á Bluetooth-tengingu til 
þess að senda mælinguna yfir í Natural Cycles-
appið. Gakktu úr skugga um að farsíminn sé innan 
móttökusvæðis, kveikt sé á Bluetooth og búið sé að 
opna Natural Cycles-appið.
Þegar tengingu hefur verið komið á birtist textinn 
„APP“ á skjánum (mynd 9). Þegar gagnaflutningnum er 
lokið slekkur hitamælirinn sjálfkrafa á sér (mynd 10).

mælingunni sé lokið. Mælda hitastigið er sýnt á 
skjánum (mynd 7).

Ef tækinu tekst ekki að koma á tengingu er mælingin 
vistuð í tækinu svo hægt sé að senda hana síðar. Tækið 
getur vistað allt að 30 mælingar í biðminni. Að því 
loknu slekkur hitamælirinn á sér (mynd 10).

Ef ekki er hægt að senda niðurstöðurnar beint yfir í Natural Cycles-appið 
þegar mælingunni lýkur (t.d. ef farsíminn er ekki innan móttökusvæðis fyrir 
Bluetooth eða ef ekki er búið að opna Natural Cycles-appið) getur þú sent 
niðurstöður mælingarinnar yfir í Natural Cycles-appið síðar. Það er gert 
með eftirfarandi hætti:
Opnaðu Natural Cycles-appið í farsímanum.
Hafðu slökkt á tækinu og haltu Bluetooth-hnappinum 
inni í 1–5 sekúndur, þar til Bluetooth-táknið  birtist 
á skjánum. Ef hnappinum er haldið inni í meira en 5 
sekúndur er sett í stillingu til að sækja gögn úr minni.

Mynd 8

Mynd 9

Mynd 10
GÖGN FLUTT HANDVIRKT YFIR Í NATURAL CYCLES-
APPIÐ

Mynd 7 Hitamælirinn getur vistað 30 mælingar í minni. Niðurstöður mælingarinnar 
eru vistaðar sjálfkrafa ásamt dagsetningu og tíma þegar mælingin fór 
fram. Síðasta mælingin er vistuð í stæði 1 í minninu, 
næsta mæling þar á undan í stæði 2 og svo framvegis. 
Þegar meira en 30 mælingar hafa farið fram er elstu 
mælingunni (nr. 30) eytt svo hægt sé að vista nýjustu 
mælinguna (nr. 1).
Mælingarnar eru vistaðar í Natural Cycles-appinu þar 
sem hægt er að greina þær á þægilegan hátt.

þetta gerist skaltu athuga hvort kveikt er á Bluetooth í farsímanum og 
hvort búið er að opna Natural Cycles-appið. Reyndu síðan aftur.

Einnig er hægt að kalla fram niðurstöður síðustu 30 
mælinga beint í NC° Thermometer (Gen 2). Það er gert 
með eftirfarandi hætti:

Ýtt er endurtekið á Bluetooth-hnappinn til að kalla 
fram mælingar lengra aftur í tímann (nr. 2, nr. 3 o.s.frv.).
Ef engar mælingar hafa verið vistaðar sýnir skjárinn 
eftirfarandi (mynd 4):

Hafðu slökkt á tækinu og haltu Bluetooth-hnappinum 
inni í að minnsta kosti 5 sekúndur þar til táknið 
birtist á skjánum. Tækið fer í minnisstillingu (mynd 1).
Þá er sýnd síðasta mæling í stæði nr. 1 (mynd 2, mynd 3). 
Skjárinn sýnir til skiptis niðurstöður mælingarinnar og 
ártal, mánuð/dag og tíma. Ef búið er að senda mælingar 
yfir í Natural Cycles-appið er það gefið til kynna með 
tákninu .

Nú tengist tækið við appið með Bluetooth (mynd 1).
Þegar tengingu hefur verið komið á birtist textinn 
„APP“ á skjánum (mynd 2).
Ef tækinu tekst ekki að koma á tengingu við Natural 
Cycles-appið slekkur það á sér eftir 60 sekúndur. Ef 

VISTAÐAR MÆLINGAR SÓTTAR ÚR MINNI

Mynd 2

Mynd 1

Mynd 1

Mynd 2

Mynd 3

Mynd 4

Í tækinu er litíumrafhlaða af gerðinni CR2032.
Ef rafhlöðutáknið  blikkar á skjánum meðan á notkun 
hitamælisins stendur er lítil hleðsla eftir á rafhlöðunni 
(mynd 1). Hægt er að framkvæma nokkrar mælingar í 
viðbót, en hafa ætti aðra rafhlöðu til taks.

RAFHLÖÐUVÍSIR / SKIPT UM RAFHLÖÐU

Mynd 1
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Ef ekki kviknar á skjánum jafnvel þótt ýtt sé á hnappinn 
til að kveikja og slökkva.
Taktu lokið á rafhlöðuhólfinu úr 
lás með því að snúa því til vinstri 
yfir merkinguna og lyftu síðan 
lokinu af.
Taktu gömlu rafhlöðuna úr og settu 
nýja rafhlöðu (CR2032) í þannig að 
táknið „+“ snúi upp.
Settu lokið aftur á rafhlöðuhólfið 
og snúðu því í læsta stöðu.
Eftir að skipt er um rafhlöðu þarf hitamælirinn að tengjast einu sinni við 
Natural Cycles-appið til þess að hægt sé að samstilla dagsetningu og tíma 
að nýju. Til þess skal opna Natural Cycles-appið og kveikja á hitamælinum. 
Ekki er hægt að nota hitamælinn fyrr en að þessu loknu.
Vistaðar mælingar haldast áfram í minni þegar skipt er um rafhlöðu.

Hver NC° Thermometer (Gen 2) er með einkvæmt auðkenni sem er 
úthlutað tilteknum notanda. Þessi úthlutun fer fram þegar hitamælirinn 
er tekinn í notkun og er samstilltur við Natural Cycles-appið í fyrsta sinn.

Lok á rafhlöðu-
hólfi ólæst

Lok á rafhlöðu-
hólfi læst

SKIPT UM TÆKI

Hitastig sem er mælt, er yfir 43,99 °C og er því utan mælisviðs.

Hitastig sem er mælt, er undir 32,00 °C og er því utan 
mælisviðs.

Umhverfishitastig er yfir 40,00 °C og þar með utan leyfilegra 
marka fyrir notkun.

Umhverfishitastig er undir 10,00  °C og þar með utan 
leyfilegra marka fyrir notkun.

Ekki kviknar á skjánum þegar kveikt er á tækinu. Gakktu úr 
skugga um að rafhlaðan hafi verið sett rétt í og snúi rétt (+/-). 
Ef vandamálið er áfram fyrir hendi skal skipta um rafhlöðuna.

Minni tækisins er fullt. Tengdu hitamælinn við 
Natural Cycles-appið til að senda mælingarnar 
yfir í appið.

Rafhlaðan er tóm. Skiptu um rafhlöðu.

Lítil hleðsla er eftir á rafhlöðunni. Hafðu aðra rafhlöðu til 
taks.

Hitaviðvörun. Hár hiti yfir 37,5 °C mældist.

Ef tækið týnist eða bilar getur þú tengt nýjan NC° Thermometer (Gen 2) við 
notandareikninginn þinn.
Til þess skaltu fara í aðalvalmynd Natural Cycles-appsins og fylgja 
leiðbeiningunum sem þar koma fram.
Athugaðu: Ef þú skiptir um tæki innan tíðahrings verður yfirstandandi 
tíðahringur óvirkur í Natural Cycles-appinu. Af öryggisástæðum tekur appið 
eingöngu við mælingum frá einu tilteknu tæki innan sama tíðahrings.

VILLUBOÐ

Skipta skal um rafhlöðuna:
Ef táknið fyrir tóma rafhlöðu (mynd 2) birtist á skjánum 
þegar kveikt er á tækinu. Setja verður nýja rafhlöðu í 
hitamælinn til þess að geta notað hann.

Mynd 2

Mælingunni var hætt of snemma. Endurtaktu mælinguna og 
bíddu þar til henni lýkur áður en hitamælirinn er tekinn frá 
mælistaðnum.

Villa í Bluetooth-tengingu.

Skynjaravilla. Ef villan kemur ítrekað upp skaltu hafa 
samband við notendaþjónustu Natural Cycles.

Kvörðunarvilla. Ef villan kemur ítrekað upp skaltu hafa 
samband við notendaþjónustu Natural Cycles.
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Tækið er í tæknilegri prófunarstillingu. Slökktu á tækinu og 
kveiktu síðan aftur á því eftir nokkrar sekúndur til að fara 
aftur í venjulega stillingu.

TÆKNILEGAR UPPLÝSINGAR
Tegund: Hámarks hitamælir, bein stilling
Mælistaðir / viðmiðunarstaðir 
á líkamanum:

endaþarmur, munnur, leggöng

Mælieining hitastigs: °C
Mælisvið: 32.00 °C til 43.99 °C
Nákvæmni: ± 0.05 °C á milli 35.00 °C og 38.00 °C, 

± 0.10 °C á öðrum hitamælisvæðum.
Minni: Í minnisstillingu er hægt að kalla fram 

30 mælingar með dagsetningu og tíma
Rekstrarskilyrði: Umhverfishiti 10 til 40 ° C, rakastig 15 

til 95%
Geymslu- og flutningsskilyrði: Umhverfishiti -25 til 55 ° C, rakastig 15 

til 95 %
Tími fyrir aðlögun að 
notkunarhitastigi úr minnsta/
mesta geymsluhitastigi:

30 mínútur

Rafhlaða: 1 x CR2032, 3,0 V, án kvikasilfurs
Endingartími rafhlöðu: u.þ.b. 400 mælingar
Gagnaflutningur: Bluetooth 4.0 LE (Low Energy)
IP-flokkun: IP 67: rykþétt, varið gegn því að vera dýft 

ofan í vökva í stutta stund
Væntanlegur endingartími: 5 ár
Mál: 137 mm (L) x 32 mm (B) x 15 mm (H)
Þyngd: 27 g með rafhlöðu

Viðgerð á tækinu má eingöngu fara fram hjá framleiðanda eða hjá aðila 
sem hefur sérstaka heimild til að annast slíkar viðgerðir. Hafa skal samband 
við:

Við mælum með því að tæknileg skoðun á tækinu fari fram á 5 ára fresti. 
Þessi skoðun getur ýmist farið fram hjá UEBE Medical GmbH eða hjá 
viðurkenndum þjónustuaðilum.

Þessi vara er í samræmi við 93/42/EB tilskipun ráðsins frá 5. 
september 2007 varðandi lækningatæki, og ber merkið CE 0123 
(TÜV SÜD Product Service GmbH).

Verndunarstig gegn raflosti: BF TEGUND

Vinsamlegast fylgdu notkunarleiðbeiningum

Framleiðandi

Rykþétt, varið gegn því að vera dýft ofan í vökva í stutta stund

NaturalCycles Nordic AB
Sankt Eriksgatan 63b
11234 Stockholm, Sweden 
help.naturalcycles.com
www.naturalcycles.com

NOTENDAÞJÓNUSTA

SKÝRING Á TÁKNUM

0123

IP 67

Ekki má farga rafhlöðum og tæknibúnaði með heimilissorpi 
heldur ber að skila þeim á viðeigandi söfnunar- og förgunarstaði.

Lotunúmer

Tilvísunarnúmer = vörunúmer

FÖRGUN
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ÞRIF OG UMHIRÐA

ÁBYRGÐ

Hreinsa skal hitamælinn með mjúkum klút og vatnsþynntu ísóprópanóli 
eða með köldu sápuvatni.
Ekki skal nota tærandi hreinsiefni, leysiefni eða bensín við þrif.
Dýfa má hitamælinum í vatn eða sótthreinsilausn til að hreinsa hann. Ekki 
má dauðhreinsa með suðu, gas- eða gufusæfingu.
Gæta verður þess að rispa ekki yfirborðið á hitanemanum og skjánum.
Eftir að hitaneminn er þrifinn með alkóhóli skal bíða í 5 mínútur áður 
en hitamælirinn er notaður svo hann geti aftur náð nauðsynlegu 
notkunarhitastigi.

Fyllstu vandvirkni var gætt við framleiðslu og prófanir á tækinu. Reynist 
tækið engu að síður vera gallað við afhendingu veitum við ábyrgð með 
eftirfarandi skilyrðum:
Á ábyrgðartímabilinu, 2 árum frá kaupdegi, lagfærum við galla hvernig 
sem okkur hentar og á okkar eigin kostnað í verksmiðju okkar með 
viðgerðarvinnu, eða með því að skipta út og afhenda ógallað tæki.
Ábyrgðin nær ekki til venjulegs slits á slithlutum eða skemmdum sem 
komnar eru til vegna þess að notkunarleiðbeiningum er ekki fylgt, 
óviðeigandi meðhöndlun (t.d. brotskemmdir, rafhlöðuleki) eða ef kaupandi 
hefur tekið tækið í sundur. Enn fremur, ábyrgðin er ekki ástæða til að 
sækjast eftir skaðabótakröfum á hendur okkur.

Sendandi skal bera kostnað af því að senda tækið aftur til verksmiðju okkar.
Lögbundnar kröfur og réttindi kaupanda á hendur seljanda (til dæmis, kröfur 
vegna galla, ábyrgð framleiðanda) eru ekki takmarkaðar við þessa ábyrgð.

Vinsamlegast athugið: Ef að ábyrgðarkröfu kemur er nauðsynlegt að 
sönnun fyrir kaupum fylgi.

Ábyrgðarkröfum er aðeins hægt að færa fram á ábyrgðartímabilinu og 
með því að leggja fram sönnun fyrir kaupum. Ef um ábyrgðarkröfu er að 
ræða verður að senda tækið á eftirfarandi heimilisfang ásamt sönnun fyrir 
kaupum og kvörtunarlýsingu:

NaturalCycles Nordic AB
Sankt Eriksgatan 63b
11234 Stockholm
Sweden

NaturalCycles Nordic AB
Sankt Eriksgatan 63b
11234 Stockholm, Sweden 
help.naturalcycles.com
www.naturalcycles.com
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Il NC° Thermometer (Gen 2) è un termometro digitale medicale (modalità 
diretta) per l’automisurazione della temperatura basale umana. Il disposi-
tivo trasmette i valori misurati tramite un’interfaccia Bluetooth 4.0 all’app 
Natural Cycles. L’apparecchio è destinato esclusivamente all’uso con l’app 
Natural Cycles. Non è possibile utilizzare il termometro con altre app.

DESTINAZIONE D’USO DEL DISPOSITIVO

INDICAZIONI DI SICUREZZA
L’apparecchio deve essere utilizzato esclusivamente per lo scopo descritto 
in queste istruzioni per l’uso. Il produttore declina ogni responsabilità per 
danni derivanti da un uso improprio.
Non far cadere il termometro. Non è resistente agli urti e alle cadute.
Proteggere l’apparecchio da sporcizia e polvere, da forte irraggiamento 
solare, calore e freddo.
L’utilizzo in condizioni di funzionamento diverse da quelle previste può 
determinare misurazioni imprecise.
Prima di ogni misurazione, verificare l’integrità della punta del termometro. 
Una punta danneggiata può causare lesioni.
Non mordere o piegare il sensore di misurazione, si potrebbero causare 
danneggiamenti e malfunzionamenti.
L’uso di questa apparecchiatura in prossimità di telefoni cellulari, radio o 
altri forti campi elettromagnetici può comportare interferenze e malfun-
zionamenti. Durante l’uso mantenere una distanza minima di 3,3 m da tali 
apparecchi. Qualora non sia possibile rispettare la distanza minima, verifi-
care il corretto funzionamento del dispositivo prima di utilizzarlo.
Il termometro contiene componenti di piccole dimensioni che possono es-
sere ingeriti dai bambini. Non lasciare il dispositivo incustodito in presenza 
di bambini.

Rimuovere la batteria se il dispositivo non viene utilizzato per un lungo 
periodo di tempo.

Se il dispositivo è stato conservato a temperature inferiori a 10 °C o supe-
riori a 40 °C, lasciarlo riposare per almeno 2 ore a temperatura ambiente 
prima di utilizzarlo.

Conservare sempre il termometro con il coperchio protettivo inserito.

Non aprire il dispositivo (eccetto per la sostituzione della batteria).

DESCRIZIONE DEL DISPOSITIVO

DISPLAY

Unità di temperatura Modalità di memorizzazione

Collegamento dati Bluetooth Sincronizzazione

OraVisualizzazione batteria

Data

DESCRIZIONE DEL DISPOSITIVO

1

1

1

2

2

2

3

3

3

4

4

4

5

5

5

6

7

456

7

1
2

3

Punta di misurazione dorata Tasto ON-OFF

Tasto Bluetooth Vano batterie

Display illuminato
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Prima di utilizzare il dispositivo per la prima volta, è necessario installare 
l’app Natural Cycles sullo smartphone. Non è possibile utilizzare il NC° 
Thermometer (Gen 2) senza l’app Natural Cycles.

Aprite l’app Natural Cycles. Seguire le indicazioni con-
tenute nell’app.
Ora mettere in funzione il termometro. Per fare ciò, te-
nere premuto il tasto Bluetooth per almeno 1 secondo.
Il dispositivo si accende e passa automaticamente in 
modalità SET per l’impostazione della data e dell’ora 
(Fig. 1).
Data e ora vengono sincronizzate automaticamente 
dall’app Natural Cycles. A tale scopo, il dispositivo si 
collega all’app tramite Bluetooth (Fig. 2).
Se il collegamento è stato eseguito correttamente, ap-
pare l’indicazione “APP” (Fig. 3).
Se il dispositivo non è in grado di connettersi all’app, si 
spegne dopo 60 secondi. In questo caso, verificate che 
la funzione Bluetooth dello smartphone sia attivata 
e che l’app Natural Cycles sia avviata. Ora provate di 
nuovo a stabilire una connessione.

Prima della misurazione, rimuovere il cappuccio tra-
sparente dal termometro.
Accendete l’apparecchio tenendo premuto il tasto on/
off per almeno 1 secondo. Sul display appare l’indica-
zione “On” (Fig. 1).
Il dispositivo esegue ora un autotest interno; vengono 
visualizzati tutti i segmenti del display (Fig. 2).

Scaricare l’app Natural Cycles dall’App Store o da Google Play.

PRIMA MESSA IN FUNZIONE

MISURAZIONE DELLA TEMPERATURA

Figura 1

Figura 2

Figura 3

Figura 1

Figura 2

Il numero dei valori misurati non ancora trasmessi 
viene visualizzato sul display (Fig. 3).
Se più di 25 misurazioni memorizzate non sono state 
trasferite all’app Natural Cycles, sul display compare 
il messaggio “APP/FULL” (figg. 4 e 5) per ricordarvi di 
trasferire i valori di misurazione all’app nel più breve 
tempo possibile.
Se si eseguono più di 30 misurazioni senza trasferire i 
valori misurati all’app, il valore più vecchio viene can-
cellato per lasciare spazio a una nuova misurazione.
Dopo la verifica dello stato della trasmissione il display 
si illumina brevemente o viene emesso un segnale 
acustico. Il dispositivo è ora pronto per eseguire una nuova misurazione.
Non iniziare in nessun caso la misurazione prima che il display si sia il-
luminato o prima di aver sentito il segnale acustico (in caso di segnali 
acustici attivati). Per poter acquisire correttamente l’andamento della mi-
surazione, il termometro deve essere in modalità misurazione sin all’inizio 
della misurazione.

Posizionare la punta di misurazione a sinistra o a destra sotto la radice 
della lingua. Il sensore di temperatura deve avere un buon contatto con 
le mucose.
Chiudere la bocca e respirare con calma attraverso il naso in modo che il 
risultato della misurazione non sia influenzato dall’aria respirata.
Finché la temperatura misurata è ancora al di sotto 
del campo di misura (da 32,00 a 43,99 °C), il display 
visualizza L (Low=basso) (fig. 6). Abbiate un po’ di pa-
zienza durante la misurazione. Il sensore deve prima 
riscaldarsi passando dalla temperatura ambiente a 
quella corporea.

Ora l’apparecchio verifica se tutti i precedenti valori di 
misura sono già stati trasferiti all’app Natural Cycles. 
Il dispositivo può memorizzare temporaneamente un 
massimo di 30 misurazioni.

Controllo dello stato di trasmissione

Misurazione della temperatura

Figura 3

Figura 4

Figura 5

Figura 6
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Se il termometro misura una temperatura elevata, ol-
tre i 37,50 °C, il display si illumina di giallo e verranno 
emessi 10 segnali acustici in rapida successione. Sul 
display compariranno alternativamente la temperatu-
ra e il simbolo “Hi” (allarme febbre, Fig. 8).
Il dispositivo tenta ora di stabilire una connessione 
Bluetooth per trasferire il valore misurato all’app 
Natural Cycles. Assicuratevi che lo smartphone sia nel 
raggio d’azione, che il Bluetooth sia attivato e che l’app 
Natural Cycles sia avviata.
Se il collegamento è stato eseguito correttamente, ap-
pare l’indicazione “APP” (Fig. 9). Dopo la trasmissione 
dei dati, il termometro si spegne automaticamente 
(Fig. 10).
Se il dispositivo non è in grado di stabilire un collega-
mento, il valore misurato viene memorizzato nell’ap-
parecchio per essere trasmesso in un secondo tempo. Il 
dispositivo può memorizzare temporaneamente fino a 30 valori di misura-
zione. Poi il termometro si spegne (Figura 10).

Se non è possibile trasmettere i valori misurati all’app Natural Cycles subito 
dopo la misurazione (ad es. se lo smartphone non si trova nel raggio d’azio-
ne del Bluetooth o l’app Natural Cycles non è aperta), è possibile trasmet-
terli all’app anche successivamente. Per fare ciò, procedere come segue:
Avviare l’app Natural Cycles sul proprio smartphone.
Con il dispositivo spento, tenere premuto il tasto Bluetooth per almeno 1 
secondo e non più di 5 secondi, finché sul display non appare il simbolo 

Figura 8

Figura 9

Figura 10

TRASMISSIONE MANUALE DEI DATI ALL’APP NATURAL CYCLES

La fine della misurazione è indicata da un segnale 
acustico prolungato. In caso di segnali acustici disatti-
vati, la fine della misurazione è indicata dall’illumina-
zione del display. Il valore misurato viene visualizzato 
sul display (fig. 7). Figura 7

Il termometro dispone di una memoria dei valori di misurazione con 30 
posizioni. I valori misurati vengono salvati automaticamente insieme alla 
data e all’ora della misurazione. L’ultimo valore misurato viene memoriz-
zato nella posizione di memoria 1, il valore misurato in precedenza nella 
posizione di memoria 2, ecc... Se sono state effettuate più di 30 misurazioni, 
il valore più vecchio (n. 30) viene cancellato per poter salvare il valore più 
recente (n. 1).
I valori misurati sono memorizzati nell’app Natural 
Cycles e possono essere analizzati comodamente con 
molte altre informazioni supplementari.
È inoltre possibile recuperare gli ultimi 30 valori mi-
surati direttamente dal NC° Thermometer (Gen 2). Per 
fare ciò, procedere come segue:
Con il dispositivo spento, tenere premuto il tasto Blue-
tooth per almeno 5 secondi fino alla visualizzazione 
dell’icona  sul display. Il dispositivo passa alla mo-
dalità di memorizzazione (Fig. 1).
Ora viene visualizzato il valore n. 1 misurato per ulti-
mo (Fig. 2, Fig. 3). Esso compare sul display alternati-
vamente con l’anno, il mese/giorno e l’ora. Per i valori 
misurati trasmessi all’app Natural Cycles viene visua-
lizzato il simbolo .

Il dispositivo si connette ora all’applicazione tramite 
Bluetooth (figura 1).

Bluetooth . Se premete e tenete premuto il tasto per 
più di 5 secondi, accederete alla modalità di richiamo 
della memoria.

Se il collegamento è stato eseguito correttamente, 
appare l’indicazione “APP” (Fig. 2).
Se il dispositivo non è in grado di connettersi all’app 
Natural Cycles, si spegne dopo 60 secondi. In questo 
caso, verificate se la funzione Bluetooth del vostro 
smartphone è attivata e l’app Natural Cycles è avviata 
e riprovate.

CONSULTAZIONE DEI DATI DI MISURAZIONE SALVATI

Figura 2

Figura 1

Figura 1

Figura 2

Figura 3

Durante la misurazione, sul display viene visualizzata la temperatura cor-
rente. È importante attendere la fine della misurazione per essere certi 
della precisione del valore della temperatura.
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se sul display non viene visualizzata alcuna indicazio-
ne nonostante si sia premuto il pulsante On/Off.
Sbloccate il coperchio della batte-
ria ruotandolo verso sinistra oltre il 
segno e sollevatelo.
Rimuovete la vecchia batteria e in-
seritene una nuova (CR2032) con il 
segno “+” rivolto verso l’alto.
Riposizionate il coperchio della 
batteria e bloccatelo.
Dopo aver sostituito la batteria, il 
termometro deve essere collegato 
all’app Natural Cycles, in modo che 
la data e l’ora possano essere nuovamente sincronizzate. Avviare, quindi, 
l’app Natural Cycles e accendere il termometro. Prima di ciò non sono pos-
sibili nuove misurazioni della temperatura.
I valori misurati già memorizzati nell’apparecchio vengono mantenuti an-
che in caso di sostituzione della batteria.

Ogni termometro NC° Thermometer (Gen 2) ha una firma univoca asse-
gnata a un utente specifico. Questa assegnazione viene effettuata durante 
la messa in funzione iniziale nel corso della prima sincronizzazione con 
l’app Natural Cycles.

Sostituite la batteria,
se dopo l’accensione appare sul display il messaggio 
“Batteria scarica” (Fig. 2). Non è possibile eseguire 
misurazioni della temperatura fino a quando non si 
inserisce una nuova batteria.

Figura 2

Coperchio del 
vano batteria 
sbloccato

Coperchio del 
vano batteria 
bloccato

SOSTITUZIONE DEL DISPOSITIVO

Il dispositivo è dotato di una batteria al litio tipo CR2032.
Se, mentre il termometro è in uso, il simbolo della 
batteria  lampeggia sul display, la batteria sta sca-
ricandosi (Figura 1). Potete eseguire ancora alcune 
misurazioni, ma dovreste tenere a portata di mano una 
batteria di riserva.

VISUALIZZAZIONE DELLA BATTERIA/SOSTITUZIO-
NE DELLA BATTERIA

Figura 1

La temperatura rilevata è superiore a 43,99 °C e perciò al di 
fuori del range di misurazione.

La temperatura rilevata è inferiore a 32,00 °C e perciò al di 
fuori del range di misurazione.

La temperatura ambiente è superiore a 40,00 °C e quindi al 
di fuori delle condizioni di funzionamento consentite.

La temperatura ambiente è inferiore a 10,00 °C e quindi al di 
fuori delle condizioni di funzionamento consentite.

La memoria del dispositivo è piena. Collegare il 
termometro all’app Natural Cycles per trasferi-
re i valori misurati all’app.

La batteria sta scaricandosi. Tenete pronta una batteria di 
riserva.

Allarme in caso di febbre. Aumento della temperatura misu-
rato a partire da 37,5 °C.

In caso di smarrimento o guasto del dispositivo, è possibile assegnare un 
nuovo NC° Thermometer (Gen 2) all’account utente.
Per fare ciò, andare al menu principale dell’app Natural Cycles e seguire 
le istruzioni.
Attenzione: se cambiate il dispositivo all’interno di un ciclo, il ciclo corrente 
nell’app Natural Cycles diventa inattivo. Per la vostra sicurezza, all’interno 
di un ciclo l’app accetta solo i dati misurati da un unico dispositivo.

MESSAGGI DI ERRORE

Premendo ripetutamente il tasto Bluetooth, è possibile 
richiamare le misurazioni precedenti (n. 2, n. 3,...).
Se non sono memorizzati valori di misurazione, appare 
il seguente display (Fig. 4):

Figura 4
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La misurazione è stata interrotta in anticipo. Ripetere la mi-
surazione e attendere che sia completa prima di allontanare 
il termometro dal punto di misurazione.

Errore di calibrazione. Se il problema persiste, contattare il 
Servizio Clienti Natural Cycles.

Il dispositivo si trova in modalità di controllo tecnico. Spe-
gnetelo e riaccendetelo dopo alcuni secondi per ripristinare 
la modalità normale.

DATI TECNICI
Tipo: Termometro a massima, modalità diretta
Punti di misurazione/Punti 
di riferimento del corpo:

rettale, orale, vaginale

Unità di temperatura: °C
Campo di misurazione: da 32,00 °C a 43,99 °C
Precisione di misurazione: ± 0,05 °C tra 35,00 °C e 38,00 °C

± 0,10 °C in altri range di temperatura
Memoria: 30 valori misurati con data e ora richiama-

bili in modalità di memoria
Condizioni di funziona-
mento:

Temperatura ambiente tra 10 °C e 40 °C, 
umidità relativa dell’aria tra il 15 e il 95%

Errore di collegamento Bluetooth

Errore del sensore. Se il problema persiste, contattare il Ser-
vizio Clienti Natural Cycles.

Qualsiasi riparazione del dispositivo deve essere effettuata dal produttore 
o da soggetti espressamente autorizzati. Rivolgersi a:

Si consiglia di effettuare un controllo tecnico dell’apparecchio ogni 5 anni. 
Questo controllo può essere effettuato da UEBE Medical GmbH o da un 
centro di manutenzione autorizzato.

Questo prodotto rispetta la Direttiva 93/42/CEE del Consiglio del 
5 settembre 2007 sui prodotti medicali ed è dotato di marcatura 
CE 0123 (TÜV SÜD Product Service GmbH).

Grado di protezione da scosse elettriche: TIPO BF

NaturalCycles Nordic AB
Sankt Eriksgatan 63b
11234 Stockholm, Svezia
help.naturalcycles.com
www.naturalcycles.com

ASSISTENZA CLIENTI

LEGENDA

Condizioni di stoccaggio e 
trasporto:

da -25 °C a +55 °C, umidità relativa 
dell’aria tra il 15 e il 95%

Periodo di adattamento 
dalla temperatura di 
conservazione minima/
massima alla temperatura 
di funzionamento:

30 minuti

Batteria: 1 x CR2032, 3,0 V, senza mercurio
Durata della batteria: ca. 400 misurazioni
Trasmissione dati: Bluetooth 4.0 LE (low energy)
Classificazione IP: IP 67: a tenuta di polvere, protezione 

contro l’immersione temporanea
Vita utile prevista: 5 anni
Dimensioni: 137 mm (Lu) x 32 mm (La) x 15 mm (H)
Peso: 27 g con batteria

0123

Nessuna visualizzazione dopo l’accensione. Controllate che 
la batteria sia ben inserita e la polarità (+/-) corretta. Se l’er-
rore si ripresenta, sostituite la batteria.

Batteria esaurita. Sostituite la batteria.
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PULIZIA E MANUTENZIONE

GARANZIA

Pulire il termometro con un panno morbido e alcool isopropilico diluito con 
acqua o acqua fredda saponata.
Per la pulizia non utilizzare detergenti aggressivi né solventi o benzina.
Il dispositivo può essere immerso in acqua o in una soluzione disinfettan-
te per essere pulito. Non sterilizzate in acqua bollente, gas o autoclave a 
vapore.
Fate attenzione che la superficie del sensore e del display non sia graffiata.
Dopo aver pulito il sensore con alcool attendete 5 minuti prima di eseguire 
una misurazione affinché il termometro raggiunga nuovamente la necessa-
ria temperatura di funzionamento.

Il prodotto è stato realizzato e testato con la massima precisione. Tuttavia, 
in caso di difetti presenti al momento della consegna, forniamo una garan-
zia alle seguenti condizioni:
Durante il periodo di garanzia di 2 anni dal momento dell’acquisto, l’azien-
da provvede a risolvere tali problematiche a propria discrezione e a proprie 
spese eseguendo le riparazioni necessarie oppure consegnando un disposi-
tivo sostitutivo privo di difetti.
Non rientrano nella garanzia la normale usura delle parti logorabili o i dan-

Le batterie e i dispositivi tecnici non possono essere smaltiti nei 
rifiuti domestici, ma devono essere consegnati presso i centri di 
raccolta o smaltimento appropriati.

Numero di lotto

Numero di riferimento = numero articolo

SMALTIMENTO

I costi di spedizione del dispositivo al nostro stabilimento sono a carico 
del mittente. Non saranno accettati reclami restituiti in porto assegnato.

ni causati dal mancato rispetto delle istruzioni per l’uso, dall’utilizzo impro-
prio (ad es. fonti di energia elettrica non idonee, rottura, batterie esaurite) 
e/o dallo smontaggio del dispositivo da parte dell’acquirente. Inoltre con la 
garanzia fornita non sussiste alcun diritto a richiedere risarcimenti.

I diritti legittimi dell’acquirente nei confronti del venditore (ad es. reclami 
su difetti, responsabilità diretta del produttore) non sono limitati da questa 
garanzia.
Attenzione: in caso di richiesta in garanzia, è assolutamente necessario 
accludere la ricevuta d’acquisto.

Le rivendicazioni in garanzia sono valide esclusivamente nel periodo di 
garanzia e presentando la ricevuta d’acquisto. In caso di richiesta in garan-
zia, è necessario inviare il dispositivo insieme alla ricevuta d’acquisto e alla 
descrizione del reclamo a:

NaturalCycles Nordic AB
Sankt Eriksgatan 63b
11234 Stockholm
Svezia

NaturalCycles Nordic AB
Sankt Eriksgatan 63b
11234 Stockholm, Svezia
help.naturalcycles.com
www.naturalcycles.com

Attenersi alle istruzioni per l’uso

Produttore

A tenuta di polvere, protezione contro l’immersione temporaneaIP 67
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„NC° Thermometer (Gen 2)“ yra medicininis skaitmeninis termometras (tie-
sioginis režimas), skirtas bazinei žmogaus kūno temperatūrai savarankiškai 
matuoti. Prietaisas per „Bluetooth“ 4.0 sąsają perduoda išmatuotąsias ver-
tes į programėlę „Natural Cycles“. Prietaisas skirtas naudoti su programėle 
„Natural Cycles“. Nėra galimybės naudoti su kitomis programėlėmis.

PASKIRTIS

SAUGOS NURODYMAI
Prietaisas gali būti naudojamas tik šioje naudojimo instrukcijoje aprašy-
tiems tikslams. Gamintojas neatsako už žalą, atsiradusią dėl netinkamo 
naudojimo.
Termometro negalima mėtyti. Prietaisas nėra atsparus smūgiams ar pur-
tymui.
Saugokite prietaisą nuo aukštos temperatūros ir tiesioginių saulės spin-
dulių.
Naudojant termometrą ne pagal paskirtį, matavimai gali būti netikslūs.
Prieš kiekvieną matavimą patikrinkite matavimo antgalio vientisumą. Pa-
žeistas matavimo antgalis gali sukelti sužalojimus.
Nekandžiokite ir stipriai nesulenkite matavimo jutiklio. Tai gali sukelti ge-
dimus ir veikimo triktis.
Šio prietaiso naudojimas šalia mobiliųjų telefonų, mikrobangų krosnelių ar 
kitų stiprų elektromagnetinį lauką turinčių įrenginių gali sukelti gedimus. 
Naudodami termometrą, išlaikykite bent 3,3 metro atstumą nuo tokių prie-
taisų. Jei negalite išlaikyti minimalaus atstumo, prieš naudodami patikrinki-
te, ar termometras veikia tinkamai.
Termometre yra smulkių dalių, kurias vaikai gali nuryti. Neleiskite vaikams 
naudoti prietaiso be suaugusiųjų priežiūros.

Išimkite bateriją, jei prietaisas nenaudojamas ilgesnį laiką.

Jei prietaisas buvo laikomas žemesnėje nei 10 °C arba aukštesnėje nei 
40 °C temperatūroje, prieš naudodami palaikykite jį kambario temperatū-
roje ne mažiau kaip 2 valandas.

Visada laikykite termometrą su uždėtu apsauginiu dangteliu.

Neatidarykite korpuso (išskyrus keičiant bateriją).

PRIETAISO APRAŠYMAS

EKRANAS

Temperatūros vienetas Saugojimo režimas

„Bluetooth“ duomenų ryšys Sinchronizavimas

LaikasBaterijos būklės indikatorius

Data

PRIETAISO APRAŠYMAS

1

1

1

2

2

2

3

3

3

4

4

4

5

5

5

6

7

456

7

1
2

3

Paauksuotas matavimo 
antgalis

Įj. / išj. mygtukas
„Bluetooth“ mygtukas

Baterijos dėklas

Apšviestas ekranas



LT-174 LT-175

LTLT

Dabar prietaisas patikrina, ar visos ankstesnės išma-
tuotosios vertės jau buvo perkeltos į programėlę „Na-

Prieš pradėdami naudoti prietaisą, savo išmaniajame telefone turite įdiegti 
programėlę „Natural Cycles“. Neįmanoma pradėti naudoti „NC° Thermome-
ter (Gen 2)“ neturint programėlės „Natural Cycles“.

Atidarykite programėlę „Natural Cycles“. Laikykitės pro-
gramėlės nurodymų.
Dabar pradėkite naudoti termometrą. Paspauskite ir 
palaikykite „Bluetooth“ mygtuką bent 1 sekundę.
Prietaisas įsijungia ir automatiškai persijungia į SET 
režimą, kad būtų galima nustatyti datą ir laiką (1 pav.).
Datą ir laiką automatiškai sinchronizuoja programėlė 
„Natural Cycles“. Tuo tikslu prietaisas prisijungia prie 
programėlės per „Bluetooth“ jungtį (2 pav.).
Jei ryšys užmegztas, pasirodo rodmuo „APP“ (3 pav.).
Jei prietaisas negali užmegzti ryšio su programėle, jis 
išsijungia po 60 sekundžių. Tokiu atveju patikrinkite, 
ar jūsų išmaniajame telefone suaktyvinta „Bluetooth“ 
funkcija ir ar paleista programėlė „Natural Cycles“. Da-
bar pabandykite iš naujo užmegzti ryšį.

Prieš matuodami, nuimkite nuo termometro permato-
mą apsauginį dangtelį.
Įjunkite prietaisą paspausdami ir palaikydami įj. / išj. 
mygtuką bent 1 sekundę. Ekrane pasirodo rodmuo „On“ 
(1 pav.)
Prietaisas dabar atlieka vidinį savaiminį testavimą; 
rodomi visi ekrano segmentai (2 pav.).

Atsisiųskite programėlę „Natural Cycles“ iš „App Store“ arba „Google Play“.

PRIETAISO NAUDOJIMO PRADŽIA

TEMPERATŪROS MATAVIMAS

1 pav.

2 pav.

3 pav.

1 pav.

2 pav.

Dar neperkeltų išmatuotųjų verčių skaičius rodomas 
ekrane (3 pav.).

tural Cycles“. Prietaisas laikinai gali saugoti daugiausia 
30 matavimų.

Jei į programėlę „Natural Cycles“ nebuvo perkelti 
daugiau nei 25 išsaugoti matavimai, ekrane pasirodo 
pranešimas „APP/FULL“ (4 ir 5 pav.), kuris primena, 
kad išmatuotąsias vertes turite kuo greičiau perkelti 
į programėlę.
Jei atliekate daugiau nei 30 matavimų neperkeldami 
išmatuotųjų verčių į programėlę, seniausia vertė ištri-
nama, kad būtų vietos naujam matavimui.
Patikrinus perkėlimo būklę, ekranas trumpam nušvinta 
arba pasigirsta garsinis signalas. Dabar prietaisas yra 
pasirengęs atlikti naują matavimą.
Nepradėkite matavimo, kol nenušvinta ekranas arba 
nepasigirsta garsinis signalas, kai yra aktyvinti garsi-
niai signalai. Pradėjus matavimą, termometras jau turi būti nustatytas ma-
tavimo režimu, kad būtų galima teisingai užfiksuoti matavimo eigą.

Padėkite matavimo antgalį kairėje arba dešinėje po liežuvio šaknimi. Tem-
peratūros jutiklis turi glaudžiai liestis prie audinių.
Užsičiaupkite ir ramiai kvėpuokite per nosį, kad matavimo rezultatui netu-
rėtų įtakos oras, kuriuo kvėpuojate.
Kol išmatuota temperatūra vis dar yra žemesnė už ma-
tavimo diapazoną (32,00–43,99 °C), ekrane rodoma L 
(Low = žema) (6 pav.). Matuodami būkite kantrūs. Juti-
klis pirmiausia turi sušilti nuo kambario temperatūros 
iki kūno temperatūros.

Perkėlimo būklės patikrinimas

Temperatūros matavimas

3 pav.

4 pav.

5 pav.

6 pav.Matavimo metu ekrane rodoma esama temperatūra. 
Būtinai palaukite matavimo pabaigos, kad užtikrintu-
mėte temperatūros vertės tikslumą.
Matavimo pabaigą rodo ilgas garsinis signalas. Jei 
garsiniai signalai išjungti, matavimo pabaigą atpažin-
site pagal nušvitusį ekraną. Išmatuotoji vertė rodoma 
ekrane (7 pav.).

7 pav.
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Jei termometras matuoja pakilusią temperatūrą, kuri 
yra 37,50 °C ar aukštesnė, ekranas nušvinta geltonai 
arba greitai vienas po kito pasigirsta 10 garsinių si-
gnalų. Ekrane pakaitomis rodoma temperatūra ir HI 
(įspėjimas apie karščiavimą, 8 pav.).
Prietaisas dabar bando užmegzti „Bluetooth“ ryšį, kad 
išmatuotąją vertę perkeltų į programėlę „Natural Cy-
cles“. Įsitikinkite, kad jūsų išmanusis telefonas yra ryšio 
diapazone, yra suaktyvintas „Bluetooth“ ryšys ir paleis-
ta programėlė „Natural Cycles“.
Jei ryšys užmegztas, pasirodo rodmuo „APP“ (9 pav.). 
Po duomenų perkėlimo termometras automatiškai 
išsijungia (10 pav.).
Jei prietaisas negali užmegzti ryšio, išmatuotoji vertė 
išsaugoma prietaise, kad ją būtų galima perkelti vėliau. 
Prietaisas gali saugoti iki 30 išmatuotųjų verčių. Tada 
termometras pats išsijungia (10 pav.).

Jei išmatuotųjų verčių negalima perkelti į programėlę „Natural Cycles“ iš 
karto po matavimo (pvz., jei jūsų išmanusis telefonas nėra „Bluetooth“ ryšio 
diapazone arba programėlė „Natural Cycles“ nėra atidaryta), vėliau išma-
tuotąsias vertes galite perkelti į programėlę „Natural Cycles“. Tuo tikslu 
atlikite šiuos veiksmus:
Išmaniajame telefone atidarykite programėlę „Natural Cycles“.
Kai prietaisas išjungtas, paspauskite ir palaikykite „Bluetooth“ mygtuką 
bent 1 sekundę, bet ne ilgiau kaip 5 sekundes, kol 
ekrane pasirodys „Bluetooth“ simbolis . Jei paspausite 
ir palaikysite mygtuką ilgiau nei 5 sekundes, įeisite į 
atminties iškvietimo režimą.

8 pav.

9 pav.

10 pav.

RANKINIS DUOMENŲ PERKĖLIMAS Į PROGRAMĖLĘ „NATURAL CYCLES“

Termometre yra išmatuotųjų verčių atmintis su 30 atminties vietų. Išmatuo-
tosios vertės automatiškai išsaugomos kartu su išmatavimo data ir laiku. 
Paskutinė išmatuota vertė išsaugoma 1-oje atminties vietoje, anksčiau iš-
matuota vertė – 2-oje atminties vietoje ir t. t. Jei buvo 
atlikta daugiau nei 30 matavimų, seniausia vertė (Nr. 
30) ištrinama, kad būtų galima išsaugoti naujausią 
vertę (Nr. 1).
Išmatuotosios vertės saugomos programėlėje „Natural 
Cycles“ ir ten jas galima patogiai analizuoti.

„Bluetooth“ funkcija ir ar paleista programėlė „Natural Cycles“, ir paban-
dykite dar kartą.

Taip pat galite iškviesti paskutines 30 išmatuotųjų ver-
čių tiesiogiai iš „NC° Thermometer (Gen 2)“. Tuo tikslu 
atlikite šiuos veiksmus:

Pakartotinai spausdami „Bluetooth“ mygtuką, iškvie-
čiate ankstesnius matavimus (Nr. 2, Nr. 3, ...).
Jei nėra išsaugota išmatuotųjų verčių, rodomas toks 
ekranas (4 pav.):

Kai prietaisas išjungtas, paspauskite ir palaikykite „Blu-
etooth“ mygtuką bent 5 sekundes, kol ekrane pasirodys 
simbolis . Prietaisas persijungia į saugojimo režimą 
(1 pav.).
Dabar rodoma paskutinė išmatuota išmatuotoji vertė 
Nr. 1 (2 pav., 3 pav.). Išmatuotoji vertė ekrane rodoma 
pakaitomis su metų skaičiumi, mėnesiu / diena ir laiku. 
Prie išmatuotųjų verčių, kurios buvo perkeltos į progra-
mėlę „Natural Cycles“, rodomas simbolis .

Dabar prietaisas prisijungia prie programėlės per „Blu-
etooth“ jungtį (1 pav.).
Jei ryšys užmegztas, pasirodo rodmuo „APP“ (2 pav.).
Jei prietaisas negali užmegzti ryšio su programėle „Na-
tural Cycles“, jis išsijungia po 60 sekundžių. Tokiu atveju 
patikrinkite, ar jūsų išmaniajame telefone suaktyvinta 

IŠSAUGOTŲ IŠMATUOTŲJŲ VERČIŲ IŠKVIETIMAS

2 pav.

1 pav.

1 pav.

2 pav.

3 pav.

4 pav.

Prietaise yra CR2032 tipo ličio baterija.
Jei naudojant termometrą ekrane mirksi baterijos 
simbolis , baterija senka (1 pav.). Dabar galite atlikti 
dar kelis temperatūros matavimus, bet jau turėtumėte 
turėti pasiruošę atsarginę bateriją.

BATERIJOS BŪKLĖS INDIKATORIUS / BATERIJOS KEITIMAS

1 pav.
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jei ekrane nieko nerodoma, nepaisant įj. / išj. mygtuko 
paspaudimo.
Atfiksuokite baterijos dėklo dang-
telį, pasukdami jį į kairę už žymos 
ir nukelkite.
Išimkite seną bateriją ir įdėkite 
naują bateriją (CR2032) „+“ ženklu 
į viršų.
Vėl uždėkite ir užfiksuokite bateri-
jos dėklo dangtelį.
Pakeitus bateriją, termometras 
turi vieną kartą prisijungti prie 
programėlės „Natural Cycles“, kad vėl būtų galima sinchronizuoti datą ir 
laiką. Norėdami tai atlikti, atidarykite programėlę „Natural Cycles“ ir įjunkite 
termometrą. Iki tol nauji temperatūros matavimai negalimi.
Prietaise jau išsaugotos išmatuotosios vertės išlieka keičiant bateriją.

Kiekvienas „NC° Thermometer (Gen 2)“ turi unikalų parašą, susietą su kon-
krečiu naudotoju. Šis susiejimas atliekamas naudojimo pradžioje, atliekant 
pirmąjį sinchronizavimą su programėle „Natural Cycles“.

Pakeiskite bateriją,
jei po įjungimo ekrane pasirodo rodmuo „Baterija tuš-
čia“ (2 pav.). Dabar negalite atlikti temperatūros mata-
vimo, kol neįdėsite naujos baterijos.

2 pav.

baterijos dėklo
dangtelis 
atfiksuotas

baterijos dėklo
dangtelis 
užfiksuotas

PRIETAISO KEITIMAS

Išmatuota temperatūra, aukštesnė nei 43,99 °C, yra už ma-
tavimo ribų.

Išmatuota temperatūra, žemesnė nei 32,00 °C, yra už mata-
vimo ribų.

Aplinkos temperatūra yra aukštesnė nei 40,00 °C, todėl nea-
titinka leistinų eksploatavimo sąlygų.

Aplinkos temperatūra yra žemesnė nei 10,00 °C, todėl neati-
tinka leistinų eksploatavimo sąlygų.

Po įjungimo nerodomi rodmenys Patikrinkite, ar baterijos 
padėtis ir poliškumas (+/-) tinkami. Jei klaida kartojasi, pa-
keiskite bateriją.

Prietaiso atmintis pilna. Prijunkite termometrą 
prie programėlės „Natural Cycles“, kad išmatuo-
tosios vertės būtų perkeltos į programėlę.

Baterija tuščia. Pakeiskite bateriją.

Baterija senka. Turėkite pasiruošę atsarginę bateriją.

Įspėjimas apie karščiavimą. Matuojama pakilusi temperatūra, 
kuri yra 37,5 °C ar aukštesnė.

Jei prietaisą pamestumėte arba jis sugestų, galite savo naudotojo paskyrai 
priskirti naują „NC° Thermometer (Gen 2)“.
Norėdami tai atlikti, eikite į pagrindinį programėlės „Natural Cycles“ meniu 
ir laikykitės nurodymų.
Atkreipkite dėmesį: Jei prietaisą pakeisite ciklo metu, dabartinis ciklas pro-
gramėlėje „Natural Cycles“ taps neaktyvus. Dėl jūsų saugumo programėlė 
ciklo metu priima matavimo duomenis tik iš vieno prietaiso.

KLAIDŲ PRANEŠIMAI

Matavimas buvo nutrauktas anksčiau laiko. Prieš išimdami 
termometrą iš matavimo vietos, pakartokite matavimą ir 
palaukite, kol matavimas baigsis.

„Bluetooth“ ryšio klaida

Jutiklio klaida. Jei klaida kartojasi, susisiekite su „Natural Cy-
cles“ klientų aptarnavimo tarnyba.

Kalibravimo klaida. Jei klaida kartojasi, susisiekite su „Natural 
Cycles“ klientų aptarnavimo tarnyba.
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Prietaisas veikia techniniu patikros režimu. Išjunkite jį ir po 
kelių sekundžių vėl įjunkite, kad galėtumėte grįžti į įprastą 
režimą.

TECHNINIAI DUOMENYS
Tipas: Maksimalus termometras, tiesioginis režimas
Matavimo vietos / referen-
cinės kūno vietos:

rektalinė, oralinė, vaginalinė

Temperatūros vienetas: °C
Diapazonas: Nuo 32,00 °C iki 43,99 °C
Tikslumas: ±0,05 °C  nuo 35,00 °C iki 38,00 °C, 

± 0,10 °C kituose temperatūrų diapazonuose
Atmintis: Saugojimo režimu galima iškviesti 30 išma-

tuotųjų verčių su nurodyta data ir laiku
Veikimo sąlygos: Aplinkos temperatūra nuo 10 iki 40 °C, 

santykinė oro drėgmė nuo 15 iki 95 %
Laikymo ir transportavimo 
sąlygos:

Aplinkos temperatūra nuo –25 iki 55 °C, 
santykinė oro drėgmė nuo 15 iki 95 %

Laikas, per kurį minimali 
/ maksimali laikymo 
temperatūra pritaikoma iki 
darbinės temperatūros:

30 minučių

Baterija: 1 x CR2032, 3,0 V, be gyvsidabrio
Baterijos veikimo laikas: apie 400 matavimų
Duomenų perkėlimas: „Bluetooth“ 4.0 LE (low energy)
IP klasifikacija: IP 67: atsparus dulkėms, apsauga nuo laikino 

panardinimo
Tikėtina naudojimo 
trukmė:

5 metai

Matmenys: 137 mm (I) x 32 mm (P) x 15 mm (A)
Svoris: 27 g su baterija

Prietaisą gali taisyti tik gamintojas arba aiškiai tam įgaliota įstaiga. Kreip-
kitės į:

Rekomenduojame kas 5 metus atlikti techninę prietaiso patikrą. Šią pati-
krą gali atlikti „UEBE Medical GmbH“ arba įgaliotos techninės priežiūros 
paslaugų tarnybos.

Šis gaminys atitinka 2007 m. rugsėjo 5 d. Tarybos direktyvą 93 / 
42 / EB dėl medicinos prietaisų ir turi ženklą CE 0123 („TÜV SÜD 
Product Service GmbH“).

Apsaugos nuo elektros šoko laipsnis: TYP BF

Laikykitės naudojimo instrukcijų

Gamintojas

Atsparus dulkėms, apsauga nuo laikino panardinimo

NaturalCycles Nordic AB
Sankt Eriksgatan 63b
11234 Stockholm, Švedija
help.naturalcycles.com
www.naturalcycles.com

KLIENTŲ APTARNAVIMO TARNYBA

ŽENKLŲ REIKŠMĖS

0123

IP 67

VALYMAS IR PRIEŽIŪRA
Termometrą valykite minkšta šluoste ir vandeniu praskiestu izopropilo al-
koholiu arba šaltu muiluotu vandeniu.
Valymui nenaudokite agresyvių valymo priemonių, tirpiklių ar benzino.

Baterijų ir techninių prietaisų negalima išmesti su buitinėmis 
atliekomis, tačiau juos reikia atiduoti atitinkamose surinkimo ir 
šalinimo vietose.

Siuntos numeris / partijos numeris

Nuorodos numeris = prekės numeris

ATLIEKŲ ATSIKRATYMAS



LT-182 LT-183

LTLT

GARANTIJA

Valymui termometrą galima panardinti į vandenį arba dezinfekavimo tirpa-
lą. Nesterilizuokite virimo būdu, dujomis ar garais autoklave.
Atkreipkite dėmesį, kad nesubraižytumėte matavimo jutiklio ir ekrano pa-
viršiaus.
Nuvalę matavimo jutiklį alkoholiu, prieš atlikdami temperatūros matavi-
mą palaukite 5 minutes, kad termometras vėl pasiektų reikiamą darbinę 
temperatūrą.

Prietaisas buvo pagamintas ir išbandytas itin rūpestingai. Tuo atveju, jei 
pristatytas prietaisas vis dėlto turėtų trūkumų, suteikiame garantiją toliau 
nurodytomis sąlygomis:
Per 2 metų garantinį laikotarpį nuo pirkimo dienos pašaliname defektus 
savo nuožiūra ir mūsų išlaidomis savo gamykloje atlikdami remonto darbus 
arba pristatydami prietaisą be defektų.
Garantija netaikoma, jei dalys susidėvi įprastai, ar žalai, atsiradusiai dėl pir-
kėjo naudojimo instrukcijų nesilaikymo, netinkamo tvarkymo (pvz., lūžimo, 
nesandarios baterijos) ar savavališko prietaiso išardymo. Be to, garantija 
nėra pagrindas pareikšti pretenzijas dėl žalos atlyginimo.

Įrenginio grąžinimo į mūsų gamyklą išlaidas apmoka siuntėjas.
Įstatymų numatytų pirkėjo pretenzijų ir teisių pardavėjui (pavyzdžiui, pre-
tenzijų dėl trūkumų, gamintojo atsakomybės) ši garantija neapriboja.
Atkreipkite dėmesį: pretenzijos dėl garantijos atveju būtina pridėti pirkimo 
įrodymą.

Pretenzijos dėl garantijos gali būti keliamos tik garantijos laikotarpiu ir 
pateikus pirkimo įrodymą. Pateikiant pretenziją dėl garantijos, prietaisas 
turi būti išsiųstas šiuo adresu kartu su pirkimo įrodymu ir skundo aprašymu:

NaturalCycles Nordic AB
Sankt Eriksgatan 63b
11234 Stockholm
Švedija

NaturalCycles Nordic AB
Sankt Eriksgatan 63b
11234 Stockholm, Švedija
help.naturalcycles.com
www.naturalcycles.com
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Den NC° Thermometer (Gen 2) ass e medezineschen Digitalthermometer 
(Direktmodus) fir d’Selbstmiessung vun der mënschlecher Basaltemperatur. 
Den Apparat iwwerdréit déi gemooss Wäerter iwwer eng Bluetooth-4.0-
Schnëttstell un d’App Natural Cycles. Den Apparat ass fir d’Verwendung 
mat der App Natural Cycles bestëmmt. E Betrib mat aneren Appen ist net 
méiglech.

ZWECKBESTËMMUNG

SÉCHERHEETSHIWEISER
Den Apparat däerf nëmme fir den an dëser Gebrauchsanweisung beschriw-
wenen Zweck verwent ginn. Den Hiersteller ass net fir Schied haftbar, déi 
aus onsaachgeméisser Handhabung resultéieren.
Loosst den Thermometer net falen. En hält kee Schlag oder Opprall aus.
Schützt den Apparat virun héijen Temperaturen an direktem Sonneliicht.
Wann Dir den Thermometer anescht benotzt ewéi virgesinn, kann dat zu 
ongeneeë Miessunge féieren.
Préif viru jiddwer Miessung, datt Moossspëtz onbeschiedegt ass. Eng be-
schiedegt Moossspëtz kann zu Verletzungen féieren.
Net op de Moossfüler bäissen oder dëse staark verbéien. Dëst kann zu Be-
schiedegungen a Funktiounsstéierungen féieren.
D'Verwendung vun dësem Apparat nobäi vu Mobiltelefonen, Mikrowellen 
oder aneren Apparater mat staarken elektromagnéitesche Felder ka Feel-
funktioune verursaachen. Haalt op d'mannst 3,3 Meter Ofstand zu esou 
Apparater, wann Dir den Thermometer benotzt. Wann Dir de Mindestostand 
net anhale kënnt, dann iwwerpréift, ob den Thermometer richteg funktio-
néiert, éier Dir e benotzt.
Den Thermometer enthält kleng Deeler, déi Kanner verschlécke kënnen. 
Loosst Kanner den Apparat net ouni Opsiicht benotzen.

Huel d’Batterie eraus, wann den Apparat méi laang Zäit net benotzt gëtt.

Wann den Apparat bei Temperaturen ënner 10 °C oder iwwer 40 °C versu-
ergt gouf, looss en op d’mannst 2 Stonne bei Raumtemperatur leien, éier 
s Du e benotz.

Versuerg den Thermometer ëmmer mat opgesater Schutzposchett.

Maacht d'Gehais net op (ausser fir d'Batterie ze wiesselen).

APPARATBESCHREIWUNG

DISPLAY

Temperatureenheet Späichermodus

Bluetoothdateverbindung Synchroniséierung

AuerzäitBatterieusiicht

Datum

APPARATBESCHREIWUNG

1

1

1

2

2

2

3

3

3

4

4

4

5

5

5

6

7

456

7

1
2

3

Vergolt Moossspëtz Un-Aus-Tast

Bluetoothtast Batteriefach

Beliichten Display
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Virun der Éischtabetribnam vum Apparat muss Du d’App Natural Cycles op 
dengem Smartphone installéieren. D’Abetribnam vum NC° Thermometer 
(Gen 2) ass ouni d’App Natural Cycles net méiglech.

Maach d’App Natural Cycles op. Befolleg d’Uweisungen 
an der App.
Huel nëmmen den Thermometer a Betrib. Hal dozou 
d’Bluetoothtast op d’mannst 1 Sekonn laang gedréckt.
Den Apparat schalt sech an a wiesselt automatesch an 
de SET-Modus, fir den Datum an d’Auerzäit anzestellen 
(Bild 1).
Datum an Auerzäit ginn automatesch vun der App Na-
tural Cycles synchroniséiert. Dozou verbënnt sech den 
Apparat iwwer Bluetooth mat der App (Bild 2).
Bei erfollegräicher Verbindung erschéngt d’Usiicht 
„APP“ (Bild 3).
Wann den Apparat keng Verbindung zur App opbaue 
kann, schalt e sech no 60 Sekonnen of. Préif an dësem 
Fall, ob d’Bluetoothfunktioun vun dengem Smart-
phone aktivéiert an d’App Natural Cycles gestart ass. 
Versich erneit, eng Verbindung opzebauen.

Huel virun der Miessung d’transparent Schutzposchett 
vum Thermometer ewech.
Schalt den Apparat an, andeem s Du d’Un-Aus-Tast op 
d’mannst 1 Sekonn laang gedréckt häls. Um Display 
erschéngt d’Usiicht „On“ (Bild 1).
Den Apparat féiert elo en interne Selbsttest duerch; all 
Displaysegmenter ginn ugewisen (Bild 2).

Luet d’App Natural Cycles am App Store oder bei Google Play erof.

ÉISCHTABETRIBNAM VUM APPARAT

MOOSSE VUN DER TEMPERATUR

Bild 1

Bild 2

Bild 3

Bild 1

Bild 2

D’Zuel vun den nach net iwwerdroene Moosswäerter 
gëtt um Display ugewisen (Bild 3).
Wa méi ewéi 25 gespäichert Miessungen net un d’App 
Natural Cycles iwwerdroe goufen, erschéngt um Dis-
play d’Meldung „APP/FULL“ (Bild 4 a 5), fir dech dorun 
ze erënneren, d’Moosswäerter esou bal ewéi méiglech 
un d’App ze iwwerdroen.
Wann s Du méi ewéi 30 Miessungen duerchféiers, ouni 
d’Moosswäerter un d’App ze iwwerdroen, gëtt den 
eelste Wäert geläscht, fir Plaz fir eng nei Miessung ze 
schafen.
No der Prüfung vum Iwwerdroungsstatus liicht den 
Display kuerz op bzw. et ertéint e Signaltoun. Den 
Apparat ass elo bereet fir d’Duerchféierung vun enger 
neier Miessung.
Fänk op kee Fall mat der Miessung un, éier den Display opliicht bzw. bei ak-
tivéierte Signaltéin de Signaltoun ze héieren ass. Den Thermometer muss 
um Ufank vun der Miessung schonn am Moossmodus sinn, fir de Verlaf vun 
der Miessung korrekt erfaassen ze kënnen.

Placéier d’Moossspëtz lénks oder riets ënner der Zongewuerzel. Den Tem-
peratursensor muss e gudde Geweebekontakt hunn.
Maach de Mond zou an otem roueg duerch d’Nues, esou datt d’Moossresul-
tat net duerch d’Otemloft beanträchtegt gëtt.
Esou laang déi gemooss Temperatur nach ënnerhalb 
dem Moossberäich (32,00 bis 43,99 °C) läit, gëtt um 
Display L (Low = Niddereg) ugewisen (Bild 6). Hief bei 
der Miessung e bësse Gedold. De Sensor muss sech fir 
d’éischt vun Zëmmertemperatur op Kierpertemperatur 
erwiermen.

Den Apparat préift elo, ob schonn all viregt Moosswä-
erter un d’App Natural Cycles iwwerdroe goufen. Den 
Apparat ka maximal 30 Miessungen tëschespäicheren.

Prüfung vum Iwwerdroungsstatus

Moosse vun der Temperatur

Bild 3

Bild 4

Bild 5

Bild 6

Wärend der Miessung gëtt déi aktuell Temperatur um Display ugewisen. 



LU-188 LU-189

LULU

Falls den Thermometer eng erhéicht Temperatur ab 
37,50 °C mësst, liicht den Display giel bzw. et ertéi-
nen 10 Signaltéin a séierer Folleg. Um Display ginn 
ofwiesselend d’Temperatur an HI ugewisen (Féiwera-
larm, Bild 8).
Den Apparat versicht elo, eng Bluetoothverbindung 
hierzestellen, fir de gemoossene Wäert un d’App Na-
tural Cycles ze iwwerdroen. Stell sécher, datt sech de 
Smartphone a Reechwäit befënnt, Bluetooth aktivéiert 
an d’App Natural Cycles gestart ass.
Bei erfollegräicher Verbindung erschéngt d’Usiicht 
„APP“ (Bild 9). No der Dateniwwerdroung schalt sech 
den Thermometer automatesch of (Bild 10).
Falls den Apparat keng Verbindung hierstelle kann, 
gëtt de Moosswäert fir d’spéider Iwwerdroung am Ap-
parat gespäichert. Den Apparat ka bis zu 30 Miessun-
gen tëschespäicheren. Den Thermometer schalt sech 
dono of (Bild 10).

Wann d’Moosswäerter net direkt no der Miessung un d’App Natural Cycles 
iwwerdroe kënne ginn (z. B. wann däi Smartphone net a Bluetoothreechwä-
it oder d’App Natural Cycles net op ass), kanns Du d’Moosswäerter nodréig-
lech un d’App Natural Cycles iwwerdroen. Géi dozou follgendermoosse vir:
Maach d’App Natural Cycles op dengem Smartphone op.
Hal bei ausgeschaltem Apparat d’Bluetoothtast mindestens 1 Sekonn 
laang, héchstens awer 5 Sekonne laang gedréckt, bis d’Bluetoothsymbol 
um Display erschéngt. Wann s Du d’Tast méi laang ewéi 5 Sekonne gedréckt 
häls, gelaangs Du an de Späicherofruffmodus.

Bild 8

Bild 9

Bild 10

MANUELL DATENIWWERDROUNG UN D’APP NATURAL CYCLES

D’Enn vun der Miessung gëtt duerch e laange Signal-
toun ugewisen. Bei desaktivéierte Signaltéin erkenns 
Du d’Enn vun der Miessung um Opliichte vum Display. 
De Moosswäert gëtt um Display ugewisen (Bild 7).

Bild 7

Waart onbedéngt d’Enn vun der Miessung of, fir d’Genauegkeet vum Tem-
peraturwäert sécherzestellen.

Den Thermometer verfüügt iwwer e Moosswäertspäicher mat 30 Späicher-
plazen. D’Moosswäerter ginn automatesch zesumme mat Datum an Auer-
zäit vun der Miessung ofgespäichert. De fir d’lescht gemoossene Wäert gëtt 
op Späicherplaz 1 gespäichert, dee virdru gemoossene Wäert op Späicher-
plaz 2 asw. Wa méi ewéi 30 Miessungen duerchgeféi-
ert goufen, gëtt den eelste Wäert (Nr. 30) geläscht, fir 
den neisten Wäert (Nr. 1) späicheren ze kënnen.
D’Moosswäerter ginn an der App Natural Cycles ge-
späichert a kënnen do bequeem analyséiert ginn.
Du kanns déi lescht 30 Moosswäerter awer och direkt 
um NC° Thermometer (Gen 2) ofruffen. Géi dozou foll-
gendermoosse vir:

Duerch widderhollt Drécke vun der Bluetoothtast riffs 
Du déi weider zeréckleiend Miessungen (Nr. 2, Nr. 3, ...) op.

Hal bei ausgeschaltem Apparat d’Bluetoothtast min-
destens 5 Sekonne laang gedréckt, bis d’Bluetooth-
symbol  um Display erschéngt. Den Apparat schalt 
an de Späichermodus (Bild 1).
Elo gëtt de fir d’lescht gemoossene Moosswäert Nr. 1 
ugewisen (Bild 2, Bild 3). De Moosswäert gëtt ofwies-
selend mat Joreszuel, Mount/Dag an Auerzäit um Dis-
play ugewisen. Bei Moosswäerter, déi un d’App Natural 
Cycles iwwerdroe goufen, gëtt d’Symbol  ugewisen.

Den Apparat verbënnt sech elo iwwer Bluetooth mat 
der App (Bild 1).
Bei erfollegräicher Verbindung erschéngt d’Usiicht 
„APP“ (Bild 2).
Wann den Apparat keng Verbindung zur App Natural 
Cycles opbaue kann, schalt e sech no 60 Sekonnen of. 
Préif an dësem Fall, ob d’Bluetoothfunktioun vun den-
gem Smartphone aktivéiert an d’App Natural Cycles 
gestart ass a versich et erneit.

OFRUFFE VU GESPÄICHERTE MOOSSWÄERTER Bild 2

Bild 1

Bild 1

Bild 2

Bild 3

Wa keng Moosswäerter gespäichert sinn, gëtt follgen-
den Display ugewisen (Bild 4):

Bild 4
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wann trotz dem Drécken vun der Un-Aus-Tast keng 
Usiicht um Display erschéngt.
Entrigel de Batteriefachdeckel, an-
deem s Du en iwwer d’Markéierung 
ewech no lénks dréis, an hief en op.
Huel déi al Batterie eraus a setz 
eng nei Batterie (CR2032) mam 
Zeechen „+“ no uewen an.
Setz de Batteriefachdeckel nees 
drop a verrigel en.
Nom Batteriewiessel muss sech 
den Thermometer eemol mat der App Natural Cycles verbannen, fir datt 
Datum an Auerzäit nees synchroniséiert kënne ginn. Maach dozou d’App 
Natural Cycles op a schalt den Thermometer an. Virdru si keng nei Tempe-
raturmiessunge méiglech.
Schonn am Apparat gespäicherte Moosswäerter bleiwe beim Batteriewies-
sel erhalen.

Jiddwer NC° Thermometer (Gen 2) huet eng eenzegaarteg Signatur, déi 
engem bestëmmte Benotzer zougeuerdent ass. Dës Zouuerdnung erfollegt 
wärend der Éischtabetribnam bei der éischter Synchronisatioun mat der 
App Natural Cycles.

Wiessel d’Batterie,
wann nom Aschalten d’Usiicht „Batterie eidel“ (Bild 2) 
um Display erschéngt. Du kanns elo keng Tempera-
turmiessunge méi duerchféieren, bis Du eng nei Bat-
terie agesat hues.

Bild 2

Batteriefach-
deckel entrigelt

Batteriefach-
deckel verrigelt

APPARATWIESSEL

Den Apparat gëtt mat enger Lithiumbatterie vum Typ CR2032 ekipéiert.
Wa wärend der Benotzung vum Thermometer d’Batte-
riesymbol  um Display blénkt, ass d’Batterie schwaach 
(Bild 1). Du kanns nëmmen nach e puer Temperaturm-
iessungen duerchféieren, sollts awer schonn eng Er-
satzbatterie bereethalen.

BATTERIEUSIICHT/BATTERIEWIESSEL

Bild 1

Déi gemooss Temperatur läit iwwer 43,99 °C an dohier baus-
sent dem Moossberäich.

Déi gemooss Temperatur läit ënner 32,00 °C an dohier baus-
sent dem Moossberäich.

D’Ëmgéigendtemperatur läit iwwer 40,00 °C an domat baus-
sent den zoulässege Betribsbedéngungen.

D’Ëmgéigendtemperatur läit ënner 10,00 °C an domat baus-
sent den zoulässege Betribsbedéngungen.

Keng Usiicht nom Aschalten. Préif de korrekte Sëtz an d’Pola-
ritéit (+/-) vun der Batterie. Wann de Feeler weiderhin optrëtt, 
Batterie wiesselen.

De Späicher vum Apparat ass voll. Verbann den 
Thermometer mat der App Natural Cycles, fir 
d’Moosswäerter un d’App ze iwwerdroen.

Batterie eidel. Wiessel wgl. d’Batterie.

Batterie schwaach. Hal eng Ersatzbatterie bereet.

Féiweralarm. Erhéicht Temperatur ab 37,5 °C gemooss.

Sollt däin Apparat verluer goen oder defekt sinn, hues Du d’Méiglechkeet, 
dengem Benotzerkont en neien NC° Thermometer (Gen 2) zouzeuerdnen.
Wiessel dofir an den Haaptmenü vun der App Natural Cycles a befolleg 
d’Uweisungen.
Beuecht wgl.: Wann s Du den Apparat bannent engem Zyklus auswiessels, 
gëtt den aktuellen Zyklus an der App Natural Cycles inaktiv. Zu denger Sé-
cherheet akzeptéiert d’App bannent engem Zyklus nëmme Moossdate vun 
engem eenzegen Apparat.

FEELERMELDUNGEN
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Miessung gouf virzäiteg ofgebrach. Widderhuel d’Miessung a 
waart d’Enn vun der Miessung of, éier s Du den Thermometer 
vum Moossuert ewechhëls.

Kalibréierfeeler. Wann e stänneg optrëtt, went dech wgl. un 
de Clientsdéngscht vun Natural Cycles.

Den Apparat befënnt sech am technesche Préifmodus. Schalt 
en aus an no e puer Sekonnen nees an, fir an den Normal-
modus zeréckzekéieren.

TECHNESCH DATEN
Typ: Maximumthermometer, Direktmodus
Moossplazen/Referenzkier-
perplazen:

rektal, oral, vaginal

Temperatureenheet: °C
Beräich: 32,00 °C bis 43,99 °C
Genauegkeet: ±0,05 °C tëschent 35,00 °C an 38,00 °C, 

±0,10 °C an aneren Temperaturberäicher
Späicher: 30 Moosswäerter mat Datum an Auerzäit 

am Späichermodus ofruffbar
Betribsbedéngungen: Raumtemperatur 10 bis 40 °C, relativ 

Loftfiichtegkeet 15 bis 95 %
Lagerungs- an Transportbe-
déngungen:

Raumtemperatur -25 bis 55 °C, relativ 
Loftfiichtegkeet 15 bis 95 %

Zäit fir Ugläichung vu 
minimaler/maximaler Lager-
temperatur op Betribstem-
peratur:

30 Minutten

Bluetoothverbindungsfeeler

Sensorfeeler. Wann e stänneg optrëtt, went dech wgl. un de 
Clientsdéngscht vun Natural Cycles.

Eng Reparatur vum Apparat däerf nëmmen duerch den Hiersteller oder eng 
ausdrécklech dozou ermächtegt Plaz erfollegen. Went dech wgl. un:

Mir empfielen all 5 Joer eng technesch Iwwerprüfung vum Apparat. Dës 
Iwwerprüfung kann entweeder duerch d’UEBE Medical GmbH oder autor-
iséiert Maintenanceservicer erfollegen.

Dëst Produkt befollegt d'Richtlinn 93/42/EWG vum Rot vum 
5. September 2007 a Bezuch op medezinesch Apparater an dréit 
d'Kennzeechnung CE 0123 (TÜV SÜD Product Service GmbH).

Schutzgrad géint Stroumschléi: TYP BF

Beuecht wgl. d'Betribsinstruktiounen

Hiersteller

Stëbsdicht, Schutz géint zäitweilegt Ënnertauchen

NaturalCycles Nordic AB
Sankt Eriksgatan 63b
11234 Stockholm, Schweden 
help.naturalcycles.com
www.naturalcycles.com

CLIENTSDÉNGSCHT

ZEECHENERKLÄRUNG

Batterie: 1 x CR2032, 3,0 V, quecksëlwerfräi
Batterieliewensdauer: ca. 400 Miessungen
Dateniwwerdroung: Bluetooth 4.0 LE (low energy)
IP-Klassifizéierung: IP 67: stëbsdicht, Schutz géint zäitweilegt 

Ënnertauchen
Ze erwaardend Betribslie-
wensdauer:

5 Joer

Ofmiessungen: 137 mm (L) x 32 mm (B) x 15 mm (H)
Gewiicht: 27 g mat Batterie

0123

IP 67
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RENGEGUNG A FLEEG

GARANTIE

Rengeg den Thermometer mat engem duussen Duch a waasserverdënntem 
Isopropylalkohol oder mat kalem Seefewaasser.
Verwent keng aggressiv Rengegungsmëttel, Léisungsmëttel oder Bensinn 
fir d’Rengegen.
Den Thermometer ka fir d’Rengegung a Waasser oder Desinfektiounsléi-
sung agetaucht ginn. Net duerch Kachen, Gas- oder Dampautoklave ste-
riliséieren.
Uecht dorop, d’Uewerfläch vum Moosssensor an dem Display net ze ver-
krazen.
Waart nom Rengege vum Moosssensor mat Alkohol 5 Minutten, éier s Du 
eng Temperaturmiessung duerchféiers, fir datt den Thermometer nees déi 
noutwenneg Betribstemperatur erreeche kann.

Den Apparat gouf mat aller Suergfalt hiergestallt a gepréift. Fir de Fall, 
datt e bei der Ausliwwerung trotzdeem Mängel opweise sollt, gi mir eng 
Garantie zu den nofollgende Bedéngungen:
Wärend der Garantiezäit vun 2 Joer ab dem Kafdatum behiewe mir Mängel 
no eisem Ermiessen an op eis Käschten an eiser Fabrik duerch Reparatu-
raarbechten oder der Ersatzliwwerung vun engem mängelfräiem Apparat.
D'Garantie deckt keng normal Ofnotzung vun Ofnotzungsdeeler oder 
Schied duerch d'Netbefollegung vum Benotzerhandbuch, onsaachgeméiss 
Handhabung (z. B. Broch, ausgelaf Batterien) oder en Ausenanerbaue vum 
Apparat duerch de Keefer of. Dës Weidere stellt d'Garantie keng Grënn duer, 
fir Schuedensersatzfuerderunge géint eis ze stellen.

Batterien an technesch Apparater däerfen net am Hausoffall ent-
suergt ginn, mee se musse bei den entspriechende Sammel- an 
Entsuergungspunkten ofgi ginn.

Lot-Nummer/Chargennummer

Referenznummer = Artikelnummer

ENTSUERGUNG

D'Käschte fir d'Récksendung vum Apparat un eis Fabrik gi vum Absender 
gedroen.
D'statutoresch Fuerderungen a Rechter vum Keefer géintiwwer dem Ver-
keefer (zum Beispill Mängelhaftung, Hierstellerhaftung) ginn net vun dëser 
Garantie ageschränkt.
Remarque: Am Fall vun engem Garantieusproch ass et wichteg, de Kafbe-
weis unzehänken.

Garantieuspréch kënnen nëmme wärend dem Garantiezäitraum an géint 
Virlag vun engem Kafbeweis virbruecht ginn. Am Fall vun enger Garantief-
uerderung muss d'Eenheet zesumme mam Kafbeweis an enger Beschrei-
wung vun der Plainte u follgend Adress geschéckt ginn:

NaturalCycles Nordic AB
Sankt Eriksgatan 63b
11234 Stockholm
Schweden

NaturalCycles Nordic AB
Sankt Eriksgatan 63b
11234 Stockholm, Schweden 
help.naturalcycles.com
www.naturalcycles.com



LV-196 LV-197

LVLV

NC° Thermometer (Gen 2) ir medicīnas digitālais termometrs (tiešais re-
žīms) cilvēka ķermeņa bazālās temperatūras mērīšanai pašu spēkiem. Ierīce 
pārraida izmērītās vērtības ar Bluetooth 4.0 saskarni Natural Cycles App 
lietotnei. Ierīce ir paredzēta lietošanai ar Natural Cycles App lietotni. Darbī-
ba nav iespējama ar citām lietotnēm.

PAREDZĒTAIS LIETOJUMS

DROŠĪBAS NORĀDĪJUMI
Ierīci drīkst izmantot tikai šajā lietošanas instrukcijā paredzētajam mērķim. 
Ražotājs neuzņemas atbildību par bojājumiem, kas radušies nepareizas 
lietošanas rezultātā.
Nenometiet termometru. Tas nav izturīgs pret triecieniem vai sitieniem.
Sargājiet ierīci no augstām temperatūrām un tiešas saules gaismas.
Ja termometrs tiek izmantots kā citādi, nekā norādīts, iespējami neprecīzi 
mērījumi.
Pirms katras mērīšanas reizes pārbaudiet, vai mērīšanas gals ir neskarts. 
Bojāts mērīšanas gals var kļūt par iemeslu ievainojumiem.
Mērtaustu nedrīkst kost vai spēcīgi saliekt. Tas var kļūt par cēloni bojāju-
miem un darbības traucējumiem.
Ja šī ierīce tiek izmantota mobilo tālruņu, mikroviļņu krāšņu vai citu ierīču 
tuvumā, kas veido spēcīgus elektromagnētiskus laukus, iespējami darbības 
traucējumi. Termometra lietošanas laikā ievērojiet vismaz 3,3 metru attā-
lumu no šādām ierīcēm. Ja nav iespējams nodrošināt minimālo attālumu, 
pirms termometra lietošanas pārbaudiet, vai tas darbojas pareizi.
Termometrā ir mazas detaļas, ko bērni varētu norīt. Neļaujiet bērniem bez 
uzraudzības lietot ierīci.

Ja ierīce ilgstoši netiek izmantota, izņemiet bateriju.

Ja ierīce ir tikusi uzglabāta temperatūrā, kas ir zemāka par 10 °C vai augs-
tāka par 40 °C, pirms lietošanas atstājiet to vismaz 2 stundas istabas tem-
peratūrā.

Vienmēr uzglabājiet termometru ar uzliktu aizsargapvalku.

Neatveriet ietvaru (izņemot reizēs, kad jānomaina baterija).

IERĪCES APRAKSTS

DISPLEJS

Temperatūras vienība Saglabāšanas režīms

Bluetooth datu savienojums Sinhronizācija

PulksteņlaiksBaterijas indikators

Datums

IERĪCES APRAKSTS

1

1

1

2

2

2

3

3

3

4

4

4

5

5

5

6

7

456

7

1
2

3

Apzeltīts mērīšanas gals Ieslēgšanas / izslēgšanas 
taustiņš

Bluetooth poga
Bateriju nodalījums

Izgaismots displejs
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Pirms ierīces pirmās lietošanas reizes jums ir jāinstalē Natural Cycles App 
lietotni savā viedtālrunī. NC° Thermometer (Gen 2) darbība nav iespējama 
bez Natural Cycles App lietotnes.

Atveriet Natural Cycles App lietotni. Sekojiet lietotnes 
norādījumiem.
Tagad termometrs ir gatavs lietošanai. Turiet nospiestu 
Bluetooth pogu vismaz 1 sekundi.
Ierīce ieslēdzas un automātiski pārslēdzas SET režīmā, 
lai iestatītu datumu un pulksteņlaiku (1. attēls).
Datumu un pulksteņlaiku automātiski sinhronizē Na-
tural Cycles App lietotne. Šim nolūkam ierīce izveido 
savienojumu ar lietotni (2. attēls).
Ja ir izdevies izveidot savienojumu, parādās rādījums 
“APP” (3. attēls).
Ja ierīcei neizdodas izveidot savienojumu ar lietotni, tā 
izslēdzas pēc 60 sekundēm. Šajā gadījumā pārbaudiet, 
vai jūsu viedtālruņa Bluetooth funkcija ir tikusi aktivi-
zēta, un Natural Cycles App lietotne ir atvērta. Tagad 
mēģiniet vēlreiz izveidot savienojumu.

Pirms temperatūras mērīšanas noņemiet no termo-
metra caurspīdīgo aizsargapvalku.
Ieslēdziet ierīci, vismaz 1 sekundi turot nospiestu 
Ieslēgšanas / izslēgšanas pogu. Displejā tiek parādīts 
paziņojums „On“ (1. attēls).
Ierīce tagad veic iekšējo testu; tiek parādīti visi disple-
ja segmenti (2. attēls).

Lejupielādējiet Natural Cycles App lietotni App Store veikalā vai Google 
Play lietotņu veikalā.

IERĪCES PIRMĀ LIETOŠANA

TEMPERATŪRAS MĒRĪŠANA

1. attēls

2. attēls

3. attēls

1. attēls

2. attēls

Vēl nepārraidītie mērījumu dati tiek uzrādīti displejā 
(3. attēlā).
Ja vairāk nekā 25 saglabāto mērījumu dati nav tikuši 
pārraidīti Natural Cycles App lietotnei, displejā parā-
dās ziņojums “APP/FULL” (4. un 5. attēls), lai atgādinātu 
jums par to, ka pēc iespējas ātrāk jāpārnes mērījuma 
datus uz lietotni.
Ja esat veikuši vairāk nekā 30 mērījumus bez datu pār-
nešanas uz lietotni, visvecākā vērtība tiek dzēsta, lai 
radītu vietu jauniem mērījumiem.
Pēc pārraides statusa pārbaudes displejs īslaicīgi 
izgaismojas vai atskan skaņas signāls. Tagad ierīce ir 
gatava jauna mērījuma veikšanai.
Nekādā gadījumā nesāciet mērījumu pirms displejs ir izgaismojies vai, 
aktivizēta skaņas signāla gadījumā, ja ir dzirdams skaņas signāls. Lai ter-
mometrs pareizi apkopotu visu mērīšanas procesu, mērījuma sākumā ter-
mometram ir jābūt iestatītam mērīšanas režīmā.

Ievietojiet mērīšanas galu labajā vai kreisajā pusē zem mēles saknes. Tem-
peratūras sensoram ir jābūt labā kontaktā ar mīkstajiem audiem.
Aizveriet muti un mierīgi elpojiet caur degunu, lai elpošanas gaiss neietek-
mētu mērījuma rezultātu.
Ja izmērītā temperatūra ir zemāka par mērījuma dia-
pazonu (32,00 līdz 43,99 °C), displejā tiek uzrādīts L 
(Low = zems) (6. attēls). Mērījuma laikā ir nepieciešama 
pacietība. Sensoram no sākuma ir jāsasilst no istabas 
temperatūras līdz ķermeņa temperatūrai.

Ierīce tagad pārbauda, vai esošie iepriekšējie mērījumu 
dati ir tikuši pārraidīti Natural Cycles App lietotnei. Ie-
rīce var saglabāt tikai 30 mērījumu datus.

Pārraides statusa pārbaude

Temperatūras mērīšana

3. attēls

4. attēls

5. attēls

6. attēls
Mērījuma laikā aktuālā temperatūra tiek attēlota displejā. Noteikti no-
gaidiet līdz mērīšana ir pabeigta, lai nodrošinātu temperatūras vērtības 
precizitāti.
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Ja termometrs ir konstatējis paaugstinātu temperatūru, 
sākot no 37,50 °C, displejs iedegas dzeltenā krāsā vai 
ar īsiem intervāliem atskan 10 skaņas signāli. Displejā 
pārmaiņus tiek uzrādīta temperatūra un HI (paaugsti-
nātas temperatūras brīdinājums, 8. attēls).
Ierīce tagad mēģina izveidot Bluetooth savienojumu, lai 
pārraidītu izmērītos datus Natural Cycles App lietotnei. 
Pārliecinieties, ka viedtālrunis atrodas tuvumā, Bluetooth 
ir aktivizēts un Natural Cycles App lietotne ir atvērta.
Ja ir izdevies izveidot savienojumu, parādās rādījums 
“APP” (9. attēls). Pēc datu pārraides termometrs auto-
mātiski izslēdzas (10. attēls).
Ja ierīcei neizdodas izveidot savienojumu, mērījuma 
dati tiek saglabāti ierīcē vēlākai pārraidei. Ierīce var sa-
glabāt līdz pat 30 mērījumu datus. Pēc tam termometrs 
izslēdzas (10. attēls).

Ja mērīšanas dati uzreiz nevar tikt pārraidīti Natural Cycles App lietotnei, 
(piem., ja jūsu viedtālrunis atrodas ārpus Bluetooth sasniedzamības zonas 
vai Natural Cycles App lietotne nav atvērta), jūs varat mērījuma datus pār-
nest uz Natural Cycles App lietotni vēlāk. Rīkojieties šādi:
Atveriet Natural Cycles App lietotni savā viedtālrunī.
Ierīcei esot izslēgtai, nospiediet Bluetooth pogu vismaz 
1 sekundi, taču ne ilgāk par 5 sekundēm, līdz displejā 
parādās Bluetooth simbols . Ja turēsiet pogu nospies-
tu ilgāk nekā 5 sekundes, tiks atvērts saglabāto datu 
atvēršanas režīms.

8. attēls

9. attēls

10. attēls
MANUĀLA PĀRRAIDE UZ NATURAL CYCLES APP LIETOTNI

Par mērījuma beigām tiek ziņots ar garu skaņas sig-
nālu. Ja skaņas signāli ir deaktivizēti, par mērījuma 
beigām tiks paziņots ar displeja izgaismošanos. Mērī-
juma vērtība tiek uzrādīta displejā (7. attēls).

7. attēls

Termometram ir mērījumu datu atmiņa, kurā ir vieta 30 mērījumu datiem. 
Mērījumu dati tiek automātiski saglabāti kopā ar 
mērījuma veikšanas datumu un pulksteņlaiku. Pēdē-
jā izmērītā vērtība tiek saglabāta 1.atmiņā, savukārt 
priekšpēdējā vērtība – 2.atmiņā utt. Ja ir veikti vairāk 
nekā 30 mērījumi, vecākā vērtība (Nr.30) tiek dzēsta, 
lai būtu iespējams saglabāt visjaunāko vērtību (Nr.1).
Mērījuma dati tiek saglabāti Natural Cycles App lietot-
nē, kur tos ir iespējams ērti analizēt.
Jūs varat aplūkot pēdējo 30 mērījumu datus arī pašā 
NC° Thermometer (Gen 2). Rīkojieties šādi:

Atkārtoti nospiežot Bluetooth pogu, jūs varat atvērt 
tālākus iepriekšējos mērījumus (Nr. 2, Nr. 3, ...).
Ja nav saglabātu mērījuma datu, tiek uzrādīts šāds 
displejs (4. attēls):

Ierīcei esot izslēgtai, turiet nospiestu Bluetooth pogu 
vismaz 5 sekundes līdz displejā parādās  simbols. 
Ierīce pārslēdzas uz atmiņas režīmu (1.attēls).
Tagad tiek uzrādīta pēdējā izmērītā vērtība Nr.1 (2.at-
tēls, 3.attēls). Displejā pārmaiņus ar mērījuma vērtību 
tiek uzrādīts gads, mēnesis/diena un pulksteņlaiks. Ar 
datiem, kas ir pārnesti uz Natural Cycles App lietotni, 
tiek uzrādīts  simbols.

Ierīce tagad ar Bluetooth palīdzību izveido savienoju-
mu ar lietotni (1. attēls).
Ja ir izdevies izveidot savienojumu, parādās rādījums 
“APP” (2. attēls).

Ja ierīcei nav izdevies izveidot savienojumu ar Natural Cycles App lietotni, 
pēc 60 sekundēm tā izslēdzas. Tādā gadījumā pārbaudiet, vai jūsu vied-
tālruņa Bluetooth funkcija ir aktivizēta un Natural Cycles App lietotne ir 
atvērta un mēģiniet vēlreiz.

SAGLABĀTO MĒRĪŠANAS DATU ATVĒRŠANA

2. attēls

1. attēls

1. attēls

2. attēls

3. attēls

4. attēls

Ierīce ir aprīkota ar CR2032 tipa litija bateriju.
Ja termometra lietošanas laikā displejā mirgo baterijas 
simbols , tas nozīmē, ka baterija ir gandrīz tukša (1.at-
tēls). Jūs varēsiet vēl veikt pāris temperatūras mērīju-
mus, taču ir jāsagādā rezerves baterija.

BATERIJAS INDIKATORS/BATERIJAS NOMAIŅA

1. attēls
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Neskatoties uz to, ka ir nospiesta Ieslēgšanas/izslēgša-
nas poga, displejā neparādās rādījums.
Atveriet bateriju nodalījuma vā-
ciņu, pagriežot to aiz atzīmes pa 
kreisi un noceļot.
Izņemiet veco bateriju un ievieto-
jiet jauno bateriju (CR2032) ar “+” 
zīmi uz leju.
Uzlieciet bateriju nodalījuma vāci-
ņu atpakaļ un nofiksējiet to.
Pēc baterijas nomaiņas termometrs 
ir atkal jāsavieno ar Natural Cycles 
App lietotni, lai būtu iespējams sinhronizēt datumu un pulksteņlaiku. Lai 
to izdarītu, atveriet Natural Cycles App lietotni un ieslēdziet termometru. 
Pirms tam nebūs iespējams veikt jaunus temperatūras mērījumus.
Baterijas nomaiņas gadījumā saglabātie mērījumu dati tiek saglabāti.

Katram NC° Thermometer (Gen 2) ir sava unikāla signatūra, kas ir piešķirta 
vienam noteiktam lietotājam. Šī piešķiršana notiek pirmās lietošanas reizes 
laikā, kad ierīce tiek sinhronizēta ar  Natural Cycles App lietotni.

Nomainiet bateriju, ja
pēc ierīces ieslēgšanas displejā parādās paziņojums 
„Batterie leer“ (“Tukša baterija”) (2.attēls). Tagad vairs 
nav iespējams veikt temperatūras mērīšanu, ja vien nav 
ievietota jauna baterija.

2. attēls

IERĪCES NOMAIŅA

Izmērītā temperatūra ir augstāka par 43,99  °C, tā ir ārpus 
mērīšanas diapazona.

Izmērītā temperatūra ir zemāka par 32,00 °C, tā ir ārpus mē-
rīšanas diapazona.

Apkārtējā temperatūra pārsniedz 40,00 °C un tādējādi neat-
bilst pieļaujamajiem lietošanas apstākļiem.

Apkārtējā temperatūra ir zemāka nekā 10,00 °C un tādējādi 
neatbilst pieļaujamajiem lietošanas apstākļiem.

Pēc ieslēgšanas nav rādījumu. Pārbaudiet, vai baterija ir 
pilnībā ievietota un tās polaritāti (+/-). Ja kļūda atkārtojas, 
nomainiet bateriju.

Ierīces atmiņa ir pilna. Izveidojiet savienojumu 
starp termometru un Natural Cycles App lie-
totni, lai pārraidītu mērījuma datus uz lietotni.

Baterija ir tukša. Lūdzu, nomainiet bateriju.

Baterija ir gandrīz tukša. Sagatavojiet rezerves bateriju.

Paaugstinātas temperatūras brīdinājums. Ir noteikta paaug-
stināta temperatūra, sākot no 37,5 °C.

Ja ierīce tiek nozaudēta vai bojāta, jums ir iespēja savam lietotāja kontam 
pievienot jaunu NC° Thermometer (Gen 2).
Šim nolūkam ieejiet Natural Cycles App lietotnē un sekojiet norādījumiem.
Lūdzam ņemt vērā: ja esat nomainījuši ierīci cikla laikā, aktuālais cikls Na-
tural Cycles App lietotnē vairs nav aktīvs. Jūsu drošības nolūkos lietotne 
viena cikla laikā akceptē datus tikai no vienas vienīgas ierīces.

KĻŪDU ZIŅOJUMI

Baterijas 
nodalījums-
vāciņš atvērts

Baterijas 
nodalījums-
vāciņš aizvērts

Mērījums ir pārtraukts pirms laika. Atkārtojiet mērījumu un 
nogaidiet līdz mērījuma beigām, pirms izņemat termometru 
no mērīšanas vietas.

Bluetooth savienojuma kļūda.

Sensora kļūda. Ja kļūda parādās atkārtoti, lūdzam sazināties 
ar Natural Cycles klientu apkalpošanas centru.
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Kalibrēšanas kļūda. Ja kļūda parādās atkārtoti, lūdzam sazi-
nāties ar Natural Cycles klientu apkalpošanas centru.

Ierīce atrodas tehniskās pārbaudes režīmā. Izslēdziet to un 
atkal ieslēdziet pēc pāris sekundēm, lai atgrieztos normālajā 
režīmā.

TEHNISKIE DATI
Tips: maksimuma termometrs, tiešais darbības 

veids
Mērīšanas vietas/atsau-
ces-ķermeņa atveres:

rektāli, orāli, vagināli

Temperatūras vienība: °C
Diapazons: no 32,00 °C līdz 43,99 °C
Precizitāte: ± 0,05 °C diapazonā no 35,00 °C līdz 

38,00 °C, ± 0,10 °C citos temperatūras 
diapazonos

Atmiņa: Saglabāšanas režīmā ir apskatāmi 30 mērī-
jumu dati ar datumu un pulksteņlaiku.

Ekspluatācijas apstākļi: apkārtējā temperatūra no 10 līdz 40 °C, 
relatīvais mitrums no 15 līdz 95%

Glabāšanas un transportē-
šanas apstākļi:

apkārtējā temperatūra no -25 līdz 55 °C, 
relatīvais mitrums no 15 līdz 95 %

Nepieciešamais laiks ierīces 
pielāgošanai no minimālās/
maksimālās uzglabāšanas 
temperatūras līdz lietošanas 
temperatūrai:

30 minūtes

Baterija: 1 x CR2032, 3,0 V, nesatur dzīvsudrabu
Baterijas kalpošanas ilgums: apm. 400 mērījumi
Datu pārraide: Bluetooth 4.0 LE (low energy)
IP klasifikācija: IP 67: putekļdrošs, aizsargāts pret īslaicīgu 

iegremdēšanu ūdenī
Sagaidāmais kalpošanas 
ilgums:

5 gadi

Ierīces remontu drīkst veikt tikai ražotājs vai šādām darbībām autorizēta 
darbnīca. Lūdzam sazināties ar:

Mēs iesakām veikt ierīces tehnisko pārbaudi reizi 5 gados. Šo pārbaudi var 
veikt vai nu UEBE Medical GmbH vai autorizēts tehniskās apkopes dienests.

Šis izstrādājums atbilst 2007.  gada 5.  septembra Padomes Di-
rektīvas 93/42/EK prasībām medicīniskajām ierīcēm, un uz tā ir 
marķējums CE 0123 (“TÜV SÜD Product Service GmbH”).

Aizsardzības līmenis no elektriskā trieciena: TIPS BF

Ievērojiet lietošanas instrukciju norādījumus

Ražotājs

Putekļdrošs, aizsargāts pret īslaicīgu iegremdēšanu ūdenī

NaturalCycles Nordic AB
Sankt Eriksgatan 63b
11234 Stockholm, Zviedrija 
help.naturalcycles.com
www.naturalcycles.com

KLIENTU APKALPOŠANAS CENTRS

APZĪMĒJUMU SKAIDROJUMI

Izmēri: 137 mm (G) x 32 mm (P) x 15 mm (A)
Svars: 27 g ar bateriju

0123

IP 67

Baterijas un tehniskās ierīces nedrīkst utilizēt kopā ar mājsaim-
niecības atkritumiem; tās ir jānogādā atbilstošās savākšanas un 
utilizēšanas vietās.

Partijas numurs/sērijas numurs

Atsauces numurs = preces numurs

UTILIZĒŠANA
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TĪRĪŠANA UN APKOPE

GARANTIJA

Tīriet termometru ar mīkstu drānu un ar ūdeni atšķaidītu izopropilspirtu 
vai ar aukstu ziepjūdeni.
Neizmantojiet spēcīgus tīrīšanas līdzekļus, šķīdinātājus vai benzīnu.
Tīrīšanas nolūkos termometru drīkst iegremdēt ūdenī vai dezinfekcijas šķī-
dumā. Nedrīkst sterilizēt vārot, gāzes vai tvaika autoklāvā.
Uzmanieties, lai mērīšanas sensora un displeja virsma netiktu saskrāpēta,
Pēc mērīšanas sensora tīrīšanas ar spirtu nogaidiet 5 minūtes un tikai tad 
veiciet temperatūras mērīšanu, lai termometrs sasniegtu nepieciešamo 
lietošanas temperatūru.

Ierīce tika izgatavota un pārbaudīta ar lielu rūpību. Gadījumos, kad piegādā-
tajai ierīcei tiek konstatēti trūkumi, mūsu garantija ir spēkā šādos apstākļos:
Garantijas periodā – 2  gadu laikā kopš iegādes brīža – mēs pēc saviem 
ieskatiem mūsu ražotnē novēršam radušos defektus, veicot remontu, vai 
piegādājam ierīci bez bojājumiem, un sedzam visas izmaksas.
Garantija neattiecas uz nodilstošo daļu normālu nodilumu un nolietojumu 
vai uz bojājumiem, kas radušies, ja netiek ievērotas lietošanas instrukcijas, 
ja ir bijusi neatbilstoša rīcība (piem., salūšana, bateriju noplūde) vai pircējs 
ir izjaucis ierīci. Turklāt garantija nevar būt par iemeslu prasības pieteiku-
mam par bojājumiem attiecībā pret mums.

Izmaksas par ierīces atgriešanu mūsu ražotnē ir jāuzņemas nosūtītājam.
Šī garantija neierobežo likumdošanā noteiktās pircēja prasības un tiesības 
attiecībā pret pārdevēju (piem., prasības par defektiem, ražotāja atbildību).
Ievērojiet: garantijas prasības gadījumā noteikti pievienojiet pirkuma ap-
liecinājumu.

Garantijas prasības var pieteikt tikai garantijas periodā un, uzrādot pirkuma 
apliecinājumu. Garantijas prasības gadījumā ierīce jānosūta uz tālāk norādī-
to adresi, pievienojot pirkuma apliecinājumu un sūdzības aprakstu:

NaturalCycles Nordic AB
Sankt Eriksgatan 63b
11234 Stockholm
Zviedrija

NaturalCycles Nordic AB
Sankt Eriksgatan 63b
11234 Stockholm, Zviedrija 
help.naturalcycles.com
www.naturalcycles.com
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De NC° Thermometer (Gen 2) is een digitale medische thermometer (direc-
te modus) voor het zelf meten van de menselijke lichaamstemperatuur. Het 
apparaat verzendt de gemeten waarden via een Bluetooth 4.0-interface 
naar de Natural Cycles-app. Het apparaat is bedoeld voor gebruik met de 
Natural Cycles-app. De thermometer is niet bruikbaar met een andere app.

BEOOGD GEBRUIK

VEILIGHEIDSINSTRUCTIES
Het apparaat mag alleen worden gebruikt voor het doel dat in deze ge-
bruiksaanwijzing staat. De fabrikant is niet aansprakelijk voor schade als 
gevolg van onjuist gebruik.
Apparaat niet laten vallen. Thermometer is niet schokbestendig.
Niet blootstellen aan direct zonlicht of hete temperaturen.
De thermometer is enkel ontwikkeld voor het meten van lichaamstempe-
ratuur. Fout gebruik kan leiden tot afwijkingen in de temperatuurmeting.
Controleer vóór elke meting dat de meetsensor niet kapot is. Een bescha-
digde meetsensor kan letsel veroorzaken.
Bijt niet op de meetsensor en verbuig deze niet. Dat kan schade en sto-
ringen veroorzaken.
Het gebruik van dit apparaat in de buurt van draadloze telefoons, mag-
netrons of overige apparaten met sterke elektromagnetische velden kan 
leiden tot storingen. Houd bij gebruik een minimumafstand van 3,3 m tot 
dergelijke apparaten. Controleer de correcte werking van het apparaat 
voordat u het gebruikt, als u niet aan de minimumafstand kunt voldoen.
De thermometer bevat delen die los kunnen komen en ingeslikt kunnen 
worden door kinderen. Laat kinderen nooit alleen met de thermometer.

Verwijder de batterij wanneer het apparaat langere tijd niet wordt gebruikt.

Laat het apparaat ten minste 2 uur op kamertemperatuur komen voordat 
je het gebruikt, wanneer het bij temperaturen onder 10 °C of boven 40 °C 
is bewaard.

Bewaar de thermometer altijd in de beschermhoes.

Haal de thermometer niet uit elkaar. U kunt wel zelf de batterij vervangen.

BESCHRIJVING VAN HET APPARAAT

DISPLAY

Temperatuureenheid

OpslagmodusBluetooth-gegevensver-
binding

Synchronisatie

Tijd
Batterij-indicator

Datum

BESCHRIJVING VAN HET APPARAAT

1

1

1

2

2

2

3

3

3

4

4

4

5

5

5

6

7

456

7

1
2

3

Vergulde meetsensor Aan/uit-knop

Bluetooth-knop Batterijcompartiment

Verlicht display
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Voordat je het toestel voor de eerste keer gaat gebruiken, moet je de Na-
tural Cycles-app op je smartphone installeren. Ingebruikname van de NC° 
Thermometer (Gen 2) is niet mogelijk zonder de Natural Cycles-app.

Open de Natural Cycles-app. Volg de aanwijzingen in 
de app.
Zet nu de thermometer aan. Houd hiervoor de Blue-
tooth-knop minstens 1 seconde ingedrukt.
Het apparaat gaat aan en schakelt automatisch over 
naar de SET-modus voor het instellen van de datum en 
tijd (Afbeelding 1).
De datum en tijd worden automatisch gesynchroni-
seerd met de Natural Cycles-app. Hiervoor maakt het 
apparaat via Bluetooth verbinding met de app (Afbeel-
ding 2).
Als de verbinding tot stand is gebracht, verschijnt “APP” 
in het display (Afbeelding 3).
Als het apparaat geen verbinding kan maken met de 
app, wordt het na 60 seconden uitgeschakeld. Contro-
leer in dat geval of de Bluetooth-functie van je smart-
phone is ingeschakeld en of de Natural Cycles-app 
actief is. Probeer nu opnieuw verbinding te maken.

Verwijder de transparante beschermkap van de ther-
mometer voordat je gaat meten.
Schakel het apparaat in door de aan/uit-knop min-
stens 1 seconde ingedrukt te houden. Op het display 
wordt “On” (aan) weergegeven (Afbeelding 1).
Het apparaat voert nu een interne zelftest uit; alle dis-
playsegmenten worden weergegeven (Afbeelding 2).

Download de Natural Cycles-app uit de App Store of Google Play.

EERSTE INGEBRUIKNAME VAN HET APPARAAT

METEN VAN DE TEMPERATUUR

Afbeelding 1

Afbeelding 2

Afbeelding 3

Afbeelding 1

Afbeelding 2

Het aantal meetwaarden dat nog niet is verzonden, 
wordt weergegeven op het display (Afbeelding 3).
Als meer dan 25 opgeslagen metingen niet zijn over-
gebracht naar de Natural Cycles-app, komt “APP/FULL” 
(APP/VOL) (afbeelding 4 en 5) in het display te staan 
om je eraan te herinneren de metingen zo snel moge-
lijk naar de app te verzenden.
Als je meer dan 30 metingen uitvoert zonder de 
meetwaarden naar de app over te brengen, wordt de 
oudste waarde verwijderd om ruimte te maken voor 
een nieuwe meting.
Na het controleren van de overdrachtsstatus licht het 
display kort op of klinkt er een akoestisch signaal. Het 
instrument is nu klaar om een nieuwe meting uit te voeren.
Begin nooit met meten voordat het display oplicht of de pieptoon klinkt 
wanneer de pieptonen zijn geactiveerd. De thermometer moet aan het 
begin van de meting al in de meetmodus staan om de voortgang van de 
meting correct te kunnen registreren.

Plaats de meetsensor links of rechts onder de wortel van de tong. De tem-
peratuursensor moet goed weefselcontact hebben.
Sluit je mond en adem rustig door je neus, zodat de meting niet wordt 
beïnvloed door de ademhaling.
Zolang de gemeten temperatuur nog onder het meet-
bereik (32,00 tot 43,99 °C) zit, wordt L (Low = Laag) 
weergegeven op het display (Afbeelding 6). Heb wat 
geduld bij de meting. De sensor moet eerst opwarmen 
van kamertemperatuur naar lichaamstemperatuur.

Het apparaat controleert nu of alle eerdere metingen 
al zijn overgebracht naar de Natural Cycles-app. Het 
apparaat kan maximaal 30 metingen bufferen.

Controle van de overdrachtsstatus

Meten van de temperatuur

Afbeelding 3

Afbeelding 4

Afbeelding 5

Afbeelding 6
Tijdens het meten wordt de huidige temperatuur aangegeven op het dis-
play. Wacht tot het einde van de meting om de nauwkeurigheid van de 
temperatuurwaarde te garanderen.
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Als de thermometer een verhoogde temperatuur 
boven 37,50 °C meet, licht het display geel op of 
klinken er snel achter elkaar 10 piepjes. Het display 
toont afwisselend de temperatuur en HI (koortsalarm, 
Afbeelding 8).
Het apparaat probeert nu een Bluetooth-verbinding 
tot stand te brengen om de gemeten waarde naar de 
Natural Cycles-app te verzenden. Zorg ervoor dat je 
smartphone binnen bereik is, dat Bluetooth is inge-
schakeld en dat de Natural Cycles-app actief is.
Als de verbinding tot stand is gebracht, verschijnt 
“APP” op het display (Afbeelding 9). Na de gegevens-
overdracht schakelt de thermometer automatisch uit 
(Afbeelding 10).
Als het apparaat geen verbinding tot stand kan 
brengen, wordt de gemeten waarde in het apparaat 
opgeslagen voor latere verzending. Het apparaat kan 
tijdelijk maximaal 30 gemeten waarden opslaan. De thermometer schakelt 
vervolgens uit (Afbeelding 10).

Als de metingen niet direct na de meting naar de Natural Cycles-app kun-
nen worden gezonden (bijvoorbeeld als je smartphone zich niet binnen 
het Bluetooth-bereik bevindt of als de Natural Cycles-app niet actief is), 
kun je de metingen later naar de Natural Cycles-app sturen. Ga hiervoor 
als volgt te werk:
Open de Natural Cycles-app op je smartphone.
Met het apparaat uitgeschakeld, houd je de Bluetooth-knop ten minste 
1 seconde, maar niet langer dan 5 seconden, ingedrukt totdat het Blue-
tooth-pictogram  op het display verschijnt. Als je de knop langer dan 5 
seconden ingedrukt houdt, wordt de geheugenoproepmodus geactiveerd.

Afbeelding 8

Afbeelding 9

Afbeelding 10

HANDMATIGE GEGEVENSOVERDRACHT NAAR DE NATURAL CYCLES-APP

Het einde van de meting wordt aangegeven door een 
lange pieptoon. Als de pieptonen zijn gedeactiveerd, 
kun je het einde van de meting zien aan het oplichten 
van het display. De gemeten waarde wordt weergege-
ven op het display (Afbeelding 7). Afbeelding 7

De thermometer heeft een geheugen met 30 geheugenlocaties voor 
meetwaarden. De gemeten waarden worden automatisch samen met de 
datum en tijd van de meting opgeslagen. De laatst gemeten waarde wordt 
opgeslagen op geheugenlocatie 1, de eerder gemeten waarde wordt opge-
slagen op geheugenlocatie 2, etc. Als er meer dan 30 metingen zijn uitge-
voerd, wordt de oudste waarde (nummer 30) gewist om de meest recente 
waarde (nummer 1) op te slaan.
De gemeten waarden worden opgeslagen in de Natural Cycles-app en kun-
nen daar eenvoudig worden geanalyseerd.
Je kunt de laatste 30 meetwaarden ook rechtstreeks 
op de NC° Thermometer (Gen 2) oproepen. Ga hiervoor 
als volgt te werk:

Druk meermaals op de Bluetooth-knop om de vorige 
metingen op te roepen (nr. 2, nr. 3, ...).

Terwijl het apparaat is uitgeschakeld, houd je de Blue-
tooth-knop minstens 5 seconden ingedrukt totdat het 
pictogram  op het display verschijnt. Het apparaat 
schakelt over naar de geheugenmodus (Afbeelding 1).
De laatst gemeten waarde nr. 1 wordt nu weergege-
ven (Afbeelding 2, Afbeelding 3). De gemeten waarde 
wordt afwisselend in het display weergegeven met 
het jaar, de maand/dag en de tijd. Bij metingen die 
zijn verzonden naar de Natural Cycles-app wordt het 
pictogram  weergegeven.

Het apparaat maakt nu verbinding met de app via 
Bluetooth (Afbeelding 1).
Als de verbinding tot stand is gebracht, verschijnt “APP” 
in het display (Afbeelding 2).
Als het apparaat geen verbinding kan maken met de 
Natural Cycles-app, wordt het na 60 seconden uitge-
schakeld. Controleer in dit geval of de Bluetooth-func-
tie van je smartphone is ingeschakeld en of de Natural 
Cycles-app actief is en probeer het opnieuw.

OPROEPEN VAN OPGESLAGEN METINGEN Afbeelding 2

Afbeelding 1

Afbeelding 1

Afbeelding 2

Afbeelding 3
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Als je toch op de aan-/uitknop drukt, blijft het display 
leeg.
Ontgrendel het klepje van het batterijcompartiment 
door het voorbij de markering naar links te draaien en 
til het klepje op.
Verwijder de oude batterij en plaats 
een nieuwe batterij (CR2032) met 
het “+”-teken naar boven gericht.
Plaats het klepje van het batterij-
compartiment terug en vergrendel 
het.
Nadat de batterij is vervangen, 
moet de thermometer eenmaal 
met de Natural Cycles-app ver-
binden, zodat de datum en tijd 
opnieuw kunnen worden gesynchroniseerd. Hiertoe open je de Natural 
Cycles-app en schakel je de thermometer in. Eerder zijn er geen nieuwe 
temperatuurmetingen mogelijk.
Gemeten waarden die al in het apparaat zijn opgeslagen, blijven behouden 
wanneer de batterij wordt vervangen.

Elke NC° Thermometer (Gen 2) heeft een unieke handtekening die is ge-
koppeld aan een specifieke gebruiker. Deze koppeling vindt plaats tijdens 
de eerste inbedrijfstelling tijdens de eerste synchronisatie met de Natural 
Cycles-app.

Vervang de batterij,
als de indicatie “Batterij leeg” (Afbeelding 2) op het 
display verschijnt na het inschakelen. Je kunt pas 
temperatuurmetingen uitvoeren nadat je een nieuwe 
batterij hebt geplaatst.

Afbeelding 2

Klepje van batte-
rijcompartiment 
ontgrendeld

Klepje van batte-
rijcompartiment 
vergrendeld

APPARAAT WIJZIGEN

Het apparaat is uitgerust met een lithiumbatterij van 
het type CR2032.
Als het batterijsymbool  op het display knippert terwijl de thermometer 
in gebruik is, is de batterij bijna leeg (Afbeelding 1). Je kunt nu nog enkele 
temperatuurmetingen uitvoeren, maar je moet een 
vervangende batterij bij de hand hebben.

BATTERIJ-INDICATOR/BATTERIJ VERVANGEN

Afbeelding 1

De gemeten temperatuur ligt boven 43,99 °C en valt daar-
door buiten het meetbereik

De gemeten temperatuur ligt onder 32,00 °C en valt daar-
door buiten het meetbereik

De omgevingstemperatuur is hoger dan 40,00 °C en ligt 
daarom buiten de toegestane bedrijfsomstandigheden.

De omgevingstemperatuur is lager dan 10,00 °C en ligt daar-
om buiten de toegestane bedrijfsomstandigheden.

Toestelgeheugen is vol. Sluit de thermometer 
aan op de Natural Cycles-app om de meetwaar-
den over te brengen naar de app.

Batterij bijna leeg. Zorg dat je een nieuwe batterij bij de 
hand hebt.

Koortsalarm. Verhoogde temperatuur wordt gemeten vanaf 
37,5 °C.

Als je apparaat verloren raakt of defect is, kun je een nieuwe NC° Thermo-
meter (Gen 2) koppelen aan je gebruikersaccount.
Ga daarvoor naar het hoofdmenu van de Natural Cycles-app en volg de 
instructies.
Let op: Als je het apparaat binnen een cyclus vervangt, wordt de huidige 
cyclus inactief in de Natural Cycles-app. Voor jouw veiligheid accepteert de 
app binnen één cyclus alleen meetgegevens van één apparaat.

FOUTMELDINGEN

Als er geen gemeten waarden zijn opgeslagen, wordt 
het volgende display weergegeven (Afbeelding 4):

Afbeelding 4
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Meting voortijdig afgebroken. Herhaal de meting en wacht 
tot het einde van de meting voordat je de thermometer van 
de meetplek verwijdert.

Kalibratiefout. Als dit herhaaldelijk gebeurt, neem dan con-
tact op met de klantenservice van Natural Cycles.

Het apparaat staat in de technische testmodus. Schakel het 
apparaat uit en na enkele seconden weer aan om terug te 
keren naar de normale modus.

TECHNISCHE GEGEVENS
Type: Maximumthermometer, direct mode
Meetplekken/referentieli-
chaamsdelen:

rectaal, oraal, vaginaal

Temperatuureenheid: °C
Meetwaarde bereik: 32,00 °C tot 43,99 °C
Nauwkeurigheid: ± 0,05 °C tussen de 35,00 °C en 38,00 °C, 

± 0,10 °C in andere temperatuurgebieden
Geheugen: in de geheugenmodus kunnen 30 meetwaar-

den met datum en tijd worden opgeroepen
Gebruiksconditie: Omgevingstemperatuur: 10 tot 40 °C, Relatie-

ve luchtvochtigheid: 15 tot 95%

Bluetooth-verbindingsfout

Sensorfout. Als dit herhaaldelijk gebeurt, neem dan contact 
op met de klantenservice van Natural Cycles.

Het apparaat mag alleen worden gerepareerd door de fabrikant of door een 
uitdrukkelijk erkende instantie. Neem contact op met:

We raden aan het apparaat elke 5 jaar technisch te laten inspecteren. Deze 
inspectie kan worden uitgevoerd door UEBE Medical GmbH of door geau-
toriseerde onderhoudsdiensten.

Dit product houdt zich aan de richtlijn 93/42/EWG van 5 sep-
tember 2007, handelend over medische producten en draagt het 
teken CE 0123 (TÜV SÜD Product Service GmbH).

Beschermingsgraad tegen elektrische schok: Type BF

NaturalCycles Nordic AB
Sankt Eriksgatan 63b
11234 Stockholm, Zweden
help.naturalcycles.com
www.naturalcycles.com

KLANTENSERVICE

VERKLARING VAN SYMBOLEN

Opslag- en transport-
condities:

Omgevingstemperatuur -25 tot 55 °C. Relatie-
ve luchtvochtigheid 15 tot 95 %.

Tijd voor aanpassing 
van minimale/maximale 
bewaartemperatuur naar 
bedrijfstemperatuur:

30 minuten

Batterij: 1x CR2032, 3,0 V, kwikvrij
Levensduur batterij: ca. 400 metingen
Gegevensoverdracht: Bluetooth 4.0 LE (low energy)
IP-classificatie: IP 67: stofdicht, bestand tegen tijdelijke 

onderdompeling
Verwachte levensduur: 5 jaar
Afmetingen: 137 mm (l) x 32 mm (b) x 15 mm (h)
Gewicht: 27 g met batterij

0123

Geen weergave na inschakelen. Controleer of de batterij cor-
rect is geplaatst en of de polariteit (+/-) correct is. Als de fout 
zich blijft voordoen, vervang je de batterij.

Batterij leeg. Vervang de batterij.
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REINIGING EN ONDERHOUD

GARANTIE

Reinig de thermometer met een zachte doek en met met water verdunde 
isopropylalcohol of koud zeepsop.
Gebruik geen agressieve reinigingsmiddelen, oplosmiddelen of benzine 
voor het reinigen.
De thermometer kan voor de reiniging worden ondergedompeld in water 
of ontsmettingsoplossing. Steriliseer niet door middel van koken of auto-
claven met gas of stoom.
Zorg dat er geen krassen op het oppervlak van de meetsensor en het dis-
play komen.
Als je de sensor met alcohol hebt gereinigd, wacht dan 5 minuten voordat 
je een temperatuurmeting uitvoert, zodat de thermometer weer op de ver-
eiste bedrijfstemperatuur kan komen.

Het apparaat is met grote zorg vervaardigd en getest. In het geval dat er 
toch gebreken bij de levering zijn, geven wij een garantie onder de vol-
gende voorwaarden:
Gedurende de garantieperiode van 2 jaar gerekend van de datum van aan-
schaf herstellen wij defecten op onze manier en op onze kosten in onze 
werkplaats door reparatie of omruiling van een niet defect apparaat.

Niet onder de garantie vallen normale slijtage of schade die ontstaan is 
door het niet naleven van de gebruiksaanwijzing of nalatig gebruik (b.v. 
breuk, lekkende batterijen) of demonteren van het apparaat door de ge-
bruiker. Verder leidt de garantie er niet toe dat op grond ervan claims tegen 
ons kunnen aangespannen.

Batterijen en technische apparatuur horen niet bij het huisvuil. 
Batterijen aub afleveren bij uw batterij-inleverpunt.

Partijnummer/batchnummer

Referentienummer = artikelnummer

VERWIJDEREN

De kosten voor het terugzenden van het apparaat worden gedragen door 
de inzender van de klacht.
De wettelijke aanspraken en rechten van de koper tegen de verkoper (bij-
voorbeeld defecten, productbetrouwbaarheid) worden door deze garantie 
niet gehinderd.
Opgelet: in het geval van een garantieclaim, verzeker u ervan het bewijs 
van aankoop mee te sturen.

Er kan alleen aanspraak worden gemaakt op de garantie binnen de daar-
voor gestelde garantietermijn en door het overhandigen van het aankoop-
bewijs. In het geval van aanspraak op de garantie dient u het apparaat 
samen met het aankoopbewijs en een schriftelijke verklaring te worden 
opgestuurd naar

NaturalCycles Nordic AB
Sankt Eriksgatan 63b
11234 Stockholm
Zweden

NaturalCycles Nordic AB
Sankt Eriksgatan 63b
11234 Stockholm, Zweden
help.naturalcycles.com
www.naturalcycles.com

Raadpleeg de gebruikershandleiding!

Fabrikant

Stofdicht, bestand tegen tijdelijke onderdompelingIP 67
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NC° Thermometer (Gen 2) er et medisinsk digitalt termometer (direkte-
modus) for egenmåling av den menneskelige basaltemperaturen. Enheten 
overfører de målte temperaturene via Bluetooth-4.0-grensesnittet på Na-
tural Cycles-appen. Enheten er beregnet på måling med Natural Cycles-ap-
pen. Drift med andre apper er ikke mulig.

TILTENKT BRUK

SIKKERHETSINSTRUKSJONER
Enheten må bare brukes til formålet som er beskrevet i denne bruksan-
visningen. Produsenten er ikke ansvarlig for skader som er et resultat av 
uforskriftsmessig håndtering.
Ikke mist termometeret i bakken. Det er ikke støtsikkert.
Beskytt enheten mot høye temperaturer og direkte sollys.
Bruk av termometeret til andre formål enn det som er beregnet, kan føre 
til unøyaktige målinger.
Kontroller at målespissen er uskadet før hver måling. En skadet målespiss 
kan føre til personskader.
Ikke bit føleren eller bøy den kraftig. Dette kan føre til skader og funk-
sjonsfeil.
Hvis denne enheten brukes i nærheten av mobiltelefoner, mikrobølgeovner 
eller andre enheter med sterkt elektromagnetisk stråling, kan det føre til 
feil. Hold en avstand på minst 3,3 meter fra slike enheter når du bruker 
termometeret. Hvis du ikke kan opprettholde minimumsavstanden, må du 
kontrollere at termometeret fungerer som det skal, før du bruker det.
Termometeret inneholder små deler som barn kan svelge. Ikke la barn bru-
ke enheten uten tilsyn.

Ta ut batteriet hvis enheten ikke skal brukes på en lengre stund.

Hvis enheten har blitt oppbevart ved temperaturer under 10 °C eller over 
40 °C, må du la det ligge minst 2 timer i romtemperatur før du bruker det.

Oppbevar alltid termometeret med beskyttelseshylsen.

Ikke åpne dekselet (bortsett fra ved skifting av batteri).

ENHETSBESKRIVELSE

DISPLAY

Temperaturenhet Lagringsmodus

Bluetooth-dataforbindelse Synkronisering

KlokkeslettBatterivisning

Dato

ENHETSBESKRIVELSE

1

1

1

2

2

2

3

3

3

4

4

4

5

5

5

6

7

456

7

1
2

3

Forgylt målespiss Av/på-knapp

Bluetooth-knapp Batterilomme

Opplyst display
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Før første idriftsettelse av enheten må du installere Natural Cycles-appen 
på smarttelefonen din. Idriftsettelse av NC° Thermometer (Gen 2) er ikke 
mulig uten Natural Cycles-appen.

Åpne Natural Cycles-appen. Følg anvisningene i appen.
Nå kan du ta termometeret i bruk. Gjør det ved å holde 
Bluetooth-knappen inn i minst 1 sekund.
Enheten slås på og veksler automatisk til SET-modus 
for innstilling av dato og klokkeslett (Fig. 1).
Dato og klokkeslett synkroniseres automatisk av Na-
tural Cycles-appen. For å gjøre det forbindes enheten 
med appen med Bluetooth (Fig. 2).
Hvis forbindelsen er vellykket, vises «APP» (Fig. 3).
Hvis enheten ikke kan opprette en forbindelse til ap-
pen, slås den av etter 60 sekunder. Kontroller i så fall 
om Bluetooth-funksjonen til smarttelefonen er akti-
vert og Natural Cycles-appen er startet. Prøv nå på nytt 
å opprette en forbindelse.

Ta den gjennomsiktige beskyttelseshylsen av termo-
meteret før målingen.
Slå på enheten ved å trykke på av/på-knappen i minst 
1 sekund. På displayet vises «On» (Fig. 1).
Enheten gjennomfører nå en intern selvtest; alle dis-
playsegmentene vises (Fig. 2).

Last ned Natural Cycles-appen i App Store eller hos Google Play.

FØRSTE IDRIFTSETTELSE AV ENHETEN

MÅLE TEMPERATUREN

Fig. 1

Fig. 2

Fig. 3

Fig. 1

Fig. 2

Antallet måleverdier som ennå ikke er overført, vises 
på displayet (Fig. 3).
Hvis mer enn 25 lagrede meldinger ikke er overført 
til Natural Cycles-appen, vises meldingen «APP/FULL» 
(Fig. 4 og 5) for å minne på å overføre måleverdiene til 
appen så snart som mulig.
Hvis du gjennomfører mer en 30 meldinger uten å 
overføre måleverdiene til appen, slettes den eldste 
verdien for å gi plass til en ny melding.
Etter kontroll av overføringsstatusen lyser displayet en 
kort stund eller det høres en signallyd. Enheten er nå 
klar til gjennomføring av en ny måling.
Start under ingen omstendigheter målingen før dis-
playet lyser eller signallyden høres, hvis det er akti-
vert. Termometeret må være i målemodus ved start av 
målingen for å registrere målingsforløpet korrekt.

Plasser målespissen til venstre eller høyre under tungeroten. Temperatur-
sensoren må ha god kontakt med vevet.
Lukk munnen og pust rolig gjennom nesen slik at måleresultatet ikke på-
virkes av innåndingsluften.
Så lenge den målte temperaturen er under måleområ-
det (32,00 til 43,99 °C), vises L (Low = Lav) på displayet 
(Fig. 6). Vær litt tålmodig under målingen. Sensoren må 
oppvarmes fra romtemperaturen til kroppstemperatu-
ren først.

Enheten kontrollerer nå om alle tidligere måleverdier 
for Natural Cycles-appen er overført. Enheten kan lagre 
maksimalt 30 målinger midlertidig.

Kontroll av overføringsstatusen

Måle temperaturen

Fig. 3

Fig. 4

Fig. 5

Fig. 6

Under målingen vises den aktuelle temperaturen på displayet. Vent til slut-
ten av målingen for å sikre nøyaktigheten til temperaturverdien.
Slutten av målingen markeres med en lang signallyd. 
Hvis signallyder er deaktivert, merker du at målingen 
er slutt på at displayet lyser. Måleverdien vises på 
displayet (Fig. 7).

Fig. 7Hvis termometeret viser en forhøyet temperatur fra 
og med 37,50 °C, lyser displayet gult hhv. det høres 10 
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Enheten prøver nå å opprette en Bluetooth-forbin-
delse for å overføre den målte verdien til Natural 
Cycles-appen. Forsikre deg om at smarttelefonen er 
innenfor rekkevidde, Bluetooth er aktivert og Natural 
Cycles-appen er startet.
Hvis forbindelsen er vellykket, vises «APP» (Fig. 9). Et-
ter dataoverføringen slås termometeret av automatisk 
(Fig. 10).

signallyder i rask rekkefølge. På displayet vises vek-
selvis temperaturen og HI (feberalarm, Fig. 8).

Hvis enheten ikke kan opprette en forbindelse, lagres 
måleverdien i enheten for senere overføring. Enheten 
kan lagre opptil 30 måleverdier midlertidig. Deretter 
slås termometeret av (Fig. 10).

Hvis måleverdiene ikke kan overføres til Natural Cycles-appen rett etter 
målingen (f.eks. hvis smarttelefonen ikke er innenfor Bluetooth-rekkevidde 
eller Natural Cycles-appen ikke er åpnet), kan du overføre måleverdiene til 
Natural Cycles-appen senere. Gå frem på følgende måte:
Åpne Natural Cycles-appen på smarttelefonen.
Mens enheten er slått av, holder du Bluetooth-knappen 
inne i minst 1 sekund, men maksimalt 5 sekunder, til 
Bluetooth-symbolet  vises på displayet. Hvis du hol-
der knappen inne lenger enn 5 sekunder, havner du i 
minneåpningsmodus.

Fig. 8

Fig. 9

Fig. 10MANUELL DATAOVERFØRING TIL NATURAL 
CYCLES-APPEN

Termometeret har et måleverdiminne med 30 lagringsplasser. Målever-
diene lagres automatisk med dato og klokkeslett. Den sist målte verdien 
lagres på minneplass 1, den forrige verdien på min-
neplass 2 osv. Hvis det er gjennomført mer enn 30 
målinger, slettes den eldste verdien (nr. 30) for å kunne 
lagre den nyeste verdien (nr. 1).
Måleverdien lagres i Natural Cycles-appen og kan en-
kelt analyseres der.
Du kan imidlertid også åpne de siste 30 måleverdie-
ne direkte på NC° Thermometer (Gen 2). Gå frem på 
følgende måte:

Hvis du trykker gjentatte ganger på Bluetooth-knappen, 
henter du frem målinger lenger tilbake (nr. 2, nr. 3, ...).
Hvis det ikke er lagret noen måleverdier, vises det føl-
gende displayet (Fig. 4):

Mens enheten er slått av, holder du Bluetooth-knappen 
inne i minst 5 sekunder til symbolet  vises på dis-
playet. Enheten veksler til minnemodus (Fig. 1).
Nå vises den siste målte måleverdien nr. 1 (Fig. 2, Fig. 3). 
Måleverdien vises vekselvis med årstall, måned/dag og 
klokkeslett på displayet. Ved måleverdier som er over-
ført til Natural Cycles-appen, vises symbolet .

Enheten forbindes nå med appen via Bluetooth (Fig. 1).
Hvis forbindelsen er vellykket, vises «APP» (Fig. 2).
Hvis enheten ikke kan opprette en forbindelse til Natu-
ral Cycles-appen, slås den av etter 60 sekunder. Kontrol-
ler i så fall om Bluetooth-funksjonen til smarttelefonen 
er aktivert og Natural Cycles-appen er startet, og prøv 
på nytt.

ÅPNE LAGREDE MÅLEVERDIER

Fig. 2

Fig. 1

Fig. 1

Fig. 2

Fig. 3

Fig. 4
Enheten er utstyrt med et litiumbatteri av type CR2032.
Hvis batterisymbolet  blinker på displayet under bruk 
av termometeret, er batteriet svakt (Fig. 1). Du kan fort-
satt gjennomføre noen temperaturmålinger, men må 
ha et reservebatteri klart.

BATTERIVISNING/BATTERISKIFTE

Fig. 1

hvis det ikke vises noen visning på displayet selv om 
du trykker på av/på-knappen.

Skift batteri
hvis visningen «Tomt batteri» (Fig. 2) vises på displayet 
når enheten er slått på. Du kan ikke gjennomføre noen 
temperaturmålinger nå før du har satt i et nytt batteri.

Fig. 2
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Lås opp batteriromdekselet ved å 
dreie det mot venstre forbi marke-
ringen, og løft det av.
Ta ut det gamle batteriet, og sett i 
et nytt (CR2032) med tegnet «+» 
opp.
Sett på igjen batteriromdekselet, 
og lås det.
Etter skifte av batteri må termome-
teret forbindes med Natural Cycles-appen igjen slik at dato og klokkeslett 
kan synkroniseres igjen. Gjør det ved å åpne Natural Cycles-appen og slå på 
termometeret. Før det er nye temperaturmålinger ikke mulig.
Måleverdier som er lagret i apparatet fra før, beholdes ved skifte av batteri.

Hvert NC° Thermometer (Gen 2) har en unik signatur som er tilordnet en 
bestemt bruker. Denne tilordningen skjer under første idriftsettelse ved 
første synkronisering med Natural Cycles-appen.

Batterirom-
deksel låst opp

Batterirom-
deksel låst

SKIFTE ENHET

Den målte temperaturen er over 43,99 °C og er derfor uten-
for måleområdet.

Den målte temperaturen er under 32,00 °C og er derfor uten-
for måleområdet.

Omgivelsestemperaturen er over 40,00 °C og dermed uten-
for de tillatte driftsforholdene.

Omgivelsestemperaturen er under 10,00 °C og dermed uten-
for de tillatte driftsforholdene.

Ingen visning etter at enheten er slått på. Kontroller at bat-
teriet sitter som det skal og har korrekt polaritet (+/-). Skift 
batteri hvis feilen opptrer på nytt.

Minnet til enheten er fullt. Forbind termome-
teret med Natural Cycles-appen for å overføre 
måleverdien til appen.

Tomt batteri. Skift batteri.

Svakt batteri. Ha et reservebatteri klart.

Feberalarm. Forhøyet temperatur fra og med 37,5 °C målt.

Hvis enheten har gått tapt eller er defekt, har du mulighet til å tilordne et 
nytt NC° Thermometer (Gen 2) til brukerkontoen din.
Gjør det ved å gå til hovedmenyen i Natural Cycles-appen og følge avn-
visningene.
OBS: Hvis du skifter enhet i løpet av en syklus, blir den aktuelle syklusen i 
Natural Cycles-appen inaktiv. For din egen sikkerhet aksepterer appen bare 
måledata fra én enhet under en syklus.

FEILMELDINGER

Måling avbrutt for tidlig. Gjenta målingen, og vent til målin-
gen er avsluttet før du fjerner termometeret fra målestedet.

Kalibreringsfeil. Ta kontakt med Natural Cycles-kundeservice 
hvis den oppstår flere ganger.

Enheten er i teknisk kontrollmodus. Slå den av og på igjen 
etter noen sekunder for å gå tilbake til normalmodus.

Bluetooth-forbindelsesfeil

Sensorfeil. Ta kontakt med Natural Cycles-kundeservice hvis 
den oppstår flere ganger.
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TEKNISKE DATA
Type: Maksimalt termometer, direktemodus
Målesteder / referanseste-
der på kroppen:

rektal, oral, vaginal

Temperaturenhet: °C
Område: 32,00 °C til 43,99 °C
Nøyaktighet: ± 0,05 °C mellom 35,00 °C og 38,00 °C, 

± 0,10 °C i andre temperaturområder
Minne: 30 måleverdier med dato og klokkeslett kan 

hentes i minnemodus
Driftsforhold: Omgivelsestemperatur 10 til 40 °C, relativ 

fuktighet 15 til 95 %
Lagrings- og transport-
forhold:

Omgivelsestemperatur -25 til 55 °C, relativ 
fuktighet 15 til 95 %

Tid for utligning av 
minimum/maksimum 
lagertemperatur til 
driftstemperatur:

30 minutter

Batteri: 1 x CR2032, 3,0 V, uten kvikksølv
Batterilevetid: ca. 400 målinger
Dataoverføring: Bluetooth 4.0 LE (low energy)
IP-klassifisering: IP 67: støvtett, kortvarig beskyttelse mot 

neddykking i vann
Forventet driftslevetid: 5 år
Mål: 137 mm (L) x 32 mm (B) x 15 mm (H)
Vekt: 27 g med batteri

Enheten må bare repareres av produsenten eller noen som er uttrykkelig 
autorisert til å gjøre det. Ta kontakt med:

Vi anbefaler en teknisk kontroll av enheten hvert 5. år. Denne kontrollen 
kan enten utføres av UEBE Medical GmbH eller en autorisert vedlikeholds-
tjeneste.

Dette produktet er i samsvar med rådsdirektiv 93/42/EF fra 5. 
september 2007 vedrørende medisinske enheter og har merket 
CE 0123 (TÜV SÜD Product Service GmbH).

Grad av beskyttelse mot elektrisk støt: TYP BF

Følg driftsanvisningene

Produsent

Støvtett, kortvarig beskyttelse mot neddykking i vann

NaturalCycles Nordic AB
Sankt Eriksgatan 63b
11234 Stockholm, Sverige
help.naturalcycles.com, www.naturalcycles.com

KUNDESERVICE

TEGNFORKLARING

0123

IP 67

RENGJØRING OG PLEIE
Rengjør termometeret med en myk klut og vannfortynnet isopropylalkohol 
eller med kaldt såpevann.
Ikke bruk aggressive rengjøringsmidler, løsemidler eller bensin til rengjøring.
Termometeret kan dykkes ned i vann eller desinfeksjonsløsning for ren-
gjøring. Ikke steriliser ved hjelp av koking eller gass- eller dampautoklaver.

Batterier og tekniske apparater må ikke avhendes sammen med 
husholdningsavfall, men leveres inn på et egnet innsamlings- og 
kasseringssted.

Lotnummer/chargenummer

Referansenummer = Artikkelnummer

KASSERING

Pass på å ikke ripe opp overflaten til målesensoren eller displayet.
Vent minst 5 minutter etter rengjøring av målesensoren med alkohol før 
du gjennomfører en temperaturmåling slik at termometeret kan nå den 
nødvendige driftstemperaturen igjen.
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GARANTI
Enheten ble fremstilt og kontrollert med maksimal grundighet. Hvis det 
likevel skulle være feil på den ved leveringen, gir vi en garanti med føl-
gende vilkår:
I løpet av garantiperioden på 2 år fra kjøpsdatoen retter vi opp feil etter 
eget skjønn og på egen bekostning ved anlegget gjennom reparasjonsar-
beid eller erstatning med en defektfri enhet.
Garantien dekker ikke normal slitasje på slitedeler eller skade som skyldes 
at bruksanvisningen ikke er fulgt, feil håndtering (f.eks. brudd, lekkasje fra 
batterier) eller demontering av enheten av kjøperen. Garantien utgjør hel-
ler ikke grunnlag for å hevde erstatningskrav mot oss.

Kostnaden ved å returnere enheten til fabrikken skal bæres av senderen.
Lovbestemte krav og rettigheter som kjøperen har overfor selgeren (for 
eksempel krav om mangler, produsentens ansvar), er ikke begrenset av 
denne garantien.
Merk: I tilfelle garantikrav er det viktig å legge ved kjøpsbeviset.

Garantikrav kan bare fremmes i garantiperioden og ved å fremlegge kjøps-
bevis. Hvis det oppstår et garantikrav, må enheten sendes til følgende 
adresse sammen med kjøpsbeviset og en beskrivelse av klagen:

NaturalCycles Nordic AB
Sankt Eriksgatan 63b
11234 Stockholm
Sverige

NaturalCycles Nordic AB
Sankt Eriksgatan 63b
11234 Stockholm, Sverige
help.naturalcycles.com
www.naturalcycles.com
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NC° Thermometer (Gen 2) jest medycznym termometrem cyfrowym (tryb 
bezpośredni) do samodzielnego pomiaru podstawowej temperatury ciała 
człowieka. Urządzenie przesyła wyniki pomiarów do aplikacji Natural Cycles 
za pośrednictwem interfejsu Bluetooth 4.0. Urządzenie jest przeznaczone 
do użytku z aplikacją Natural Cycles. Współpraca z innymi aplikacjami nie 
jest możliwa.

PRZEZNACZENIE

INSTRUKCJE BEZPIECZEŃSTWA
Urządzenie należy stosować wyłącznie w celu opisanym w instrukcji użycia. 
Producent nie ponosi odpowiedzialności za jakiekolwiek szkody wynikające 
z nieodpowiedniego użycia.
Nie upuszczaj termometru. Nie jest on odporny na wstrząsy ani uderzenia.
Urządzenie należy chronić przed zanieczyszczeniem, kurzem oraz ostrym 
światłem słonecznym. Urządzenie należy chronić przed wysoką tempera-
turą oraz dużym zimnem.
Stosowanie termometru w sposób inny niż wskazany w instrukcji użycia 
może skutkować niedokładnymi pomiarami.
Przed każdym pomiarem należy sprawdzić czy końcówka pomiarowa nie jest 
uszkodzona. Uszkodzona końcówka pomiarowa może spowodować zranienie.
Nie gryźć czujnika pomiarowego ani go mocno nie wyginać. Mogłoby to 
skutkować uszkodzeniami i zakłóceniami działania.
Użytkowanie urządzenia w pobliżu telefonu komórkowego, radia lub innych 
urządzeń wytwarzających silne pole magnetyczne może powodować błędy 
pomiaru i zakłócać działanie. W czasie użytkowania NC° Thermometer 2, 
w/w urządzenia należy trzymać w odległości co najmniej 3,3 m. Jeżeli nie 
można zachować minimalnej odległości, przed użyciem należy sprawdzić, 
czy termometr działa prawidłowo.
Urządzenie zawiera małe części, które mogą zostać połknięte przez dzieci. 
Dlatego nie należy pozostawiać urządzenia z dziećmi bez nadzoru.

Jeśli urządzenie nie jest użytkowane przez dłuższy czas, należy wyjąć baterię.

Jeśli urządzenie było przechowywane w temperaturze poniżej 10°C lub po-
wyżej 40°C, należy je pozostawić w temperaturze pokojowej na co najmniej 
2 godziny przed użyciem.

Termometr należy zawsze przechowywać we futerale.

Pod żadnym pozorem nie otwieraj urządzenia (poza wymianą baterii).

OPIS PRODUKTU

WYŚWIETLACZ

Jednostka temperatury Tryb pamięci

Symbol połączenia Bluetooth Synchronizacja

CzasWyświetlacz baterii

Data

OPIS PRODUKTU

1

1

1

2

2

2

3

3

3

4

4

4

5

5

5

6

7

456

7

1
2

3

Pozłacana końcówka pomiarowa Przycisk Włączania/
Wyłączania

Przycisk Bluetooth
Komora baterii

Podświetlany wyświetlacz
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Przed pierwszym użyciem urządzenia należy zainstalować na smartfonie 
aplikację Natural Cycles. Uruchomienie NC° Thermometer (Gen 2) nie jest 
możliwe bez aplikacji Natural Cycles.

Otwórz aplikację Natural Cycles. Postępuj zgodnie z 
instrukcjami w aplikacji.
Uruchomić termometr. Aby to zrobić, należy nacisnąć 
i przytrzymać przycisk Bluetooth przez co najmniej 1 
sekundę.
Urządzenie włącza się i automatycznie przechodzi do 
trybu USTAWIENIA, gdzie można ustawić datę i czas 
(Rys. 1).
Data i czas są synchronizowane automatycznie z apli-
kacji Natural Cycles. Aby to zrobić, urządzenie łączy się 
z aplikacją via Bluetooth (Rys.2).
Jeśli połączenie zakończyło się pomyślnie, pojawia się 
oznaczenie „APP” (Rys. 3).
Jeśli urządzenie nie może połaczyć się z aplikacją, 
wówczas wyłącza się automatycznie po 60 sekundach. 
Jeśli tak się stanie, sprawdź czy masz na swoim smart-
fonie aktywną funkcję Bluetooth a aplikacja Natural 
Cycles jest włączona. Teraz spróbuj połączyć się jeszcze raz.

Przed pomiarem, zdejmij przeźroczysty ochronny fute-
rał z termometru.
Włącz urządzenie naciskając i przytrzymując przycisk 
Wł./Wył. [on/off] przez co najmniej 1 sekundę. Słowo 
„On” pojawi się na wyświetlaczu (Rys.1).
Teraz urządzenie przeprowadza wewnętrzny autotest; 
wyświetlają się wszystkie elementy wyświetlacza 
(Rys.2).

Pobierz aplikację Natural Cycles z App Store lub Google Play.

PIERWSZE URUCHOMIENIE URZĄDZENIA

POMIAR TEMPERATURY

Rys. 1

Rys. 2

Rys. 3

Rys. 1

Rys. 2

Ilość pomiarów, które nie zostały jeszcze przesłane, jest 
pokazana na wyświetlaczu (Rys.3).
Jeśli więcej niż 25 zapisanych pomiarów nie zostało 
przesłanych do aplikacji Natural Cycles, na wyświetla-
czu pojawia się informacja „APP/FULL” (Rys. 4 i 5), aby 
przypomnieć o przesłaniu jak najszybciej wykonanych 
pomiarów do aplikacji.
Jeśli wykonano więcej niż 30 pomiarów bez przesyła-
nia ich wyników do aplikacji, najstarszy pomiar będzie 
usunięty, aby zrobić miejsce dla nowego pomiaru.
Po sprawdzeniu stanu transmisji wyświetlacz zaświeci 
się na chwilę lub rozlegnie się sygnał dźwiękowy. Urzą-
dzenie jest teraz gotowe do wykonania nowego pomiaru.
Nigdy nie należy rozpoczynać pomiaru przed zaświeceniem się wyświetla-
cza lub usłyszeniem sygnału dźwiękowego, jeśli jest on aktywny. W momen-
cie rozpoczęcia pomiaru termometr musi być już w trybie pomiarowym, aby 
można było prawidłowo zarejestrować przebieg pomiaru.

Umieść końcówkę czujnika w jednej z dwóch komór cieplnych pod językiem. 
Czujnik musi mieć bezpośredni kontakt z tkanką.
Zamknij usta i oddychaj przez nos, tak by wdychane powietrze nie wpłynęło 
na wynik pomiaru.
Tak długo, jak mierzona temperatura będzie poniżej za-
kresu pomiarowego (32,00°C to 43,99°C), wyświetlać 
się będzie symbol L (low - niska temperatura) (Rys. 6). 
Należy być trochę cierpliwym podczas wykonywania 
pomiaru. Czujnik musi się nagrzać z temperatuy poko-
jowej do temperatury ciała.

Urządzenie teraz sprawdza czy wszystkie poprzednie 
pomiary zostały już przesłane do aplikacji Natural Cyc-
les. Urządzenie jest w stanie tymczasowo przechowy-
wać do 30 pomiarów.

Sprawdzanie statusu transferu

Pomiar temperatury

Rys. 3

Rys. 4

Rys. 5

Rys. 6

Podczas pomiaru, na wyświetlaczu pojawia się biężąca temperatura. Należy 
poczekać do zakończenia pomiaru, aby mieć pewność, że temperatura zo-
stała zmierzona dokładnie.
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Jeśli termometr zmierzy temperaturę wyższą niż 
37,5°C, wyświetlacz zaświeci się na żółto lub rozle-
gnie się 10 sygnałów dźwiękowych w krótkim odstę-
pie czasu. Na wyświetlaczu pojawia się na przemian 
temperatura i HI (alarm gorączkowy, rys. 8).
Urządzenie stara się połączyć przez Bluetooth, aby 
przesłać zmierzone wartości pomiaru do aplikacji 
Natural Cycles. Upewnij się, że smartfon znajduje się 
w zasięgu, Bluetooth jest aktywny a aplikacja Natural 
Cycles jest włączona.
Jeśli połączenie zakończyło się pomyślnie, pojawia się 
oznaczenie „APP” (Rys. 9). Po przesłaniu danych, termo-
metr wyłącza się automatycznie (Rys. 10).
Jeśli urządzenie nie może się połączyć, wówczas wynik 
pomiaru jest zapisywany w urządzeniu, aby go przesłać 
w czasie późniejszym. Urządzenie może tymczasowo 
przechowywać do 30 pomiarów. Następnie termometr 
wyłącza się. (Rys. 10).

Jeśli wyniki pomiaru nie mogą zostać przesłane do aplikacji Natural Cycles 
bezpośrednio po pomiarze (np. jeśli smartfon nie jest w zasięgu Bluetooth’a 
lub aplikacja Natural Cycles nie jest otwarta), pomiary można przenieść do 
aplikacji Natural Cycles w późniejszym czasie. Aby to zrobić, należy postę-
pować następująco:
Otwórz aplikację Natural Cycles na smartfonie.
Mając urządzenie wyłączone, naciśnij i przytrzymaj przez co najmniej 1 
sekundę, ale nie dłużej niż 5 sekund, do momentu aż symbol Bluetooth’a 

 pojawi się na wyświetlaczu. Jeśli przytrzymasz ten przycisk dłużej niż 5 
sekund, uruchomisz tryb przywoływania zapisanych w pamięci danych.

Rys. 8

Rys. 9

Rys. 10

RĘCZNE PRZESYŁNIE DANYCH DO APLIKACJI NATURAL CYCLES

Zakończenie pomiaru jest sygnalizowane długim 
sygnałem dźwiękowym. Jeśli sygnały dźwiękowe 
są wyłączone, koniec pomiaru można rozpoznać po 
zaświeceniu się wyświetlacza. Wartość pomiaru jest 
pokazywana na wyświetlaczu (rys. 7). Rys. 7

Termometr posiada pamięć na zapisanie 30 pomiarów.Wyniki pomiaru są 
zapisywane automatycznie wraz z datą i czasem wykonanego pomiaru. 
Ostatni najnowszy pomiar jest zapisywany jako 1; wynik pomiaru wykona-
nego przed nim jest zapisywany jako 2 itd. Po wykonaniu ponad 30 pomia-
rów, najstarszy pomiar (nr 30) zostaje usunięty, po to, aby najnowszy pomiar 
(nr 1) mógł zostać zapisany.
W aplikacji Natural Cycles zapisywane są wyniki po-
miarów oraz wiele innych dodatkowych informacji, 
gdzie mogą być z łatwością analizowane.
Ostatnie 30 pomiarów można również przywołać 
bezpośrednio z termometra do pomiaru podstawowej 
temperatury ciała. Aby to zrobić, należy postępować 
następująco:

Nacisnąć kilkakrotnie przycisk Bluetooth, aby wywołać wcześniejsze pomia-
ry (nr 2, nr 3, ...).

Gdy urządzenie jest wyłączone, należy nacisnąć i przy-
trzymać przycisk Bluetooth przez co najmniej 5 sekund, 
aż na wyświetlaczu pojawi się symbol . Urządzenie 
przełącza się w tryb przechowywania (rys. 1).
Ostatni najnowszy pomiar, nr 1, pojawia się teraz na 
wyświetlaczu (Rys. 2, Rys. 3). Wyświetlacz wyświetla 
kolejno wynik pomiaru, rok, miesiąc/dzień i czas. Dla 
pomiarów, które zostały przesłane do aplikacji Natural 
Cycles, wyświetla się symbol .

Teraz urządzenie łączy się z aplikacją za pośrednic-
twem Bluetooth’a (Rys.1).
Jeśli połączenie zakończyło się pomyślnie, pojawia się 
oznaczenie „APP” (Rys. 2).
Jeśli urządzenie nie może połączyć się z aplikacją Na-
tural Cycles, wówczas wyłącza się automatycznie po 
60 sekundach. Jeśli tak się stanie, sprawdź czy masz na 
swoim smartfonie aktywną funkcję Bluetooth a aplika-
cja Natural Cycles jest włączona. Teraz spróbuj połączyć 
się jeszcze raz.

PRZYWOŁYWANIE ZAPISANYCH POMIARÓW
Rys. 2

Rys. 1

Rys.1

Rys. 2

Rys. 3
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Nic nie pojawia się na wyświetlaczu pomimo wciśnię-
cia przycisku Włączanie/Wyłączanie [on/off].
Odblokuj pokrywę od baterii prze-
kręcając ją ze znacznikiem w lewo. 
Następnie wyjmij pokrywę.
Wyjmij starą baterię i włóź nową 
baterię (CR2032) ze znakiem „+” 
ku górze.
Umieść z powrotem pokrywę od 
baterii we właściwym miejscu i ją 
zamknij.
Po wymianie baterii, termometr 
musi być połączony z aplikacją 
Natural Cycles w celu ponownej synchronizacji daty i czasu. Aby to zrobić, 
otwórz aplikację Natural Cycles i włącz termometr. Do momentu, aż nie 
zostanie to wykonane, nie należy wykonywać jakichkolwiek nowych pomia-
rów temperatury.
Przy wymianie baterii, pomiary zapisane w urządzeniu pozostają zachowa-
ne w pamięci.

Każdy termometr NC° Thermometer (Gen 2) do pomiarów podstawowej 
temperatury ciała posiada unikatowy numer przypisany konkretnemu użyt-
kownikowi. Numery zostają przypisane w czasie początkowego ustawienia, 
kiedy urządzenie jest synchronzowane z aplikacją Natural Cycles po raz 
pierwszy.

Wymień baterię, jeśli:
Po włączeniu urządzenia, symbol „battery flat” [bateria 
rozładowana] (Rys. 2) pojawia się na wyświetlaczu. 
Należy wymienić baterię na nową przed wykonaniem 
jakiegokolwiek następnego pomiaru temperatury.

Rys. 2

Pokrywa komory 
na baterię 
odblokowana

Pokrywa komory 
na baterię 
zamknięta

WYMIANA URZĄDZENIA

Urządzenie jest wyposażone w baterię litową CR2032.
Jeśli, podczas używania termometru, na wyświetlaczu 
miga ikona baterii , oznacza to niski poziom nała-
dowania baterii (Rys. 1). Można nadal wykonać kilka 
pomiarów, ale powinno się już zadbać o nową baterię 
na wymianę.

POZIOM NAŁADOWANIA BATERII/WYMIANA 
BATERII

Rys. 1

Dokonany pomiar wynosi powyżej 43,99 °C i znajduje się 
poza zasięgiem pomiarowym termometru.

Dokonany pomiar wynosi poniżej 32,00 °C i znajduje się 
poza zasięgiem pomiarowym termometru.

Temperatura otoczenia wynosi powyżej 40,00 °C i znajduje 
się poza dopuszczalnymi warunkami działania.

Temperatura otoczenia wynosi poniżej 10,00 °C i znajduje 
się poza dopuszczalnymi warunkami działania.

Pamięć urządzenia jest pełna. Podłącz termo-
metr do aplikacji Natural Cycles, aby przesłać 
wykonane pomiary do aplikacji.

Niski poziom baterii. Przygotuj nową baterię na wymianę.

Ostrzeżenie o gorączce. Zmierzona temperatura wyższa niż 
37,5°C.

W przypadku zagubienia lub uszkodzenia urządzenia, można przypisać 
nowy NC° Thermometer (Gen 2) do pomiarów podstawowej temperatury 
ciała do twojego konta użytkownika.
Aby to zrobić, należy przejść do menu głównego aplikacji Natural Cycles i 
postępować zgodnie z instrukcjami.
Uwaga: W przypadku wymiany urządzenia w trakcie cyklu, bieżący cykl staje 
się nieaktywny w aplikacji Natural Cycles. Dla bezpieczeństwa, aplikacja 
akceptuje dane pomiarowe wyłącznie z jednego urządzenia w trakcie cyklu.

INFORMACJE O BŁĘDACH

Jeśli nie ma żadnych zapisanych pomiarów, na wyświe-
tlaczu pojawia się następujące (Rys 4):

Rys. 4
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Pomiar został anulowany za wcześnie. Powtórz pomiar i po-
czekaj do zakończenia pomiaru zanim wyjmiesz termometr 
z miejsca pomiaru.

Błąd kalibracji. Jeśli sytuacja się powtórzy, należy skontakto-
wać się z Działem Obsługi Klienta Natural Cycles.

Urządzenie znajduje się w technicznym trybie testowym. Wy-
łącz i włącz urządzenie po paru sekundach, aby powrócić do 
normalnego trybu.

DANE TECHNICZNE
Typ: Maksymalny termometr, tryb bezpośredni
Miejsca pomiaru/ referen-
cyjne miejsca ciała:

odbyt/usta/pochwa

Jednostka temperatury: °C
Zasięg pomiarów: 32,00 °C to 43,99 °C
Dokładność pomiarów: ± 0,05°C pomiędzy 35,00°C a 38,00°C

± 0,10°Cw innych zakresach pomiaru
Pamięć: 30 pomiarów z datą i czasem może być 

przywołanych w trybie pamięci
Warunki działania: Temperatura otoczenia 10°C do 40°C, mak-

symalna względna wilgotność 15% do 95%.

Błąd połączenia Bluetooth.

Błąd czujnika. Jeśli sytuacja się powtórzy, należy skontakto-
wać się z Działem Obsługi Klienta Natural Cycles.

Naprawy urządzenia mogą być przeprowadzane wyłącznie przez producen-
ta lub autoryzowany serwis. Prosimy skontaktować się z:

Zalecamy kontrolę techniczną urządzenia co 5 lat. Taka kontrola może zo-
stać przeprowadzona przez UEBE Medical GmbH lub autoryzowany serwis.

Niniejszy produkt jest zgodny z  Dyrektywą Rady 93/42/EWG 
z dnia 5 września 2007 r. dotyczącą wyrobów medycznych i posia-
da znak CE 0123 (TÜV SÜD Product Service GmbH).

Stopień ochrony przed porażeniem elektrycznym: TYP BF

NaturalCycles Nordic AB
Sankt Eriksgatan 63b
11234 Stockholm, Szwecja 
info@naturalcycles.com 
www.naturalcycles.com

OBSŁUGA KLIENTA

OBJAŚNIENIE SYMBOLI

Warunki przechowywania 
i transportu:

-25°C do +55°C, maksymalna względna 
wilgotność 15% do 95%

Czas dostosowania z 
minimalnej/maksymalnej 
temperatury przechowy-
wania do temperatury 
działania:

30 minut

Bateria: 1 x CR2032, 3.0 V, nie zawiera rtęci
Żywotność baterii: około 400 pomiarów
Przesyłanie danych: Bluetooth 4.0 LE (niska energia)
Wskaźnik IP: IP67: odporność na kurz, ochrona przed 

krótkotrwałym zanurzeniem
Spodziewana żywotność: 5 lat
Wymiary: 137 mm (dł.) x 32 mm (szer.) x 15 mm (wys.)
Waga: 27 g z baterią

0123

Wyświetlacz nieaktywny po włączeniu. Sprawdź czy bateria 
znajduje się w dobrym położeniu oraz poprawnym ułożeniu 
(+/-). Jeżeli problem pojawia się nadal, wymień baterię.

Bateria jest rozładowana. Wymień baterię.
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CZYSZCZENIE I PIELĘGNACJA

GWARANCJA

Termometr należy czyścić miękką ściereczką i alkoholem izopropylowym 
rozcieńczonym w wodzie lub zimną wodą z mydłem.
Nie używać silnych środków czyszczących, rozpuszczalników lub benzyny 
lakowej do czyszczenia urządzenia.
W czasie czyszczenia, termometr można zanurzyć w wodzie lub roztworze 
dezynfekującym. Nie wolno sterylizować urządzenia poprzez gotowanie, 
używanie gazu lub umieszczenie w autoklawie parowym.
Należy upewnić się, że powierzchnia czujnika pomiarowego oraz wyświe-
tlacza nie są zarysowane.
Po czyszczeniu czujnika pomiarowego alkoholem, należy odczekać 5 minut 
przed wykonaniem pomiaru temperatury, aby termometr powrócił do wy-
maganej temperatury działania.

Urządzenie zostało wyprodukowane i przetestowane z zachowaniem naj-
wyższej staranności. Jednak w przypadku wystąpienia usterki po dostawie 
urządzenia, udzielamy gwarancji zgodnie z następującymi warunkami:
W okresie objętym gwarancją, czyli w okresie 2 lat od daty zakupu, produ-
cent zastrzega sobie prawo do usunięcia usterki na własny koszt w swoim 
zakładzie, lub wymiany urządzenia na nowe.

Gwarancja nie obejmuje normalnego zużycia części ani szkód powstałych 
na skutek nieprzestrzegania instrukcji obsługi, nieprawidłowego użytko-
wania (np. użycie nieodpowiedniego źródła zasilania, uszkodzenie, rozlane 
baterie) i/lub rozmontowania urządzenia przez kupującego. Ponadto gwa-
rancja nie daje podstaw do wysuwania jakichkolwiek roszczeń o odszkodo-
wanie w stosunku do producenta.

Baterie i urządzenia techniczne nie mogą być utylizowane wraz z 
domowymi odpadkami, ale powinny być odpowiednio utylizowa-
ne w przeznaczonych do tego punktach.

Nr seryjny/ Nr serii

Numer referencyjny = numer artykułu urządzenia

UTYLIZACJA

Koszty zwrotu urządzenia do naszego zakładu ponosi nadawca. Reklamacje 
odesłane za pobraniem nie będą przyjmowane.
Niniejsza gwarancja nie ogranicza roszczeń i  praw kupującego wobec 
sprzedawcy (np. roszczenia wynikające z wad produktu, odpowiedzialność 
producenta).
Uwaga: w przypadku reklamacji gwarancyjnej należy koniecznie dołączyć 
dowód zakupu.

Reklamacje gwarancyjne można składać wyłącznie w okresie obowiązywa-
nia gwarancji oraz za okazaniem dowodu zakupu. W przypadku reklamacji 
gwarancyjnej urządzenie należy przesłać razem z  dowodem zakupu oraz 
opisem reklamacji na następujący adres:

NaturalCycles Nordic AB
Sankt Eriksgatan 63b
11234 Stockholm
Szwecja

NaturalCycles Nordic AB
Sankt Eriksgatan 63b
11234 Stockholm, Szwecja 
info@naturalcycles.com 
www.naturalcycles.com

Producent

Odpornośc na kurz, ochrona przed krótkotrwałym zanurzeniemIP 67

Przestrzegać instrukcji obsługi!
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O NC° Thermometer (Gen 2) é um termómetro médico digital (modo direto) 
para a automedição da temperatura corporal basal humana. O dispositivo 
transfere os valores medidos para a aplicação Natural Cycles através de 
uma interface Bluetooth 4.0. O dispositivo destina-se a ser utilizado com 
a aplicação Natural Cycles. Não é possível utilizá-lo com outras aplicações.

UTILIZAÇÃO PREVISTA

INSTRUÇÕES DE SEGURANÇA
O dispositivo só pode ser utilizado para os fins descritos nas presentes ins-
truções de utilização. O fabricante não é responsável por danos causados 
por um manuseamento inadequado.
Não deixe cair o termómetro. Este não é resistente a choques nem a im-
pactos.
Proteja o dispositivo contra temperaturas elevadas ou luz solar direta.
A utilização fora das condições de utilização previstas pode levar a valores 
de medição imprecisos.
Antes de cada medição, verifique a integridade da ponta de medição. Uma 
ponta de medição danificada pode causar ferimentos.
Não roa nem dobre o sensor de medição. Tal pode provocar danos e avarias.
A utilização deste dispositivo na proximidade de telemóveis, micro-ondas 
ou outros dispositivos com fortes campos eletromagnéticos pode levar a 
avarias. Durante a utilização do termómetro, mantenha uma distância de, 
no mínimo, 3,3 m em relação a tais dispositivos. Caso não consiga assegurar 
a distância mínima, verifique se o dispositivo está a funcionar corretamente 
antes de o utilizar.
O termómetro contém peças pequenas, que podem ser ingeridas por crian-
ças. Por esta razão, mantenha este dispositivo fora do alcance de crianças 
não acompanhadas.

Retire a pilha se o dispositivo não for utilizado durante um longo período 
de tempo.

Se o dispositivo estiver guardado a temperaturas inferiores a 10 °C ou su-
periores a 40 °C, deixe-o repousar à temperatura ambiente durante, pelo 
menos, 2 horas antes de o utilizar.

Guarde sempre o termómetro com a caixa de proteção colocada.

Não abra o dispositivo (exceto para a substituição da pilha).

DESCRIÇÃO DO DISPOSITIVO

VISOR

Unidade de temperatura Modo de armazenamento

Ligação de dados Bluetooth Sincronização

HoraIndicador da pilha

Data

DESCRIÇÃO DO DISPOSITIVO

1

1

1

2

2

2

3

3

3

4

4

4

5

5

5

6

7

456

7

1
2

3

Ponta de medição banhada 
a ouro

Botão de ligar/desligar
Botão Bluetooth

Compartimento da pilha

Visor iluminado
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Antes de utilizar o dispositivo pela primeira vez, deve instalar a aplicação 
Natural Cycles no seu smartphone. Não é possível utilizar o NC° Thermo-
meter (Gen 2) sem a aplicação Natural Cycles.

Abra a aplicação Natural Cycles. Siga as instruções na 
aplicação.
Em seguida, coloque o termómetro em funcionamento. 
Para tal, mantenha premido o botão Bluetooth durante, 
pelo menos, 1 segundo.
O dispositivo liga-se e muda automaticamente para o 
modo SET para definir a data e a hora (Fig. 1).
A aplicação Natural Cycles sincroniza automaticamen-
te a data e a hora. Para tal, o dispositivo liga-se à apli-
cação através do Bluetooth (Fig. 2).
Quando a ligação for estabelecida com sucesso, é apre-
sentada a indicação “APP” (Fig. 3).
Se o dispositivo não conseguir estabelecer ligação à 
aplicação, este desliga-se após 60  segundos. Neste 
caso, verifique se a função de Bluetooth do seu smar-
tphone está ativa e se a aplicação Natural Cycles foi 
iniciada. Em seguida, tente estabelecer novamente a 
ligação.

Antes de efetuar a medição, retire a caixa de proteção 
transparente do termómetro.
Ligue o dispositivo premindo e mantendo premido o 
botão de ligar/desligar durante, pelo menos, 1 segun-
do. O visor apresenta a indicação “On” (Fig. 1).
O dispositivo efetua agora um autoteste interno; são 
apresentados todos os segmentos do visor (Fig. 2).

Transfira a aplicação Natural Cycles a partir da App Store ou do Google Play.

PRIMEIRA UTILIZAÇÃO DO DISPOSITIVO

MEDIR A TEMPERATURA

Fig. 1

Fig. 2

Fig. 3

Fig. 1

Fig. 2

O número de valores de medição ainda não transferi-
dos é apresentado no visor (Fig. 3).
Se não tiverem sido transferidas mais de 25 medições 
guardadas para a aplicação Natural Cycles, a mensa-
gem “APP/FULL” (Fig. 4 e 5) é apresentada no visor para 
o lembrar de transferir os valores de medição para a 
aplicação o mais rapidamente possível.
Se realizar mais de 30 medições sem as transferir para 
a aplicação, o valor mais antigo é eliminado para criar 
espaço para uma nova medição.
Depois de verificar o estado de transferência, o visor 
acende-se por breves instantes ou é emitido um sinal 
sonoro. O dispositivo está agora pronto para efetuar uma nova medição.
Nunca inicie a medição antes de o visor se acender ou de ser emitido um 
sinal sonoro quando este está ativado. O termómetro já deve estar no modo 
de medição no início da medição, de modo a poder registar corretamente 
o progresso da medição.

Coloque a ponta de medição no lado esquerdo ou direito debaixo da raiz da 
língua. O sensor de temperatura deve ter um bom contacto com os tecidos.
Feche a boca e respire calmamente pelo nariz para que a medição não seja 
afetada pela respiração.
Enquanto a temperatura medida continuar abaixo do in-
tervalo de medição (32,00 a 43,99 °C), o visor apresenta 
a letra “L” (Low = Baixo) (Fig. 6). Seja paciente durante 
a medição. O sensor tem de aquecer primeiro desde a 
temperatura ambiente até à temperatura corporal.

O dispositivo verifica agora se todos os valores de me-
dição anteriores já foram transferidos para a aplicação 
Natural Cycles. O dispositivo pode armazenar tempora-
riamente um máximo de 30 medições.

Verificar o estado de transferência

Medir a temperatura

Fig. 3

Fig. 4

Fig. 5

Fig. 6
Durante a medição, a temperatura atual é apresentada no visor. Certifique-se 
de que aguarda até ao final da medição para garantir a precisão do valor da 
temperatura.
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Se o termómetro medir uma temperatura superior a 
37,50 °C, o visor acende-se a amarelo ou são emitidos 
10 sinais sonoros sucessivos. O visor apresenta alterna-
damente a temperatura e HI (alarme de febre, Fig. 8).
O dispositivo irá agora tentar ligar-se ao Bluetooth 
para transferir o valor medido para a aplicação Na-
tural Cycles. Certifique-se de que o smartphone está 
dentro do alcance, de que o Bluetooth está ativo e de 
que a aplicação Natural Cycles foi iniciada.
Quando a ligação for estabelecida com sucesso, é apre-
sentada a indicação “APP” (Fig. 9). Após a transferência 
de dados, o termómetro desliga-se automaticamente 
(Fig. 10).
Se o dispositivo não conseguir estabelecer ligação, o 
valor de medição é armazenado no dispositivo para 
efetuar a transferência mais tarde. O dispositivo pode 
armazenar temporariamente até 30 valores de medi-
ção. Em seguida, o termómetro desliga-se (Fig. 10).

Se não for possível transferir os valores de medição para a aplicação Natu-
ral Cycles imediatamente após a medição (por exemplo, se o seu smartpho-
ne não estiver dentro do alcance do Bluetooth ou se a aplicação Natural 
Cycles não estiver aberta), pode transferir os valores de medição para a 
aplicação Natural Cycles mais tarde. Para tal, proceda da seguinte forma:
Abra a aplicação Natural Cycles no seu smartphone.
Com o dispositivo desligado, mantenha premido o botão Bluetooth duran-
te, pelo menos, 1  segundo, mas não mais do que 5  segundos, até que o 
símbolo de Bluetooth  seja apresentado no visor. Se mantiver o botão 
premido durante mais de 5 segundos, este entrará no modo de recuperação 
de armazenamento.

Fig. 8

Fig. 9

Fig. 10

TRANSFERÊNCIA MANUAL DE DADOS PARA A APLICAÇÃO NATURAL 
CYCLES

O fim da medição é indicado por um sinal sonoro 
longo. Quando os sinais sonoros estão desativados, o 
visor acende-se para indicar o fim da medição. O valor 
de medição é apresentado no visor (Fig. 7).

Fig. 7

O termómetro tem uma memória dos valores de medição com 30 espaços 
de armazenamento. Os valores de medição são automaticamente guarda-
dos juntamente com a data e a hora da medição. O último valor medido 
é armazenado no espaço de armazenamento 1, o valor medido anterior-
mente é armazenado no espaço de armazenamento 2, 
e assim sucessivamente. Se forem efetuadas mais de 
30 medições, o valor mais antigo (n.º 30) é eliminado 
para ser possível guardar o valor mais recente (n.º 1).
Os valores de medição são guardados na aplicação Na-
tural Cycles e podem ser analisados de forma prática.
Também pode aceder aos últimos 30 valores de medi-
ção diretamente no NC° Thermometer (Gen 2). Para tal, 
proceda da seguinte forma:

Ao premir repetidamente o botão Bluetooth, pode ace-
der às medições anteriores (n.º 2, n.º 3,...).
Se não tiverem sido guardados quaisquer valores de 
medição, é apresentado o seguinte visor (Fig. 4):

Com o dispositivo desligado, mantenha premido o bo-
tão Bluetooth durante, pelo menos, 5 segundos até que 
o símbolo  seja apresentado no visor. O dispositivo 
muda para o modo de armazenamento (Fig. 1).
É apresentado o último valor medido, ou seja, o n.º 1 
(Fig. 2, Fig. 3). O valor de medição é apresentado alter-
nadamente com o ano, mês/dia e a hora no visor. Para 
os valores de medição já transferidos para a aplicação 
Natural Cycles, é apresentado o símbolo .

O dispositivo liga-se agora à aplicação através do 
Bluetooth (Fig. 1).
Quando a ligação for estabelecida com sucesso, é apre-
sentada a indicação “APP” (Fig. 2).
Se o dispositivo não conseguir estabelecer ligação à 
aplicação Natural Cycles, este desliga-se após 60 se-
gundos. Neste caso, verifique se a função de Bluetooth 
do seu smartphone está ativa e se a aplicação Natural 
Cycles foi iniciada e tente novamente.

ACESSO A VALORES DE MEDIÇÃO GUARDADOS Fig. 2

Fig. 1

Fig. 1

Fig. 2

Fig. 3

Fig. 4
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Se, apesar de premir o botão de ligar/desligar, não for 
apresentada qualquer indicação no visor.
Desbloqueie a tampa do compartimento da pilha rodando-a para a esquer-
da, para além da marcação, e levante-a.
Remova a pilha usada e insira uma 
pilha nova (CR2032) com o símbolo 
“+” voltado para cima.
Volte a colocar a tampa do compar-
timento da pilha e bloqueie-a.
Após substituir a pilha, é necessá-
rio que o termómetro estabeleça 
novamente ligação à aplicação Na-
tural Cycles para sincronizar a data 
e a hora. Para tal, abra a aplicação 
Natural Cycles e ligue o termóme-
tro. Não é possível efetuar uma nova medição da temperatura antes de 
efetuar este passo.
Os valores de medição já guardados no dispositivo são mantidos quando 
a pilha é substituída.

Cada NC° Thermometer (Gen 2) tem uma assinatura exclusiva associada a 
um utilizador específico. Esta associação é efetuada durante a primeira uti-
lização, aquando da primeira sincronização com a aplicação Natural Cycles.

Substitua a pilha:
Se o visor apresentar “Pilha descarregada” (Fig. 2) de-
pois de ligar o termómetro. Não será possível efetuar 
uma medição da temperatura antes de inserir uma 
pilha nova.

Fig. 2

Tampa do 
compartimento 
da pilha
desbloqueada

Tampa do 
compartimento 
da pilha
bloqueada

SUBSTITUIÇÃO DO DISPOSITIVO

O dispositivo está equipado com uma pilha de lítio do tipo CR2032.
Se o símbolo da pilha  piscar no visor enquanto o termómetro estiver a 
ser utilizado, significa que a pilha está fraca (Fig. 1). 
Quando tal ocorrer, pode efetuar mais algumas me-
dições de temperatura, mas já deve ter uma pilha de 
substituição pronta.

INDICADOR DA PILHA/SUBSTITUIÇÃO DA PILHA

Fig. 1

A temperatura medida é superior a 43,99  °C e, por conse-
guinte, está fora do intervalo de medição

A temperatura medida é inferior a 32,00 °C e, por conseguin-
te, está fora do intervalo de medição

A temperatura ambiente é superior a 40,00  °C e, por con-
seguinte, está fora das condições de utilização permitidas.

A temperatura ambiente é inferior a 10,00 °C e, por conse-
guinte, está fora das condições de utilização permitidas.

Não é apresentada qualquer indicação ao ligar o termómetro. 
Verifique se a pilha está corretamente colocada e se a pola-
ridade (+/-) está correta. Se o erro persistir, substitua a pilha.

A memória do dispositivo está cheia. Ligue o ter-
mómetro à aplicação Natural Cycles para trans-
ferir os valores de medição para a aplicação.

Pilha descarregada. Substitua a pilha.

Pilha fraca. Tenha uma pilha de substituição pronta.

Alarme de febre. Temperatura medida superior a 37,5 °C.

Se perder o seu dispositivo ou se este estiver avariado, pode associar um 
novo NC° Thermometer (Gen 2) à sua conta de utilizador.
Para tal, aceda ao menu principal da aplicação Natural Cycles e siga as 
instruções.
Tenha em atenção que: Se mudar o dispositivo dentro de um ciclo, o ciclo 
atual torna-se inativo na aplicação Natural Cycles. Para a sua segurança, a 
aplicação só aceita dados de medição de um único dispositivo num ciclo.

MENSAGENS DE ERRO
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A medição foi interrompida prematuramente. Repita a me-
dição e aguarde até ao final da mesma antes de remover o 
termómetro do local de medição.

Erro de calibração. Se o problema voltar a ocorrer, entre em 
contacto com o atendimento ao cliente da Natural Cycles.

O dispositivo encontra-se no modo de teste técnico. Desli-
gue-o e volte a ligá-lo após alguns segundos para regressar 
ao modo normal.

DADOS TÉCNICOS
Tipo: Termómetro máximo, modo direto
Pontos de medição/zonas de 
referência do corpo:

retal, oral, vaginal

Unidade de temperatura: °C
Intervalo de medição: 32,00 °C a 43,99 °C
Precisão da medição: ± 0,05 °C entre 35,00 °C e 38,00 °C, 

± 0,10 °C noutros intervalos de temperatura
Memória: No modo de armazenamento, é possível 

aceder a 30 valores de medição com data 
e hora

Condições de
utilização:

Temperatura ambiente de 10 a 40 °C, 
humidade relativa de 15 a 95%

Condições de armazenamen-
to e transporte:

Temperatura ambiente de -25 a 55 °C, 
humidade relativa de 15 a 95%

Tempo para ajustar a tem-
peratura mínima/máxima de 
armazenamento à tempera-
tura de funcionamento:

30 minutos

Erro de ligação Bluetooth

Erro do sensor. Se o problema voltar a ocorrer, entre em con-
tacto com o atendimento ao cliente da Natural Cycles.

O dispositivo só pode ser reparado pelo fabricante ou por um organismo 
expressamente autorizado para o efeito. Contacte:

Recomendamos uma inspeção técnica do dispositivo a cada 5 anos. Esta 
inspeção pode ser efetuada pela UEBE Medical GmbH ou por serviços de 
manutenção autorizados.

Este produto está em conformidade com a Diretiva 93/42/CEE do 
Conselho de 5 de setembro de 2007 relativa a produtos médicos 
e contém a marcação CE 0123 (TÜV SÜD Product Service GmbH).

Grau de proteção contra choques elétricos: Tipo BF

Leia as instruções de utilização

Fabricante

À prova de pó, proteção contra imersão temporária

NaturalCycles Nordic AB
Sankt Eriksgatan 63b
11234 Estocolmo, Suécia 
help.naturalcycles.com
www.naturalcycles.com

ATENDIMENTO AO CLIENTE

LEGENDA

Pilha: 1 CR2032, 3,0 V, sem mercúrio
Duração da pilha: Aprox. 400 medições
Transferência de dados: Bluetooth 4.0 LE (baixo consumo de energia)
Classificação IP: IP 67: à prova de pó, proteção contra 

imersão temporária
Vida útil prevista: 5 anos
Dimensões: 137 mm (C) x 32 mm (L) x 15 mm (A)
Peso: 27 g com pilha

0123

IP 67
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LIMPEZA E MANUTENÇÃO

GARANTIA

Limpe o termómetro com um pano macio e álcool isopropílico diluído em 
água ou com água com sabão fria.
Não utilize benzina, solventes ou detergentes agressivos para efetuar a 
limpeza.
O termómetro pode ser mergulhado em água ou numa solução desinfe-
tante para a limpeza. Não esterilize com recurso a fervura, autoclaves a 
vapor ou gás.
Tenha cuidado para não riscar a superfície do sensor de medição e do visor.
Depois de limpar o sensor de medição com álcool, aguarde 5 minutos antes 
de efetuar uma medição da temperatura para que o termómetro possa re-
gressar à temperatura de funcionamento pretendida.

O dispositivo foi concebido e testado com todo o cuidado devido. No entan-
to, caso no momento da entrega este apresente defeitos, fornecemos uma 
garantia nas seguintes condições:
Durante o período de garantia de 2 anos a partir da data de compra, cor-
rigiremos os defeitos conforme o nosso critério e a nosso cargo na nossa 
fábrica, reparando ou substituindo por um dispositivo sem defeitos.
A garantia não cobre o desgaste normal das peças de desgaste ou danos 
causadospela não observância das instruções de utilização, manuseamen-
to incorreto (por exemplo, quebra, pilhas com fugas) ou desmontagem do 
dispositivo por parte do comprador. Além disso, não podem ser fundamen-
tadas reclamações por danos contra nós através da garantia.

As pilhas e os dispositivos técnicos não devem ser descartados 
no lixo doméstico, mas sim entregues aos locais de recolha ou 
eliminação adequados.

Número de lote

Número de referência = número do artigo

ELIMINAÇÃO

Os custos do envio do dispositivo para a nossa fábrica são da responsabi-
lidade do remetente.

mação de garantia, o dispositivo deve ser enviado, juntamente com o talão 
de compra e a descrição da reclamação, à

As reivindicações e direitos legais do comprador contra o vendedor (por 
exemplo, reivindicações por defeitos, responsabilidade do produtor) não 
são restringidos por esta garantia.
Tenha em atenção: Em caso de reclamação de garantia, anexe o talão de 
compra.

Os pedidos de garantia apenas podem ser efetuados durante o período de 
garantia e mediante apresentação do talão de compra. Em caso de recla-

NaturalCycles Nordic AB
Sankt Eriksgatan 63b
11234 Estocolmo
Suécia

NaturalCycles Nordic AB
Sankt Eriksgatan 63b
11234 Estocolmo, Suécia 
help.naturalcycles.com
www.naturalcycles.com
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NC° Thermometer (Gen 2) este un termometru digital de uz medical (mod 
direct) pentru măsurarea individuală a temperaturii bazale umane. Dispo-
zitivul transmite valorile măsurate către aplicaţia Natural Cycles printr-o 
interfaţă Bluetooth 4.0. Dispozitivul este destinat utilizării cu aplicaţia 
Natural Cycles. Nu este posibilă utilizarea cu alte aplicaţii.

SCOPUL PROPUS

INSTRUCŢIUNI DE SIGURANŢĂ
Dispozitivul trebuie utilizat numai în scopul descris în aceste instrucţiuni 
de utilizare. Producătorul nu este responsabil pentru daune rezultate ca 
urmare a manipulării necorespunzătoare.
Nu scapati din mana termometrul. Nu este rezistent la șocuri sau impact.
Protejaţi dispozitivul de temperaturi ridicate și de lumina directă a soarelui.
Folosirea termometrului, în afara celor prevăzute, poate duce la măsurări 
inexacte.
Înainte de fiecare măsurare, verificaţi integritatea vârfului de măsurare. Un 
vârf de măsurare deteriorat poate cauza vătămări corporale.
Nu mușcaţi și nu îndoiţi excesiv senzorul de măsurare. În caz contrar, sunt 
posibile deteriorări și defecţiuni.
Utilizarea acestui dispozitiv în apropierea telefoanelor mobile, a aparatelor 
cu microunde sau a aparatelor similare cu câmpuri electromagnetice puter-
nice poate conduce la erori de funcţionare. În timpul utilizării, menţineţi o 
distanţă minimă de 3,3 m faţă de astfel de aparate. Dacă nu puteţi respecta 
distanţa minimă, verificaţi funcţionarea corectă a dispozitivului înainte de 
a-l utiliza.
Dispozitivul conţine părţi mici care ar putea fi înghiţite de copii. Nu lăsaţi 
aparatul nesupravegheat la indemana copiilor.

Scoateţi bateria atunci când dispozitivul nu este utilizat pentru o perioadă 
lungă de timp.

Dacă dispozitivul a fost depozitat la temperaturi sub 10 °C sau peste 40 °C, 
lăsaţi-l la temperatura camerei timp de cel puţin 2 ore înainte de a-l utiliza.

Depozitaţi întotdeauna termometrul cu carcasa de protecţie atașată.

Nu deschideţi carcasa (decât pentru a schimba bateria).

DESCRIEREA DISPOZITIVULUI

AFIŞAJ

Unitate de temperatură Mod de memorare

Conexiune de date Bluetooth Sincronizare

OraIndicatorul bateriei

Data

DESCRIEREA DISPOZITIVULUI

1

1

1

2

2

2

3

3

3

4

4

4

5

5

5

6

7

456

7

1
2

3

Vârf de măsurare placat cu aur Butonul Pornit/Oprit

Butonul Bluetooth Compartiment pentru 
baterie

Afișaj iluminat
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Înainte ca dispozitivul să fie pus în funcţiune pentru prima dată, trebuie să 
instalaţi aplicaţia Natural Cycles pe smartphone-ul dumneavoastră. Pune-
rea în funcţiune a NC° Thermometer (Gen 2) nu este posibilă fără aplicaţia 
Natural Cycles.

Deschideţi aplicaţia Natural Cycles. Urmaţi instrucţiu-
nile din aplicaţie.
Puneţi termometrul în funcţiune. În acest scop, apăsaţi 
și menţineţi apăsat butonul Bluetooth timp de cel pu-
ţin 1 secundă.
Dispozitivul pornește și comută automat la modul de 
setare (SET) pentru setarea datei și a orei (Figura 1).
Data și ora sunt sincronizate automat de aplicaţia Na-
tural Cycles. În acest scop, dispozitivul se conectează la 
aplicaţie prin Bluetooth (Figura 2).
Când conexiunea este reușită, apare indicatorul „APP” 
(Aplicaţie) (Figura 3).
Dacă nu se poate realiza o conexiune a dispozitivului 
la aplicaţie, dispozitivul se oprește după 60 de secun-
de. În acest caz, verificaţi dacă funcţia Bluetooth a 
smartphone-ului dumneavoastră este activată și dacă 
aplicaţia Natural Cycles este pornită. Ulterior, încercaţi 
să stabiliţi din nou o conexiune.

Înainte de a efectua măsurătoarea, îndepărtaţi carcasa 
de protecţie transparentă de pe termometru.
Porniţi dispozitivul ţinând apăsat butonul Pornit/Oprit 
timp de cel puţin 1 secundă. Afișajul indică „On” (Pornit) 
(Figura 1).
Ulterior, dispozitivul efectuează o autotestare internă; 
sunt afișate toate segmentele de afișare (Figura 2).

Descărcaţi aplicaţia Natural Cycles din App Store sau Google Play.

PUNEREA INIŢIALĂ ÎN FUNCŢIUNE A DISPOZITIVULUI

MĂSURAREA TEMPERATURII

Figura 1

Figura 2

Figura 3

Figura 1

Figura 2

Numărul de valori măsurate care nu au fost încă trans-
ferate este indicat pe afișaj (Figura 3).
Dacă nu au fost transferate în aplicaţia Natural Cycles 
mai mult de 25 de măsurători salvate, pe afișaj apa-
re mesajul „APP/FULL” (APLICAŢIE/MEMORIE PLINĂ) 
(Figurile 4 și 5) pentru a vă reaminti să transferaţi 
valorile măsurate în aplicaţie cât mai curând posibil.
Dacă efectuaţi mai mult de 30 de măsurători fără a 
transfera valorile măsurate în aplicaţie, cea mai veche 
valoare este ștearsă pentru a crea spaţiu pentru o nouă 
măsurătoare.
După verificarea stării de transfer, afișajul luminează 
scurt sau este emis un semnal sonor. Dispozitivul este pregătit să efectueze 
o nouă măsurătoare.
Nu începeţi niciodată măsurarea înainte ca afișajul să lumineze sau să se 
audă semnalul sonor, în cazul în care sunt activate semnalele sonore. La 
începutul măsurătorii, termometrul trebuie să se afle deja în modul de mă-
surare, pentru a putea înregistra corect desfășurarea măsurătorii.

Așezaţi vârful de măsurare în partea stângă sau dreaptă sub rădăcina lim-
bii. Între senzorul de temperatură și ţesut trebuie să existe un contact bun.
Închideţi gura și respiraţi încet pe nas, astfel încât rezultatul măsurătorii să 
nu fie afectat de aerul respirat.
Atât timp cât temperatura măsurată se situează în con-
tinuare sub intervalul de măsurare (32,00 - 43,99 °C), 
afișajul va indica L (Low = scăzut) (Figura 6). Așteptaţi 
puţin pentru efectuarea măsurătorii. Senzorul trebuie 
mai întâi să se încălzească de la temperatura camerei 
la temperatura corpului.

Dispozitivul verifică dacă toate valorile măsurate an-
terioare au fost deja transferate în aplicaţia Natural 
Cycles. Dispozitivul poate stoca într-o memorie inter-
mediară maximum 30 de măsurători.

Verificarea stării de transfer

Măsurarea temperaturii

Figura 3

Figura 4

Figura 5

Figura 6

În timpul măsurării, temperatura actuală este indicată pe afișaj. Așteptaţi 
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Dacă termometrul măsoară o temperatură mai mare 
de 37,50 °C, afișajul va lumina galben sau va emite 
10  semnale sonore rapide. Afișajul indică alternativ 
temperatura și HI (alarmă de febră, Figura 8).
Dispozitivul încearcă să stabilească o conexiune 
Bluetooth pentru a transfera valoarea măsurată în 
aplicaţia Natural Cycles. Asiguraţi-vă că smartphone-ul 
este în raza de acţiune, că Bluetooth-ul este activat și 
că aplicaţia Natural Cycles este pornită.
Când conexiunea este reușită, apare indicatorul „APP” 
(Aplicaţie) (Figura 9). După transferarea datelor, termo-
metrul se oprește automat (Figura 10).
Dacă dispozitivul nu poate stabili o conexiune, va-
loarea măsurată este stocată în dispozitiv pentru 
transferarea ulterioară. Dispozitivul poate stoca într-o 
memorie intermediară până la 30 de valori măsurate. 
Apoi, termometrul se va opri (Figura 10).

Dacă valorile măsurate nu pot fi transferate în aplicaţia Natural Cycles 
imediat după măsurare (de exemplu, dacă smartphone-ul nu se află în raza 
de acţiune Bluetooth sau aplicaţia Natural Cycles nu este deschisă), puteţi 
transfera ulterior valorile măsurate în aplicaţia Natural Cycles. Pentru a face 
acest lucru, procedaţi după cum urmează:
Deschideţi aplicaţia Natural Cycles de pe smartphone.
Cu dispozitivul oprit, apăsaţi și menţineţi apăsat butonul Bluetooth timp de cel 
puţin 1 secundă, însă nu mai mult de 5 secunde, până când pe afișaj apare sim-
bolul Bluetooth . Dacă ţineţi apăsat butonul mai mult 
de 5 secunde, veţi accesa modul de apelare a memoriei.

Figura 8

Figura 9

Figura 10

TRANSFERAREA MANUALĂ A DATELOR ÎN APLICAŢIA NATURAL CYCLES

Finalul măsurătorii este indicat de un semnal sonor 
lung. Dacă semnalele sonore sunt dezactivate, finalul 
măsurătorii este indicat prin iluminarea afișajului. 
Valoarea măsurată este indicată pe afișaj (Figura 7).

Figura 7

finalul măsurătorii pentru a asigura precizia valorii temperaturii.

Termometrul dispune de o memorie pentru valorile măsurate cu 30 de 
spaţii de memorare. Valorile măsurate sunt salvate automat împreună cu 
data și ora măsurătorii. Ultima valoare măsurată este stocată în spaţiul de 
memorare 1, iar valoarea măsurată anterior în spaţiul 
de memorare 2 etc. Dacă sunt efectuate mai mult de 30 
de măsurători, cea mai veche valoare (nr. 30) este ștear-
să pentru a putea salva cea mai recentă valoare (nr. 1).
Valorile măsurate sunt salvate în aplicaţia Natural Cy-
cles și pot fi analizate acolo cu ușurinţă.
De asemenea, puteţi accesa ultimele 30 de valori mă-
surate direct pe NC° Thermometer (Gen 2). Pentru a 
face acest lucru, procedaţi după cum urmează:

Prin apăsarea repetată a butonului Bluetooth, puteţi 
accesa măsurătorile anterioare (nr. 2, nr. 3, ...).
Dacă nu este salvată nicio valoare măsurată, afișajul va 
indica următoarele (Figura 4):

Cu dispozitivul oprit, apăsaţi și menţineţi apăsat buto-
nul Bluetooth timp de cel puţin 5 secunde, până când 
pe afișaj apare simbolul . Dispozitivul comută la mo-
dul de memorare (Figura 1).
Este afișată ultima valoare măsurată, nr. 1 (Figura 2, Fi-
gura 3). Pentru valoarea măsurată se indică alternativ 
pe afișaj anul, luna/ziua și ora. Pentru valorile măsurate 
care au fost transferate în aplicaţia Natural Cycles se 
afișează simbolul .

Ulterior, dispozitivul se conectează la aplicaţie prin 
Bluetooth (Figura 1).

Când conexiunea este reușită, apare indicatorul „APP” 
(Aplicaţie) (Figura 2).
Dacă nu se poate realiza o conexiune a dispozitivu-
lui la aplicaţia Natural Cycles, dispozitivul se oprește 
după 60 de secunde. În acest caz, verificaţi dacă func-
ţia Bluetooth a smartphone-ului dumneavoastră este 
activată și dacă aplicaţia Natural Cycles este pornită și încercaţi din nou.

ACCESAREA VALORILOR MĂSURATE SALVATE

Figura 2

Figura 1

Figura 1

Figura 2

Figura 3

Figura 4
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dacă, deși aţi apăsat butonul Pornit/Oprit, pe afișaj nu 
apare nicio indicaţie.
Deblocaţi capacul compartimen-
tului pentru baterie rotindu-l spre 
stânga, dincolo de marcaj, și ridi-
caţi-l.
Scoateţi bateria veche și introdu-
ceţi o baterie nouă (CR2032) cu 
simbolul „+” orientat în sus.
Puneţi la loc capacul compartimen-
tului pentru baterie și blocaţi-l.
După înlocuirea bateriei, termome-
trul trebuie să se conecteze o dată 
la aplicaţia Natural Cycles pentru sincronizarea datei și a orei. În acest scop, 
deschideţi aplicaţia Natural Cycles și porniţi termometrul. Până la efectua-
rea acestor pași nu sunt posibile noi măsurători ale temperaturii.
Valorile măsurate salvate deja în dispozitiv sunt păstrate în cazul schim-
bării bateriei.

Fiecare NC° Thermometer (Gen 2) are o semnătură unică alocată unui 
anumit utilizator. Această alocare se realizează în timpul punerii iniţiale în 
funcţiune, la prima sincronizare cu aplicaţia Natural Cycles.

Schimbaţi bateria
dacă afișajul indică „Baterie descărcată complet” (Figu-
ra  2) după pornire. Nu veţi mai putea efectua măsu-
rători ale temperaturii până când nu veţi introduce o 
baterie nouă.

Figura 2

Capacul com-
partimentului 
pentru baterie 
este deblocat

Capacul com-
partimentului 
pentru baterie 
este blocat

ÎNLOCUIREA DISPOZITIVULUI

Dispozitivul este echipat cu o baterie cu litiu tip CR2032.
Dacă simbolul bateriei  luminează intermitent pe 
afișaj în timp ce termometrul este în uz, bateria este 
descărcată (Figura  1). Ulterior, puteţi efectua câteva 
măsurători suplimentare ale temperaturii, însă ar tre-
bui să aveţi deja o baterie de schimb pregătită.

INDICATORUL BATERIEI/SCHIMBAREA BATERIEI

Figura 1

Temperatura măsurată este peste 43,99 ° C și, prin urmare, se 
află în afara domeniului de măsurare.

Temperatura măsurată este sub 32,00 ° C și, prin urmare, se 
află în afara domeniului de măsurare.

Temperatura ambiantă este mai mare de 40,00  °C și, prin 
urmare, în afara condiţiilor de funcţionare admise.

Temperatura ambiantă este mai mică de 10,00 °C și, prin ur-
mare, în afara condiţiilor de funcţionare permise.

Pe afișaj nu apare nicio indicaţie după pornire. Verificaţi dacă 
bateria este așezată corect și dacă este respectată polarita-
tea (+/-). Dacă eroarea persistă, înlocuiţi bateria.

Memoria dispozitivului este plină. Conectaţi 
termometrul la aplicaţia Natural Cycles pentru 
a transfera valorile măsurate în aplicaţie.

Baterie descărcată complet. Schimbaţi bateria.

Baterie descărcată. Pregătiţi o baterie de rezervă.

Alarmă de febră. Este măsurată o valoare ridicată a tempera-
turii, de peste 37,5 °C.

În cazul pierderii sau defectării dispozitivului dumneavoastră, aveţi posi-

În acest scop, accesaţi meniul principal al aplicaţiei Natural Cycles și urmaţi 
instrucţiunile.

bilitatea de a aloca un nou NC° Thermometer (Gen 2) contului dumnea-
voastră de utilizator.

Vă rugăm să reţineţi: Dacă înlocuiţi dispozitivul pe durata unui ciclu, ciclul 
actual devine inactiv în aplicaţia Natural Cycles. Pentru siguranţa dumnea-
voastră, aplicaţia acceptă date de măsurare de la un singur dispozitiv în 
cadrul unui ciclu.

MESAJE DE EROARE
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Măsurătoarea a fost întreruptă prematur. Repetaţi măsură-
toarea și așteptaţi finalul măsurătorii înainte de a îndepărta 
termometrul din locul de măsurare.

Eroare de calibrare. Dacă eroarea apare din nou, contactaţi 
departamentul de relaţii cu clienţii pentru aplicaţia Natural 
Cycles.

Dispozitivul se află în modul de testare tehnică. Opriţi-l și 
porniţi-l din nou după câteva secunde pentru a reveni la 
modul normal.

DATE TEHNICE
Tip: Termometru maxim, regim direct
Puncte de măsurare/zone 
de referinţă ale corpului:

rectal, oral, vaginal

Unitate de temperatură: °C.
Domeniul de masurare: 32,00 ° C la 43,99 ° C
Precizia măsurătorii: ± 0,05 ° C între 35,00 ° C și 38,00 ° C, 

± 0,10 ° C în alte intervale de temperatură
Memorie: 30 de valori măsurate, cu indicarea datei 

și a orei, care pot fi accesate în modul de 
memorare

Conditii de operare: Temperatura ambientală 10 până la 40 °C, 
umiditatea relativa 15 - 95 %

Condiţii de depozitare și 
transport:

Temperatura ambientală -25 la 55 ° C, 
umiditatea relativa 15 - 95 %

Eroare de conexiune Bluetooth

Eroare senzor. Dacă eroarea apare din nou, contactaţi depar-
tamentul de relaţii cu clienţii pentru aplicaţia Natural Cycles.

Dispozitivul trebuie reparat numai de către producător sau de către o enti-
tate autorizată în mod expres în acest sens. Vă rugăm să contactaţi:

Recomandăm o verificare tehnică a dispozitivului la fiecare 5 ani. Această 
verificare poate fi efectuată de către UEBE Medical GmbH sau de către pre-
statori de servicii de întreţinere autorizaţi.

Acest produs respectă Directiva 93/42 / CEE a Consiliului din 5 
septembrie 2007 privind dispozitivele medicale și poartă marca 
CE 0123 (TÜV SÜD Product Service GmbH).

Protecţia împotriva șocurilor electrice: tip BF

NaturalCycles Nordic AB
Sankt Eriksgatan 63b
11234 Stockholm, Suedia
help.naturalcycles.com
www.naturalcycles.com

SERVICIUL PENTRU CLIENŢI

EXPLICAŢIA SIMBOLURILOR

Timp de adaptare de la 
temperatura minimă/
maximă de depozitare la 
temperatura de funcţionare:

30 de minute

Baterie: 1 x CR2032, 3,0 V, fără mercur
Durata de viaţă a bateriei: aprox. 400 de măsurători
Transfer de date: Bluetooth 4.0 LE (low energy, consum 

redus de energie)
Clasificare IP: IP 67: rezistent la praf, protecţie împotriva 

imersiei temporare
Durată de funcţionare 
preconizată:

5 ani.

Dimensiuni: 137 mm (L) x 32 mm (l) x 15 mm (Î)
Greutate: 27 g, inclusiv bateria

0123
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CURĂŢARE ŞI ÎNGRIJIRE

GARANŢIE

Curăţaţi termometrul cu o lavetă moale și alcool izopropilic diluat cu apă 
sau cu apă rece cu săpun.
Nu utilizaţi detergenţi agresivi, solvenţi sau benzină pentru curăţare.
Termometrul poate fi scufundat în apă sau soluţie dezinfectantă pentru 
curăţare. Nu sterilizaţi prin fierbere, cu gaz sau în autoclave cu abur.
Acordaţi atenţie pentru a nu zgâria suprafaţa senzorului de măsurare și 
a afișajului.
După curăţarea senzorului de măsurare cu alcool, așteptaţi 5 minute înain-
te de a efectua o măsurare a temperaturii, astfel încât termometrul să poată 
atinge din nou temperatura de funcţionare necesară.

Dispozitivul a fost fabricat și testat în mod riguros. În cazul în care acesta 
prezintă totuși defecte la momentul livrării, oferim o garanţie în următoa-
rele condiţii:
În timpul perioadei de garanţie de 2 ani de la data achiziţionării, defectele 
vor fi remediate fara costuri suplimentare prin lucrari de reparatie, schim-
barea pieselor defecte sau prin inlocuirea dispozitivului.
Garanţia nu acoperă uzura normală a pieselor, deteriorari cauzate de neres-
pectarea instrucţiunilor de utilizare, de manipulare necorespunzătoare (de 

Echipamentele tehnice și bateriile nu aparţin deșeurilor menaje-
re. Acestea trebuie aruncate la punctele de colectare și reciclare 
adecvate.

Număr de referinţă = numărul articolului

AVERTISMENT

Costul returnării dispozitivului în fabrica noastră va fi suportat de expeditor.
Creanţele și revendicările legale ale cumpărătorului faţă de vânzător (de 
exemplu, creanţele privind defecţiunile, răspunderea producătorului) nu 
sunt restricţionate de această garanţie.
Reţineţi: în cazul unei reclamaţii privind garanţia, asiguraţi-vă că aţi com-
pletat dovada achiziţionării.

exemplu socuri, scurgeri de baterii) sau dezasamblarea dispozitivului de 
către cumpărător. În afară de aceasta, garanţia nu constituie motive pentru 
a ne solicita daune.
Solicitările de garanţie pot fi facute numai în perioada de garanţie și la 
prezentarea dovezii de cumpărare. În cazul unei reclamaţii privind garanţia, 
dispozitivul împreună cu dovada achiziţionării și o descriere a reclamaţiei 
trebuie trimise la adresa:

NaturalCycles Nordic AB
Sankt Eriksgatan 63b
11234 Stockholm
Suedia

NaturalCycles Nordic AB
Sankt Eriksgatan 63b
11234 Stockholm, Suedia
help.naturalcycles.com
www.naturalcycles.com

Consultaţi instrucţiunile de utilizare

Producător

Rezistent la praf, protecţie împotriva imersiei temporareIP 67

Numărul lotului
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NC° Thermometer (Gen 2) je lekársky digitálny teplomer (priamy režim) 
na vlastné meranie bazálnej teploty ľudského tela. Zariadenie prenáša na-
merané hodnoty do aplikácie Natural Cycles cez rozhranie Bluetooth 4.0. 
Zariadenie je určené na použitie s aplikáciou Natural Cycles. Používanie s 
inými aplikáciami nie je možná.

ÚČEL URČENIA

BEZPEČNOSTNÉ POKYNY
Zariadenie sa smie používať len na účely opísané v tomto návode na použi-
tie. Výrobca neručí za škody spôsobené neodbornou manipuláciou.
Teplomer nevystavujte prudkým nárazom. Je odolný iba proti slabým ná-
razom a úderom.
Chráňte prístroj pred vysokou teplotou a priamym slnečným svetlom.
Nedodržanie inštrukcií uvedených v tomto letáku a meranie teploty mimo 
vymedzený priestor môže zapríčiniť nesprávnosť merania.
Pred každým meraním skontrolujte neporušenosť meracieho hrotu. Poško-
dený merací hrot môže viesť k zraneniu.
Sondu nehryzte ani silno neohýbajte. Môže to viesť k poškodeniu a poru-
chám.
Používanie tohto prístroja v blízkosti mobilných telefónov, mikrovlnných 
alebo iných zariadení so silnými elektromagnetickými poľami môže viesť k 
nesprávnemu fungovaniu. Pri používaní zachovávajte od takýchto zariadení 
minimálnu vzdialenosť 3,3  metra. V prípade, že nemôžete dodržať mini-
málnu vzdialenosť, skôr ako prístroj použijete, skontrolujte jeho správne 
fungovanie.
Teplomer obsahuje malé časti, ktoré móžu prehltnúť deti. Preto prístroj ne-
nechávajte bez dozoru deťom!

Ak zariadenie nebudete dlhší čas používať, vyberte batériu.

Ak sa zariadenie skladovalo pri teplotách pod 10 °C alebo nad 40 °C, pred 
použitím ho ponechajte pri izbovej teplote aspoň na 2 hodiny.

Teplomer vždy skladujte s nasadeným ochranným krytom.

Teplomer neotvárajte (okrem výmeny batérie).

POPIS ZARIADENIA

DISPLEJ

Jednotka teploty

Režim pamäteDátové pripojenie cez 
Bluetooth

Synchronizácia

Čas
Indikátor batérie

Dátum

POPIS ZARIADENIA

1

1

1

2

2

2

3

3

3

4

4

4

5

5

5

6

7

456

7

1
2

3

Pozlátený merací hrot Tlačidlo zapnutia/vypnutia

Tlačidlo Bluetooth Priehradka na batériu

Podsvietený displej
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Pred prvým použitím zariadenia si musíte do smartfónu nainštalovať apli-
káciu Natural Cycles. Uvedenie NC° Thermometer (Gen 2) do prevádzky nie 
je možné bez aplikácie Natural Cycles.

Otvorte aplikáciu Natural Cycles. Postupujte podľa po-
kynov v aplikácii.
Teraz uveďte teplomer do prevádzky. Urobíte to tak, 
že stlačíte a  podržíte tlačidlo Bluetooth aspoň na 1 
sekundu.
Zariadenie sa zapne a automaticky prepne do režimu 
SET (Nastaviť) pre nastavenie dátumu a času (obrázok 1).
Dátum a čas sa automaticky synchronizujú z aplikácie 
Natural Cycles. Za týmto účelom sa zariadenie pripojí k 
aplikácii cez Bluetooth (obrázok 2).
Ak je pripojenie úspešné, na displeji sa zobrazí „APP“ 
(obrázok 3).
Ak sa zariadenie nemôže pripojiť k aplikácii, po 60 se-
kundách sa samo vypne. V takom prípade skontrolujte, 
či je na vašom smartfóne aktivovaná funkcia Bluetooth 
a či je spustená aplikácia Natural Cycles. Teraz skúste 
znova nadviazať spojenie.

Pred meraním odstráňte z teplomera priehľadný 
ochranný kryt.
Zapnite zariadenie stlačením a podržaním tlačidla 
napájania aspoň na 1 sekundu. Na displeji sa zobrazí 
„On“ (obrázok 1).
Zariadenie teraz vykoná interný autotest; zobrazia sa 
všetky segmenty displeja (obrázok 2).

Stiahnite si aplikáciu Natural Cycles z obchodu App Store alebo Google Play.

PRVÉ UVEDENIE ZARIADENIA DO PREVÁDZKY

MERANIE TEPLOTY

Obrázok 1

Obrázok 2

Obrázok 3

Obrázok 1

Obrázok 2

Počet nameraných hodnôt, ktoré ešte neboli prenese-
né, sa zobrazí na displeji (obrázok 3).
Ak sa do aplikácie Natural Cycles neprenieslo viac ako 
25 uložených meraní, na displeji sa zobrazí správa 
„APP/FULL“ (obrázky 4 a 5), ktorá vám pripomenie, 
aby ste namerané hodnoty čo najskôr preniesli do 
aplikácie.
Ak vykonáte viac ako 30 meraní bez prenosu meraní do 
aplikácie, najstaršia hodnota sa vymaže, aby sa vytvoril 
priestor pre nové meranie.
Po skontrolovaní stavu prenosu sa krátko rozsvieti 
displej alebo zaznie pípnutie. Zariadenie je teraz pri-
pravené na vykonanie nového merania.
Ak sú aktivované signálne tóny, nezačínajte meranie, kým sa nerozsvieti 
displej alebo nezaznie signálny tón. Teplomer musí byť na začiatku merania 
už v režime merania, aby mohol správne zaznamenať priebeh merania.

Umiestnite merací hrot vľavo alebo vpravo pod koreň jazyka. Snímač teplo-
ty musí mať dobrý kontakt s tkanivom.
Zatvorte ústa a pokojne dýchajte nosom, aby výsledok merania nebol 
ovplyvnený vzduchom, ktorý dýchate.
Pokiaľ je nameraná teplota stále pod meracím rozsa-
hom (32,00 až 43,99 °C), na displeji sa zobrazí L (nízka 
= nízka) (obrázok 6). Meranie si vyžaduje trpezlivosť. 
Senzor sa musí najskôr zahriať z izbovej teploty na 
telesnú teplotu.

Zariadenie teraz skontroluje, či všetky predchádzajú-
ce namerané hodnoty už boli prenesené do aplikácie 
Natural Cycles. Zariadenie dokáže uložiť do pamäte 
maximálne 30 meraní.

Kontrola stavu prenosu

Meranie teploty

Obrázok 3

Obrázok 4

Obrázok 5

Obrázok 6

Počas merania sa zobrazuje na displeji aktuálna teplota. Nezabudnite poč-
kať na koniec merania, aby ste zaistili presnosť odčítania teploty.
Koniec merania je signalizovaný dlhým pípnutím. Ak sú signálne tóny de-
aktivované, koniec merania spoznáte po rozsvietení displeja. Nameraná 
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Ak teplomer nameria zvýšenú teplotu 37,50 °C a viac, 
displej sa rozsvieti nažlto alebo sa ozve 10 pípnutí 
v rýchlom slede. Na displeji sa striedavo zobrazuje 
teplota a HI (alarm horúčky, obrázok 8).

hodnota sa zobrazí na displeji (obrázok 7).

Zariadenie sa teraz pokúsi nadviazať spojenie Blue-
tooth, aby prenieslo nameranú hodnotu do aplikácie 
Natural Cycles. Uistite sa, že váš smartfón je v dosa-
hu, funkcia Bluetooth je zapnutá a aplikácia Natural 
Cycles je spustená.
Ak je pripojenie úspešné, na displeji sa zobrazí „APP“ 
(obrázok 9). Po prenose údajov sa teplomer automatic-
ky vypne (obrázok 10).
Ak zariadenie nedokáže nadviazať spojenie, nameraná 
hodnota sa uloží do zariadenia pre neskorší prenos. 
Zariadenie dokáže uložiť až 30 meraní. Teplomer sa 
potom sám vypne (obrázok 10).

Ak sa namerané hodnoty nedajú preniesť do aplikácie 
Natural Cycles ihneď po meraní (napr. ak váš smartfón 
nie je v dosahu funkcie Bluetooth alebo aplikácia Natural Cycles nie je 
otvorená), môžete následne preniesť namerané hodnoty do aplikácie Na-
tural Cycles. Ak to chcete urobiť, postupujte takto:
Otvorte na svojom smartfóne aplikáciu Natural Cycles.
Pri vypnutom zariadení stlačte a podržte tlačidlo Blue-
tooth aspoň 1 sekundu, ale maximálne 5 sekúnd, kým 
sa na displeji nezobrazí symbol Bluetooth . Ak stlačíte 
a podržíte tlačidlo dlhšie ako 5 sekúnd, prejdete do 
režimu vyvolania pamäte.

Obrázok 8

Obrázok 9

Obrázok 10

MANUÁLNY PRENOS ÚDAJOV DO APLIKÁCIE NA-
TURAL CYCLES

Obrázok 7:
Teplomer má pamäť nameraných hodnôt s 30 pamäťovými miestami. Na-
merané hodnoty sa automaticky ukladajú spolu s dátumom a časom mera-
nia. Posledná nameraná hodnota sa uloží na pamäťové miesto 1, predtým 
nameraná hodnota na pamäťové miesto 2 atď. Ak bolo 
vykonaných viac ako 30 meraní, najstaršia hodnota (č. 
30) sa vymaže, aby bolo možné uložiť najnovšiu hod-
notu (č. 1).
Namerané hodnoty sú uložené v aplikácii Natural 
Cycles a možno ich tam pohodlne analyzovať.
Môžete tiež vyvolať posledných 30 meraní priamo na 
NC° Thermometer (Gen 2). Ak to chcete urobiť, postu-
pujte takto:

Opakovaným stlačením tlačidla Bluetooth vyvoláte 
predchádzajúce merania (č. 2, č. 3...).
Ak nie sú uložené žiadne namerané hodnoty, zobrazí sa 
nasledujúci displej (obrázok 4):

Pri vypnutom zariadení stlačte a podržte tlačidlo Blue-
tooth aspoň na 5 sekúnd, kým sa na displeji nezobrazí 
symbol . Zariadenie sa prepne do režimu ukladania 
(obrázok 1).
Teraz sa zobrazí posledná nameraná hodnota č.1 (ob-
rázok 2, obrázok 3). Nameraná hodnota sa na displeji 
zobrazuje striedavo s rokom, mesiacom/dňom a časom. 
Symbol  sa zobrazuje pri nameraných hodnotách, 
ktoré boli prenesené do aplikácie Natural Cycles.

Zariadenie sa teraz pripojí k aplikácii cez funkciu Blue-
tooth (obrázok 1).
Ak je pripojenie úspešné, na displeji sa zobrazí „APP“ 
(obrázok 2).

Cycles, po 60 sekundách sa samo vypne. V takom prípade skontrolujte, či je 
na vašom smartfóne aktivovaná funkcia Bluetooth a či je spustená apliká-
cia Natural Cycles, a skúste to znova.

Ak sa zariadenie nemôže pripojiť k aplikácii Natural 

VYVOLANIE ULOŽENÝCH NAMERANÝCH HODNÔT

Obrázok 2

Obrázok 1

Obrázok 1

Obrázok 2

Obrázok 3

Obrázok 4

Zariadenie je vybavené lítiovou batériou CR2032.
Ak počas používania teplomera na displeji bliká sym-
bol batérie , batéria je slabá (obrázok 1). Teraz môžete 
vykonať niekoľko ďalších meraní teploty, ale mali by ste 
už mať pripravenú náhradnú batériu.

INDIKÁTOR BATÉRIE/VÝMENA BATÉRIE

Obrázok 1
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ak sa na displeji napriek stlačeniu tlačidla zapnutia/
vypnutia nič nezobrazí.
Odomknite kryt priehradky pre ba-
térie otočením doľava za značku a 
nadvihnite ho.
Vyberte starú batériu a vložte novú 
batériu (CR2032) tak, aby znamien-
ko „+“ ukazovalo nahor.
Nasaďte a zaistite kryt priehradky 
na batériu.
Po výmene batérie sa teplomer 
musí raz pripojiť k aplikácii Na-
tural Cycles, aby bolo možné znova 
synchronizovať dátum a čas. Ak to chcete urobiť, otvorte aplikáciu Natural 
Cycles a zapnite teplomer. Dovtedy nie sú možné žiadne nové merania 
teploty.
Namerané hodnoty, ktoré sú už uložené v prístroji, zostávajú zachované aj 
pri výmene batérie.

Každý NC° Thermometer (Gen 2) má jedinečný podpis spojený s konkrét-
nym používateľom. Toto mapovanie sa vykonáva počas prvého spustenia pri 
prvej synchronizácii s aplikáciou Natural Cycles.

Výmena batérie,
ak sa po zapnutí na displeji zobrazí správa „Batéria je 
vybitá“ (obrázok 2). Teraz nie je možné merať teplotu, 
kým nevložíte novú batériu.

Obrázok 2

Odomknutý kryt 
priehradky na 
batériu

Zamknutý kryt 
priehradky na 
batériu

VÝMENA ZARIADENIA

Nameraná teplota je vyššia ako 43,99 °C, a teda mimo me-
racieho rozsahu

Nameraná teplota je nižšia ako 32,00 °C, a teda mimo me-
racieho rozsahu

Teplota okolia je nad 40,00 °C, a teda mimo prípustných pre-
vádzkových podmienok.

Teplota okolia je nad 10,00 °C, a teda mimo prípustných pre-
vádzkových podmienok.

Po zapnutí sa nič nezobrazuje. Skontrolujte správne uloženie 
a polaritu (+/-) batérie. Ak chyba pretrváva, vymeňte batériu.

Pamäť zariadenia je plná. Pripojte teplomer k 
aplikácii Natural Cycles na prenos údajov do 
aplikácie.

Vybitá batéria. Vymeňte batériu.

Batéria je slabá. Pripravte si náhradnú batériu.

Alarm horúčky. Nameraná zvýšená teplota nad 37,5 °C.

Ak sa vaše zariadenie stratí alebo je chybné, máte možnosť priradiť k svoj-
mu používateľskému účtu nový NC° Thermometer (Gen 2).
Ak to chcete urobiť, prejdite do hlavnej ponuky aplikácie Natural Cycles a 
postupujte podľa pokynov.
Upozornenie: Ak vymeníte zariadenia v rámci cyklu, aktuálny cyklus sa v 
aplikácii Natural Cycles stane neaktívnym. Pre vašu bezpečnosť aplikácia 
prijíma namerané údaje iba z jedného zariadenia v rámci cyklu.

CHYBOVÉ HLÁSENIA:

Chyba pripojenia Bluetooth

Chyba senzora Ak problém pretrváva, kontaktujte zákaznícky 
servis Natural Cycles.

Meranie bolo predčasne prerušené. Pred odstránením tep-
lomera z miesta merania zopakujte meranie a počkajte na 
ukončenie merania.
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Chyba kalibrácie Ak problém pretrváva, kontaktujte zákazníc-
ky servis Natural Cycles.

Zariadenie je v režime technického testovania. Vypnite ho a 
po niekoľkých sekundách ho znova zapnite, aby ste sa vrátili 
do normálneho režimu.

TECHNICKÉ ÚDAJE
Typ: Teplomer s indikáciou maxima, priamy režim
Miesta merania/referenč-
né časti tela:

rektálne, orálne, vaginálne

Jednotka teploty: °C
Rozsah merania: 32,00 °C až 43,99 °C
Presnosť merania: ± 0,05 °C medzi 35,00°C a 38,00 °C, ± 0,10 °C 

pri ostatných rozsahoch teplôt
Pamäť: V režime pamäte je možné vyvolať 30 meraní 

s dátumom a časom
Prevádzkové podmienky Teplota prostredia 10 až 40 °C, relatívna 

vlhkosť vzduchu 15 až 95 %
Teplota skladovania a pri 
preprave:

Teplota okolia -25 až 55 °C, relativná vlhkosť 
vzduchu 15 až 95 %

Čas na nastavenie z 
minimálnej/maximálnej 
skladovacej teploty na 
prevádzkovú teplotu:

30 minút

Batéria: 1 x CR2032 3,0 V bez ortuti
Životnosť batérie: asi 400 meraní
Prenos dát: Bluetooth 4.0 LE (nízkoenergetický)
Klasifikácia IP: IP 67: prachotesný, ochrana proti dočasnému 

ponoreniu
Očakávaná životnosť 
batérie:

5 rokov

Rozmery: 137 mm (L) x 32 mm (B) x 15 mm (H)
Hmotnosť: 27 g s batériou

Zariadenie môže opravovať iba výrobca alebo orgán, ktorý je na to výslovne 
oprávnený. Prosím kontaktujte:

Odporúčame technickú kontrolu zariadenia každých 5 rokov. Túto kontrolu 
môže vykonať buď spoločnosť UEBE Medical GmbH, alebo autorizované 
servisné služby.

Tento produkt je v súlade so smernicou Rady 93/42/ES z 5. sep-
tembra 2007 o zdravotníckych pomôckach a nesie označenie CE 
0123 (TÜV SÜD Product Service GmbH).

Ochranný stupeň proti elektrickému výboju: Typ BF

Dbajte na návod k používaniu

Výrobca

Prachotesný, ochrana proti dočasnému ponoreniu

NaturalCycles Nordic AB
Sankt Eriksgatan 63b
11234 Stockholm, Švédsko
help.naturalcycles.com
www.naturalcycles.com

ZÁKAZNÍCKY SERVIS

VYSVETLENIE ZNAČIEK

0123

IP 67

Baterie a technické prístroje nepatria do domáceho odpadu, preto 
ich odovzdávajte do určených zberných alebo likvidačných miest.

Číslo šarže/číslo šarže

Referenčné číslo = číslo výrobku

LIKVIDÁCIA
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ČISTENIE A STAROSTLIVOSŤ

ZÁRUKA

Teplomer čistite mäkkou handričkou a izopropylalkoholom zriedeným vo-
dou alebo studenou mydlovou vodou.
Na čistenie nepoužívajte agresívne čistiace prostriedky, rozpúšťadlá ani 
benzín.
Pri čistením môžete zariadenie ponoriť do vody alebo dezinfekčného rozto-
ku. Nesterilizujte varením, plynom ani v parnom autokláve.
Dávajte pozor, aby ste nepoškriabali povrch meracieho senzora a displeja.
Po vyčistení meracieho senzora alkoholom počkajte pred meraním teploty 
5 minút, aby teplomer opäť dosiahol potrebnú prevádzkovú teplotu.

Zariadenie bolo vyrobené a testované s maximálnou starostlivosťou. V prí-
pade, že by napriek tomu pri dodaní zariadenie vykazovalo chyby, poskytu-
jeme záruku za nasledujúcich podmienok:
Počas záručnej doby 2 roky od dátumu zakúpenia odstraňujeme nedostatky 
podľa vlastného uváženia a na naše náklady opravou v našom závode alebo 
výmenou chybného prístroja.
Záruka nezahŕňa bežné opotrebenie spotrebných dielov ani poškodenia, 
ktoré vzniknú v dôsledku nedodržania návodu na používanie, neodbornej 
manipulácie (napr. zlomenie, vytečené batérie) alebo demontáže prístroja 
kupujúcim. Záruka ďalej nezakladá žiadne nároky na náhradu škody voči 
našej spoločnosti.

Náklady na zaslanie prístroja späť do nášho závodu znáša odosielateľ.
Uplatnenie reklamácie nad rámec zaručnej doby je možné: prípadnou poru-
chou alebo vadou spôsobenou výrobcom.

Vezmite prosím na vedomie: V prípade reklamácie je nutné priložiť doklad 
o kúpe.

K reklamácii môže dôjsť len pri predložení dokladu o kúpe. V prípade re-
klamácie musí byť jednotka odoslaná na adresu spolu s dokladom o kúpe 
a popisom sťažnosti:

NaturalCycles Nordic AB
Sankt Eriksgatan 63b
11234 Stockholm
Švédsko

NaturalCycles Nordic AB
Sankt Eriksgatan 63b
11234 Stockholm, Švédsko
help.naturalcycles.com
www.naturalcycles.com
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NC° Thermometer (Gen 2) je medicinski digitalni termometer za samostoj-
no (neposredno) merjenje bazalne temperature človeškega telesa. Naprava 
prek vmesnika Bluetooth 4.0 prenese izmerjene vrednosti v aplikacijo Na-
tural Cycles. Naprava je namenjena za uporabo z aplikacijo Natural Cycles. 
Uporaba z drugimi aplikacijami ni mogoča.

PREDVIDENI NAMEN UPORABE

VARNOSTNA NAVODILA
Napravo je dovoljeno uporabljati samo za namen, opisan v teh navodilih za 
uporabo. Proizvajalec ni odgovoren za škodo, ki je posledica nepravilnega 
ravnanja.
Pazite, da termometer ne pade na tla. Ni namreč odporen na pretrese ali 
udarce.
Pripomočka ne izpostavljajte visokim temperaturam ali neposredni sončni 
svetlobi.
Če termometra ne uporabljate na predvideni način, so meritve lahko na-
pačne.
Pred vsako meritvijo se prepričajte, da je merilna konica nepoškodovana. 
Poškodovana merilna konica lahko povzroči telesne poškodbe.
Merilnega tipala ne grizite ali močno upogibajte. To lahko povzroči poškod-
be in nepravilno delovanje naprave.
Kadar ta pripomoček uporabljate v bližini prenosnih telefonov, mikrovalov 
ali drugih naprav z močnimi elektromagnetnimi polji, lahko pride do mo-
tenj delovanja. Med uporabo termometra se zato od takih naprav oddaljite 
najmanj 3,3 metra. Če te najmanjše razdalje ne morete zagotoviti, se pred 
uporabo prepričajte, da termometer deluje pravilno.
Termometer vključuje majhne dele, ki jih lahko otroci pogoltnejo. Otroci 
lahko ta pripomoček uporabljajo samo pod nadzorom.

Če naprave dlje časa ne boste uporabljali, odstranite baterijo.

Če ste napravo hranili pri temperaturah pod 10 °C ali nad 40 °C, jo pustite 
na sobni temperaturi vsaj dve uri, preden jo uporabite.

Termometer vedno shranjujte z nameščenim zaščitnim ovitkom.

Ne odpirajte ohišja (razen ob zamenjavi baterije).

OPIS NAPRAVE

ZASLON

Enota za merjenje temperature Način shranjevanja

Podatkovna povezava Bluetooth Sinhronizacija

UraPrikaz napolnjenosti baterije

Datum

OPIS NAPRAVE

1

1

1

2

2

2

3

3

3

4

4

4

5

5

5

6

7

456

7

1
2

3

Pozlačena merilna konica Tipka za vklop/izklop

Tipka Bluetooth Predalček za baterijo

Osvetljen zaslon
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Pred prvim zagonom naprave morate na pametni telefon namestiti aplika-
cijo Natural Cycles. NC° Thermometer (Gen 2) brez aplikacije Natural Cycles 
ni mogoče zagnati.

Odprite aplikacijo Natural Cycles. Upoštevajte navodila 
v aplikaciji.
Vklopite zdaj termometer. Pri tem pritisnite tipko Blue-
tooth in jo držite vsaj eno sekundo.
Naprava se vklopi in samodejno preklopi v način SET 
(Nastavitve), kjer lahko nastavite datum in čas (slika 1).
Aplikacija Natural Cycles samodejno sinhronizira 
datum in čas. V ta namen se naprava prek povezave 
Bluetooth poveže z aplikacijo (slika 2).
Če je povezava uspešno vzpostavljena, se prikaže ozna-
ka »APP« (Aplikacija) (slika 3).
Če naprava ne more vzpostaviti povezave z aplikacijo, 
se po 60 sekundah izklopi. V tem primeru preverite, ali 
je na vašem pametnem telefonu aktivirana funkcija 
Bluetooth in ali je aplikacija Natural Cycles odprta. 
Poskusite zdaj ponovno vzpostaviti povezavo.

Pred merjenjem s termometra odstranite prozoren 
zaščitni ovitek.
Napravo vklopite tako, da pritisnete tipko za vklop/
izklop in jo držite vsaj eno sekundo. Na zaslonu se 
prikaže oznaka »On« (Vklop) (slika 1).
Naprava zdaj izvede notranji samopreizkus; prikazani 
so vsi segmenti zaslona (slika 2).

Aplikacijo Natural Cycles prenesite iz trgovine App Store ali Google Play.

PRVI ZAGON NAPRAVE

MERJENJE TEMPERATURE

Slika 1

Slika 2

Slika 3

Slika 1

Slika 2
Naprava zdaj preveri, ali so bile vse predhodno izmer-
Preverjanje stanja prenosa

Število še neprenesenih izmerjenih vrednosti se bo 
prikazalo na zaslonu (slika 3).
Če več kot 25 shranjenih meritev ni bilo prenesenih v 
aplikacijo Natural Cycles, se na zaslonu prikaže spo-
ročilo »APP/FULL« (Aplikacija/Polno) (sliki 4 in 5), ki 
vas opomni, da izmerjene vrednosti čim prej prenesete 
v aplikacijo.
Če opravite več kot 30 meritev, ne da bi jih prenesli v 
aplikacijo, se najstarejša izmerjena vrednost izbriše, da 
ustvari prostor za novo meritev.
Po preverjanju stanja prenosa se zaslon za kratek čas 
vklopi ali pa se oglasi zvočni signal. Naprava je zdaj 
pripravljena na izvedbo nove meritve.
Nikoli ne začnite meriti, preden zasveti zaslon ali se 
zasliši zvočni signal, če je ta aktiviran. Termometer mora biti ob začetku 
merjenja že v načinu merjenja, da lahko pravilno zabeleži potek meritve.

Merilno konico namestite levo ali desno pod koren jezika. Temperaturni 
senzor mora imeti dober stik s tkivom.
Zaprite usta in mirno dihajte skozi nos, tako da dihanje ne vpliva na rezultat 
merjenja.
Dokler je izmerjena temperatura pod merilnim ob-
močjem (32,00 do 43,99 °C), je na zaslonu prikazana 
vrednost L (Low = nizko) (slika 6). Pri merjenju imejte 
malo potrpljenja. Senzor se mora naprej segreti s sob-
ne temperature na telesno temperaturo.

jene vrednosti že prenesene v aplikacijo Natural Cycles. 
Naprava lahko začasno shrani največ 30 meritev.

Merjenje temperature

Slika 3

Slika 4

Slika 5

Slika 6
Med meritvijo je na zaslonu prikazana trenutna temperatura. Ne pozabite 
počakati do konca merjenja, da bo vrednost temperature natančna.
Konec meritve bo zaznamoval dolg zvočni signal. Če 
je zvočni signal onemogočen, konec meritve prepo-
znate tako, da zasveti zaslon. Izmerjena vrednost je 
prikazana na zaslonu (slika 7).

Slika 7Če termometer izmeri povišano temperaturo – več 
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kot 37,50 °C, se na zaslonu prižge rumena lučka ali 
pa se v hitrem zaporedju oglasi 10 zvočnih signalov. 
Na zaslonu se izmenično prikazujeta temperatura in 
oznaka HI (Visoko) (alarm za vročino, slika 8).
Naprava zdaj poskuša vzpostaviti povezavo Blueto-
oth za prenos izmerjene vrednosti v aplikacijo Natural 
Cycles. Prepričajte se, da je pametni telefon v dosegu, 
da je povezava Bluetooth aktivirana in da je aplikacija 
Natural Cycles odprta.
Če je povezava uspešno vzpostavljena, se prikaže ozna-
ka »APP« (Aplikacija) (slika 9). Po prenosu podatkov se 
termometer samodejno izklopi (slika 10).
Če naprava ne more vzpostaviti povezave, se izmerjena 
vrednost shrani v napravi za poznejši prenos. Naprava 
lahko začasno shrani največ 30 izmerjenih vrednosti. 
Termometer se nato izklopi (slika 10).

Če izmerjenih vrednosti ni mogoče prenesti v aplikacijo Natural Cycles ta-
koj po merjenju (npr. če pametni telefon ni v dosegu povezave Bluetooth ali 
aplikacija Natural Cycles ni odprta), lahko izmerjene vrednosti prenesete v 
aplikacijo Natural Cycles naknadno. Sledite naslednjim korakom:
Na svojem pametnem telefonu odprite aplikacijo Natural Cycles.
Ko je naprava izklopljena, pritisnite tipko Bluetooth in jo držite vsaj 1 se-
kundo, vendar ne več kot 5 sekund, dokler se na zaslonu ne prikaže simbol 

 za povezavo Bluetooth. Če tipko držite dlje kot 5 sekund, preidete v način 
priklica shranjenih vrednosti.

Slika 8

Slika 9

Slika 10

ROČNI PRENOS PODATKOV V APLIKACIJO NATURAL CYCLES

Naprava se zdaj prek povezave Bluetooth poveže z 
aplikacijo (slika 1).
Če je povezava uspešno vzpostavljena, se prikaže ozna-
ka »APP« (Aplikacija) (slika 2).
Če naprava ne more vzpostaviti povezave z aplikacijo 
Natural Cycles, se po 60 sekundah izklopi. V tem pri-
meru preverite, ali je na vašem pametnem telefonu ak-
tivirana funkcija Bluetooth in ali je aplikacija Natural 
Cycles odprta ter poskusite znova.

Slika 2

Slika 1

Termometer ima pomnilnik izmerjenih vrednosti s 30 pomnilniškimi mes-
ti. Izmerjene vrednosti se samodejno shranijo skupaj z datumom in uro 
meritve. Zadnja izmerjena vrednost se shrani na po-
mnilniško mesto 1, predhodno izmerjena vrednost na 
pomnilniško mesto 2 itd. Če je bilo opravljenih več kot 
30 meritev, se najstarejša vrednost (št. 30) izbriše, da se 
lahko shrani najnovejša vrednost (št. 1).
Izmerjene vrednosti so shranjene v aplikaciji Natural 
Cycles, kjer jih je mogoče priročno analizirati.
Zadnjih 30 izmerjenih vrednosti lahko prikličete tudi 
neposredno na NC° Thermometer (Gen 2). Sledite na-
slednjim korakom:

Z večkratnim pritiskom tipke Bluetooth boste priklicali 
nadaljnje predhodne meritve (št. 2, št. 3 itd.).
Če ni shranjenih nobenih izmerjenih vrednosti, se pri-
kaže naslednji prikaz (slika 4):

Ko je naprava izklopljena, pritisnite tipko Bluetooth in 
jo držite vsaj 5 sekund, dokler se na zaslonu ne prikaže 
simbol . Naprava preide v način shranjevanja (slika 1).
Zdaj se prikaže zadnja izmerjena vrednost št. 1 (slika 
2, slika 3). Izmerjena vrednost je na zaslonu prikazana 
izmenično z letom, mesecem/dnevom in časom meri-
tve. Pri izmerjenih vrednostih, ki so bile prenesene v 
aplikacijo Natural Cycles, je prikazan simbol .

PRIKLIC SHRANJENIH IZMERJENIH VREDNOSTI

Slika 1

Slika 2

Slika 3

Slika 4

Naprava ima vključeno litijevo baterijo tipa CR2032.
Če med uporabo termometra na zaslonu utripa simbol 
baterije , je baterija skoraj izpraznjena (slika 1). Še 
vedno lahko opravite nekaj meritev temperature, ven-
dar pripravite rezervno baterijo.

PRIKAZ NAPOLNJENOSTI BATERIJE/MENJAVA 
BATERIJE

Slika 1

Zamenjajte baterijo,
če se po vklopu na zaslonu prikaže sporočilo »Batterie 
leer« (Prazna baterija) (slika 2). Dokler ne vstavite nove 
baterije, ne morete opraviti novih meritev temperature; Slika 2
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če se na zaslonu kljub pritisku gumba za vklop/izklop ne prikaže nobena 
oznaka.
Odklenite pokrov predalčka za 
baterijo tako, da ga obrnete v levo 
preko oznake, in ga dvignite.
Odstranite staro baterijo in vstavite 
novo baterijo (CR2032), pri čemer 
naj bo znak »+« obrnjen navzgor.
Ponovno namestite pokrov pre-
dalčka za baterijo in ga zaklenite.
Po menjavi baterije se mora ter-
mometer enkrat povezati z aplika-
cijo Natural Cycles, da se lahko ponovno sinhronizirata datum in čas. V ta 
namen odprite aplikacijo Natural Cycles in vklopite termometer. Brez tega 
koraka nove meritve temperature niso mogoče.
Izmerjene vrednosti, ki so že shranjene v napravi, se ob menjavi baterije 
ohranijo.

Vsak NC° Thermometer (Gen 2) vključuje edinstven podpis, ki je dodeljen 
določenemu uporabniku. Ta dodelitev se izvede med prvim zagonom napra-
ve, ko se ta prvič sinhronizira z aplikacijo Natural Cycles.

Odklenjen pokrov
predalčka za 
baterijo

Zaklenjen pokrov
predalčka za 
baterijo

MENJAVA NAPRAVE

Izmerjena temperatura je nad 43,99°C, kar pomeni, da je iz-
ven merilnega območja.

Izmerjena temperatura je pod 32,00  °C, kar pomeni, da je 
izven merilnega območja.

Če napravo izgubite ali se pokvari, lahko uporabniškemu računu dodelite 
nov NC° Thermometer (Gen 2).
Vstopite v glavni meni aplikacije Natural Cycles in sledite navodilom.
Pozor: Če napravo zamenjate znotraj cikla, bo v aplikaciji Natural Cycles 
trenutni cikel neaktiven. Zaradi vaše varnosti aplikacija sprejema podatke o 
meritvah znotraj cikla samo iz ene naprave.

SPOROČILA O NAPAKAH

Temperatura okolice je višja od 40,00 °C in s tem zunaj dovo-
ljenih pogojev delovanja.

Temperatura okolice je nižja od 10,00 °C in s tem zunaj do-
voljenih pogojev delovanja.

Po vklopu ostane zaslon prazen. Preverite ustrezno namesti-
tev in polarnost (+/-) baterije. Če se napaka še naprej pojavlja, 
zamenjajte baterijo.

Pomnilnik naprave je poln. Povežite termome-
ter z aplikacijo Natural Cycles, da prenesete 
izmerjene vrednosti v aplikacijo.

Baterija je prazna. Zamenjajte baterijo.

Baterija je skoraj izpraznjena. Pripravite rezervno baterijo.

Alarm za vročino. Izmerjena povišana temperatura – več kot 
37,5 °C.

Meritev je bila predčasno prekinjena. Ponovite meritev in 
počakajte na konec meritve, preden odstranite termometer 
z merilnega mesta.

Napaka pri umerjanju. Če se napaka večkrat pojavi, se obrnite 
na službo za pomoč strankam družbe Natural Cycles.

Napaka v povezavi Bluetooth

Napaka senzorja. Če se napaka večkrat pojavi, se obrnite na 
službo za pomoč strankam družbe Natural Cycles.

Naprava je v načinu tehničnega pregleda. Termometer izklo-
pite in ga nato ponovno vklopite, da se vrnete v običajni 
način delovanja.
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TEHNIČNI PODATKI
Vrsta: Termometer z vso opremo, neposredni 

način delovanja
Merilna mesta/referenčni deli 
telesa:

rektalno, peroralno, vaginalno

Enota za merjenje temperature: °C
Merilno območje: Od 32,00 °C do 43,99 °C
Točnost: ± 0,05 °C v območju med 35,00 °C in 

38,00 °C, ± 0,10 °C v ostalih merilnih 
območjih

Pomnilnik: možnost priklica 30 izmerjenih 
vrednosti z datumom in uro meritve v 
načinu shranjevanja

Pogoji delovanja: Temperatura okolice med 10 in 40 °C, 
relativna vlažnost med 15 in 95 %

Pogoji za shranjevanje in 
prevažanje:

Temperatura okolice med –25 in 55 °C, 
relativna vlažnost med 15 in 95 %

Čas prilagajanja od najnižje/
najvišje temperature shranjeva-
nja do delovne temperature:

30 minut

Baterija: 1 × CR2032, 3,0 V, brez živega srebra
Življenjska doba baterije: pribl. 400 meritev
Prenos podatkov: Bluetooth 4.0 LE (nizka energija)
Razred zaščite IP: IP 67: zaščita pred vdorom prahu, 

zaščita pred kratkotrajno potopitvijo
Pričakovana življenjska doba: 5 let
Mere: 137 mm (D) × 32 mm (Š) × 15 mm (V)
Teža: 27 g z baterijo

Napravo lahko popravlja le proizvajalec ali izrecno pooblaščeni organ. 
Obrnite se na:

SLUŽBA ZA POMOČ STRANKAM

Priporočamo, da se naprava tehnično pregleda vsakih 5 let. Ta pregled lahko 
opravi družba UEBE Medical GmbH ali pooblaščene servisne službe.

Ta izdelek je v skladu z direktivo Sveta 93/42/EGS z dne 5. sep-
tembra 2007 o medicinskih pripomočkih in nosi oznako CE 0123 
(TÜV SÜD Product Service GmbH).

Stopnja zaščite pred električnim udarom: Tip BF

Glejte navodila za uporabo.

Proizvajalec

Zaščita pred vdorom prahu, zaščita pred kratkotrajno potopitvijo

NaturalCycles Nordic AB
Sankt Eriksgatan 63b
11234 Stockholm, Sweden 
help.naturalcycles.com
www.naturalcycles.com

RAZLAGA OZNAK

0123

IP 67

NEGA IN ČIŠČENJE
Termometer očistite z mehko krpo in v vodi razredčenim izopropilnim alko-
holom ali s hladno milnico.
Za čiščenje ne uporabljajte agresivnih čistil, topil ali bencina.

Baterij in tehničnih aparatov ni dovoljeno odlagati med gospo-
dinjske odpadke, pač pa jih je treba zavreči na primernih mestih 
za njihovo zbiranje in odstranitev.

Številka serije/šarže

Referenčna številka = številka izdelka

ODLAGANJE MED ODPADKE
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GARANCIJA

Pazite, da ne opraskate površine merilnega senzorja in zaslona.
Po čiščenju merilnega senzorja z alkoholom pred merjenjem temperature 
počakajte 5 minut, da lahko termometer ponovno doseže potrebno delovno 
temperaturo.

Naprava je bila izdelana in preizkušena z vso potrebno skrbnostjo. V prime-
ru, da bi se ob dobavi kljub temu pokazale napake, zagotavljamo garancijo 
pod naslednjimi pogoji:
Med garancijsko dobo, ki traja 2 leti od datuma nakupa, bomo pomanjklji-
vosti po lastni presoji in na svoje stroške v lastni tovarni odpravili tako, da 
bomo zadevni pripomoček popravili ali ga nadomestili z novim brezhibnim 
pripomočkom.
Ta garancija ne krije običajne obrabe obrabljivih delov ali poškodb, ki na-
stanejo, ker stranka ne upošteva navodil za uporabo, pripomočka ne upo-
rablja ustrezno (npr. zlom, puščanje baterij) ali ga razstavi. Ta garancija prav 
tako ni razlog za uveljavljanje odškodninskih zahtevkov zoper nas.

Stroške vrnitve pripomočka v našo tovarno mora kriti pošiljatelj.
Ta garancija kupcu ne omejuje zakonsko določenih zahtevkov ali pravic s 
strani prodajalca (na primer uveljavljanje napak, odgovornosti proizvajalca).
Upoštevajte: Ob uveljavljanju garancije morate obvezno priložiti dokazilo 
o nakupu.

Uveljavljanje garancije je mogoče samo med garancijsko dobo in ob pre-
dložitvi dokazila o nakupu. Kadar uveljavljate garancijo, morate izdelek 
skupaj z dokazilom o nakupu in opisom težave poslati na naslednji naslov:

NaturalCycles Nordic AB
Sankt Eriksgatan 63b
11234 Stockholm
Sweden

Termometer lahko med čiščenjem potopite v vodo ali razkužilo. Ne sterilizi-
rajte s kuhanjem ali v plinskem ali parnem avtoklavu. NaturalCycles Nordic AB

Sankt Eriksgatan 63b
11234 Stockholm, Sweden 
help.naturalcycles.com
www.naturalcycles.com
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Manufacturer:
UEBE Medical GmbH 
Bgm.-Kuhn-Str. 22
97900 Külsheim
Germany

NaturalCycles Nordic AB
St Eriksgatan 63b
112 34 Stockholm
Sweden
help.naturalcycles.com
www.naturalcycles.com
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